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To the reader

This codebook is part of the data FSD1260 archived at the FSD (Finnish Social Science Data
Archive).The dataset has been described in as much detail as possible in Finnish and English.
Variable frequencies, variable and value labels, and missing values have been checked. If neces-
sary, the data have been anonymised. The data and its creators shall be cited in all publications
and presentations for which the data have been used. The bibliographic citation may be in the
form suggested by the archive or in the form required by the publication. The bibliographic
citation suggested by the archive:

Karvonen, Lauri (Abo Akademi University) & Paloheimo, Heikki (University of
Tampere): Finnish National Election Study 2003 [dataset]. Version 2.0 (2021-09-
07). Finnish Social Science Data Archive [distributor]. http://urn.fi/urn:nbn:fi:fsd: T-
FSD1260

The user shall notify the archive of all publications where she or he has used the data. The
original data creators and the archive bear no responsibility for any results or interpretations
arising from the reuse of the data.

The codebook contains information on data content, structure and data collection, and includes
a list of publications wholly or in part based on the data, according to publication informa-
tion received by the FSD. The second part of the codebook contains information on variables:
question texts, response options, and frequencies. The third part contains indexes.

Variable distributions presented in this codebook have been generated from the SPSS files. Dis-
tribution tables present variable values, frequencies (n), frequency percentages (%), and valid
percentages (v. %) which take into account missing data. All distributions are unweighted. If the
data contain weight variables, these will be found at the end of the variables list. In some cases
frequency distributions have been substituted by descriptive statistics. Categorised responses
to open-ended questions are not always included in the codebook. Distributions may contain
missing data. The note "System missing (SYSMIS)" refers to missing observations (e.g. a re-
spondent has not answered all questions) whereas "Missing (User missing)" refers to data the
user has defined as missing. For example, the user may decide to code answer alternatives don’t
want to say’ or ’can’t say’ as missing data.

The codebook may contain attached files, the most common one being the questionnaire.
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Chapter 1

Study description

1.1 Titles

Titles and data version: Finnish National Election Study 2003
Titles and data version in Finnish: Eduskuntavaalitutkimus 2003
Titles and data version in Swedish: Riksdagsvalundersokning 2003

This codebook has been generated from the version 2.0 (7.9.2021) of the data.

1.2 Subject description

Other material

Comparative Study of Electoral Systems (CSES)!

Authoring entity

Karvonen, Lauri (Abo Akademi University. Department of Political Science)
Paloheimo, Heikki (University of Tampere. Department of Political Science and International
Relations)

Other members of the Elections and Representative Democracy in Finland study: Asa Bengts-
son (Abo Akademi University), Sami Borg (University of Tampere), Kimmo Grénlund (Abo
Akademi University), Mikko Mattila (University of Helsinki), Tom Moring (University of Helsinki),
Pertti Pesonen (University of Tampere), Jan Sundberg (University of Helsinki), Risto Sdnkiaho
(University of Tampere), Hanna Wass (University of Helsinki)

Copyright statement for the data

In accordance with the agreement between FSD and the depositor.

Thhttps://cses.org/
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Depositor

Borg, Sami (University of Tampere)

Date of deposit

20.5.2003

Keywords

election campaigns; elections; Internet; parliamentary candidates; parliamentary elections; party
identification; political allegiance; political attitudes; political awareness; political influence;
political interest; political participation; political support; voting; voting advice applications

Topic Classification

Fields of Science Classification: Social sciences

CESSDA C(lassification: Elections; Political behaviour and attitudes

Series description

The data belong to the series:
Finnish National Election Studies

Finnish National Election Studies are nationally representative surveys conducted in connection
with parliamentary elections in Finland. Data have been collected by the Election Study Con-
sortium from the year 2003 onwards. For further information, see Finnish National Election
Study Consortium site.

The data, collected through face-to-face interviews and self-administered questionnaires, allow
study of changes in public opinion and democracy over time. Some modules are repeated but
each study also contains questions on current issues. Main themes include political participa-
tion, political attitudes, candidate and party choice, voting, and election campaigning.

Abstract

The survey consists of two parts which were collected after the 2003 parliamentary elections in
Finland with the help of face-to-face interviews and a supplementary, self-administered ques-
tionnaire. Swedish-speaking population is over-represented in the data. The interview data is
Finland’s contribution to the international Comparative Study of Electoral Systems program
(CSES).

The survey charted the respondents’ participation in campaign activities, for instance, in elec-
tion events. The respondents were asked how much they had followed the elections in different
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1.3. Structure and collection of the data

media and whether it made a difference who is in power. Some themes focused on respondents’
voting behaviour in the 1999 parliamentary elections. Opinions on the way democracy works
in Finland, performance of the government and the party they voted for in the 1999 parliamen-
tary elections were examined as well as perceptions on how well elections ensure that voters’
views are represented by MPs. Political party preference and attitudes to other parties were also
studied. The respondents were asked to place different political parties on the left-right axis.
Satisfaction with own financial situation and life in general, and expectations of the financial
and employment situation of the respondent, his/her family and Finland in the future were ex-
plored. The respondents’ factual political knowledge was charted with a few questions. They
were also presented with a set of attitudinal questions on politics and voting. The respondents
were asked whether they had voted in the 2003 parliamentary elections and if not, reasons for
not voting. Those who had voted were asked about their party of choice, reasons for choos-
ing that particular party and candidate and which one was more important to them: party or
candidate.

The supplementary, self-administered questionnaire charted opinions on current political issues.
Sources of information relating to the election were charted. The respondents’ willingness and
attitudes to social and political participation were also studied. The respondents were presented
with general questions and statements pertaining to voting and society. Some topics focused
on the effectiveness of election advertisements and different aspects that might have affected
respondents’ voting decisions. Questions also covered Internet use, for instance, reasons for
use, frequency and location. The respondents were asked whether they had followed things
related to the elections, politics and society on the Internet and whether they had used candidate
selectors / voting advice applications, contacted politicians via the Internet or e-mail or visited
the web pages of public administration. Opinions on voting through the Internet were examined.

Variables q19-q22, q51-q65_11, and q67-q80 are national election study variables, variables
q23_1-q50 and q66 are CSES variables, variables beginning with *p’ are self-administered ques-
tionnaire variables, and the rest are background variables.

Background variables included respondent’s age, gender, mother tongue, employment status,
occupational group, household composition, income, basic and vocational education, area, re-
gion and province of residence and type of municipality.

1.3 Structure and collection of the data

Country: Finland

Geographic coverage: Finland

Analysis or observation unit type: Individual

Universe: People aged 18 or over living in Finland, excluding the Aland Islands
Collection date: 17.3.2003 — 15.5.2003

Data collector(s): TNS Gallup Finland

Mode of data collection: Face-to-face interview, Self-administered questionnaire: Paper
Type of research instrument: Structured questionnaire

Time period covered: 2003
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Time method of the data collection: Longitudinal: Trend/Repeated cross-section
Number of variables and cases: The data contain 472 variables and 1270 cases.
Sampling procedure: Probability: Multistage

At the first stage, the primary sampling units were based on two dimensions: NUTS 2 classifi-
cations (Southern Finland (NUTS 2 = 1,2), Central Finland (NUTS 2 = 3,4), Northern Finland
(NUTS 2 =5)) and urbanisation (urban and rural municipalities). By linking these two dimen-
sions six primary level strata were obtained. The capital region (Helsinki, Espoo, Vantaa, Kau-
niainen) forms an individual stratum. At the second stage, the strata were divided into smaller
areas based on postal codes so that each smaller area had the same number of inhabitants. At the
third stage, the number of starting/sampling points inside each stratum is in direct relation to the
number of inhabitants in each stratum. Inside each stratum, clusters (postal codes) have been
selected using PPS-sampling and each cluster has the same sample size (six interviews). Six
subsequent interviews were made using random walking from each randomly sampled starting
address. In each target household the person who filled the gender and age criteria was chosen
to be interviewed. Data collection began on 17 March 2003, interviewing ended on 30 April
2003 and the deadline for returning the drop-off questionnaire was 15 May 2003.

1.4 Use of data

Data appraisal

Variables identifying municipality and postal code have been removed from the data. Interviews
of the Swedish-speaking population do not include the variables q5_2,q8_1,q10_2,q12,q17_1,
ql7_2,ql8,q91_1,991_2,q97_2 and q101.

Related publications

Bengtsson, Asa (2005). Utmaningar for svensk politik. I: Den finlandssvenska viljaren (Red.
Asa Bengtsson & Kimmo Gronlund), 127-144. Vasa: Abo Akademi. Samforsk.

Bengtsson, Asa (2012). Viljarnas kandidatval: rorlighet och motiv. Teoksessa: Muutosvaalit
2011 (toim. Borg, Sami), 139-155. Helsinki: Oikeusministerid. Oikeusministerion julkaisu;
OMSO 16/2012. Helsinki: Edita. http://urn.fi/URN:ISBN:978-952-259-172-2.

Bengtsson, Asa & Gronlund, Kimmo (2005). Ehdokasvalinta. Teoksessa: Vaalit ja demokratia
Suomessa (toim. Heikki Paloheimo), 229-251. Helsinki: WSOY.

Bengtsson, Asa & Gronlund, Kimmo (2005). Muu poliittinen osallistuminen. Teoksessa: Vaalit
ja demokratia Suomessa (toim. Heikki Paloheimo), 147-168. Helsinki: WSOY.

Berggren, Niclas & Jordahl, Henrik & Poutvaara, Panu (2011). The Right Look. Conservative
Politicians Look Better and Their Voters Reward It. IZA Discussion Paper 5513. Bonn: Institute
for the Study of Labor (IZA).

Borg, Sami (2006). Kisitykset kansalaisuudesta ja omista vaikuttamismahdollisuuksista. Teok-
sessa: Suomen demokratiaindikaattorit (toim. Sami Borg), 115-127. Helsinki: Oikeusministerio.
Oikeusministerion julkaisu 2006:1.
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tiot ja poliittinen toiminta (toim. Ilkka Ruostetsaari), 99-114. Tampere: Tampereen yliopisto.
Studia Politica Tamperensis; 16.

Borg, Sami (2008). Hiljaa hyvi tulee. Puheenvuoro dédnestysprosenteista ja vaaliaktivoinnista.
Helsinki: Kunnallisalan kehittamissditio. Polemia-sarja; 71.

Borg, Sami (2018). Suurten ikdluokkien poliittinen kiinnittyminen ja ddnestysvalinnat 1970-
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Borg, Sami & Kestild-Kekkonen, Elina & Westinen, Jussi (2015). Demokratiaindikaattorit 2015.
Helsinki: Oikeusministerid. Selvityksid ja ohjeita 56/2015. http://urn.fi/URN:ISBN:978-952-
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1. Study description
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gradu -tutkielma.
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Updated list of publications in the study description at

https://services.fsd.uta.fi/catalogue/FSD1260?lang=en&study_language=en

Location of the data collection

Finnish Social Science Data Archive

Weighting

The data include a weight variable which adjusts the language ratio of the data to correspond
with that of the population in Finland. On 31 December 2002, people living in the Mainland
Finland spoke as their first language: Finnish (92,6%), Swedish (5,1%), other language (2,3%).
(Source: Statistics Finland, StatFin)

In 2021, updated weight variables were added for the main and self-administered question-
naires to enable more detailed comparison between the Finnish National Election Studies. The
researchers recommend using these new weight variables when analysing the data. More infor-
mation on the weight variables can be found in the attached background information file.

Restrictions

The dataset is (B) available for research, teaching and study.
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Chapter 2

Variables

[FSD_NO] FSD study number

Question

FSD study number

Descriptive statistics

statistic value
number of valid cases 1270
minimum 1260.00
maximum 1260.00
mean 1260.00
standard deviation 0.00
[FSD_VR] FSD edition number
Question
FSD edition number
Descriptive statistics
statistic value
number of valid cases 1270
minimum 2.00
maximum 2.00
mean 2.00
standard deviation 0.00
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2. Variables

[FSD_PRO] FSD processing level
Question

FSD processing level

Frequencies
label value n % V. %
A (see codebook) 1 1270 100.0 100.0
B (see codebook) 2 0 0.0 0.0
C (dataset has not been checked at FSD) 3 0 0.0 0.0
1270 100.0 100.0
[FSD_ID] FSD case id
Question
FSD case id
Descriptive statistics
statistic value
number of valid cases 1270
minimum 1.00
maximum 1270.00
mean 635.50
standard deviation 366.76
[SURVEY] Study id
Question
Study id
Descriptive statistics
statistic value
number of valid cases 1270
minimum 62820.00
maximum 62873.00

(continued on next page)
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(cont. from previous page)

statistic value
mean 62851.20
standard deviation 24.80
[LOMAKE] Questionnaire number
Question
Questionnaire number
Descriptive statistics
statistic value
number of valid cases 1270
minimum 1.00
maximum 524.00
mean 223.33
standard deviation 152.38
[Q1] Respondent’s gender
Question
Respondent’s gender
Frequencies
label value n % V. %
Male 1 635 500 500
Female 2 635 500 500
1270 100.0 100.0
[Q2] Respondent’s age
Question

Respondent’s age

Descriptive statistics
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2. Variables

statistic value
number of valid cases 1270
minimum 18.00
maximum 97.00
mean 46.14
standard deviation 17.26

[Q3] Is the respondent the household head?

Question

Is the respondent the household head?

Frequencies
label value n D V. %
Yes 1 81 702 70.2
No 2 379 298 298

1270 100.0 100.0

[Q4_1] Respondent’s economic activity and occupational status
Question

Respondent’s economic activity and occupational status

Frequencies

label value n Do V. %
Farmer 1 37 2.9 2.9
Employer, entrepreneur, own account worker 2 66 5.2 5.2
Higher managerial employee 3 39 3.1 3.1
Lower managerial/professional employee 4 89 7.0 7.0
Intermediate level employee (clerical, technical, ad- 5 157 124 124
min.)

Worker 6 374 294 294
Retired, pensioner 7 304 239 239
Student 8 157 124 124
Housewife/house husband, homemaker 9 27 2.1 2.1
Other 10 20 1.6 1.6

1270 100.0 100.0
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Q5.2

[Q4_2] If the respondent is retired, former economic activity and occupa-

tional status

Question

If the respondent is retired, former economic activity and occupational status

Frequencies
label value n D v.%
Farmer 1 22 1.7 7.3
Employer, entrepreneur, own account worker 2 23 1.8 7.6
Higher managerial employee 3 29 23 9.6
Lower managerial/professional employee 4 28 2.2 9.2
Intermediate level employee (clerical, technical, ad- 5 59 46 195
min.)
Worker 6 135 10.6 44.6
Retired, pensioner 7 1 0.1 0.3
Student 8 1 0.1 0.3
Housewife/house husband, homemaker 9 4 0.3 1.3
Other 0 1 0.1 0.3
System missing (SYSMIS) 967 76.1 -
1270 100.0 100.0
[Q5_1] Municipality of residence
Question
Municipality of residence
Descriptive statistics
statistic value
number of valid cases 1270
minimum 10.00
maximum 977.00
mean 411.74
standard deviation 291.72

[Q5_2] Type of neighbourhood
Question
Type of neighbourhood
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2. Variables

Frequencies

label value n % V. %

Capital region 1 242 19.1 227
Tampere, Turku 2 97 7.6 9.1
Other town 3 455 358 427
Population centre in a rural area 4 216 17.0 203
Rural area 5 55 4.3 5.2
System missing (SYSMIS) . 205 16.1 -

1270 100.0 100.0

[Q6] Respondent’s level of education
Question

Respondent’s level of education

Frequencies

label value n D V. %
Primary education 1 233 183 183
Lower secondary education 2 137 10.8 10.8
Upper secondary education (vocational) 3 327 257 25.7
Upper secondary education (general) 4 159 125 125
Vocational college (post-secondary) 5 193 152 152
Polytechnic or lower academic degree (B.A. or equiv- 6 95 7.5 7.5
alent)

Higher academic degree, (M.A. or equivalent or 7 124 9.8 9.8
higher)

Can’t say 8 2 0.2 0.2

1270 100.0 100.0

[Q7] Total annual gross income of the respondent’s household (including
social benefits)

Question

Total annual gross income of the respondent’s household (including social benefits)

Frequencies

16



Q8.2

label value n D v. %
Less than 10.000 euros/year 1 167 13.1 132
10.001 - 15.000 euros/year 2 179 141 142
15.001 - 20.000 euros/year 3 124 9.8 9.8
20.001 - 25.000 euros/year 4 165 13.0 130
25.001 - 30.000 euros/year 5 121 9.5 9.6
30.001 - 35.000 euros/year 6 102 8.0 8.1
35.001 - 40.000 euros/year 7 75 5.9 59
40.001 - 45.000 euros/year 8 74 5.8 5.8
45.001 - 50.000 euros/year 9 50 3.9 4.0
50.001 - 55.000 euros/year 10 52 4.1 4.1
55.001 - 85.000 euros/year 11 55 4.3 4.3
Over 85.000 euros/year 12 25 2.0 2.0
No answer 13 76 6.0 6.0
System missing (SYSMIS) . 5 0.4 -

1270 100.0 100.0

[Q8_1] Number of people aged over 16 in the household
Question

Number of people aged over 16 in the household

Descriptive statistics

statistic value
number of valid cases 1065
minimum 1.00
maximum 11.00
mean 1.80
standard deviation 0.81

[Q8_2] Number of people aged between 7 and 16 in the household
Question

Number of people aged between 7 and 16 in the household

Descriptive statistics

statistic value
number of valid cases 1065

(continued on next page)
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2. Variables

(cont. from previous page)

statistic value
minimum 0.00
maximum 7.00
mean 0.29
standard deviation 0.72

[Q8_2B] Number of people aged between 7 and 17 in the household (Swedish
questionnaire)

Question

Number of people aged between 7 and 17 in the household (Swedish questionnaire)

Descriptive statistics

statistic value
number of valid cases 41
minimum 0.00
maximum 5.00
mean 1.39
standard deviation 0.89

[Q8_3] Number of people aged under 7 in the household
Question

Number of people aged under 7 in the household

Descriptive statistics

statistic value
number of valid cases 1091
minimum 0.00
maximum 9.00
mean 0.29
standard deviation 0.73

[Q8_4] Total number of persons in the household
Question

Total number of persons in the household

18



Q10_1

Descriptive statistics

statistic value
number of valid cases 1270
minimum 1.00
maximum 14.00
mean 2.34
standard deviation 1.45
[Q9] Household composition
Question
Household composition
Frequencies
label value n D V. %
Single, living with parents 1 57 4.5 4.5
One person household, aged under 35 2 120 9.4 9.5
One person household, aged 35 or over 3 280 220 221
Married/cohabiting couple with no children 4 184 145 145
Married/cohabiting couple with children S5 346 272 273
Single parent, adult, living with the children 6 69 54 55
Couple, children do not live at home 7 200 15.7 15.8
Can’t say 8 10 0.8 0.8
System missing (SYSMIS) . 4 0.3 -
1270 100.0 100.0

[Q10_1] (IF R IS NOT HOUSEHOLD HEAD) Economic activity and oc-

cupational status of the household head

Question

(IF R IS NOT HOUSEHOLD HEAD) Economic activity and occupational status of the house-

hold head

Frequencies
label value n D v. %
Farmer 1 20 1.6 53
Employer, entrepreneur, own account worker 2 43 34 113

(continued on next page)
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2. Variables

(cont. from previous page)

label value n D V. %
Higher managerial employee 3 34 2.7 9.0
Lower managerial/professional employee 4 39 3.1 10.3
Intermediate level employee (clerical, technical, ad- 5 34 2.7 9.0
min.)

Worker 6 151 119 398
Retired, pensioner 7 42 3.3 11.1
Student 8 11 0.9 2.9
Housewife/house husband, homemaker 9 1 0.1 0.3
Other 10 4 0.3 1.1
System missing (SYSMIS) . 891 702

1270 100.0 100.0
[Q10_2] If the household head is retired, former economic activity and oc-
cupational status
Question

If the household head is retired, former economic activity and occupational status

Frequencies

label value n Y% v.%
Farmer 1 4 03 11.8
Employer, entrepreneur, own account worker 2 2 0.2 5.9
Higher managerial employee 3 1 0.1 29
Lower managerial/professional employee 4 2 0.2 5.9
Intermediate level employee (clerical, technical, ad- 5 7 0.6 20.6
min.)

Worker 6 17 1.3  50.0
Retired, pensioner 7 1 0.1 2.9
Student 8 0 0.0 0.0
Housewife/house husband, homemaker 9 0 0.0 0.0
Other 10 0 0.0 0.0
System missing (SYSMIS) . 1236  97.3 -

1270 100.0 100.0

[Q11] Respondent’s employment status
Question

Respondent’s employment status
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QI12

Frequencies

label value n Do V. %
Full-time employed 1 412 324 387
Part-time employed 2 100 7.9 94
Unemployed 3 100 7.9 9.4
Laid off 4 7 0.6 0.7
Not in employment 5 446 351 419
System missing (SYSMIS) 205 16.1 -

1270 100.0 100.0

[Q11B] Respondent’s employment status (in the Swedish questionnaire)

Question

Respondent’s employment status (in the Swedish questionnaire)

Frequencies
label value n D V. %
In employment 1 114 9.0 556
Unemployed 2 5 0.4 24
Not in employment for other reasons 3 86 6.8 420
System missing (SYSMIS) 1065 83.9 -
1270 100.0 100.0

[Q12] Who is responsible for everyday shopping in the household?

Question

Who is responsible for everyday shopping in the household?

Frequencies

label value

Respondent

Someone else than the respondent
Respondent together with someone else
System missing (SYSMIS)
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2. Variables

[Q13] Type of municipality

Question

Type of municipality

Frequencies
label value n D V. %
Capital region 1 287 226 226
Urban municipality 2 522 411 41.1
Densely populated municipality 3 217 17.1  17.1
Rural municipality 4 244 192 192

1270 100.0 100.0

[Q14] Province (according to the old division)

Question

Province (according to the old division)

Frequencies
label value n D v.%
Uusimaa 1 406 320 320
Turku and Pori 2 164 129 129
Hime 3 187 147 147
Kymi 4 52 4.1 4.1
Mikkeli 5 52 4.1 4.1
Kuopio 6 72 5.7 5.7
Central Finland (Keski-Suomi) 7 41 3.2 3.2
Vaasa 8§ 137 10.8 10.8
North Karelia (Pohjois-Karjala) 9 46 3.6 3.6
Oulu 10 87 6.9 6.9
Lapland 11 26 2.0 2.0
Aland 12 0 00 00

1270 100.0 100.0

[Q15] Major region (NUTS 2)
Question
Major region (NUTS 2)

22



Q16

Frequencies
label value n % V. %
Uusimaa 1 406 320 320
Southern Finland 2 413 325 325
Eastern Finland 3 160 126 126
Mid-Finland 4 178 140 14.0
Northern Finland 5 113 8.9 8.9

1270 100.0 100.0

[Q16] Region (NUTS 3)

Question

Region (NUTS 3)

Frequencies
label value n % V. %
Uusimaa 1 406 320 320
Finland proper (Varsinais-Suomi) 2 97 7.6 7.6
Satakunta 4 67 53 5.3
Héame 5 41 3.2 3.2
Pirkanmaa 6 118 9.3 9.3
Péijanne Tavastia (Paijat-Hime) 7 38 3.0 3.0
Kymenlaakso 8 29 2.3 2.3
South Karelia (Eteld-Karjala) 9 23 1.8 1.8
Southern Savonia (Eteld-Savo) 10 42 3.3 33
Northern Savonia (Pohjois-Savo) 11 72 5.7 5.7
North Karelia (Pohjois-Karjala) 12 46 3.6 3.6
Central Finland (Keski-Suomi) 13 41 3.2 3.2
Southern Ostrobothnia (Eteld-Pohjanmaa) 14 44 3.5 3.5
Ostrobothnia (Vaasan rannikkoseutu) 15 82 6.5 6.5
Central Ostrobothnia (Keski-Pohjanmaa) 16 11 0.9 0.9
Northern Ostrobothnia (Pohjois-Pohjanmaa) 17 87 6.9 6.9
Kainuu 18 0 0.0 0.0
Lapland 19 26 2.0 2.0
Aland 21 0 00 00

1270 100.0 100.0
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2. Variables

[Q17_1] If the parliamentary elections were held now, which party or group
would you vote for?

Question

If the parliamentary elections were held now, which party or group would you vote for?

Frequencies
label value n D v.%
Centre Party of Finland (KESK) 1 221 174  20.8
Social Democratic Party of Finland (SDP) 2 244 192 229
National Coalition Party (KOK) 3 124 9.8 11.6
Left Alliance (VAS) 4 76 6.0 7.1
Green League (VIHR) 5 83 6.5 7.8
Swedish People’s Party in Finland (RKP) 6 3 0.2 0.3
Christian Democrats (KD) 7 53 4.2 5.0
True Finns (PS) 8 15 1.2 1.4
Some other party or group 9 11 0.9 1.0
I wouldn’t vote 10 77 6.1 7.2
I would cast a blank ballot 11 4 0.3 04
Can’t say 12 84 6.6 7.9
Don’t want to say 13 70 5.5 6.6
System missing (SYSMIS) . 205 16.1 —

1270 100.0 100.0
[Q17_2] If the parliamentary elections were held now, which party or group
would you vote for secondarily?
Question

If the parliamentary elections were held now, which party or group would you vote for secon-
darily?

Frequencies
label value n % V. %
Centre Party of Finland (KESK) 1 98 7.7 9.2
Social Democratic Party of Finland (SDP) 2 98 7.7 9.2
National Coalition Party (KOK) 3 91 7.2 8.5
Left Alliance (VAS) 4 63 5.0 59
Green League (VIHR) 5 103 8.1 9.7

(continued on next page)
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QI8

(cont. from previous page)

label value n D v.%
Swedish People’s Party in Finland (RKP) 6 12 0.9 1.1
Christian Democrats (KD) 7 38 3.0 3.6
True Finns (PS) 8 16 1.3 1.5
Some other party or group 9 11 0.9 1.0
I wouldn’t vote 10 210 165 19.7
I would cast a blank ballot 11 17 1.3 1.6
Can’t say 12 241 19.0 226
Don’t want to say 13 67 5.3 6.3
System missing (SYSMIS) . 205 16.1

1270 100.0 100.0
[Q18] Which party or group did you vote for in the previous parliamentary
elections?
Question

Which party or group did you vote for in the previous parliamentary elections?

Frequencies
label value n D V. %
Centre Party of Finland (KESK) 1 198 156 18.6
Social Democratic Party of Finland (SDP) 2 208 164 195
National Coalition Party (KOK) 3 127 100 119
Left Alliance (VAS) 4 69 54 6.5
Green League (VIHR) 5 68 54 6.4
Swedish People’s Party in Finland (RKP) 6 4 0.3 0.4
Christian Democrats (KD) 7 54 4.3 5.1
True Finns (PS) 8 8 0.6 0.8

14 1.1 1.3

Some other party or group 9 .

I didn’t vote 10 182 143 17.1
I cast a blank ballot 11 5 0.4 0.5
If aged under 18: I didn’t have the right to vote 12 22 1.7 2.1
Can’t say 13 33 2.6 3.1
Don’t want to say 14 73 5.7 6.9
System missing (SYSMIS) . 205 16.1 -

1270 100.0 100.0
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2. Variables

[Q19] How often did you discuss matters related to the parliamentary elec-
tions with someone during the election campaign?

Question

How often did you discuss matters related to the parliamentary elections with someone during
the election campaign?

Frequencies
label value n % V. %
Daily or almost daily 1 222 175 175
Often 2 260 205 205
Sometimes 3 398 313 313
Rarely 4 279 220 220
Never 5 105 8.3 8.3
Can’t say 6 6 0.5 0.5

1270 100.0 100.0

[Q20] How often do you discuss politics with others?
Question

How often do you discuss politics with others?

Frequencies
label value n % V. %
Daily or almost daily 1 56 4.4 4.4
Often 2 183 144 144
Sometimes 3 397 313 313
Rarely 4 485 38.2 38.2
Never 5 147 11.6 11.6
Can’t say 6 2 0.2 0.2

1270 100.0 100.0

[Q21_1] How much attention did you pay to media coverage of the parlia-
mentary elections: Television debates and party leader interviews

Question

How much attention did you pay to media coverage of the parliamentary elections: Television
debates and party leader interviews
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Q213

Frequencies

label value n % V. %

A great deal of attention 1 112 8.8 8.8
A fair amount of attention 2 385 303 303
Only a little 3 531 418 418
Paid no attention at all 4 238 18.7 18.7
Can’t say 5 4 0.3 0.3

1270 100.0 100.0

[Q21_2] How much attention did you pay to media coverage of the parlia-
mentary elections: Television news and current affairs programmes

Question

How much attention did you pay to media coverage of the parliamentary elections: Television
news and current affairs programmes

Frequencies

label value n % V. %

A great deal of attention 1 236 18.6 18.6
A fair amount of attention 2 530 417 41.7
Only a little 3 374 294 294
Paid no attention at all 4 130 102 10.2
Can’t say 5 0 0.0 0.0

1270 100.0 100.0

[Q21_3] How much attention did you pay to media coverage of the parlia-
mentary elections: Television entertainment programmes featuring politi-
cians

Question

How much attention did you pay to media coverage of the parliamentary elections: Television
entertainment programmes featuring politicians

Frequencies
label value n % v. %
A great deal of attention 1 56 4.4 4.4

(continued on next page)
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2. Variables

(cont. from previous page)

label value n % V. %
A fair amount of attention 2 259 204 204
Only a little 3 574 452 452
Paid no attention at all 4 375 295 295
Can’t say 5 6 0.5 0.5

1270 100.0 100.0

[Q21_4] How much attention did you pay to media coverage of the parlia-
mentary elections: Radio progammes

Question

How much attention did you pay to media coverage of the parliamentary elections: Radio
progammes

Frequencies

label value n % V. %

A great deal of attention 1 49 3.9 39
A fair amount of attention 2 150 11.8 11.8
Only a little 3 424 334 334
Paid no attention at all 4 643 50.6 50.6
Can’t say 5 4 0.3 0.3

1270 100.0 100.0

[Q21_5] How much attention did you pay to media coverage of the parlia-
mentary elections: Newspaper articles

Question

How much attention did you pay to media coverage of the parliamentary elections: Newspaper
articles

Frequencies
label value n % V. %
A great deal of attention 1 115 9.1 9.1
A fair amount of attention 2 398 313 31.3
Only a little 3 541 426 426
Paid no attention at all 4 212 1677 16.7

(continued on next page)
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Q21_7

(cont. from previous page)

label value n % V. %
Can’t say 5 4 0.3 0.3
1270 100.0 100.0

[Q21_6] How much attention did you pay to media coverage of the parlia-
mentary elections: Web news covering elections

Question

How much attention did you pay to media coverage of the parliamentary elections: Web news
covering elections

Frequencies

label value n % V. %
A great deal of attention 13 1.0 1.0
A fair amount of attention 72 5.7 5.7
Only a little 214 169 169
Paid no attention at all 965 76.0 76.0
Can’t say 6 0.5 0.5

1270 100.0 100.0

N W =

[Q21_7] How much attention did you pay to media coverage of the parlia-
mentary elections: Web sites of the candidates and political parties

Question

How much attention did you pay to media coverage of the parliamentary elections: Web sites of
the candidates and political parties

Frequencies

label value n % V. %
A great deal of attention 13 1.0 1.0
A fair amount of attention 49 3.9 3.9
Only a little 146 11.5 11.5
Paid no attention at all 1059 834 834
Can’t say

N B~ W =

1270 100.0 100.0
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2. Variables

[Q21_8] How much attention did you pay to media coverage of the parlia-
mentary elections: Candidate selectors on the Internet

Question

How much attention did you pay to media coverage of the parliamentary elections: Candidate
selectors on the Internet

Frequencies

label value n % V. %

A great deal of attention 1 29 23 2.3
A fair amount of attention 2 72 5.7 5.7
Only a little 3 176 139 139
Paid no attention at all 4 980 772 712
Can’t say 5 13 1.0 1.0

1270 100.0 100.0

[Q21_9] How much attention did you pay to media coverage of the parlia-
mentary elections: Television advertisements

Question

How much attention did you pay to media coverage of the parliamentary elections: Television
advertisements

Frequencies

label value n % V. %

A great deal of attention 1 44 3.5 3.5
A fair amount of attention 2 299 235 235
Only a little 3 617 48.6 486
Paid no attention at all 4 307 242 242
Can’t say 5 3 0.2 0.2

1270 100.0 100.0

[Q21_10] How much attention did you pay to media coverage of the parlia-
mentary elections: Newspaper advertisements

Question

How much attention did you pay to media coverage of the parliamentary elections: Newspaper
advertisements
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Q23_1

Frequencies
label value n D v.%
A great deal of attention 1 44 3.5 3.5
A fair amount of attention 2 348 274 274
Only a little 3 612 482 482
Paid no attention at all 4 260 205 205
Can’t say 5 6 0.5 0.5
1270 100.0 100.0
[Q22] How interested are you in politics?
Question
How interested are you in politics?
Frequencies
label value n Y v.%
Very interested 1 162 128 12.8
Somewhat interested 2 504 397 39.7
Not very interested 3 439 346 346
Not at all interested 4 164 129 129
Can’t say 5 1 0.1 0.1
1270 100.0 100.0

[Q23_1] During the last election campaign, did you talk to other people to

persuade them to vote for a particular party or candidate?

Question

During the last election campaign, did you talk to other people to persuade them to vote for a

particular party or candidate?

Frequencies
label value n % V. %
Yes 1 169 133 133
No 2 1095 86.2 86.2
Can’t say 3 6 0.5 0.5
1270 100.0 100.0

31



2. Variables

[Q23_2] (IF YES) How often did you try to persuade others?
Question

(IF YES) How often did you try to persuade others?

Frequencies
label value n % v. %
Often 1 46 36 272
Occasionally 2 82 6.5 485
Rarely 3 41 32 243
Can’t say 4 0 0.0 0.0
System missing (SYSMIS) . 1101  86.7

1270 100.0 100.0

[Q24_1] Did you show your support for a particular party or candidate by,
for example, attending election events or putting up a poster?

Question

Did you show your support for a particular party or candidate by, for example, attending elec-
tion events or putting up a poster?

Frequencies
label value n % V. %
Yes 1 144 113 11.3
No 2 1118 88.0 88.0
Can’t say 3 8 0.6 0.6

1270 100.0 100.0

[Q24_2] (IF YES) How often did you participate in these kind of support
activities?

Question

(IF YES) How often did you participate in these kind of support activities?

Frequencies
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Q26

label value n D v. %
Often 1 34 27 236
Occasionally 2 59 46 410
Rarely 3 50 3.9 347
Can’t say 4 1 0.1 0.7
System missing (SYSMIS) 1126 88.7 -

1270 100.0 100.0

[Q25] During the last election campaign, were you contacted by a candidate
or anyone from a party to persuade you to vote for them?

Question

During the last election campaign, were you contacted by a candidate or anyone from a party

to persuade you to vote for them?

Frequencies
label value n % V. %
Yes 1 265 209 209
No 2 1000 78.7 78.7
Can’t say 3 5 04 0.4
1270 100.0 100.0

[Q26] What has been the most important issue facing Finland in the past

four years? (open-ended question classified)

Question

What has been the most important issue facing Finland in the past four years? (open-ended

question classified)

Descriptive statistics

statistic value
number of valid cases 1270
minimum 1.00
maximum 99.00
mean 21.28
standard deviation 30.55
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2. Variables

[Q27] How good or bad a job has the Government done in dealing with the
most important issue (q26)?

Question

How good or bad a job has the Government done in dealing with the most important issue
(q26)?

Frequencies
label value n D V. %
Very good job 1 18 1.4 1.6
Good job 2 364 287 314
Bad job 3 584 460 504
Very bad job 4 124 9.8 10.7
Can’t say 5 69 5.4 6.0

System missing (SYSMIS) . 111 8.7 -
1270 100.0 100.0

[Q28] Thinking about the general performance of the Government, how
good or bad a job has it done over the past four years?

Question

Thinking about the general performance of the Government, how good or bad a job has it done
over the past four years?

Frequencies
label value n D% v. %
Very good job 1 15 1.2 1.2
Good job 2 760 59.8 598
Bad job 3 400 315 315
Very bad job 4 47 3.7 3.7
Can’t say 5 48 3.8 3.8

1270 100.0 100.0

[Q29] How satisfied are you with the way democracy works in Finland?
Question

How satisfied are you with the way democracy works in Finland?
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Q31

Frequencies
label value n Do V. %
Very satisfied 99 7.8 7.8
Fairly satisfied 778 613 61.3

Not very satisfied
Not at all satisfied
Can’t say

328 258 258
42 3.3 33
23 1.8 1.8

1270 100.0 100.0

DN W =

[Q30] Some people say that it doesn’t make any difference who is in power.
Others say that it makes a big difference who is in power. How much dif-
ference would you say it makes?

Question

Some people say that it doesn’t make any difference who is in power. Others say that it makes a
big difference who is in power. How much difference would you say it makes?

Frequencies
label value n % V. %
It makes a big difference who is in power 1 344 27.1 27.1
2 2 402 317 31.7
3 3 307 242 242
4 4 130 102 10.2
It doesn’t make any difference who is in power 5 74 5.8 5.8
Can’t say 6 13 1.0 1.0

1270 100.0 100.0

[Q31] Some people say that no matter who people vote for, it won’t make
any difference to what happens. Others say that who people vote for can
make a big difference to what happens. What would you say?

Question

Some people say that no matter who people vote for, it won’t make any difference to what
happens. Others say that who people vote for can make a big difference to what happens. What
would you say?

Frequencies

35



2. Variables

label value n % V. %
Who people vote for can make a big difference 1 359 283 283
2 2 394 310 310
3 30282 222 222
4 4 160 12.6 12.6
Who people vote for won’t make any difference 5 64 5.0 5.0
Can’t say 6 11 0.9 0.9

1270 100.0 100.0

[Q32] Democracy may have its problems but it is better than any other
form of government

Question

Democracy may have its problems but it is better than any other form of government

Frequencies
label value n % v. %
Strongly agree 1 525 413 413
Agree 2 589 464 464
Disagree 3 95 7.5 7.5
Strongly disagree 4 9 0.7 0.7
Can’t say 5 52 4.1 4.1

1270 100.0 100.0

~

[Q33] Did you vote four years ago, in the 1999 parliamentary elections
Question

Did you vote four years ago, in the 1999 parliamentary elections?

Frequencies
label value n D% v.%
Yes 1 964 759 759
No 2 204 16.1 16.1
No right to vote (no franchise) 3 86 6.8 6.8
Can’t say 4 16 1.3 1.3

1270 100.0 100.0
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Q35

[Q34] (IF VOTED) The candidate of which political party or group did you
vote for?

Question

(IF VOTED) The candidate of which political party or group did you vote for?

Frequencies
label value n D v.%
Social Democratic Party of Finland (SDP) 1 229 18.0 238
Centre Party of Finland (KESK) 2 172 135 178
National Coaliton Party (KOK) 3 141 11.1 146
Left Alliance (VAS) 4 54 4.3 5.6
Swedish People’s Party in Finland (RKP) 5 111 8.7 11.5
Green League (VIHR) 6 74 5.8 7.7
Christian League of Finland (SKL) 7 39 3.1 4.0
True Finns (PS) 8 3 0.2 0.3
Progressive Finnish Party (NUSU) 9 1 0.1 0.1
Some other party or group 48 14 1.1 1.5
Can’t say 49 57 4.5 5.9
Don’t want to say 50 69 54 7.2
System missing (SYSMIS) . 306 241 -

1270 100.0 100.0
[Q35] (IF VOTED) How good or bad a job has the party you voted for done
in the past four years?
Question

(IF VOTED) How good or bad a job has the party you voted for done in the past four years?

Frequencies
label value n D% V. %
Very good job 1 38 3.0 39
Good job 2 588 463 61.0
Bad job 3 227 179 235
Very bad job 4 17 1.3 1.8
Can’t say 5 94 7.4 9.8

System missing (SYSMIS) . 306 241 -
1270 100.0 100.0
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2. Variables

[Q36] Thinking about the Finnish parliamentary elections, how well would
you say that the elections, in practice, ensure that the views of the MPs
represent those of the voters?

Question

Thinking about the Finnish parliamentary elections, how well would you say that the elections,
in practice, ensure that the views of the MPs represent those of the voters?

Frequencies
label value n D v.%
Very well 1 25 2.0 2.0
Fairly well 2 570 449 4409
Not very well 3 586 46.1 46.1
Not at all 4 55 4.3 4.3
Can’t say 5 34 2.7 2.7

1270 100.0 100.0

[Q37] Would you say that any of the parties in Finland represent your views
reasonably well?

Question

Would you say that any of the parties in Finland represent your views reasonably well?

Frequencies
label value n G v.%
Yes 1 787 620 620
No 2 410 323 323
Can’t say 3 73 5.7 5.7

1270 100.0 100.0

[Q38] (IF YES) Which party represents your views best?
Question

(IF YES) Which party represents your views best?

Frequencies
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Q40

label value n 9 V. %
Social Democratic Party of Finland (SDP) 1 205 16.1 26.0
Centre Party of Finland (KESK) 2 161 12.7  20.5
National Coaliton Party (KOK) 3 96 76 122
Left Alliance (VAS) 4 57 4.5 7.2
Swedish People’s Party in Finland (RKP) 5 84 6.6 10.7
Green League (VIHR) 6 69 54 8.8
Christian Democrats (KD) 7 56 4.4 7.1
True Finns (PS) 8 10 0.8 1.3
Some other party 49 12 0.9 1.5
Can’t or don’t want to say 50 37 2.9 4.7
System missing (SYSMIS) . 483 38.0 —

1270 100.0 100.0

[Q39] Regardless of how you feel about the parties, would you say any of
the individual party leaders represent your views reasonably well?

Question

Regardless of how you feel about the parties, would you say any of the individual party leaders

represent your views reasonably well?

Frequencies
label value n Y V. %
Yes 1 605 47.6 47.6
No 2 549 432 432
Can’t say 3 116 9.1 9.1

1270 100.0 100.0

[Q40] (IF YES) Which party leader represents your views best?

Question

(IF YES) Which party leader represents your views best?

Frequencies
label value n D V. %
Jan-Erik Enestam (RKP) 1 39 3.1 6.4
Anneli Jaidtteenméki (KESK) 2 128 101 212
Ville Itidla (KOK) 3 68 54 112

(continued on next page)
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2. Variables

(cont. from previous page)

label value n D v.%
Bjarne Kallis (KD) 4 30 2.4 5.0
Paavo Lipponen (SDP) 5 173 13.6 28.6
Suvi-Anne Siimes (VAS) 6 69 54 114
Timo Soini (PS) 7 2 0.2 0.3
Osmo Soininvaara (VIHR) 8 48 3.8 7.9
Someone else 9 22 1.7 3.6
Can’t say 10 26 2.0 4.3
System missing (SYSMIS) . 665 524 -

1270 100.0 100.0

[Q41] Do you think yourself as close to any particular party?
Question

Do you think yourself as close to any particular party?

Frequencies
label value n % V. %
Yes 1 593 4677 46.7
No 2 653 514 514
Can’t say 3 24 1.9 1.9

1270 100.0 100.0

[Q41A_1] (F YES) Which party: Social Democratic Party of Finland (SDP)

Question

(IF YES) Which party: Social Democratic Party of Finland (SDP)

Frequencies
label value n % V. %
Not mentioned 0 436 343 735
Mentioned 1 157 124 26.5
System missing (SYSMIS) . 677 533

1270 100.0 100.0
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Q41A_4

[Q41A_2] (IF YES) Which party: Centre Party of Finland (KESK)

Question

(IF YES) Which party: Centre Party of Finland (KESK)

Frequencies
label value n % V. %
Not mentioned 0 463 365 78.1
Mentioned 1 130 102 21.9
System missing (SYSMIS) . 677 533

1270 100.0 100.0

[Q41A_3] (IF YES) Which party: National Coalition Party (KOK)

Question

(IF YES) Which party: National Coalition Party (KOK)

Frequencies
label value n % V. %
Not mentioned 0 516 406 870
Mentioned 1 77 6.1 13.0
System missing (SYSMIS) . 677 533

1270 100.0 100.0

[Q41A_4] (IF YES) Which party: Left Alliance (VAS)

Question

(IF YES) Which party: Left Alliance (VAS)

Frequencies
label value n D V. %
Not mentioned 0 550 433 927
Mentioned 1 43 34 7.3
System missing (SYSMIS) . 677 533 -

1270 100.0 100.0
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2. Variables

[Q41A_S] (IF YES) Which party: Swedish People’s Party in Finland (RKP)

Question

(IF YES) Which party: Swedish People’s Party in Finland (RKP)

Frequencies
label value n % V. %
Not mentioned 0 502 395 847
Mentioned 1 91 7.2 15.3
System missing (SYSMIS) . 677 533

1270 100.0 100.0

[Q41A_6] (IF YES) Which party: Green League (VIHR)

Question

(IF YES) Which party: Green League (VIHR)

Frequencies
label value n % V. %
Not mentioned 0 534 420 90.1
Mentioned 1 59 4.6 9.9
System missing (SYSMIS) . 677 533

1270 100.0 100.0

[Q41A_7] (IF YES) Which party: Christian Democrats (KD)

Question

(IF YES) Which party: Christian Democrats (KD)

Frequencies
label value n D V. %
Not mentioned 0 551 434 929
Mentioned 1 42 3.3 7.1
System missing (SYSMIS) . 677 533 -

1270 100.0 100.0
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Q41A_10

[Q41A_8] (IF YES) Which party: True Finns (PS)
Question

(IF YES) Which party: True Finns (PS)

Frequencies
label value n % V. %
Not mentioned 0O 589 464 993
Mentioned 1 4 0.3 0.7
System missing (SYSMIS) . 677 533

1270 100.0 100.0

[Q41A_9] (IF YES) Which party: Some other party

Question

(IF YES) Which party: Some other party

Frequencies
label value n % V. %
Not mentioned 0 585 46.1 98.7
Mentioned 1 8 0.6 1.3
System missing (SYSMIS) . 677 533

1270 100.0 100.0

[Q41A_10] (IF YES) Which party: Can’t or don’t want to say

Question

(IF YES) Which party: Can’t or don’t want to say

Frequencies
label value n D V. %
Not mentioned 0 574 452 968
Mentioned 1 19 1.5 3.2
System missing (SYSMIS) . 677 533 -

1270 100.0 100.0
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2. Variables

[Q41B] (IF MENTIONED MORE THAN ONE PARTY) Which party do
you feel closest to?

Question

(IF MENTIONED MORE THAN ONE PARTY) Which party do you feel closest to?

Frequencies
label value n % V. %
Social Democratic Party of Finland (SDP) 1 5 0.4 3.5
Centre Party of Finland (KESK) 2 2 0.2 14
National Coalition Party (KOK) 3 8 0.6 5.6
Left Alliance (VAS) 4 1 0.1 0.7
Swedish People’s Party in Finland (RKP) 5 14 1.1 9.9
Green League (VIHR) 6 5 0.4 3.5
Christian Democrats (KD) 7 3 0.2 2.1
True Finns (PS) 8 0 0.0 0.0
Some other party 49 0 0.0 0.0
No answer 50 104 82 732
System missing (SYSMIS) . 1128  88.8 -

1270 100.0 100.0
[Q41C] (If Q41=2 or 3, or Q41A=Can’t say) Do you feel a little closer to
one of the political parties than the others?
Question

(If Q41=2 or 3, or Q41A=Can’t say) Do you feel a little closer to one of the political parties
than the others?

Frequencies
label value n % V. %
Yes 1 330 260 40.1
No 2 346 272 421
Can’t say 3 146 115 178
System missing (SYSMIS) . 448 353 —

1270 100.0 100.0
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Q41E

[Q41D] (IF YES) Which party do you feel closest to?

Question

(IF YES) Which party do you feel closest to?

Frequencies
label value n % v. %
Social Democratic Party of Finland (SDP) 1 73 57 152
Centre Party of Finland (KESK) 2 43 34 8.9
National Coalition Party (KOK) 3 44 3.5 9.1
Left Alliance (VAS) 4 33 2.6 6.9
Swedish People’s Party in Finland (RKP) 5 40 3.1 8.3
Green League (VIHR) 6 42 3.3 8.7
Christian Democrats (KD) 7 22 1.7 4.6
True Finns (PS) 8 1 0.1 0.2
Some other party 49 2 0.2 04
No answer 50 181 143 37.6
System missing (SYSMIS) . 789 621 -

1270 100.0 100.0

[Q41E] (IF MENTIONED A PARTY) Do you feel very close to this party,
somewhat close, or not very close?

Question

(IF MENTIONED A PARTY) Do you feel very close to this party, somewhat close, or not very
close?

Frequencies
label value n % v. %
Very close 1 96 7.6 10.8
Somewhat close 2 522 41.1 587
Not very close 3 211 166 237
Can’t say 4 60 4.7 6.7
System missing (SYSMIS) . 381 300 -

1270 100.0 100.0

45



2. Variables

[Q42_1] Opinion on political parties. Rate the following parties on a scale
from 0 (strongly dislike) to 10 (strongly like). Say if you haven’t heard of
the party or feel you do not know enough about it: National Coalition Party
(KOK)

Question
Opinion on political parties. Rate the following parties on a scale from 0 (strongly dislike) to

10 (strongly like). Say if you haven’t heard of the party or feel you do not know enough about
it: National Coalition Party (KOK)

Frequencies
label value n D V. %
Strongly dislike 0 109 8.6 8.6
1 69 54 54
2 95 7.5 7.5
3 119 94 94
4 134 106 10.6
5 201 158 158
6 132 104 104
7 173 136 13.6
8§ 128 10.1 10.1
9 26 2.0 2.0
Strongly like 10 16 1.3 1.3
Can’t say 11 66 5.2 5.2
I have never heard of the party 12 2 0.2 0.2

1270 100.0 100.0

[Q42_2] Opinion on political parties: Left Alliance (VAS)
Question

Opinion on political parties: Left Alliance (VAS)

Frequencies
label value n % v. %
Strongly dislike 0 112 8.8 8.8

113 8.9 8.9
137 10.8 10.8
163 128 128

W N =

(continued on next page)
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Q42_4

(cont. from previous page)

label value n D V. %
4 160 126 12.6

5 191 150 150

6 122 9.6 9.6

7 91 7.2 7.2

8 73 5.7 5.7

9 24 1.9 1.9

Strongly like 10 12 0.9 0.9
Can’t say 11 67 5.3 5.3
I have never heard of the party 12 5 0.4 0.4
1270 100.0 100.0

[Q42_3] Opinion on political parties: Swedish People’s Party in Finland

(RKP)
Question

Opinion on political parties: Swedish People’s Party in Finland (RKP)

Frequencies

label value n D% v. %
Strongly dislike 0 143 113 113
1 106 8.3 8.3

2 149 117 117

3 127 10.0 10.0

4 138 109 109

5 179 141 141

6 114 9.0 9.0

7 89 7.0 7.0

8 56 4.4 4.4

9 40 3.1 3.1

Strongly like 10 20 1.6 1.6
Can’t say 11 102 8.0 8.0
I have never heard of the party 12 7 0.6 0.6
1270 100.0 100.0

[Q42_4] Opinion on political parties: Social Democratic Party of Finland

(SDP)
Question
Opinion on political parties: Social Democratic Party of Finland (SDP)
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2. Variables

Frequencies
label value n Do V. %
Strongly dislike 0 58 4.6 4.6
1 46 3.6 3.6
2 73 5.7 5.7
3 101 8.0 8.0
4 130 102 102
5 191 150 150
6 168 132 132
7 171 135 135
8§ 169 133 133
9 70 5.5 5.5
Strongly like 10 34 2.7 2.7
Can’t say 11 57 4.5 4.5
I have never heard of the party 12 2 0.2 0.2

1270 100.0 100.0

[Q42_5] Opinion on political parties: Green League (VIHR)
Question

Opinion on political parties: Green League (VIHR)

Frequencies
label value n % v. %
Strongly dislike 0 86 6.8 6.8
1 72 5.7 5.7
2 103 8.1 8.1
3 123 9.7 9.7
4 155 122 122
5 201 158 158
6 157 124 124
7 138 109 109
8 102 8.0 8.0
9 46 3.6 3.6
Strongly like 10 13 1.0 1.0

Can’t say 11 72 5.7 5.7
I have never heard of the party 0.2 0.2

—
\O]
\S]

1270 100.0 100.0
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Q427

[Q42_6] Opinion on political parties: Christian Democrats (KD)

Question

Opinion on political parties: Christian Democrats (KD)

Frequencies

label value n % v. %
Strongly dislike 0 92 7.2 7.2
1 104 8.2 8.2

2 137 108 10.8

3 149 117 117

4 170 134 134

5 191 150 150

6 115 9.1 9.1

7 116 9.1 9.1

8 64 5.0 5.0

9 32 2.5 2.5

Strongly like 10 8 0.6 0.6
Can’t say 11 89 7.0 7.0
I have never heard of the party 12 3 0.2 0.2
1270 100.0 100.0

[Q42_7] Opinion on political parties: Centre Party of Finland (KESK)

Question

Opinion on political parties: Centre Party of Finland (KESK)

Frequencies
label value n D v.%
Strongly dislike 0 74 5.8 5.8
1 58 4.6 4.6
2 65 5.1 5.1
3 133 105 105
4 128 10.1 10.1
5 223 176 176
6 155 122 122
7 156 123 123
8 123 9.7 9.7
9 57 4.5 4.5

(continued on next page)
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2. Variables

(cont. from previous page)

label value n D V. %
Strongly like 10 35 2.8 2.8
Can’t say 11 62 4.9 4.9
I have never heard of the party 12 1 0.1 0.1

1270 100.0 100.0

[Q43_1] In politics people sometimes talk of left and right. Where would
you place the National Coalition Party (KOK) on a scale from 0 to 10 where
0 means the left and 10 means the right?

Question

In politics people sometimes talk of left and right. Where would you place the National Coalition
Party (KOK) on a scale from 0 to 10 where 0 means the left and 10 means the right?

Frequencies
label value n % v. %
Left 0 12 0.9 0.9
1 5 0.4 0.4
2 11 0.9 0.9
3 26 2.0 2.0
4 51 4.0 4.0
5 117 9.2 9.2
6 104 8.2 8.2
7 136 107 10.7
8 258 203 203
9 251 198 198
Right 10 176 139 139
Can’t say 11 121 9.5 9.5
Haven’t heard of the party 12 2 0.2 0.2

1270 100.0 100.0

[Q43_2] Using the same scale, where would you place: Left Alliance (VAS)
Question

Using the same scale, where would you place: Left Alliance (VAS)

Frequencies
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Q433

label value n D v. %
Left 0 181 143 143
1 274 21.6 21.6

2 258 203 203

3 185 146 146

4 114 9.0 9.0

5 87 6.9 6.9

6 33 2.6 2.6

7 15 1.2 1.2

8 12 0.9 0.9

9 5 0.4 0.4

Right 10 0 0.0 0.0
Can’t say 11 105 8.3 8.3
Haven’t heard of the party 12 1 0.1 0.1
1270 100.0 100.0

[Q43_3] Using the same scale, where would you place: Swedish People’s

Party in Finland (RKP)

Question

Using the same scale, where would you place: Swedish People’s Party in Finland (RKP)

Frequencies

label value n D V. %
Left 0 19 1.5 1.5
1 18 1.4 1.4

2 35 2.8 2.8

3 56 4.4 4.4

4 85 6.7 6.7

5 207 163 163

6 157 124 124

7 199 157 157

8 194 153 153

9 106 8.3 8.3

Right 10 38 3.0 3.0
Can’t say 11 153 120 12.0
Haven’t heard of the party 12 3 0.2 0.2
1270 100.0 100.0
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2. Variables

[Q43_4] Using the same scale, where would you place: Social Democratic
Party of Finland (SDP)

Question

Using the same scale, where would you place: Social Democratic Party of Finland (SDP)

Frequencies
label value n % v. %
Left 0 16 1.3 1.3
1 35 2.8 2.8
2 107 8.4 8.4
3 181 143 143
4 226 17.8 17.8
5 223 176 176
6 145 114 114
7 119 94 94
8 67 5.3 5.3
9 31 24 24
Right 10 14 1.1 1.1
Can’t say 11 104 8.2 8.2
Haven’t heard of the party 12 2 0.2 0.2

1270 100.0 100.0

[Q43_5] Using the same scale, where would you place: Green League (VIHR)
Question

Using the same scale, where would you place: Green League (VIHR)

Frequencies
label value n D V. %
Left 19 1.5 1.5

30 24 24
63 5.0 5.0
119 94 94
171 135 135
401 316 31.6
178 140 14.0
101 8.0 8.0
27 2.1 2.1

0NN LN kW~ O

(continued on next page)
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Q43_7

(cont. from previous page)

label value n D v.%
9 6 0.5 0.5

Right 10 4 0.3 0.3
Can’t say 11 150 11.8 11.8
Haven’t heard of the party 12 1 0.1 0.1
1270 100.0 100.0

Question

Using the same scale, where would you place: Christian Democrats (KD)

[Q43_6] Using the same scale, where would you place: Christian Democrats
(KD)

Frequencies

label value n % v. %
Left 0 13 1.0 1.0
1 12 0.9 0.9

2 30 2.4 24

3 56 4.4 4.4

4 106 8.3 8.3

5 261 206 206

6 218 172 172

7 193 152 152

8§ 138 109 109

9 74 5.8 5.8

Right 10 18 1.4 1.4
Can’t say 11 150 11.8 118
Haven’t heard of the party 12 1 0.1 0.1
1270 100.0 100.0

Question

Frequencies

53

Using the same scale, where would you place: Centre Party of Finland (KESK)

[Q43_7] Using the same scale, where would you place: Centre Party of Fin-
land (KESK)



2. Variables

label value n D v. %
Left 0 7 0.6 0.6
1 8 0.6 0.6
2 13 1.0 1.0
3 24 1.9 1.9
4 59 4.6 4.6
5 302 238 238
6 258 203 203
7 264 20.8 208
8 157 124 124
9 50 3.9 39
Right 10 29 23 23
Can’t say 11 98 7.7 7.7
Haven’t heard of the party 12 1 0.1 0.1

1270 100.0 100.0
[Q44_1] Have you, during the past five years, done any of the following to
express your political views: Contacted a politician or authority
Question

Have you, during the past five years, done any of the following to express your political views:
Contacted a politician or authority

Frequencies
label value n D v.%
Yes 1 193 152 152
No 2 1070 843 843
Can’t say 3 7 0.6 0.6

1270 100.0 100.0

[Q44_2] Have you, during the past five years, done any of the following to
express your political views: Participated in a protest march or demonstra-
tion

Question

Have you, during the past five years, done any of the following to express your political views:
Farticipated in a protest march or demonstration

Frequencies
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Q45

label value n % V. %
Yes 1 81 6.4 6.4
No 2 1184 932 932
Can’t say 3 5 0.4 0.4

1270 100.0 100.0

[Q44_3] Have you, during the past five years, done any of the following to
express your political views: Cooperated with other like-minded people

Question

Have you, during the past five years, done any of the following to express your political views:

Cooperated with other like-minded people

Frequencies
label value n Y v.%
Yes 1 240 189 189
No 2 1024 80.6 80.6
Can’t say 3 6 0.5 0.5

1270 100.0 100.0

[Q45] How much respect is there for individual freedom and human rights

in Finland these days?

Question

How much respect is there for individual freedom and human rights in Finland these days?

Frequencies
label value n D% v.%
A great deal 1 251 19.8 198
A fair amount 2 782 616 61.6
Not very much 3 214 169 169
Not at all 4 8 0.6 0.6
Can’t say 5 15 1.2 1.2
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2. Variables

[Q46] How widespread would you say corruption, for instance accepting
bribes among politicians, is in Finland?

Question

How widespread would you say corruption, for instance accepting bribes among politicians, is
in Finland?

Frequencies
label value n % V. %
Very widespread 72 5.7 5.7
Fairly widespread 335 264 264

595 469 469
205 16.1 16.1

63 5.0 5.0
1270 100.0 100.0

Not very widespread
Not at all widespread
Can’t say

N W =

[Q47] In politics people sometimes talk of left and right. Where would you
place yourself on a scale from 0 to 10 where 0 means the left and 10 means
the right?

Question

In politics people sometimes talk of left and right. Where would you place yourself on a scale
from O to 10 where 0 means the left and 10 means the right?

Frequencies
label value n D v.%
Left 0 9 0.7 0.7
1 26 2.0 2.0
2 44 3.5 3.5
3 99 7.8 7.8
4 120 9.4 9.4
5 294 231 231
6 138 109 109
7 187 147 147
8§ 162 12.8 128
9 48 3.8 3.8
Right 10 22 1.7 1.7
Can’t say 11 121 9.5 9.5

(continued on next page)
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Q49

(cont. from previous page)

label value n D v.%
Haven’t heard of the party 12 0 0.0 0.0
1270 100.0 100.0

[Q48] Which political party does Paavo Lipponen represent?
Question
Which political party does Paavo Lipponen represent?

Frequencies

label value n % V. %

National Coaliton Party (KOK) 1 28 2.2 2.2
Social Democratic Party of Finland (SDP) 2 1189 936 93.6
Centre Party of Finland (KESK) 3 16 1.3 1.3
Left Alliance (VAS) 4 2 0.2 0.2
Some other party 5 3 0.2 0.2
Can’t say 6 32 2.5 2.5

1270 100.0 100.0
[Q49] Which of the following countries is a permanent member of the
United Nations (UN) Security Council?
Question

Which of the following countries is a permanent member of the United Nations (UN) Security
Council?

Frequencies
label value n % V. %
Canada 1 156 123 123
Japan 2 60 4.7 4.7
Russia 3 654 515 515
Italy 4 141 11.1 11.1
Can’t say 5 259 204 204

1270 100.0 100.0
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2. Variables

[Q50] Wages earned by employees are taxable income in Finland. We would
like to ask you about state taxation. Let us presume that Virtanen earns
2,000 euros a month and Herranen 5,000. Which of the following state-
ments is closest to the truth?

Question

Wages earned by employees are taxable income in Finland. We would like to ask you about state
taxation. Let us presume that Virtanen earns 2,000 euros a month and Herranen 5,000. Which
of the following statements is closest to the truth?

Frequencies

label value n D V. %
Both have equal tax rates 67 5.3 5.3
Virtanen’s tax rate is higher 112 8.8 8.8
Herranen’s tax rate is higher 975 768 76.8
Virtanen doesn’t pay any income tax, only Herranen 50 3.9 3.9
Can’t say 66 5.2 5.2

1270 100.0 100.0

DN W=

[Q51] On the whole, how satisfied or dissatisfied are you with your personal
financial situation?

Question
On the whole, how satisfied or dissatisfied are you with your personal financial situation?

Frequencies

label value n % v.%

Very satisfied 1 106 8.3 8.3
Fairly satisfied 2 777 612 612
Fairly dissatisfied 3269 212 212
Very dissatisfied 4 116 9.1 9.1
Can’t say 5 2 0.2 0.2

1270 100.0 100.0

[Q52] On the whole, how satisfied or dissatisfied are you with your life?
Question
On the whole, how satisfied or dissatisfied are you with your life?

58



Q532

Frequencies

label value n Do V. %
Very satisfied 1 356 28.0 28.0
Fairly satisfied 2 801 63.1 63.1
Fairly dissatisfied 3 93 7.3 7.3
Very dissatisfied 4 19 1.5 1.5
Can’t say 5 1 0.1 0.1

1270 100.0 100.0

[Q53_1] How do you think the following are now, compared to the past two

years: Economic situation in Finland

Question

How do you think the following are now, compared to the past two years: Economic situation

in Finland
Frequencies
label value n % V. %
Better 1 321 253 253
Worse 2 406 32.0 320
The same 3 523 412 412
Can’t say 4 20 1.6 1.6
1270 100.0 100.0

[Q53_2] How do you think the following are now, compared to the past two

years: Your personal or family’s financial situation

Question

How do you think the following are now, compared to the past two years: Your personal or

Sfamily’s financial situation

Frequencies
label value n % V. %
Better 1 340 26.8 26.8
Worse 2 261 206 206
The same 3 666 524 524
Can’t say 4 3 0.2 0.2

(continued on next page)
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2. Variables

(cont. from previous page)

label value n % V. %
1270 100.0 100.0

[Q53_3] How do you think the following are now, compared to the past two
years: Employment situation in Finland

Question

How do you think the following are now, compared to the past two years: Employment situation
in Finland

Frequencies
label value n % V. %
Better 1 324 255 255
Worse 2 432 340 34.0
The same 3 487 383 383
Can’t say 4 27 2.1 2.1

1270 100.0 100.0

[Q53_4] How do you think the following are now, compared to the past two
years: Your personal or family’s employment situation

Question

How do you think the following are now, compared to the past two years: Your personal or
family’s employment situation

Frequencies
label value n % V. %
Better 1 230 181 18.1
Worse 2 189 149 149
The same 3 834 657 657
Can’t say 4 17 1.3 1.3

1270 100.0 100.0
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Q54_3

[Q54_1] How do you expect the following to be two years from now, com-
pared to the present situation: Economic situation in Finland

Question

How do you expect the following to be two years from now, compared to the present situation:
Economic situation in Finland

Frequencies
label value n % V. %
Better 1 343 270 27.0
Worse 2 364 287 28.7
The same 3 507 399 399
Can’t say 4 56 4.4 4.4

1270 100.0 100.0

[Q54_2] How do you expect the following to be two years from now, com-
pared to the present situation: Your personal or family’s financial situation

Question

How do you expect the following to be two years from now, compared to the present situation:
Your personal or family’s financial situation

Frequencies
label value n % V. %
Better 1 403 31.7 31.7
Worse 2 132 104 104
The same 3 700 55.1 551
Can’t say 4 35 2.8 2.8

1270 100.0 100.0

[Q54_3] How do you expect the following to be two years from now, com-
pared to the present situation: Employment situation in Finland

Question

How do you expect the following to be two years from now, compared to the present situation:
Employment situation in Finland

Frequencies
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2. Variables

label value n % V. %
Better 1 360 283 28.3
Worse 2 344 271 27.1
The same 3 510 40.2 402
Can’t say 4 56 4.4 4.4

1270 100.0 100.0

[Q54_4] How do you expect the following to be two years from now, com-
pared to the present situation: Your personal or family’s employment situ-
ation

Question

How do you expect the following to be two years from now, compared to the present situation:
Your personal or family’s employment situation

Frequencies
label value n % V. %
Better 1 315 248 248
Worse 2 97 7.6 7.6
The same 3 817 643 6423
Can’t say 4 41 3.2 3.2

1270 100.0 100.0

[Q55] How stable is your political party identification?
Question

How stable is your political party identification?

Frequencies
label value n D V. %
Completely stable 291 229 229
Fairly stable 451 355 355

Not very stable
Not at all stable
Can’t say

323 254 254
197 155 155

DN B~ W =

1270 100.0 100.0
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Q58

[Q56] How many different political parties have you voted for in parlia-
mentary elections so far?

Question

How many different political parties have you voted for in parliamentary elections so far?

Frequencies

label value n % v. %
I have always voted for candidates of one party 472 372 37.2
Two or three different parties 599 472 472
Four or more parties 70 5.5 5.5
I have never voted 91 7.2 7.2
Can’t say 38 3.0 3.0

1270 100.0 100.0

O R N O R S

[Q57] Which social class would you say you belong to?
Question

Which social class would you say you belong to?

Frequencies
label value n D V. %
Working class I 380 299 299
Lower middle class 2 171 135 135
Middle class 3 462 364 364
Upper middle class 4 122 9.6 9.6
Upper class 5 10 0.8 0.8
No class 6 107 8.4 8.4
Can’t say 7 18 1.4 1.4

1270 100.0 100.0

[Q58] Which political party did your father support when you were young?
(open-ended question classified)

Question

Which political party did your father support when you were young? (open-ended question
classified)
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2. Variables

Descriptive statistics

statistic value
number of valid cases 1269
minimum 1.00
maximum 99.00
mean 38.97
standard deviation 45.42

[Q59] Which political party did your mother support when you were young?
(open-ended question classified)

Question

Which political party did your mother support when you were young? (open-ended question
classified)

Descriptive statistics

statistic value
number of valid cases 1270
minimum 1.00
maximum 99.00
mean 43.00
standard deviation 46.55

[Q60] Which of the following groups would you say you belong to?
Question

Which of the following groups would you say you belong to?

Frequencies

label value n % V. %
Finns in general 861 67.8 67.8
Finnish-speaking Finns 232 183 183
Swedish-speaking Finns 163 128 12.8
Other ethnic or linguistic group 11 0.9 0.9
Can’t say

(U SO R S

1270 100.0 100.0
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Q62

[Q61] Which party has the largest number of seats in the newly elected
Parliament??

Question

Which party has the largest number of seats in the newly elected Parliament??

Frequencies
label value n % V. %
Social Democratic Party of Finland (SDP) 1 103 8.1 8.1
Centre Party of Finland (KESK) 2 1088 85.7 85.7
National Coaliton Party (KOK) 3 24 1.9 1.9
Left Alliance (VAS) 4 0 0.0 0.0
Swedish People’s Party in Finland (RKP) 5 1 0.1 0.1
Green League (VIHR) 6 0 0.0 0.0
Christian Democrats (KD) 7 0 0.0 0.0
True Finns (PS) 8 0 0.0 0.0
Some other party 49 0 0.0 0.0
Can’t say 50 54 4.3 4.3

1270 100.0 100.0
[Q62] Which party has the second largest number of seats in the newly
elected Parliament?
Question

Which party has the second largest number of seats in the newly elected Parliament?

Frequencies
label value n P V. %
Social Democratic Party of Finland (SDP) 1 1071 84.3 84.3
Centre Party of Finland (KESK) 2 83 6.5 6.5
National Coaliton Party (KOK) 3 48 3.8 3.8
Left Alliance (VAS) 4 2 0.2 0.2
Swedish People’s Party in Finland (RKP) 5 1 0.1 0.1
Green League (VIHR) 6 0 0.0 0.0
Christian Democrats (KD) 7 0 0.0 0.0
True Finns (PS) 8 0 0.0 0.0
Some other party 49 0 0.0 0.0
Can’t say 50 65 5.1 5.1

1270 100.0 100.0
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2. Variables

[Q63] Which party has the third largest number of seats in the newly
elected Parliament?

Question

Which party has the third largest number of seats in the newly elected Parliament?

Frequencies
label value n % V. %
Social Democratic Party of Finland (SDP) 1 28 2.2 2.2
Centre Party of Finland (KESK) 2 32 2.5 2.5
National Coaliton Party (KOK) 3 1038 81.7 81.7
Left Alliance (VAS) 4 33 2.6 2.6
Swedish People’s Party in Finland (RKP) 5 7 0.6 0.6
Green League (VIHR) 6 29 2.3 2.3
Christian Democrats (KD) 7 1 0.1 0.1
True Finns (PS) 8 0 0.0 0.0
Some other party 49 0 0.0 0.0
Can’t say 50 102 8.0 8.0

1270 100.0 100.0
[Q64] Which party has the fourth largest number of seats in the newly
elected Parliament?
Question

Which party has the fourth largest number of seats in the newly elected Parliament?

Frequencies
label value n P V. %
Social Democratic Party of Finland (SDP) 1 2 0.2 0.2
Centre Party of Finland (KESK) 2 1 0.1 0.1
National Coaliton Party (KOK) 3 17 1.3 1.3
Left Alliance (VAS) 4 546 43.0 43.0
Swedish People’s Party in Finland (RKP) 5 54 4.3 4.3
Green League (VIHR) 6 383 302 302
Christian Democrats (KD) 7 34 2.7 2.7
True Finns (PS) 8 6 0.5 0.5
Some other party 49 0 0.0 0.0
Can’t say 50 227 179 179

1270 100.0 100.0
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Q65_3

[Q65_1] Sometimes politics seems so complicated that I can’t really under-
stand what is going on

Question

Sometimes politics seems so complicated that I can’t really understand what is going on

Frequencies
label value n Do V. %
Strongly agree 1 449 354 354
Agree 2 534 420 420
Disagree 3 181 143 143
Strongly disagree 4 98 7.7 7.7
Can’t say 5 8 0.6 0.6

1270 100.0 100.0

[Q65_2] I have no say in what the government and parliament decide

Question

I have no say in what the government and parliament decide

Frequencies
label value n D V. %
Strongly agree 1 460 36.2 36.2
Agree 2 416 328 328
Disagree 3 317 250 250
Strongly disagree 4 70 5.5 5.5
Can’t say 5 7 0.6 0.6

1270 100.0 100.0

[Q65_3] In my opinion, I understand important political issues quite well

Question

In my opinion, I understand important political issues quite well

Frequencies
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2. Variables

label value n D v. %
Strongly agree 1 273 215 215
Agree 2 588 463 463
Disagree 3 282 222 222
4
5

Strongly disagree 110 8.7 8.7
Can’t say 17 1.3 1.3
1270 100.0 100.0

[Q65_4] There is at least one party which tries to promote my interests

Question

There is at least one party which tries to promote my interests

Frequencies

label value n % v. %
Strongly agree 1 211 16.6 16.6
Agree 2 501 394 394
Disagree 3 321 253 253
4
5

Strongly disagree 191 150 15.0
Can’t say 46 3.6 3.6
1270 100.0 100.0

[Q65_5] Through political parties, citizens’ opinions will be taken into con-
sideration in decision-making

Question

Through political parties, citizens’ opinions will be taken into consideration in decision-making

Frequencies
label value n % v. %
Strongly agree 1 110 8.7 8.7
Agree 2 570 449 449
Disagree 3 443 349 349
Strongly disagree 4 128 10.1 10.1
Can’t say 5 19 1.5 1.5

1270 100.0 100.0
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Q65_8

[Q65_6] Parties have drifted further and further away from the problems
of ordinary people

Question

Parties have drifted further and further away from the problems of ordinary people

Frequencies
label value n Do V. %
Strongly agree I 369 29.1 29.1
Agree 2 524 413 413
Disagree 3 297 234 234
Strongly disagree 4 45 3.5 3.5
Can’t say 5 35 2.8 2.8

1270 100.0 100.0

[Q65_7] It doesn’t really matter which parties form the government, policy
decisions will be the same

Question

It doesn’t really matter which parties form the government, policy decisions will be the same

Frequencies
label value n D V. %
Strongly agree 1 184 145 145
Agree 2 422 332 332
Disagree 3 407 320 320
Strongly disagree 4 239 18.8 18.8
Can’t say 5 18 1.4 1.4

1270 100.0 100.0

[Q65_8] My vote has no influence on the result of elections
Question

My vote has no influence on the result of elections

Frequencies
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2. Variables

label value n % V. %
Strongly agree 1 191 150 150
Agree 2 270 213 213
Disagree 3 446 351 35.1
Strongly disagree 4 350 27.6 27.6
Can’t say 5 13 1.0 1.0

1270 100.0 100.0

[Q65_9] Important political questions should more frequently be decided
by a referendum

Question

Important political questions should more frequently be decided by a referendum

Frequencies
label value n % V. %
Strongly agree 1 413 325 325
Agree 2 458 36.1 36.1
Disagree 3 243 19.1 191
Strongly disagree 4 138 109 109
Can’t say 5 18 1.4 1.4

1270 100.0 100.0

[Q65_10] Results of a referendum should be binding
Question

Results of a referendum should be binding

Frequencies
label value n % v. %
Strongly agree 1 520 409 409
Agree 2 450 354 354
Disagree 3 192 151 151
Strongly disagree 4 75 5.9 5.9
Can’t say 5 33 2.6 2.6

1270 100.0 100.0
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Q67

[Q65_11] People do not usually admit that they have not voted if they are

asked about it

Question

People do not usually admit that they have not voted if they are asked about it

Frequencies

label value n Do V. %
Strongly agree 1 203 16.0 16.0
Agree 2 458 36.1 36.1
Disagree 3 322 254 254
Strongly disagree 4 170 134 134
Can’t say 5 117 9.2 9.2

1270 100.0 100.0

[Q66] Nowadays a lot of people do not vote in elections for some reason or
other. Did you vote or not in these parliamentary elections? If you did vote,

did you vote in advance or on the election day?

Question

Nowadays a lot of people do not vote in elections for some reason or other. Did you vote or
not in these parliamentary elections? If you did vote, did you vote in advance or on the election

day?
Frequencies
label value n D V. %
Didn’t vote this time 1 240 189 189
Voted in advance (early voting before election day) 2 381 30.0 30.0
Voted on the election day 3 640 504 504
Don’t want to say 4 9 0.7 0.7
1270 100.0 100.0

[Q67] (OIF DID NOT VOTE) Why did you not vote? (open-ended question

classified)

Question

(IF DID NOT VOTE) Why did you not vote? (open-ended question classified)
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2. Variables

Descriptive statistics

statistic value
number of valid cases 240
minimum 1.00
maximum 99.00
mean 22.88
standard deviation 23.42

[Q68] (OF DID NOT VOTE) How self-evident was it to you that you were
not going to vote?

Question

(IF DID NOT VOTE) How self-evident was it to you that you were not going to vote?

Frequencies
label value n % V. %
It was self-evident that I would not vote 1 95 75 39.6

Considered voting but not seriously 2 74 5.8 308
Seriously considered voting 3 67 53 279
Can’t say 4 4 0.3 1.7
System missing (SYSMIS) . 1030  81.1 -

1270 100.0 100.0

[Q69_1] (IF VOTED) To what extent did the following influence your choice
of party in these elections: Performance of the party’s representatives in
election programmes on television

Question

(IF VOTED) To what extent did the following influence your choice of party in these elections:
Performance of the party’s representatives in election programmes on television

Frequencies
label value n % V. %
Decisive factor in my choice 1 29 23 2.8
Rather a lot 2 118 9.3 11.6
Somewhat 3 335 264 328

(continued on next page)
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Q69_3

(cont. from previous page)

label value n D V. %
Not at all 4 532 419 521
Can’t say 5 7 0.6 0.7
System missing (SYSMIS) 249  19.6 -

1270 100.0 100.0

[Q69_2] (IF VOTED) To what extent did the following influence your choice
of party in these elections: Party looks after the interests of the occupa-

tional group I belong to

Question

(IF VOTED) To what extent did the following influence your choice of party in these elections:

Party looks after the interests of the occupational group I belong to

Frequencies

label value n % v. %
Decisive factor in my choice 1 103 8.1 10.1
Rather a lot 2 236 18.6 23.1
Somewhat 3 366 288 358
Not at all 4 305 240 299
Can’t say 5 11 0.9 1.1
System missing (SYSMIS) 249 19.6 -

1270 100.0 100.0

[Q69_3] (IF VOTED) To what extent did the following influence your choice

of party in these elections: Good party leader

Question

(IF VOTED) To what extent did the following influence your choice of party in these elections:

Good party leader

Frequencies
label value n % v. %
Decisive factor in my choice 1 119 94 117
Rather a lot 2 300 236 294
Somewhat 3 301 237 295

(continued on next page)
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2. Variables

(cont. from previous page)

label value n D V. %
Not at all 4 283 223 277
Can’t say 5 18 1.4 1.8
System missing (SYSMIS) . 249 196 -

1270 100.0 100.0
[Q69_4] (IF VOTED) To what extent did the following influence your choice
of party in these elections: I’m a stable supporter of this party
Question

(IF VOTED) To what extent did the following influence your choice of party in these elections:
I’'m a stable supporter of this party

Frequencies
label value n % V. %
Decisive factor in my choice 1 189 149 185
Rather a lot 2 223 176 21.8
Somewhat 3 258 203 253
Not at all 4 341 269 334
Can’t say 5 10 0.8 1.0

System missing (SYSMIS) . 249 19.6 —
1270 100.0 100.0

[Q69_5] (IF VOTED) To what extent did the following influence your choice
of party in these elections: Party has good policy on many current issues

Question

(IF VOTED) To what extent did the following influence your choice of party in these elections:
Party has good policy on many current issues

Frequencies
label value n % V. %
Decisive factor in my choice 1 160 126 157
Rather a lot 2 409 322 40.1
Somewhat 3 330 260 323
Not at all 4 104 82 10.2

(continued on next page)
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Q69_7

(cont. from previous page)

label value n D V. %
Can’t say 5 18 1.4 1.8
System missing (SYSMIS) . 249  19.6 -

1270 100.0 100.0

[Q69_6] (IF VOTED) To what extent did the following influence your choice
of party in these elections: Party has competent people to form policies

Question

(IF VOTED) To what extent did the following influence your choice of party in these elections:

Party has competent people to form policies

Frequencies

label value n % V. %
Decisive factor in my choice 1 181 143 177
Rather a lot 2 424 334 415
Somewhat 3 326 257 319
Not at all 4 76 6.0 7.4
Can’t say 5 14 1.1 1.4
System missing (SYSMIS) . 249 19.6 -

1270 100.0 100.0

[Q69_7] (IF VOTED) To what extent did the following influence your choice
of party in these elections: Performance of the party during the past par-

liamentary term

Question

(IF VOTED) To what extent did the following influence your choice of party in these elections:

Performance of the party during the past parliamentary term

Frequencies
label value n % V. %
Decisive factor in my choice 1 84 6.6 8.2
Rather a lot 2 349 275 342
Somewhat 3 393 309 385
Not at all 4 174 137 17.0

(continued on next page)
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2. Variables

(cont. from previous page)

label value n D V. %
Can’t say 5 21 1.7 2.1
System missing (SYSMIS) . 249  19.6 -

1270 100.0 100.0
[Q69_8] (IF VOTED) To what extent did the following influence your choice
of party in these elections: Succesful election campaign of the party
Question

(IF VOTED) To what extent did the following influence your choice of party in these elections:
Succesful election campaign of the party

Frequencies
label value n % v. %
Decisive factor in my choice 1 58 4.6 5.7
Rather a lot 2 180 142 17.6
Somewhat 3 362 285 355
Not at all 4 398 313 39.0
Can’t say 5 23 1.8 2.3

System missing (SYSMIS) . 249 19.6 -
1270 100.0 100.0

[Q69_9] (IF VOTED) To what extent did the following influence your choice
of party in these elections: In my opinion, the leader of this party is the best
candidate to become prime minister

Question

(IF VOTED) To what extent did the following influence your choice of party in these elections:
In my opinion, the leader of this party is the best candidate to become prime minister

Frequencies
label value n % V. %
Decisive factor in my choice 1 132 104 129
Rather a lot 2 205 16.1 20.1
Somewhat 3 243 19.1 238
Not at all 4 410 323 402

(continued on next page)
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Q70

(cont. from previous page)

label value n D V. %
Can’t say 5 31 2.4 3.0
System missing (SYSMIS) . 249  19.6 -

1270 100.0 100.0

[Q69_10] (IF VOTED) To what extent did the following influence your
choice of party in these elections: Desire to influence which parties will be
in the coalition government

Question

(IF VOTED) To what extent did the following influence your choice of party in these elections:
Desire to influence which parties will be in the coalition government

Frequencies
label value n % V. %
Decisive factor in my choice 1 152 12.0 149
Rather a lot 2 304 239 298
Somewhat 3 330 260 323
Not at all 4 209 165 205
Can’t say 5 26 2.0 2.5

System missing (SYSMIS) . 249 196 —
1270 100.0 100.0

[Q70] (IF VOTED) When did you decide on the party you voted for?

Question

(IF VOTED) When did you decide on the party you voted for?

Frequencies
label value n % V. %
On the day of voting 86 6.8 8.4

138 109 135
150 11.8 147
136 10.7 133
497 39.1 487

14 1.1 1.4

A few days before voting

About a week or two before voting
About a month or two before voting
The decision was already clear last year
Can’t say

AN BN =

(continued on next page)
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(cont. from previous page)

label value n D v.%
System missing (SYSMIS) . 249 19.6 —
1270 100.0 100.0

[Q71] (IF VOTED) When did you decide which candidate to vote for?

Question

(IF VOTED) When did you decide which candidate to vote for?

Frequencies
label value n D V. %
On the day of voting 1 187 147 183
A few days before voting 2 234 184 2209
About a week or two before voting 3 226 17.8 221
About a month or two before voting 4 184 145 18.0
The decision was already clear last year 5 184 145 180
Can’t say 6 6 0.5 0.6
System missing (SYSMIS) . 249 196 -

1270 100.0 100.0
[Q72] (IF VOTED) For your voting choice, which one was the more impor-
tant: the party or the candidate?
Question

(IF VOTED) For your voting choice, which one was the more important: the party or the can-
didate?

Frequencies
label value n % V. %
The party 1 510 402 50.0
The candidate 2 475 374 46.5
Can’t say 3 36 2.8 3.5
System missing (SYSMIS) . 249  19.6

1270 100.0 100.0
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Q75

[Q73] (IF VOTED) Was the candidate you voted for known to you?

Question

(IF VOTED) Was the candidate you voted for known to you?

Frequencies

label value n % v. %
I knew the candidate personally 1 256 202 25.1
Friend, acquaintance or relative knew the candidate 2 96 7.6 94
personally

I knew of the candidate’s activities form prior media 3 403 31.7 395
coverage

Voted for the candidate on basis of his/her election 4 128 10.1 125
campaign

Chose the candidate without knowing anything more 5 132 104 129
of him/her

Can’t say 6 6 0.5 0.6
System missing (SYSMIS) . 249 196 -

1270 100.0 100.0

[Q74] (IF VOTED) Did you vote for a candidate who is of the same gender
as you?

Question

(IF VOTED) Did you vote for a candidate who is of the same gender as you?

Frequencies
label value n % V. %
Yes 1 641 505 628
No 2 376 296 36.8
Can’t say 3 4 0.3 0.4
System missing (SYSMIS) . 249 19.6 -

1270 100.0 100.0

[Q75] (IF VOTED) What was the age of the candidate you voted for?
Question
(IF VOTED) What was the age of the candidate you voted for?
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2. Variables

Frequencies

label value n Do V. %
Voted for a candidate who is roughly of the same age 1 430 339 421
as me

Voted for a candidate who is much younger than me 2 330 260 323
Voted for a candidate who is much older than me 3 241 190 236
Can’t say 4 20 1.6 2.0
System missing (SYSMIS) . 249 196 —

1270 100.0 100.0

[Q76] (IF VOTED) Have you previously voted for the same candidate in
parliamentary elections?

Question

(IF VOTED) Have you previously voted for the same candidate in parliamentary elections?

Frequencies
label value n P V. %
Yes 1 270 213 264
No 2 742 584 727
Can’t say 3 9 0.7 0.9
System missing (SYSMIS) . 249 19.6 —

1270 100.0 100.0

[Q77] OAF VOTED) The candidate of which party did you vote for in these
parliamentary elections?

Question

(IF VOTED) The candidate of which party did you vote for in these parliamentary elections?

Frequencies
label value n D v.%
Social Democratic Party of Finland (SDP) 1 235 185 230
Centre Party of Finland (KESK) 2 194 153 190
National Coalition Party (KOK) 3 128 10.1 12.5
Left Alliance (VAS) 4 83 6.5 8.1

(continued on next page)
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(cont. from previous page)

label value n D v.%
Swedish People’s Party in Finland (RKP) 5 121 95 119
Green League (VIHR) 6 73 5.7 7.1
Christian Democrats (KD) 7 68 5.4 6.7
True Finns (PS) 8 9 0.7 0.9
Some other party 49 22 1.7 2.2
Don’t want to say 50 88 6.9 8.6
System missing (SYSMIS) . 249  19.6 -

1270 100.0 100.0

[Q78] (IF VOTED) How easy or difficult was it for you to choose the party

the candidate of which you voted for?

Question

(IF VOTED) How easy or difficult was it for you to choose the party the candidate of which you

voted for?
Frequencies
label value n % V. %
Very easy 1 544 428 533
Fairly easy 2 298 235 292
Fairly difficult 3 101 8.0 9.9
Very difficult 4 30 2.4 2.9
Didn’t pay attention to the party 5 44 3.5 4.3
Can’t say 6 4 0.3 0.4
System missing (SYSMIS) . 249 19.6 —
1270 100.0 100.0

[Q79] (IF VOTED) How easy or difficult was it for you to find a suitable

candidate?
Question

(IF VOTED) How easy or difficult was it for you to find a suitable candidate?

Frequencies
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label value n D v. %
Very easy 1 348 274 341
Fairly easy 2 408 32.1 400
Fairly difficult 3 214 169 210
Very difficult 4 48 3.8 4.7
Can’t say 5 3 0.2 0.3
System missing (SYSMIS) . 249 196 —

1270 100.0 100.0

[Q80] Are you going to vote in the next parliamentary elections?
Question

Are you going to vote in the next parliamentary elections?

Frequencies
label value n D V. %
Will certainly vote 1 788 620 620
Will probably vote 2 332 261 26.1
Will probably not vote 3 49 3.9 39
Will certainly not vote 4 38 3.0 3.0
Can’t say 5 63 5.0 5.0

1270 100.0 100.0

[Q81] Do you belong to any church or religious community?
Question

Do you belong to any church or religious community?

Frequencies
label value n % V. %
Evangelical Lutheran Church 1046 824 824
Orthodox Church 16 1.3 1.3

29 23 2.3
25 2.0 2.0
151 119 119

Other Christian church or community

Other religious community

Don’t belong to any church or religious community
Can’t or don’t want to say

AN W~

1270 100.0 100.0
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[Q82] Would you describe yourself as...
Question

Would you describe yourself as...

Frequencies

label value n % v. %
Not at all religious 171 135 135
Not very religious 406 320 32.0
Somewhat religious 523 412 412
Very religious 154  12.1  12.1
Can’t say

Don’t want to say

AN BN =

1270 100.0 100.0

[Q83] Respondent’s year of birth
Question

Respondent’s year of birth

Descriptive statistics

statistic value
number of valid cases 1268
minimum 1906.00
maximum 1985.00
mean 1956.27
standard deviation 17.25

[Q84] Respondent’s basic education
Question

Respondent’s basic education

Frequencies
label value n D% v. %
Unfinished primary or lower secondary education 1 82 6.5 6.5

(continued on next page)
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(cont. from previous page)

label value n D V. %
Primary education (pre-1972) 2 308 243 243
Primary and lower secondary education (post-1972) 3 349 275 275
Unfinished upper secondary education (general) 4 94 7.4 7.4
Upper secondary education (general) 5 436 343 343
Can’t say 6 1 0.1 0.1

1270 100.0 100.0

[Q85] Respondent’s marital status
Question

Respondent’s marital status

Frequencies
label value n Do V. %
Single 1 2890 228 228
Married or in registered partnership 2 556 438 438
Co-habiting 3 162 128 128
Divorced or separated 4 159 125 125
Widowed 5 97 7.6 7.6
Other 6 6 0.5 0.5
Can’t say 7 1 0.1 0.1

1270 100.0 100.0
[Q86] Does the respondent belong to any trade union or professional asso-
ciation and if yes, how actively does R participate in its activities?
Question

Does the respondent belong to any trade union or professional association and if yes, how
actively does R participate in its activities?

Frequencies
label value n % V. %
Doesn’t belong to any 1 622 490 49.0
Belongs but participates very little 2 491 38.7 387
Belongs and participates to some extent 3 127 100 10.0

(continued on next page)
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(cont. from previous page)

label value n D V. %
Belongs and participates actively 4 29 2.3 2.3
Can’t say 5 1 0.1 0.1

1270 100.0 100.0

[Q87] (IF BELONGS TO TRADE UNION OR PROF. ASSOCIATION)
Which of the following central organisations does the respondent’s trade

union or professional association belong to?

Question

(IF BELONGS TO TRADE UNION OR PROF. ASSOCIATION) Which of the following central
organisations does the respondent’s trade union or professional association belong to?

Frequencies
label value n D V. %
Central Organisation of Finnish Trade Unions (SAK) 1 276 2177 427
Finnish Confederation of Salaried Employees 2 125 9.8 193
(STTK)
Confederation of Unions for Prof. and Managerial 3 114 9.0 17.6
Staff
Central Union of Agricultural Producers and Forest 4 30 2.4 4.6
Owners
Something else 49 73 57 113
Can’t say 50 29 2.3 4.5
System missing (SYSMIS) . 623 49.1 -
1270 100.0 100.0

[Q88] Does someone else in the respondent’s household belong to any trade

union or professional association?

Question

Does someone else in the respondent’s household belong to any trade union or professional

association?

Frequencies
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label value n D v. %
Doesn’t belong to any 754 594 594
Belongs but participates very little 371 292 292
Belongs and participates to some extent 86 6.8 6.8
Belongs and participates actively 26 2.0 2.0
Can’t say 33 2.6 2.6

1270 100.0 100.0

U R O R S

[Q89] Does the respondent belong to any other business or employer’s as-
sociation besides trade union or professional association?

Question

Does the respondent belong to any other business or employer’s association besides trade union
or professional association?

Frequencies

label value n % V. %
Doesn’t belong to any 1063  83.7 83.7
Belongs but participates very little 105 8.3 8.3
Belongs and participates to some extent 76 6.0 6.0
Belongs and participates actively 21 1.7 1.7
Can’t say

DR W -

1270 100.0 100.0

[Q90_1] Respondent’s employment status
Question
Respondent’s employment status

Frequencies

label value n % V. %

Full-time job (over 35 hours a week) 1 506 39.8 398

Half-time job (15-34 hours a week) 2 77 6.1 6.1

Part-time job (less than 15 hours a week) 3 29 2.3 2.3

Contributing family member in family business 4 7 0.6 0.6

Unemployed 5 110 8.7 8.7

Student 6 138 109 109
7

Retired on account of age or working years 246 194 194

(continued on next page)
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(cont. from previous page)

label value n D v.%
Retired for some other reason 8 103 8.1 8.1
Homemaker 9 31 2.4 2.4
Conscripted for military service or in civilian service 10 2 0.2 0.2
On parental leave 11 19 1.5 1.5
No answer 12 2 0.2 0.2
1270 100.0 100.0

[Q90_2] Employment status of the respondent’s spouse

Question

Employment status of the respondent’s spouse

Frequencies
label value n D v.%
Full-time job (over 35 hours a week) 1 389 30,6 542
Half-time job (15-34 hours a week) 2 36 2.8 5.0
Part-time job (less than 15 hours a week) 3 20 1.6 2.8
Contributing family member in family business 4 4 0.3 0.6
Unemployed 5 32 2.5 4.5
Student 6 43 34 6.0
Retired on account of age or working years 7 107 84 149
Retired for some other reason 8 50 3.9 7.0
Homemaker 9 16 1.3 2.2
Conscripted for military service or in civilian service 10 1 0.1 0.1
On parental leave 11 17 1.3 2.4
No answer 12 3 0.2 0.4
System missing (SYSMIS) 552 435 -

1270 100.0 100.0

[Q91_1] Respondent’s profession
Question

Respondent’s profession

Descriptive statistics
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statistic value
number of valid cases 1249
minimum 100.00
maximum 99999.00
mean 16002.77
standard deviation 30783.85

[Q91_2] Profession of the respondent’s spouse
Question

Profession of the respondent’s spouse

Descriptive statistics

statistic value
number of valid cases 711
minimum 100.00
maximum 99999.00
mean 12576.12
standard deviation 26428.27

[Q92_1] Type of the respondent’s employer: Public sector
Question

Type of the respondent’s employer: Public sector

Frequencies
label value n % V. %
Not mentioned 0 375 295 592
Mentioned 1 258 203 408
System missing (SYSMIS) . 637 502 —
1270 100.0 100.0

[Q92_2] Type of the respondent’s employer: Private sector
Question

Type of the respondent’s employer: Private sector

Frequencies
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label

value n % V. %

Not mentioned 0 284 224 449
Mentioned 1 349 275 55.1
System missing (SYSMIS) 637 50.2 -
1270 100.0 100.0

[Q92_3] Type of the respondent’s employer: Both the public and the private

sectors

Question

Type of the respondent’s employer: Both the public and the private sectors

Frequencies
label value n % V. %
Not mentioned 0 618 48.7 97.6
Mentioned 1 15 1.2 24
System missing (SYSMIS) 637 50.2 -
1270 100.0 100.0
[Q92_4] Type of the respondent’s employer: So called third sector
Question
Type of the respondent’s employer: So called third sector
Frequencies
label value n % V. %
Not mentioned 0 624 49.1 98.6
Mentioned 1 9 0.7 1.4
System missing (SYSMIS) 637 50.2 -
1270 100.0 100.0

[Q92_5] Type of the respondent’s employer: Not in working life

Question

Type of the respondent’s employer: Not in working life

Frequencies

&9



2. Variables

label value D v. %
Not mentioned 0 49.8 99.8
Mentioned 1 0.1 0.2
System missing (SYSMIS) 50.2 -
1270 100.0 100.0
[Q92_6] Type of the respondent’s employer: Can’t say
Question
Type of the respondent’s employer: Can’t say
Frequencies
label value D V. %
Not mentioned 0 49.8  99.8
Mentioned 1 0.1 0.2
System missing (SYSMIS) 50.2 —
1270 100.0 100.0
[Q93_1] In which sector does your spouse work: Public sector
Question
In which sector does your spouse work: Public sector
Frequencies
label value Y v.%
Not mentioned 0 23.6 65.6
Mentioned 1 124 344
System missing (SYSMIS) 64.0 -
1270 100.0 100.0

[Q93_2] In which sector does your spouse work: Private sector

Question

In which sector does your spouse work: Private sector

Frequencies
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label

value n % V. %

Not mentioned 0 171 135 374
Mentioned 1 286 225 626
System missing (SYSMIS) 813 64.0 -
1270 100.0 100.0

[Q93_3] In which sector does your spouse work: Both public and private

sector

Question

In which sector does your spouse work: Both public and private sector

Frequencies
label value n % V. %
Not mentioned 0 450 354 985
Mentioned 1 7 0.6 1.5
System missing (SYSMIS) 813  64.0 -
1270 100.0 100.0

[Q93_4] In which sector does your spouse work: So called third sector

Question

In which sector does your spouse work: So called third sector

Frequencies
label value n % V. %
Not mentioned 0 454 357 99.3
Mentioned 1 3 0.2 0.7
System missing (SYSMIS) 813 64.0 -
1270 100.0 100.0

[Q93_5] In which sector does your spouse work: Not in working life

Question

In which sector does your spouse work: Not in working life

Frequencies
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label value n % V. %
Not mentioned 0 453 357 99.1
Mentioned 1 4 0.3 0.9
System missing (SYSMIS) . 813 64.0 -

1270 100.0 100.0

[Q93_6] In which sector does your spouse work: Can’t say

Question

In which sector does your spouse work: Can’t say

Frequencies
label value n % V. %
Not mentioned 0O 456 359 998
Mentioned 1 1 0.1 0.2
System missing (SYSMIS) . 813 640 -

1270 100.0 100.0

[Q94_1] Have you been unemployed in the past 12 months?

Question

Have you been unemployed in the past 12 months?

Frequencies
label value n % V. %
No 1 1048 825 82.5
Yes 2 222 17.5 17.5

1270 100.0 100.0

[Q94_2] (IF HAS BEEN UNEMPLOYED) For how many months alto-
gether have you been unemployed in the past 12 months?

Question

(IF HAS BEEN UNEMPLOYED) For how many months altogether have you been unemployed
in the past 12 months?

Descriptive statistics
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statistic value
number of valid cases 222
minimum -1.00
maximum 12.00
mean 6.86
standard deviation 4.35
[Q95_1] Respondent’s mother tongue
Question
Respondent’s mother tongue
Frequencies
label value n % V. %
Finnish 1 1073 845 845
Swedish 2 186 146 146
Other language 49 10 0.8 0.8
No answer 50 1 0.1 0.1
1270 100.0 100.0
[Q95_2] Spouse’s mother tongue
Question
Spouse’s mother tongue
Frequencies
label value n % V. %
Finnish 1 612 482 852
Swedish 2 95 7.5 132
Other language 49 11 0.9 1.5
No answer 50 0 0.0 0.0
System missing (SYSMIS) 552 435 -
1270 100.0 100.0

[Q96] Which language(s) do you use at home?
Question
Which language(s) do you use at home?

93



2. Variables

Frequencies
label value n D v.%
Only Finnish 1 1024 80.6 80.6
Only Swedish 2 128 10.1 10.1
Finnish and Swedish 3 80 6.3 6.3
Finnish and some other language 4 29 23 23
Swedish and some other language 5 6 0.5 0.5
Only languages other than Finnish or Swedish 6 1 0.1 0.1
No answer 7 2 0.2 0.2

1270 100.0 100.0

[Q97_1] Is your present municipality of residence also your home munici-
pality?

Question

Is your present municipality of residence also your home municipality?

Frequencies
label value n D v.%
Yes 1 1199 944 946
No 2 68 54 54
System missing (SYSMIS) . 3 0.2 —

1270 100.0 100.0

[Q97_2] (IF Q97_1=2) What is your home municipality?
Question

(IF Q97_1=2) What is your home municipality?

Descriptive statistics

statistic value
number of valid cases 64
minimum 6.00
maximum 999.00
mean 421.23
standard deviation 283.74
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[Q98] Were you born in your home municipality and have you lived there
all your life?

Question

Were you born in your home municipality and have you lived there all your life?

Frequencies
label value n D v.%
Yes 1 426 335 336
No 2 843 664 664
System missing (SYSMIS) . 1 0.1

1270 100.0 100.0

[Q99] (IF Q98=2) When did you move to your present home municipality?
Question

(IF Q98=2) When did you move to your present home municipality?

Descriptive statistics

statistic value
number of valid cases 838
minimum -1.00
maximum 2003.00
mean 1978.94
standard deviation 98.29

[Q100] How many home municipalities have you had during your life?
Question

How many home municipalities have you had during your life?

Frequencies

label value n % v. %
1 2 0.2 0.2
2 310 244 368

(continued on next page)
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(cont. from previous page)

label value n % V. %
3 224 176 266
4 146 115 17.3
5 73 5.7 8.7
6 31 2.4 3.7
7 23 1.8 2.7
8 10 0.8 1.2
9 4 0.3 0.5
10 5 0.4 0.6
11 3 0.2 0.4
12 3 0.2 0.4
15 2 0.2 0.2
20 1 0.1 0.1
Can’t say 99 6 0.5 0.7
System missing (SYSMIS) . 427 336 —
1270 100.0 100.0
[Q101] What is your place of birth (municipality)?
Question
What is your place of birth (municipality)?
Descriptive statistics
statistic value
number of valid cases 872
minimum 2.00
maximum 992.00
mean 413.67
standard deviation 301.72

[Q102] Do you live...
Question

Do you live...

Frequencies
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label value n D v. %
In a city/town centre 1 162 128 128
In a suburb 2 724 570 57.1
In a village or a population centre in a rural area 3 270 213 213
In a sparsely populated rural area 4 113 8.9 8.9
No answer 5 0 0.0 0.0
System missing (SYSMIS) . 1 0.1 -

1270 100.0 100.0

[Q103] Respondent’s electoral district
Question

Respondent’s electoral district

Frequencies
label value n % V. %
Helsinki 1 180 142 142
Uusimaa 2 228 18.0 18.0
Varsinais-Suomi 3 95 7.5 7.5
Satakunta 4 67 53 53
Hime 5 79 6.2 6.2
Pirkanmaa 6 117 9.2 9.2
Kymi 7 52 4.1 4.1
Eteld-Savo 8 42 3.3 3.3
Pohjois-Savo 9 72 5.7 5.7
Pohjois-Karjala 10 46 3.6 3.6
Keski-Suomi 11 41 3.2 3.2
Vaasa 12 138 109 109
Oulu 13 87 6.9 6.9
Lappi 14 26 2.0 2.0

1270 100.0 100.0

[P1_1] How important are the following issues to you: Safeguarding the
level of health care

Question

How important are the following issues to you: Safeguarding the level of health care

Frequencies
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label value n D v. %
Very important 551 434 732
Fairly important 168 132 223
Not very important 14 1.1 1.9

(U O R S

Not at all important 2 0.2 0.3
Can’t say 18 1.4 24
System missing (SYSMIS) . 517 40.7 —

1270 100.0 100.0

[P1_2] How important are the following issues to you: Safeguarding the
level of care for the elderly

Question

How important are the following issues to you: Safeguarding the level of care for the elderly

Frequencies

label value n % v. %
Very important 448 353 595
Fairly important 248 195 329
Not very important 39 3.1 5.2

DR W -

Not at all important 4 0.3 0.5
Can’t say 14 1.1 1.9
System missing (SYSMIS) . 517 40.7

1270 100.0 100.0

[P1_3] How important are the following issues to you: Reducing unemploy-
ment

Question

How important are the following issues to you: Reducing unemployment

Frequencies

label value n % v. %
Very important 439 346 583
Fairly important 260 205 345
Not very important 34 2.7 4.5
Not at all important
Can’t say

U R O R S

18 1.4 24

(continued on next page)
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(cont. from previous page)

label

value

n % V. %

System missing (SYSMIS)

517 40.7 -

1270 100.0 100.0

[P1_4] How important are the following issues to you: Improving the cir-

cumstances of the poor

Question

How important are the following issues to you: Improving the circumstances of the poor

Frequencies
label value n D V. %
Very important 1 342 269 454
Fairly important 2 306 24.1 40.6
Not very important 3 72 5.7 9.6
Not at all important 4 9 0.7 1.2
Can’t say 5 24 1.9 3.2
System missing (SYSMIS) 517  40.7 -

1270 100.0 100.0

[P1_5] How important are the following issues to you: Preparing for

population ageing

Question

How important are the following issues to you: Preparing for the population ageing

the

Frequencies

label value n D V. %
Very important 1 274 216 364
Fairly important 2 361 284 479
Not very important 3 82 6.5 109
Not at all important 4 9 0.7 1.2
Can’t say 5 27 2.1 3.6
System missing (SYSMIS) 517  40.7

99
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[P1_6] How important are the following issues to you: Fighting crime
Question

How important are the following issues to you: Fighting crime

Frequencies

label value n % V. %

Very important 1 392 309 521
Fairly important 2 279 220 37.1
Not very important 3 59 4.6 7.8
Not at all important 4 3 0.2 0.4
Can’t say 5 20 1.6 2.7
System missing (SYSMIS) . 517 407

1270 100.0 100.0

[P1_7] How important are the following issues to you: Fighting drug abuse
Question

How important are the following issues to you: Fighting drug abuse

Frequencies

label value n % V. %

Very important 1 436 343 579
Fairly important 2 238 187 316
Not very important 3 54 4.3 7.2
Not at all important 4 7 0.6 0.9
Can’t say 5 18 1.4 24
System missing (SYSMIS) . 517 40.7 —

1270 100.0 100.0

[P1_8] How important are the following issues to you: Cutting national
debt

Question

How important are the following issues to you: Cutting national debt

Frequencies

100



P1_10

label value n D v. %
Very important I 125 9.8 16.6
Fairly important 2 370 29.1 49.1
Not very important 3 191 150 254
Not at all important 4 28 2.2 3.7
Can’t say 5 39 3.1 5.2
System missing (SYSMIS) 517  40.7 —

1270 100.0 100.0

[P1_9] How important are the following issues to you: Improving the in-

come of the unemployed

Question

How important are the following issues to you: Improving the income of the unemployed

Frequencies

label value n % v. %
Very important 1 216 17.0 28.7
Fairly important 2 334 263 444
Not very important 3 144 113 19.1
Not at all important 4 31 2.4 4.1
Can’t say 5 28 2.2 3.7
System missing (SYSMIS) 517  40.7 —

1270 100.0 100.0

[P1_10] How important are the following issues to you: Safeguarding good

public services

Question

How important are the following issues to you: Safeguarding good public services

Frequencies
label value n % V. %
Very important 1 244 192 324
Fairly important 2 400 315 531
Not very important 3 73 5.7 9.7
Not at all important 4 9 0.7 1.2
Can’t say 5 27 2.1 3.6

(continued on next page)
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(cont. from previous page)

label value n D v.%
System missing (SYSMIS) . 517  40.7 -
1270 100.0 100.0

[P1_11] How important are the following issues to you: Lowering taxes
Question

How important are the following issues to you: Lowering taxes

Frequencies

label value n % v. %
Very important 167 13.1 222
Fairly important 296 233 393
Not very important 195 154 259
Not at all important 67 5.3 8.9
Can’t say 28 2.2 3.7
System missing (SYSMIS) . 517 407 -

1270 100.0 100.0

R N O R R

[P1_12] How important are the following issues to you: Preventing the pub-
lic sector from growing

Question

How important are the following issues to you: Preventing the public sector from growing

Frequencies

label value n D V. %
Very important 99 7.8 132
Fairly important 250 197 332
Not very important 226  17.8  30.1
Not at all important 70 5.5 9.3
Can’t say 107 84 142
System missing (SYSMIS) . 518 408 -

1270 100.0 100.0

N B~ W =
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P1_15

[P1_13] How important are the following issues to you: Reducing regional
disparity

Question

How important are the following issues to you: Reducing regional disparity

Frequencies

label value n Do V. %
Very important 142 112 189
Fairly important 316 249 420
Not very important 198 156 263
Not at all important 34 2.7 4.5
Can’t say 63 5.0 8.4
System missing (SYSMIS) . 517  40.7 -

1270 100.0 100.0

R N O R S R

[P1_14] How important are the following issues to you: Improving the cir-
cumstances of the retired

Question

How important are the following issues to you: Improving the circumstances of the retired

Frequencies

label value n Do V. %
Very important 213 168 283
Fairly important 298 235  39.6
Not very important 179 141 238
Not at all important 32 2.5 4.2
Can’t say 31 24 4.1
System missing (SYSMIS) . 517  40.7 -

1270 100.0 100.0

N W -

[P1_15] How important are the following issues to you: Improving the cir-
cumstances of families with children

Question

How important are the following issues to you: Improving the circumstances of families with
children
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2. Variables

Frequencies

label value n Do V. %
Very important 1 324 255 430
Fairly important 2 315 248 418
Not very important 3 78 6.1 104
Not at all important 4 11 0.9 1.5
Can’t say 5 25 2.0 3.3
System missing (SYSMIS) 517  40.7 -

1270 100.0 100.0

[P1_16] How important are the following issues to you: Promoting

trepreneurship

Question

How important are the following issues to you: Promoting entrepreneurship

cn-

Frequencies

label value n Do V. %
Very important 1 208 164 27.6
Fairly important 2 332 261 44.1
Not very important 3 139 109 185
Not at all important 4 33 2.6 4.4
Can’t say 5 41 3.2 54
System missing (SYSMIS) 517  40.7 -

1270 100.0 100.0

[P1_17] How important are the following issues to you: Making environ-

mental protection more effective

Question

How important are the following issues to you: Making environmental protection more effective

Frequencies
label value n D V. %
Very important 1 128 10.1 17.0
Fairly important 2 342 269 454

(continued on next page)
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P1_19

(cont. from previous page)

label value n D V. %
Not very important 3 196 154 26.0
Not at all important 4 52 4.1 6.9
Can’t say 5 35 2.8 4.6
System missing (SYSMIS) 517  40.7 —

1270 100.0 100.0

[P1_18] How important are the following issues to you: Promoting gender

equality

Question

How important are the following issues to you: Promoting gender equality

Frequencies

label value n % v. %
Very important 1 131 103 174
Fairly important 2 285 224 378
Not very important 3 226 17.8 30.0
Not at all important 4 75 59 10.0
Can’t say 5 36 2.8 4.8
System missing (SYSMIS) 517  40.7 —

1270 100.0 100.0

[P1_19] How important are the following issues to you: Improving housing

conditions

Question

How important are the following issues to you: Improving housing conditions

Frequencies
label value n % V. %
Very important 1 112 8.8 149
Fairly important 2 355 280 47.1
Not very important 3 215 169 28.6
Not at all important 4 32 2.5 4.2
Can’t say 5 39 3.1 5.2

(continued on next page)
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2. Variables

(cont. from previous page)

label value n D v.%
System missing (SYSMIS) . 517  40.7 -
1270 100.0 100.0

[P1_20] How important are the following issues to you: Strengthening tra-
ditional values and morals

Question

How important are the following issues to you: Strengthening traditional values and morals

Frequencies

label value n D V. %
Very important 170 134 226
Fairly important 265 209 352
Not very important 195 154 259
Not at all important 68 5.4 9.0
Can’t say 55 4.3 7.3
System missing (SYSMIS) . 517  40.7 -

1270 100.0 100.0

DN W =

[P1_21] How important are the following issues to you: Improving public
order

Question

How important are the following issues to you: Improving public order

Frequencies

label value n D V. %
Very important 218 172 29.0
Fairly important 277 21.8 36.8
Not very important 175  13.8 232
Not at all important 48 3.8 6.4
Can’t say 35 2.8 4.6
System missing (SYSMIS) . 517 40.7 —

1270 100.0 100.0

DN B~ W =
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P1_24

[P1_22] How important are the following issues to you: Strengthening reli-
gious values

Question

How important are the following issues to you: Strengthening religious values

Frequencies

label value n Do V. %
Very important 107 84 142
Fairly important 151 119 20.1
Not very important 259 204 344
Not at all important 181 143 24.0
Can’t say 55 4.3 7.3
System missing (SYSMIS) . 517  40.7 -

1270 100.0 100.0

R N O R S R

[P1_23] How important are the following issues to you: Controlling exces-
sive internationalisation

Question

How important are the following issues to you: Controlling excessive internationalisation

Frequencies

label value n Do V. %
Very important 83 6.5 110
Fairly important 210 165 279
Not very important 257 202 34.1
Not at all important 139 109 185
Can’t say 64 5.0 8.5
System missing (SYSMIS) . 517  40.7 -

1270 100.0 100.0

N W -

[P1_24] How important are the following issues to you: Controlling the
entry of refugees

Question

How important are the following issues to you: Controlling the entry of refugees
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2. Variables

Frequencies

label value n Do V. %
Very important 131 103 174
Fairly important 205 16.1  27.2
Not very important 223 176  29.6
Not at all important 137 108 18.2
Can’t say 57 4.5 7.6
System missing (SYSMIS) . 517 40.7 -

1270 100.0 100.0

N W =

[P1_25] How important are the following issues to you: Controlling the
entry of foreign labour

Question

How important are the following issues to you: Controlling the entry of foreign labour

Frequencies

label value n Do V. %
Very important 110 8.7 14.6
Fairly important 191 150 254
Not very important 253 199 336
Not at all important 147 11.6 195
Can’t say 52 4.1 6.9
System missing (SYSMIS) . 517 407 -

1270 100.0 100.0

DN W=

[P1_26] How important are the following issues to you: Increasing devel-
opment cooperation

Question

How important are the following issues to you: Increasing development cooperation

Frequencies
label value n D V. %
Very important 1 64 5.0 8.5
Fairly important 2 259 204 344

(continued on next page)
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P1_28

(cont. from previous page)

label value n D V. %
Not very important 3 262 206 3438
Not at all important 4 98 7.7 13.0
Can’t say 5 70 5.5 9.3
System missing (SYSMIS) 517  40.7 —

1270 100.0 100.0

[P1_27] How important are the following issues to you: Influencing govern-

ment composition

Question

How important are the following issues to you: Influencing government composition

Frequencies

label value n % v. %
Very important 1 123 9.7 163
Fairly important 2 276 217 36.7
Not very important 3 223 176 29.6
Not at all important 4 67 5.3 8.9
Can’t say 5 64 5.0 8.5
System missing (SYSMIS) 517  40.7 —

1270 100.0 100.0

[P1_28] How important are the following issues to you: Influencing the

choice of Prime Minister

Question

How important are the following issues to you: Influencing the choice of Prime Minister

Frequencies
label value n % v. %
Very important 1 141 11.1 187
Fairly important 2 225 177 299
Not very important 3 246 194 327
Not at all important 4 90 7.1 12.0
Can’t say 5 51 4.0 6.8

(continued on next page)
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2. Variables

(cont. from previous page)

label value n D v.%
System missing (SYSMIS) . 517  40.7 -
1270 100.0 100.0

[P1_29] How important are the following issues to you: Improving the cir-
cumstances of minorities

Question

How important are the following issues to you: Improving the circumstances of minorities

Frequencies

label value n D V. %
Very important 63 5.0 8.4
Fairly important 242 19.1 321
Not very important 278 219 369
Not at all important 103 8.1 13.7
Can’t say 67 5.3 8.9
System missing (SYSMIS) . 517  40.7 -

1270 100.0 100.0

DN W =

[P1_30] How important are the following issues to you: Limiting the influ-
ence of policy and administration so that people are better able to decide
for themselves

Question

How important are the following issues to you: Limiting the influence of policy and administra-
tion so that people are better able to decide for themselves

Frequencies

label value n % V. %

Very important 1 95 7.5 12.6
Fairly important 2 283 223 376
Not very important 3 233 183 309
Not at all important 4 71 5.6 94
Can’t say 5 71 5.6 9.4
System missing (SYSMIS) . 517 40.7 -

(continued on next page)
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P1_32

(cont. from previous page)

label value n % V. %
1270 100.0 100.0

[P1_31] How important are the following issues to you: Controlling market
forces

Question

How important are the following issues to you: Controlling market forces

Frequencies
label value n D V. %
Very important 1 121 9.5 16.1
Fairly important 2 254 200 337
Not very important 3 245 193 325
Not at all important 4 51 4.0 6.8
Can’t say 5 82 6.5 109

System missing (SYSMIS) . 517 40.7 -
1270 100.0 100.0

[P1_32] How important are the following issues to you: Strengthening the
integration of the European Union

Question

How important are the following issues to you: Strengthening the integration of the European
Union

Frequencies

label value n % V. %
Very important 46 3.6 6.1
Fairly important 204 16.1  27.1
Not very important 281 22.1 373
Not at all important 131 103 174
Can’t say 91 7.2 121
System missing (SYSMIS) . 517 407 -

1270 100.0 100.0

R N O R R

111



2. Variables

[P1_33] How important are the following issues to you: Promoting Fin-
land’s interests in the European Union

Question

How important are the following issues to you: Promoting Finland’s interests in the European
Union

Frequencies

label value n % V. %
Very important 282 222 375
Fairly important 304 239 404
Not very important 110 8.7 14.6
Not at all important 18 1.4 2.4
Can’t say 39 3.1 5.2
System missing (SYSMIS) . 517 407 -

1270 100.0 100.0

N W=

[P2_1] How much important information did you get for your voting choice
from: Family members, parents or relatives

Question

How much important information did you get for your voting choice from: Family members,
parents or relatives

Frequencies

label value n % V. %

A great amount 1 26 2.0 3.5
A fair amount 2 100 79 133
Not much 3 211 166 28.0
Not at all 4 370 29.1 49.1
Can’t say 5 46 3.6 6.1

System missing (SYSMIS) . 517 407 -
1270 100.0 100.0
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P2 3

[P2_2] How much important information did you get for your voting choice
from: Work colleagues or fellow students

Question

How much important information did you get for your voting choice from: Work colleagues or
fellow students

Frequencies

label value n % V. %

A great amount 1 8 0.6 1.1
A fair amount 2 54 4.3 7.2
Not much 3 183 144 243
Not at all 4 460 362 6l.1
Can’t say 5 48 3.8 6.4

System missing (SYSMIS) . 517 407 -
1270 100.0 100.0

[P2_3] How much important information did you get for your voting choice
from: Other friends and aquintances

Question

How much important information did you get for your voting choice from: Other friends and
aquintances

Frequencies

label value n % V. %

A great amount 1 12 0.9 1.6
A fair amount 2 84 6.6 11.2
Not much 3 264 208 35.1
Not at all 4 345 272 458
Can’t say 5 48 3.8 6.4

System missing (SYSMIS) . 517 407 -
1270 100.0 100.0
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2. Variables

[P2_4] How much important information did you get for your voting choice
from: News and current affairs articles in newspapers

Question

How much important information did you get for your voting choice from: News and current
affairs articles in newspapers

Frequencies

label value n % V. %

A great amount 1 110 87 14.6
A fair amount 2 327 257 434
Not much 3 191 150 254
Not at all 4 83 6.5 11.0
Can’t say 5 42 3.3 5.6

System missing (SYSMIS) . 517 407 -
1270 100.0 100.0

[P2_5] How much important information did you get for your voting choice
from: Election advertising in newspapers

Question

How much important information did you get for your voting choice from: Election advertising
in newspapers

Frequencies

label value n % V. %

A great amount 1 60 4.7 8.0
A fair amount 2 232 183 308
Not much 3 246 194 327
Not at all 4 164 129 218
Can’t say 5 51 4.0 6.8

System missing (SYSMIS) . 517 407 -
1270 100.0 100.0
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P2_7

[P2_6] How much important information did you get for your voting choice
from: News and current affairs programmes on the radio

Question

How much important information did you get for your voting choice from: News and current
affairs programmes on the radio

Frequencies

label value n % V. %

A great amount 1 60 4.7 8.0
A fair amount 2 198 156 263
Not much 3 225 177 299
Not at all 4 232 183 3038
Can’t say 5 38 3.0 5.0

System missing (SYSMIS) . 517 407 -
1270 100.0 100.0

[P2_7] How much important information did you get for your voting choice
from: Election programmes on the radio

Question

How much important information did you get for your voting choice from: Election programmes
on the radio

Frequencies

label value n % V. %

A great amount 1 16 1.3 2.1
A fair amount 2 102 80 135
Not much 3 238 187 316
Not at all 4 347 273 46.1
Can’t say 5 50 3.9 6.6

System missing (SYSMIS) . 517 407 -
1270 100.0 100.0
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2. Variables

[P2_8] How much important information did you get for your voting choice
from: Election advertising on the radio

Question

How much important information did you get for your voting choice from: Election advertising
on the radio

Frequencies

label value n % V. %

A great amount 1 6 0.5 0.8
A fair amount 2 56 4.4 7.4
Not much 3 228 180 303
Not at all 4 401 31.6 533
Can’t say 5 62 4.9 8.2

System missing (SYSMIS) . 517 407 -
1270 100.0 100.0

[P2_9] How much important information did you get for your voting choice
from: News and current affairs programmes on television

Question

How much important information did you get for your voting choice from: News and current
affairs programmes on television

Frequencies

label value n % V. %

A great amount 1 130 102 173
A fair amount 2 304 239 404
Not much 3 180 142 239
Not at all 4 94 74 125
Can’t say 5 45 3.5 6.0

System missing (SYSMIS) . 517 407 -
1270 100.0 100.0
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P2_11

[P2_10] How much important information did you get for your voting choice
from: Election programmes on television

Question

How much important information did you get for your voting choice from: Election programmes
on television

Frequencies

label value n % V. %

A great amount 1 102 80 135
A fair amount 2 251 198 333
Not much 3 209 165 278
Not at all 4 147 11.6 195
Can’t say 5 44 3.5 5.8

System missing (SYSMIS) . 517 407 -
1270 100.0 100.0

[P2_11] How much important information did you get for your voting choice
from: Election advertising on television

Question

How much important information did you get for your voting choice from: Election advertising
on television

Frequencies

label value n % V. %

A great amount 1 31 24 4.1
A fair amount 2 156 123 20.7
Not much 3 256 202 340
Not at all 4 249 196 33.1
Can’t say 5 61 4.8 8.1

System missing (SYSMIS) . 517 407 -
1270 100.0 100.0
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2. Variables

[P2_12] How much important information did you get for your voting choice
from: Candidate selectors on the Internet

Question

How much important information did you get for your voting choice from: Candidate selectors
on the Internet

Frequencies

label value n % V. %

A great amount 1 40 3.1 5.3
A fair amount 2 71 5.6 9.4
Not much 3 86 6.8 114
Not at all 4 484 38.1 643
Can’t say 5 72 5.7 9.6

System missing (SYSMIS) . 517 407 -
1270 100.0 100.0

[P2_13] How much important information did you get for your voting choice
from: Websites of parties or candidates

Question

How much important information did you get for your voting choice from: Websites of parties
or candidates

Frequencies

label value n % V. %

A great amount 1 21 1.7 2.8
A fair amount 2 42 3.3 5.6
Not much 3 76 6.0 10.1
Not at all 4 547 431 726
Can’t say 5 67 5.3 8.9

System missing (SYSMIS) . 517 407 -
1270 100.0 100.0
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P2_15

[P2_14] How much important information did you get for your voting choice
from: Campaign events organised by parties or candidates

Question

How much important information did you get for your voting choice from: Campaign events
organised by parties or candidates

Frequencies

label value n % V. %

A great amount 1 15 1.2 2.0
A fair amount 2 49 3.9 6.5
Not much 3 99 7.8 13.1
Not at all 4 531 41.8 705
Can’t say 5 59 4.6 7.8

System missing (SYSMIS) . 517 407 -
1270 100.0 100.0

[P2_15] How much important information did you get for your voting choice
from: Voting campaigns organised by voluntary/civic organisations or in-
terest groups

Question

How much important information did you get for your voting choice from: Voting campaigns
organised by voluntary/civic organisations or interest groups

Frequencies

label value n % V. %

A great amount 1 7 0.6 0.9
A fair amount 2 25 2.0 33
Not much 3 129 102 17.1
Not at all 4 529 41.7 703
Can’t say 5 63 5.0 8.4

System missing (SYSMIS) . 517 40.7 -
1270 100.0 100.0
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2. Variables

[P2_16] How much important information did you get for your voting choice
from: Books, periodicals/magazines or other literary sources

Question

How much important information did you get for your voting choice from: Books, periodi-
cals/magazines or other literary sources

Frequencies

label value n % V. %

A great amount 1 16 1.3 2.1
A fair amount 2 91 7.2 121
Not much 3 237 187 315
Not at all 4 353 27.8 469
Can’t say 5 56 4.4 7.4

System missing (SYSMIS) . 517 407 -
1270 100.0 100.0

[P3_1] Have you done or feel you might do any of the following: Write to a
letter to the editor

Question

Have you done or feel you might do any of the following: Write to a letter to the editor

Frequencies
label value n % V. %
Have done 1 94 7.4 12.5

Have not done but might do
Would not do under any circumstances 116 9.1 154
Can’t say 79 6.2 105
System missing (SYSMIS) . 517  40.7 -

1270 100.0 100.0

464 365 61.6

A W

[P3_2] Have you done or feel you might do any of the following: Contact
political decision-makers on an issue

Question

Have you done or feel you might do any of the following: Contact political decision-makers on
an issue
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P3_4

Frequencies

label value n Do V. %
Have done 1 106 83 14.1
Have not done but might do 2 421 331 559
Would not do under any circumstances 3 117 92 155
Can’t say 4 109 8.6 145
System missing (SYSMIS) 517  40.7 —

1270 100.0 100.0

[P3_3] Have you done or feel you might do any of the following: Sign a

petition

Question

Have you done or feel you might do any of the following: Sign a petition

Frequencies

label value n D V. %
Have done 1 289 228 384
Have not done but might do 2 297 234 394
Would not do under any circumstances 3102 8.0 135
Can’t say 4 65 5.1 8.6
System missing (SYSMIS) 517  40.7 —

1270 100.0 100.0

[P3_4] Have you done or feel you might do any of the following: Join a

consumer boycott

Question

Have you done or feel you might do any of the following: Join a consumer boycott

Frequencies
label value n D V. %
Have done 1 95 7.5 12.6
Have not done but might do 2 334 263 444
Would not do under any circumstances 3 202 159 268
Can’t say 4 122 9.6 16.2
System missing (SYSMIS) 517 40.7 -

(continued on next page)
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2. Variables

(cont. from previous page)

label value n % V. %
1270 100.0 100.0

[P3_5] Have you done or feel you might do any of the following: Participate
in peaceful demonstrations

Question

Have you done or feel you might do any of the following: Participate in peaceful demonstrations

Frequencies
label value n % V. %
Have done 1 74 5.8 9.8

Have not done but might do
Would not do under any circumstances 255 20.1 339
Can’t say 117 9.2 155
System missing (SYSMIS) . 517 40.7

1270 100.0 100.0

307 242 408

B W

[P3_6] Have you done or feel you might do any of the following: Demon-
strate civil disobedience by participating in illegal, non-violent activities

Question

Have you done or feel you might do any of the following: Demonstrate civil disobedience by
participating in illegal, non-violent activities

Frequencies
label value n % V. %
Have done 1 8 0.6 1.1

Have not done but might do
Would not do under any circumstances 531 41.8 705
Can’t say 101 8.0 134
System missing (SYSMIS) . 517 407 -

1270 100.0 100.0

113 89 150

A W
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P4_1

[P3_7] Have you done or feel you might do any of the following: Participate
in the kind of demonstrations that have previously involved violence

Question

Have you done or feel you might do any of the following: Participate in the kind of demonstra-
tions that have previously involved violence

Frequencies
label value n % V. %
Have done 1 4 0.3 0.5

Have not done but might do
Would not do under any circumstances 643 506 854
Can’t say 75 59 10.0
System missing (SYSMIS) . 517  40.7

1270 100.0 100.0

31 24 4.1

A W

[P3_8] Have you done or feel you might do any of the following: Use vio-
lence to reach political goals

Question

Have you done or feel you might do any of the following: Use violence to reach political goals

Frequencies
label value n % V. %
Have done 1 3 0.2 0.4

Have not done but might do
Would not do under any circumstances 684 539 90.8
Can’t say 49 3.9 6.5
System missing (SYSMIS) . 517 40.7 -

1270 100.0 100.0

17 1.3 2.3

B LN

[P4_1] Anyone can influence political decisions, if they want to

Question

Anyone can influence political decisions, if they want to

Frequencies
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2. Variables

label value n D v. %
Strongly agree 1 53 4.2 7.0
Agree 2 228 18.0 303
Disagree 3 257 202 341
Strongly disagree 4 173 13.6 230
Can’t say 5 42 33 5.6

System missing (SYSMIS) . 517 40.7 —
1270 100.0 100.0

[P4_2] There was at least one suitable candidate for me in the parliamen-
tary elections

Question

There was at least one suitable candidate for me in the parliamentary elections

Frequencies
label value n % v. %
Strongly agree 1 345 272 458
Agree 2 272 214 36.1
Disagree 3 64 5.0 8.5
Strongly disagree 4 35 2.8 4.6
Can’t say 5 37 2.9 4.9

System missing (SYSMIS) . 517 40.7 —
1270 100.0 100.0

[P4_3] One can usually trust the government to make the right decisions
Question

One can usually trust the government to make the right decisions

Frequencies
label value n D V. %
Strongly agree 1 25 2.0 3.3
Agree 2 380 299 505
Disagree 3 240 189 319
Strongly disagree 4 54 4.3 7.2
Can’t say 5 54 4.3 7.2
System missing (SYSMIS) . 517 40.7 —

(continued on next page)
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P4_5

(cont. from previous page)

label value n % V. %
1270 100.0 100.0

[P4_4] By voting people can have a say in how things are run
Question

By voting people can have a say in how things are run

Frequencies
label value n D% v.%
Strongly agree 1 207 163 275
Agree 2 358 282 475
Disagree 3 113 89 15.0
Strongly disagree 4 39 3.1 5.2
Can’t say 5 36 2.8 4.8

System missing (SYSMIS) . 517 407 -
1270 100.0 100.0

[P4_5] Electoral alliances between parties are good because they make it
easier for small parties to reach parliament

Question

Electoral alliances between parties are good because they make it easier for small parties to
reach parliament

Frequencies
label value n % v.%
Strongly agree 1 74 5.8 9.8
Agree 2 29 233 393
Disagree 3 160 126 21.2
Strongly disagree 4 80 6.3 10.6
Can’t say 5 143 113 190

System missing (SYSMIS) . 517 40.7 —
1270 100.0 100.0
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2. Variables

[P4_6] Electoral alliances should not be allowed, so that the voters would
know better which party they are casting their votes for

Question

Electoral alliances should not be allowed, so that the voters would know better which party they
are casting their votes for

Frequencies
label value n D V. %
Strongly agree 1 137 10.8 18.2
Agree 2 166 13.1 220
Disagree 3 213 168 283
Strongly disagree 4 90 7.1 120
Can’t say 5 147 11.6 195

System missing (SYSMIS) . 517 407 -
1270 100.0 100.0

[P4_7] Decisions made by politicians have no effect on my life
Question

Decisions made by politicians have no effect on my life

Frequencies
label value n % v. %
Strongly agree 1 34 2.7 4.5
Agree 2 135 106 179
Disagree 3279 220 37.1
Strongly disagree 4 255 20.1 339
Can’t say 5 50 3.9 6.6

System missing (SYSMIS) . 517 40.7 —
1270 100.0 100.0

[P4_8] What Finland needs are strong leaders who can restore law and
order

Question

What Finland needs are strong leaders who can restore law and order
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P4_10

Frequencies

label value n Do V. %
Strongly agree 1 228 18.0 30.3
Agree 2 271 213  36.0
Disagree 3 147 116 195
Strongly disagree 4 55 4.3 7.3
Can’t say 5 52 4.1 6.9
System missing (SYSMIS) 517  40.7 -

1270 100.0 100.0

[P4_9] It is people’s own business whether they want to use their right to

vote or not

Question

It is people’s own business whether they want to use their right to vote or not

Frequencies
label value n Do V. %
Strongly agree 1 318 250 422
Agree 2 223 176 29.6
Disagree 3 126 99 16.7
Strongly disagree 4 56 4.4 7.4
Can’t say 5 30 2.4 4.0
System missing (SYSMIS) 517  40.7 -

1270 100.0 100.0

[P4_10] I think voting is a civic duty

Question

[ think voting is a civic duty

Frequencies
label value n Do V. %
Strongly agree 1 426 335 56.6
Agree 2 197 155 262
Disagree 3 57 4.5 7.6
Strongly disagree 4 38 3.0 5.0

(continued on next page)
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(cont. from previous page)

label value n D V. %
Can’t say 5 35 2.8 4.6
System missing (SYSMIS) . 517 40.7 -

1270 100.0 100.0
[P4_11] In the parliamentary elections, there was no suitable candidate
with good chances of getting elected in my constituency
Question

In the parliamentary elections, there was no suitable candidate with good chances of getting
elected in my constituency

Frequencies
label value n % v. %
Strongly agree 1 89 7.0 11.8
Agree 2 118 9.3 157
Disagree 3 172 135 228
Strongly disagree 4 325 256 432
Can’t say 5 49 3.9 6.5

System missing (SYSMIS) . 517 407 -
1270 100.0 100.0

[P4_12] My party of choice had a good chance of winning at least one seat
to parliament

Question

My party of choice had a good chance of winning at least one seat to parliament

Frequencies
label value n % V. %
Strongly agree 1 474 373 629
Agree 2 125 9.8 16.6
Disagree 3 47 3.7 6.2
Strongly disagree 4 25 2.0 33
Can’t say 5 82 6.5 109
System missing (SYSMIS) . 517 407 -

(continued on next page)
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P4_15

(cont. from previous page)

label value n % V. %
1270 100.0 100.0

[P4_13] I can’t influence my or my family’s economic situation by voting
Question

I can’t influence my or my family’s economic situation by voting

Frequencies
label value n D% v.%
Strongly agree 1 166 13.1 220
Agree 2 249 196 33.1
Disagree 3 201 158 26.7
Strongly disagree 4 77 6.1 10.2
Can’t say 5 60 4.7 8.0

System missing (SYSMIS) . 517 407 -
1270 100.0 100.0

[P4_14] Personalisation of politics is mainly a good thing
Question

Personalisation of politics is mainly a good thing

Frequencies
label value n % v. %
Strongly agree 1 49 3.9 6.5
Agree 2 245 193 325
Disagree 3 221 174 293
Strongly disagree 4 7 6.1 10.2
Can’t say 5 161 127 214

System missing (SYSMIS) . 517 40.7 —
1270 100.0 100.0

[P4_15] When I vote it is the issues that matter, not the person
Question

When I vote it is the issues that matter, not the person
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2. Variables

Frequencies
label value n Do V. %
Strongly agree 1 163 128 21.6
Agree 2 301 237 400
Disagree 3 174 137 23.1
Strongly disagree 4 53 4.2 7.0
Can’t say 5 62 4.9 8.2

System missing (SYSMIS) . 517 40.7 -
1270 100.0 100.0

[P4_16] In terms of consensus, it would be good if as many parties as pos-
sible take part in governmental cooperation

Question

In terms of consensus, it would be good if as many parties as possible take part in governmental
cooperation

Frequencies
label value n Do V. %
Strongly agree 1 153 120 203
Agree 2 340 268 452
Disagree 3 146 115 194
Strongly disagree 4 26 2.0 3.5
Can’t say 5 88 69 11.7

System missing (SYSMIS) . 517 40.7 -
1270 100.0 100.0

[P4_17] When the government consists of several parties, it is difficult to
know which one is responsible for the decisions made

Question

When the government consists of several parties, it is difficult to know which one is responsible
for the decisions made

Frequencies
label value n D V. %
Strongly agree 1 103 8.1 13.7

(continued on next page)
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(cont. from previous page)

label value n D V. %
Agree 2 284 224 37
Disagree 3 221 174 293
Strongly disagree 4 47 3.7 6.2
Can’t say 5 98 7.7 13.0
System missing (SYSMIS) 517  40.7 —

1270 100.0 100.0

[P4_18] The government should comprise either only bourgeois parties or

only left-wing parties

Question

The government should comprise either only bourgeois parties or only left-wing parties

Frequencies

label value n D V. %
Strongly agree 1 18 1.4 2.4
Agree 2 54 4.3 7.2
Disagree 3 251 198 333
Strongly disagree 4 338 266 449
Can’t say 5 92 72 122
System missing (SYSMIS) 517  40.7 —

1270 100.0 100.0

[P4_19] Parties should have announced clearly during the election cam-
paign which parties they are willing to form a coalition government with

Question

Farties should have announced clearly during the election campaign which parties they are

willing to form a coalition government with

Frequencies
label value n D V. %
Strongly agree 1 97 7.6 129
Agree 2 211 166 28.0
Disagree 3 218 172 290

(continued on next page)
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2. Variables

(cont. from previous page)

label value n D V. %
Strongly disagree 4 110 8.7 14.6
Can’t say 5 117 92 155
System missing (SYSMIS) . 517 407 -

1270 100.0 100.0

[P4_20] It is impossible for parties to announce their choice of coalition
partners before the results of the elections are clear

Question

It is impossible for parties to announce their choice of coalition partners before the results of
the elections are clear

Frequencies
label value n % v. %
Strongly agree 1 156 123  20.7
Agree 2 265 209 352
Disagree 3 157 124 208
Strongly disagree 4 63 5.0 8.4
Can’t say 5 112 8.8 149

System missing (SYSMIS) . 517 40.7 —
1270 100.0 100.0

[P4_21] Members of parliament ought to vote in parliament according to
their own views and not according to the party line

Question

Members of parliament ought to vote in parliament according to their own views and not ac-
cording to the party line

Frequencies
label value n % V. %
Strongly agree 1 289 228 384
Agree 2 272 214  36.1
Disagree 3 104 82 138
Strongly disagree 4 21 1.7 2.8

(continued on next page)
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P5_2

(cont. from previous page)

label value n D V. %
Can’t say 5 67 5.3 8.9
System missing (SYSMIS) . 517 40.7 -

1270 100.0 100.0

[P5_1] Finland’s NATO membership should have been discussed during

the election campaign so that voters would have known the policy of each
party on this issue

Question

Finland’s NATO membership should have been discussed during the election campaign so that
voters would have known the policy of each party on this issue

Frequencies
label value n D V. %
Strongly agree 1 282 222 375
Agree 2 258 203 343
Disagree 3 85 6.7 113
Strongly disagree 4 31 2.4 4.1
Can’t say 5 97 7.6 129

System missing (SYSMIS) . 517  40.7 -
1270 100.0 100.0

[P5_2] The issue of Finland’s NATO membership is so complicated that we
can leave the decisions to political leaders

Question

The issue of Finland’s NATO membership is so complicated that we can leave the decisions to
political leaders

Frequencies
label value n % v. %
Strongly agree 1 96 7.6 127
Agree 2 187 147 248
Disagree 3 196 154 260
Strongly disagree 4 201 158 26.7

(continued on next page)
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(cont. from previous page)

label value n D V. %
Can’t say 5 73 5.7 9.7
System missing (SYSMIS) . 517 40.7 -

1270 100.0 100.0

[P5_3] Finland should remain outside Nato
Question

Finland should remain outside Nato

Frequencies
label value n % V. %
Strongly agree 1 283 223 376
Agree 2 174 137 231
Disagree 3 96 7.6 127
Strongly disagree 4 37 2.9 4.9
Can’t say S5 163 128 21.6

System missing (SYSMIS) . 517 40.7 —

1270 100.0 100.0

[P5_4] Finland should leave the EU

Question

Finland should leave the EU

Frequencies
label value n % v.%
Strongly agree 1 87 6.9 11.6
Agree 2 108 85 143
Disagree 3 170 134 226
Strongly disagree 4 278 219 369
Can’t say 5 110 8.7 14.6

System missing (SYSMIS) . 517 40.7

1270 100.0 100.0
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P6_2

[PS_S5] EU membership is a good thing for Finland
Question

EU membership is a good thing for Finland

Frequencies
label value n % v. %
Strongly agree 1 156 123  20.7
Agree 2 289 228 384
Disagree 3 131 103 174
Strongly disagree 4 75 59 100
Can’t say 5 102 8.0 135

System missing (SYSMIS) . 517 407 -
1270 100.0 100.0

[P6_1] Every woman should have the right to artificial insemination
Question

Every woman should have the right to artificial insemination

Frequencies
label value n % v. %
Strongly agree 1 130 102 173
Agree 2 167 13.1 222
Disagree 3 180 142 239
Strongly disagree 4 188 148 250
Can’t say 5 88 6.9 117

System missing (SYSMIS) . 517 40.7 —
1270 100.0 100.0

[P6_2] Only heterosexuals in a permanent relationship should have the
right to artificial insemination

Question

Only heterosexuals in a permanent relationship should have the right to artificial insemination

Frequencies
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2. Variables

label value n D v. %
Strongly agree 1 167 13.1 222
Agree 2 173 136 230
Disagree 3 165 130 219
Strongly disagree 4 151 119 20.1
Can’t say 5 97 7.6 129

System missing (SYSMIS) . 517 40.7 —
1270 100.0 100.0

[P6_3] Artificial insemination should be publicly funded like other health
care

Question

Artificial insemination should be publicly funded like other health care

Frequencies
label value n % v. %
Strongly agree 1 75 59 10.0
Agree 2 172 135 228
Disagree 3 239 188 31.7
Strongly disagree 4 182 143 242
Can’t say 5 85 6.7 113

System missing (SYSMIS) . 517 40.7 —
1270 100.0 100.0

[P6_4] In the coming years, Finland should actively seek labour force from
abroad

Question

In the coming years, Finland should actively seek labour force from abroad

Frequencies
label value n % v. %
Strongly agree 1 36 2.8 4.8
Agree 2 159 125 21.1
Disagree 3 263 207 349
Strongly disagree 4 220 173 292
Can’t say 5 75 59 10.0

(continued on next page)
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P6_6

(cont. from previous page)

label value n D v.%
System missing (SYSMIS) . 517  40.7 -
1270 100.0 100.0

[P6_5] Even more than now, it should be possible at workplaces to have
local bargaining on pay and conditions of employment

Question

Even more than now, it should be possible at workplaces to have local bargaining on pay and
conditions of employment

Frequencies
label value n Do V. %
Strongly agree 1 163 128 21.6
Agree 2 311 245 413
Disagree 3 160 126 21.2
Strongly disagree 4 56 4.4 7.4
Can’t say 5 63 5.0 8.4

System missing (SYSMIS) . 517 40.7 -
1270 100.0 100.0

[P6_6] The whole area of Finland should be kept populated even if it meant
great financial sacrifices to society

Question

The whole area of Finland should be kept populated even if it meant great financial sacrifices
to society

Frequencies
label value n % V. %
Strongly agree 1 176 139 234
Agree 2 281 221 373
Disagree 3 189 149 251
Strongly disagree 4 42 3.3 5.6
Can’t say 5 65 5.1 8.6
System missing (SYSMIS) . 517 407 -

(continued on next page)
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(cont. from previous page)

label value n % V. %
1270 100.0 100.0

[P6_7] Finnish judicial system treats all citizens fairly
Question

Finnish judicial system treats all citizens fairly

Frequencies
label value n D% v.%
Strongly agree 1 47 3.7 6.2
Agree 2 247 194 328
Disagree 3 256 202 340
Strongly disagree 4 138 109 183
Can’t say 5 65 5.1 8.6

System missing (SYSMIS) . 517 407 -
1270 100.0 100.0

[P6_8] Studying Swedish should be voluntary at all levels of the education
system

Question

Studying Swedish should be voluntary at all levels of the education system

Frequencies
label value n % v. %
Strongly agree 1 230 18.1 305
Agree 2 215 169 286
Disagree 3 148 117 197
Strongly disagree 4 120 94 159
Can’t say 5 40 3.1 5.3

System missing (SYSMIS) . 517 407 -
1270 100.0 100.0
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P7

[P6_9] Buying sexual services should be made punishable by law
Question

Buying sexual services should be made punishable by law

Frequencies
label value n % V. %
Strongly agree 1 192 151 255
Agree 2 162 128 215
Disagree 3 177 139 235
Strongly disagree 4 138 109 183
Can’t say 5 84 6.6 112

System missing (SYSMIS) . 517 407 -
1270 100.0 100.0

[P6_10] Same-sex couples in registered partnerships should have the right
to adopt children

Question

Same-sex couples in registered partnerships should have the right to adopt children

Frequencies
label value n % V. %
Strongly agree 1 63 5.0 8.4
Agree 2 103 8.1 13.7
Disagree 3 155 122 206
Strongly disagree 4 347 273 46.1
Can’t say 5 85 6.7 113

System missing (SYSMIS) . 517 407 -
1270 100.0 100.0

[P7] In your opinion, which of the following would be the best combination
for major parties in the coalition government?

Question

In your opinion, which of the following would be the best combination for major parties in the
coalition government?
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2. Variables

Frequencies

label value n Do V. %
Social Democratic Party - National Coalition Party 1 123 9.7 163
Centre Party - National Coalition Party 2 54 4.3 7.2
Social Democratic Party - Centre Party 3220 173 292
Social Democratic Party - Centre Party - National 4 150 11.8 199
Coalition

Can’t say 5 206 162 274
System missing (SYSMIS) . 517  40.7 -

1270 100.0 100.0

[P8] What is the best way to organise Finland’s defence?
Question

What is the best way to organise Finland’s defence?

Frequencies

label value n % V. %

Finland organises its defence independently 1 290 228 385
Defence cooperation between Nordic countries 2 120 94 159
Aim at international disarmament 3 101 80 134
Joint defence forces for the European Union 4 48 3.8 6.4
Finland joins NATO 5 28 2.2 3.7
Can’t say 6 166 13.1 220

System missing (SYSMIS) . 517 40.7 —
1270 100.0 100.0

[P9] Should Finland hold a referendum on the country’s NATO member-
ship?

Question

Should Finland hold a referendum on the country’s NATO membership?

Frequencies
label value n D V. %
Yes 1 522 411 693
No 2 139 109 185

(continued on next page)
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(cont. from previous page)

label

value n D v.%
Can’t say 3 92 72 122
System missing (SYSMIS) 517  40.7 -
1270 100.0 100.0
[P10] Should the office of the President of Finland be abolished?
Question
Should the office of the President of Finland be abolished?
Frequencies
label value n % V. %
Yes 1 37 2.9 4.9
No 2 666 524 884
Can’t say 3 50 3.9 6.6
System missing (SYSMIS) 517  40.7 -
1270 100.0 100.0

[P11] Are the difficulties immigrants are experiencing in adapting to the
Finnish society caused more by the Finns or by the immigrants themselves?

Question

Are the difficulties immigrants are experiencing in adapting to the Finnish society caused more

by the Finns or by the immigrants themselves?

Frequencies

label value n % v. %
More by Finns 1 61 4.8 8.1
Equally by the Finns and immigrants themselves 2 412 324 547
More by immigrants themselves 3 229 180 304
Can’t say 4 51 4.0 6.8
System missing (SYSMIS) 517  40.7 -

1270 100.0 100.0

141



2. Variables

[P12_1] How to best guarantee equal public health care for all Finns re-
gardless of their place of residence, financial circumstances or disability
(choose 3): Increase state funding of public health

Question

How to best guarantee equal public health care for all Finns regardless of their place of resi-
dence, financial circumstances or disability (choose 3): Increase state funding of public health

Frequencies
label value n % V. %
Not mentioned 0 307 242 40.8
Mentioned 1 446  35.1 59.2
System missing (SYSMIS) . 517 407 -

1270 100.0 100.0

[P12_2] How to best guarantee equal public health care for all Finns re-
gardless of their place of residence, financial circumstances or disability
(choose 3): Increasing cooperation between municipalities in service provi-
sion

Question
How to best guarantee equal public health care for all Finns regardless of their place of res-

idence, financial circumstances or disability (choose 3): Increasing cooperation between mu-
nicipalities in service provision

Frequencies
label value n % V. %
Not mentioned 0 356 280 473
Mentioned 1 397 31.3 52.7
System missing (SYSMIS) . 517 40.7

1270 100.0 100.0
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P12_5

[P12_3] How to best guarantee equal public health care for all Finns re-
gardless of their place of residence, financial circumstances or disability
(choose 3): Redetermine what services municipalities should prioritize

Question
How to best guarantee equal public health care for all Finns regardless of their place of resi-

dence, financial circumstances or disability (choose 3): Redetermine what services municipali-
ties should prioritize

Frequencies
label value n % V. %
Not mentioned 0 532 419 70.7
Mentioned 1 221 174 293
System missing (SYSMIS) . 517 40.7

1270 100.0 100.0

[P12_4] How to best guarantee equal public health care for all Finns re-
gardless of their place of residence, financial circumstances or disability
(choose 3): Raise local government taxes to provide funding for health care

Question

How to best guarantee equal public health care for all Finns regardless of their place of resi-
dence, financial circumstances or disability (choose 3): Raise local government taxes to provide
funding for health care

Frequencies
label value n Y V. %
Not mentioned 0 678 534 90.0
Mentioned 1 75 59 10.0
System missing (SYSMIS) . 517  40.7

1270 100.0 100.0

[P12_5] How to best guarantee equal public health care for all Finns re-
gardless of their place of residence, financial circumstances or disability
(choose 3): Increase patient fees

Question

How to best guarantee equal public health care for all Finns regardless of their place of resi-
dence, financial circumstances or disability (choose 3): Increase patient fees
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2. Variables

Frequencies
label value n % V. %
Not mentioned 0 691 544 91.8
Mentioned 1 62 49 8.2
System missing (SYSMIS) . 517 407

1270 100.0 100.0

[P12_6] How to best guarantee equal public health care for all Finns re-
gardless of their place of residence, financial circumstances or disability
(choose 3): Privatise services

Question

How to best guarantee equal public health care for all Finns regardless of their place of resi-
dence, financial circumstances or disability (choose 3): Privatise services

Frequencies
label value n % V. %
Not mentioned 0 678 534 90.0
Mentioned 1 75 5.9 10.0
System missing (SYSMIS) . 517 40.7

1270 100.0 100.0

[P12_7] How to best guarantee equal public health care for all Finns re-
gardless of their place of residence, financial circumstances or disability
(choose 3): Train more doctors and other health care personnel

Question

How to best guarantee equal public health care for all Finns regardless of their place of res-

idence, financial circumstances or disability (choose 3): Train more doctors and other health
care personnel

Frequencies
label value n % V. %
Not mentioned 0 398 313 529
Mentioned 1 355 280 47.1
System missing (SYSMIS) . 517 40.7 -

(continued on next page)
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P12 9

(cont. from previous page)

label value n % V. %
1270 100.0 100.0

[P12_8] How to best guarantee equal public health care for all Finns re-
gardless of their place of residence, financial circumstances or disability
(choose 3): Make service production more effective

Question

How to best guarantee equal public health care for all Finns regardless of their place of resi-
dence, financial circumstances or disability (choose 3): Make service production more effective

Frequencies
label value n % V. %
Not mentioned 0 467 36.8 62.0
Mentioned 1 286 225 38.0
System missing (SYSMIS) . 517  40.7 —

1270 100.0 100.0

[P12_9] How to best guarantee equal public health care for all Finns re-
gardless of their place of residence, financial circumstances or disability
(choose 3): Reduce unnecessary visits to health care

Question

How to best guarantee equal public health care for all Finns regardless of their place of res-

idence, financial circumstances or disability (choose 3): Reduce unnecessary visits to health
care

Frequencies
label value n % V. %
Not mentioned 0 580 457 77.0
Mentioned 1 173 13.6 23.0
System missing (SYSMIS) . 517 40.7

1270 100.0 100.0
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2. Variables

[P12_10] How to best guarantee equal public health care for all Finns re-
gardless of their place of residence, financial circumstances or disability
(choose 3): Some other way

Question

How to best guarantee equal public health care for all Finns regardless of their place of resi-
dence, financial circumstances or disability (choose 3): Some other way

Frequencies
label value n % V. %
Not mentioned 0 717 56.5 95.2
Mentioned 1 36 2.8 4.8
System missing (SYSMIS) . 517 407 -

1270 100.0 100.0

[P12_11] How to best guarantee equal public health care for all Finns re-
gardless of their place of residence, financial circumstances or disability
(choose 3): Can’t say

Question

How to best guarantee equal public health care for all Finns regardless of their place of resi-
dence, financial circumstances or disability (choose 3): Can’t say

Frequencies
label value n % V. %
Not mentioned 0 738 58.1 98.0
Mentioned 1 15 1.2 2.0
System missing (SYSMIS) . 517 40.7

1270 100.0 100.0

[P13_1] What do you think are the most important reasons for serious
crimes committed by young people (choose 3): General insecurity

Question

What do you think are the most important reasons for serious crimes committed by young people
(choose 3): General insecurity

Frequencies
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P13_3

label

value n % V. %

Not mentioned 0 568 447 754
Mentioned 1 185 146 246
System missing (SYSMIS) 517  40.7 -
1270 100.0 100.0

[P13_2] What do you think are the most important reasons for serious
crimes committed by young people (choose 3): Indifference/disregard of

parents

Question

What do you think are the most important reasons for serious crimes committed by young people

(choose 3): Indifference/disregard of parents

Frequencies
label value n % V. %
Not mentioned 0 300 236 398
Mentioned 1 453 357 60.2
System missing (SYSMIS) 517 40.7 -
1270 100.0 100.0

[P13_3] What do you think are the most important reasons for serious
crimes committed by young people (choose 3): Lack of discipline in schools

Question

What do you think are the most important reasons for serious crimes committed by young people

(choose 3): Lack of discipline in schools

Frequencies
label value n % V. %
Not mentioned 0 643 506 854
Mentioned 1 110 8.7 14.6
System missing (SYSMIS) 517  40.7 -
1270 100.0 100.0
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[P13_4] What do you think are the most important reasons for serious
crimes committed by young people (choose 3): Too lenient punishments

Question

What do you think are the most important reasons for serious crimes committed by young people
(choose 3): Too lenient punishments

Frequencies
label value n % V. %
Not mentioned 0 509 40.1 67.6
Mentioned 1 244 19.2 324
System missing (SYSMIS) . 517 40.7

1270 100.0 100.0

[P13_5] What do you think are the most important reasons for serious
crimes committed by young people (choose 3): Broken homes

Question

What do you think are the most important reasons for serious crimes committed by young people
(choose 3): Broken homes

Frequencies
label value n % V. %
Not mentioned 0O 388 306 515
Mentioned 1 365 28.7 48.5
System missing (SYSMIS) . 517 407

1270 100.0 100.0

[P13_6] What do you think are the most important reasons for serious
crimes committed by young people (choose 3): Insufficient provision of
youth work

Question

What do you think are the most important reasons for serious crimes committed by young people
(choose 3): Insufficient provision of youth work

Frequencies
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P13_8

label

value n % V. %

Not mentioned 0 702 553 932
Mentioned 1 51 4.0 6.8
System missing (SYSMIS) 517  40.7 -
1270 100.0 100.0

[P13_7] What do you think are the most important reasons for serious
crimes committed by young people (choose 3): Unemployment of young

people

Question

What do you think are the most important reasons for serious crimes committed by young people

(choose 3): Unemployment of young people

Frequencies
label value n % V. %
Not mentioned 0 600 472 797
Mentioned 1 153 120 20.3
System missing (SYSMIS) 517 40.7 -
1270 100.0 100.0

[P13_8] What do you think are the most important reasons for serious
crimes committed by young people (choose 3): Substance abuse

Question

What do you think are the most important reasons for serious crimes committed by young people

(choose 3): Substance abuse

Frequencies
label value n % V. %
Not mentioned 0 292 230 388
Mentioned 1 461 363 61.2
System missing (SYSMIS) 517  40.7 -
1270 100.0 100.0
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[P13_9] What do you think are the most important reasons for serious

crimes committed by young people (choose 3): Violent movies and com-
puter games

Question

What do you think are the most important reasons for serious crimes committed by young people
(choose 3): Violent movies and computer games

Frequencies
label value n % V. %
Not mentioned 0 562 443 746
Mentioned 1 191 15.0 254
System missing (SYSMIS) . 517 407 -

1270 100.0 100.0

[P13_10] What do you think are the most important reasons for serious
crimes committed by young people (choose 3): Other

Question

What do you think are the most important reasons for serious crimes committed by young people
(choose 3): Other

Frequencies
label value n % V. %
Not mentioned 0 724 570 96.1
Mentioned 1 29 2.3 3.9
System missing (SYSMIS) . 517  40.7

1270 100.0 100.0

[P13_11] What do you think are the most important reasons for serious
crimes committed by young people (choose 3): Can’t say

Question

What do you think are the most important reasons for serious crimes committed by young people
(choose 3): Can’t say

Frequencies
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P14_2

label

value n % V. %

Not mentioned 0 751 59.1 99.7
Mentioned 1 2 0.2 0.3
System missing (SYSMIS) 517  40.7 -
1270 100.0 100.0

[P14_1] What means can be used to significantly reduce long-term unem-
ployment (choose 2 most important): Education and learning new skills

Question

What means can be used to significantly reduce long-term unemployment (choose 2 most im-

portant): Education and learning new skills

Frequencies
label value n % V. %
Not mentioned 0 490 38.6 65.1
Mentioned 1 263 207 349
System missing (SYSMIS) 517  40.7 —
1270 100.0 100.0

[P14_2] What means can be used to significantly reduce long-term unem-

ployment (choose 2 most important): Creating new jobs

Question

What means can be used to significantly reduce long-term unemployment (choose 2 most im-

portant): Creating new jobs

Frequencies
label value n % V. %
Not mentioned 0 330 260 438
Mentioned 1 423 333 56.2
System missing (SYSMIS) 517 40.7 -
1270 100.0 100.0
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2. Variables

[P14_3] What means can be used to significantly reduce long-term unem-
ployment (choose 2 most important): Making it financially beneficial for
employers to hire an unemployed person

Question

What means can be used to significantly reduce long-term unemployment (choose 2 most im-
portant): Making it financially beneficial for employers to hire an unemployed person

Frequencies
label value n % V. %
Not mentioned 0 268 21.1 35.6
Mentioned 1 485 38.2 644
System missing (SYSMIS) . 517 407 -

1270 100.0 100.0

[P14_4] What means can be used to significantly reduce long-term unem-
ployment (choose 2 most important): Increasing flexibility of working life

Question

What means can be used to significantly reduce long-term unemployment (choose 2 most im-
portant): Increasing flexibility of working life

Frequencies
label value n % V. %
Not mentioned 0 515 406 0684
Mentioned 1 238 187 31.6
System missing (SYSMIS) . 517  40.7

1270 100.0 100.0

[P14_5] What means can be used to significantly reduce long-term unem-
ployment (choose 2 most important): Other

Question

What means can be used to significantly reduce long-term unemployment (choose 2 most im-
portant): Other

Frequencies
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label

value n % V. %

Not mentioned 0 694 546 922
Mentioned 1 59 4.6 7.8
System missing (SYSMIS) 517  40.7 -
1270 100.0 100.0

[P14_6] What means can be used to significantly reduce long-term unem-

ployment (choose 2 most important): Can’t say

Question

What means can be used to significantly reduce long-term unemployment (choose 2 most im-

portant): Can’t say

Frequencies
label value n % V. %
Not mentioned 0 746 58.7 99.1
Mentioned 1 7 0.6 0.9
System missing (SYSMIS) 517  40.7 —
1270 100.0 100.0

[P15_1] The situation where men and women receive equal pay for equal

work can be achieved by: New legislation

Question

The situation where men and women receive equal pay for equal work can be achieved by: New

legislation
Frequencies
label value n Y v.%
Not mentioned 0 367 289 487
Mentioned 1 386 304 513
System missing (SYSMIS) 517 40.7 -
1270 100.0 100.0
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[P15_2] The situation where men and women receive equal pay for equal
work can be achieved by: Trade union power

Question

The situation where men and women receive equal pay for equal work can be achieved by:
Trade union power

Frequencies
label value n % V. %
Not mentioned 0 392 309 521
Mentioned 1 361 284 479
System missing (SYSMIS) . 517 40.7

1270 100.0 100.0
[P15_3] The situation where men and women receive equal pay for equal
work can be achieved by: Local bargaining on conditions of employment

Question

The situation where men and women receive equal pay for equal work can be achieved by:
Local bargaining on conditions of employment

Frequencies
label value n % V. %
Not mentioned 0 530 417 704
Mentioned 1 223 17.6  29.6
System missing (SYSMIS) . 517 407

1270 100.0 100.0

[P15_4] The situation where men and women receive equal pay for equal
work can be achieved by: Provision of instruction and information

Question

The situation where men and women receive equal pay for equal work can be achieved by:
Provision of instruction and information

Frequencies
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label

value n % V. %

Not mentioned 0 519 409 689
Mentioned 1 234 184 31.1
System missing (SYSMIS) 517  40.7 -
1270 100.0 100.0

[P15_5] The situation where men and women receive equal pay for equal

work can be achieved by: Some other means

Question

The situation where men and women receive equal pay for equal work can be achieved by:

Some other means

Frequencies
label value n % V. %
Not mentioned 0O 706 556 938
Mentioned 1 47 3.7 6.2
System missing (SYSMIS) 517  40.7 —
1270 100.0 100.0

[P15_6] The situation where men and women receive equal pay for equal

work can be achieved by: No means are necessary

Question

The situation where men and women receive equal pay for equal work can be achieved by: No

means are necessary

Frequencies
label value n % V. %
Not mentioned 0 735 579 976
Mentioned 1 18 1.4 2.4
System missing (SYSMIS) 517 40.7 -
1270 100.0 100.0
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[P15_7] The situation where men and women receive equal pay for equal
work can be achieved by: Can’t say

Question

The situation where men and women receive equal pay for equal work can be achieved by:
Can’t say

Frequencies
label value n % V. %
Not mentioned 0O 699 550 928
Mentioned 1 54 4.3 7.2
System missing (SYSMIS) . 517 40.7

1270 100.0 100.0

[P16_1] Possible tax cuts should primarily be targeted at (choose 3 most
important targets): All income earners

Question

Possible tax cuts should primarily be targeted at (choose 3 most important targets): All income
earners

Frequencies
label value n % V. %
Not mentioned 0 601 473  79.8
Mentioned 1 152 12.0 20.2
System missing (SYSMIS) . 517 407

1270 100.0 100.0

[P16_2] Possible tax cuts should primarily be targeted at (choose 3 most
important targets): Employees with low income

Question

Possible tax cuts should primarily be targeted at (choose 3 most important targets): Employees
with low income

Frequencies
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label

value n % V. %

Not mentioned 0 296 233 393
Mentioned 1 457 36.0 60.7
System missing (SYSMIS) 517  40.7 -
1270 100.0 100.0

[P16_3] Possible tax cuts should primarily be targeted at (choose 3 most

important targets): All pensioners and retired people

Question

Possible tax cuts should primarily be targeted at (choose 3 most important targets): All pen-

sioners and retired people

Frequencies
label value n % V. %
Not mentioned 0 650 512 863
Mentioned 1 103 8.1 13.7
System missing (SYSMIS) 517  40.7 —
1270 100.0 100.0

[P16_4] Possible tax cuts should primarily be targeted at (choose 3 most
important targets): Pensioners/retired people with low income

Question

Possible tax cuts should primarily be targeted at (choose 3 most important targets): Pension-

ers/retired people with low income

Frequencies
label value n % V. %
Not mentioned 0 434 342 576
Mentioned 1 319 251 424
System missing (SYSMIS) 517 40.7 -
1270 100.0 100.0
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[P16_5] Possible tax cuts should primarily be targeted at (choose 3 most
important targets): Families with children on low income

Question

Possible tax cuts should primarily be targeted at (choose 3 most important targets): Families
with children on low income

Frequencies
label value n D V. %
Not mentioned 0 309 243 410
Mentioned 1 444 350 590
System missing (SYSMIS) . 517 40.7

1270 100.0 100.0

[P16_6] Possible tax cuts should primarily be targeted at (choose 3 most
important targets): Employer contributions in low-income industries

Question

Possible tax cuts should primarily be targeted at (choose 3 most important targets): Employer
contributions in low-income industries

Frequencies
label value n % V. %
Not mentioned 0 604 476 80.2
Mentioned 1 149 11.7 19.8
System missing (SYSMIS) . 517 407

1270 100.0 100.0

[P16_7] Possible tax cuts should primarily be targeted at (choose 3 most
important targets): Lowering corporate taxes in general

Question

Possible tax cuts should primarily be targeted at (choose 3 most important targets): Lowering
corporate taxes in general

Frequencies
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label

value n % V. %

Not mentioned 0 678 534 90.0
Mentioned 1 75 59 10.0
System missing (SYSMIS) 517  40.7 -
1270 100.0 100.0

[P16_8] Possible tax cuts should primarily be targeted at (choose 3 most

important targets): Lowering vehicle taxes

Question

Possible tax cuts should primarily be targeted at (choose 3 most important targets): Lowering

vehicle taxes

Frequencies
label value n % V. %
Not mentioned 0O 689 543 915
Mentioned 1 64 5.0 8.5
System missing (SYSMIS) 517  40.7 —
1270 100.0 100.0

[P16_9] Possible tax cuts should primarily be targeted at (choose 3 most

important targets): Lowering value-added taxation on food

Question

Possible tax cuts should primarily be targeted at (choose 3 most important targets): Lowering

value-added taxation on food

Frequencies
label value n % V. %
Not mentioned 0 359 283 477
Mentioned 1 394 310 523
System missing (SYSMIS) 517 40.7 -
1270 100.0 100.0

[P16_10] Possible tax cuts should primarily be targeted at (choose 3 most

important targets): Other

Question

Possible tax cuts should primarily be targeted at (choose 3 most important targets): Other
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Frequencies
label value n % V. %
Not mentioned 0 741 583 984
Mentioned 1 12 0.9 1.6
System missing (SYSMIS) 517 40.7 -
1270 100.0 100.0

[P16_11] Possible tax cuts should primarily be targeted at (choose 3 most
important targets): Can’t say

Question

Possible tax cuts should primarily be targeted at (choose 3 most important targets): Can’t say

Frequencies
label value n % V. %
Not mentioned 0 743 58.5 98.7
Mentioned 1 10 0.8 1.3
System missing (SYSMIS) 517  40.7 —
1270 100.0 100.0

[P17_1] In your opinion, which social security benefits should primarily be

increased during the coming electoral term (choose 3 at most): Financial
aid for students

Question

In your opinion, which social security benefits should primarily be increased during the coming
electoral term (choose 3 at most): Financial aid for students

Frequencies
label value n % V. %
Not mentioned 0 483 38,0 64.1
Mentioned 1 270 213 359
System missing (SYSMIS) 517  40.7 -
1270 100.0 100.0
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[P17_2] In your opinion, which social security benefits should primarily
be increased during the coming electoral term (choose 3 at most): Family

allowance and child home care allowance

Question

In your opinion, which social security benefits should primarily be increased during the coming
electoral term (choose 3 at most): Family allowance and child home care allowance

Frequencies
label value % V. %
Not mentioned 0 26.1 440
Mentioned 1 332  56.0
System missing (SYSMIS) 40.7 -
100.0 100.0

[P17_3] In your opinion, which social security benefits should primarily be
increased during the coming electoral term (choose 3 at most): Maternity,

paternity and parental allowance

Question

In your opinion, which social security benefits should primarily be increased during the coming
electoral term (choose 3 at most): Maternity, paternity and parental allowance

Frequencies
label value % V. %
Not mentioned 0 473 79.8
Mentioned 1 12.0 20.2
System missing (SYSMIS) 40.7 —
100.0 100.0

[P17_4] In your opinion, which social security benefits should primarily be
increased during the coming electoral term (choose 3 at most): Unemploy-

ment allowance

Question

In your opinion, which social security benefits should primarily be increased during the coming

electoral term (choose 3 at most): Unemployment allowance
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2. Variables

Frequencies
label value n % V. %
Not mentioned 0 549 432 729
Mentioned 1 204 16.1 27.1
System missing (SYSMIS) 517 40.7 -
1270 100.0 100.0

[P17_5] In your opinion, which social security benefits should primarily be
increased during the coming electoral term (choose 3 at most): National

pension (state retirement pension) and other pensions

Question

In your opinion, which social security benefits should primarily be increased during the com-
ing electoral term (choose 3 at most): National pension (state retirement pension) and other

pensions
Frequencies
label value n % V. %
Not mentioned 0 437 344 58.0
Mentioned 1 316 249 420
System missing (SYSMIS) 517  40.7 -
1270 100.0 100.0

[P17_6] In your opinion, which social security benefits should primarily be
increased during the coming electoral term (choose 3 at most): Housing

allowance

Question

In your opinion, which social security benefits should primarily be increased during the coming

electoral term (choose 3 at most): Housing allowance

Frequencies
label value n % V. %
Not mentioned 0 635 500 84.3
Mentioned 1 118 93 157
System missing (SYSMIS) 517 40.7 -

(continued on next page)
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P17_8

(cont. from previous page)

label value

%

V. %

100.0

100.0

[P17_7] In your opinion, which social security benefits should primarily
be increased during the coming electoral term (choose 3 at most): Social

assistance (minimum income)

Question

In your opinion, which social security benefits should primarily be increased during the coming

electoral term (choose 3 at most): Social assistance (minimum income)

Frequencies
label value % V. %
Not mentioned 0 49.2  83.0
Mentioned 1 10.1 17.0
System missing (SYSMIS) 40.7 —
100.0 100.0

[P17_8] In your opinion, which social security benefits should primarily be
increased during the coming electoral term (choose 3 at most): Sickness

allowance

Question

In your opinion, which social security benefits should primarily be increased during the coming

electoral term (choose 3 at most): Sickness allowance

Frequencies
label value % V. %
Not mentioned 0 53.4  90.0
Mentioned 1 59 10.0
System missing (SYSMIS) 40.7 -
100.0 100.0
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[P17_9] In your opinion, which social security benefits should primarily be
increased during the coming electoral term (choose 3 at most): Pensioners’
care allowance, other care and rehabilitation allowances

Question

In your opinion, which social security benefits should primarily be increased during the coming
electoral term (choose 3 at most): Pensioners’ care allowance, other care and rehabilitation
allowances

Frequencies
label value n % V. %
Not mentioned 0O 569 448 756
Mentioned 1 184 14.5 24.4
System missing (SYSMIS) . 517 40.7

1270 100.0 100.0

[P17_10] In your opinion, which social security benefits should primar-
ily be increased during the coming electoral term (choose 3 at most): Re-
sources should be targeted at improving services

Question

In your opinion, which social security benefits should primarily be increased during the coming
electoral term (choose 3 at most): Resources should be targeted at improving services

Frequencies
label value n % V. %
Not mentioned 0 551 434 732
Mentioned 1 202 15.9 26.8
System missing (SYSMIS) . 517 407

1270 100.0 100.0

[P17_11] In your opinion, which social security benefits should primarily
be increased during the coming electoral term (choose 3 at most): Can’t
say

Question

In your opinion, which social security benefits should primarily be increased during the coming
electoral term (choose 3 at most): Can’t say
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Frequencies
label value n % V. %
Not mentioned 0 743 58.5 98.7
Mentioned 1 10 0.8 1.3
System missing (SYSMIS) . 517 407

1270 100.0 100.0

[P18] Are you at present or have you ever been an elected official in a mu-
nicipal body?

Question

Are you at present or have you ever been an elected official in a municipal body?

Frequencies
label value n % V. %
Yes, at present 1 23 1.8 3.1

Not at present but have been previously 82 6.5 109
No, never have been 627 494 833
Can’t say 21 1.7 2.8
System missing (SYSMIS) . 517 40.7 -

1270 100.0 100.0

EESNVS I )

[P19] Thinking about your childhood environment, how important a role
did politics play in it?

Question

Thinking about your childhood environment, how important a role did politics play in it?

Frequencies

label value n Do V. %
Very important 34 2.7 4.5
Fairly important 138 109 183
Not very important 361 284 479
Not at all important 169 133 224
Can’t say 51 4.0 6.8
System missing (SYSMIS) . 517  40.7 -

1270 100.0 100.0

N W =
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2. Variables

[P20] How much has your attitude towards participating in elections changed
during your life?

Question

How much has your attitude towards participating in elections changed during your life?

Frequencies

label value n Do V. %
It has become a great deal more positive 58 4.6 7.7
It has become somewhat more positive 182 143 242
It has not changed either way 371 292 493
It has become somewhat more negative 68 5.4 9.0
It has become a great deal more negative 34 2.7 4.5
Can’t say 40 3.1 5.3
System missing (SYSMIS) . 517 407 -

1270 100.0 100.0

AN LN AW~

[P21] How much has your attitude towards other forms of political partic-
ipation (e.g. demonstrations, signing petitions) changed during your life?

Question

How much has your attitude towards other forms of political participation (e.g. demonstrations,
signing petitions) changed during your life?

Frequencies

label value n D% v. %
It has become a great deal more positive 33 2.6 4.4
It has become somewhat more positive 175 13.8 232
It has not changed either way 405 319 538
It has become somewhat more negative 49 3.9 6.5
It has become a great deal more negative 21 1.7 2.8
Can’t say 70 5.5 9.3
System missing (SYSMIS) . 517 40.7 —

1270 100.0 100.0

AN N R W=
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[P22] What do you think your own generation’s attitude towards political
participation is like?

Question

What do you think your own generation’s attitude towards political participation is like?

Frequencies

label value n Do V. %
Very positive 27 2.1 3.6
Fairly positive 328 258 43.6
Neither positive nor negative 216  17.0  28.7
Fairly negative 126 99 16.7
Very negative 4 0.3 0.5
Can’t say 52 4.1 6.9
System missing (SYSMIS) . 517 407 -

1270 100.0 100.0

AN N B~ W~

[P23] What is your own attitude towards political participation like?
Question

What is your own attitude towards political participation like?

Frequencies

label value n % v. %
Very positive 71 5.6 9.4
Fairly positive 290 228 385
Neither positive nor negative 268 21.1 35.6
Fairly negative 62 4.9 8.2
Very negative 22 1.7 29
Can’t say 40 3.1 5.3
System missing (SYSMIS) . 517 40.7 —

1270 100.0 100.0

AN N B W=
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2. Variables

[P24_1] How much do you think the following influenced people’s voting
decision in the recent parliamentary elections: News and current affairs
articles in newspapers

Question

How much do you think the following influenced people’s voting decision in the recent parlia-
mentary elections: News and current affairs articles in newspapers

Frequencies

label value n D V. %
A great deal 1 109 8.6 145
Somewhat 2 399 314 530
Not very much 3 149 117 198
Not at all 4 5 0.4 0.7
Can’t say 5 91 7.2 121
System missing (SYSMIS) . 517  40.7

1270 100.0 100.0

[P24_2] How much do you think the following influenced people’s vot-
ing decision in the recent parliamentary elections: Election advertising in
newspapers

Question

How much do you think the following influenced people’s voting decision in the recent parlia-
mentary elections: Election advertising in newspapers

Frequencies
label value n % V. %
A great deal 1 30 2.4 4.0
Somewhat 2 284 224 377
Not very much 3 319 251 424
Not at all 4 31 2.4 4.1
Can’t say 5 89 7.0 11.8

System missing (SYSMIS) . 517 40.7 -
1270 100.0 100.0
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[P24_3] How much do you think the following influenced people’s voting
decision in the recent parliamentary elections: News and current affairs
programmes on the radio

Question

How much do you think the following influenced people’s voting decision in the recent parlia-
mentary elections: News and current affairs programmes on the radio

Frequencies
label value n % V. %
A great deal 1 39 3.1 5.2
Somewhat 2 263 207 349
Not very much 3 309 243 410
Not at all 4 40 3.1 5.3
Can’t say 5 102 8.0 135

System missing (SYSMIS) . 517  40.7 -
1270 100.0 100.0

[P24_4] How much do you think the following influenced people’s voting
decision in the recent parliamentary elections: Election programmes on the
radio

Question

How much do you think the following influenced people’s voting decision in the recent parlia-
mentary elections: Election programmes on the radio

Frequencies
label value n % V. %
A great deal 1 29 2.3 3.9
Somewhat 2 211 16.6 28.0
Not very much 3 346 272 459
Not at all 4 55 4.3 7.3
Can’t say 5 112 8.8 149

System missing (SYSMIS) . 517 40.7 -
1270 100.0 100.0
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[P24_5] How much do you think the following influenced people’s voting
decision in the recent parliamentary elections: Election advertising on the
radio

Question

How much do you think the following influenced people’s voting decision in the recent parlia-
mentary elections: Election advertising on the radio

Frequencies
label value n % V. %
A great deal 1 8 0.6 1.1
Somewhat 2 112 8.8 14.9
Not very much 3 416 328 552
Not at all 4 91 72 121
Can’t say 5 126 9.9 16.7

System missing (SYSMIS) . 517  40.7 -
1270 100.0 100.0

[P24_6] How much do you think the following influenced people’s voting
decision in the recent parliamentary elections: News and current affairs
programmes on television

Question

How much do you think the following influenced people’s voting decision in the recent parlia-
mentary elections: News and current affairs programmes on television

Frequencies
label value n o v.%
A great deal 1 213 168 283
Somewhat 2 385 303 51.1
Not very much 3 73 5.7 9.7
Not at all 4 9 0.7 1.2
Can’t say 5 73 5.7 9.7
System missing (SYSMIS) . 517 40.7 -

1270 100.0 100.0

170



P24 8

[P24_7] How much do you think the following influenced people’s voting
decision in the recent parliamentary elections: Election programmes on
television

Question

How much do you think the following influenced people’s voting decision in the recent parlia-
mentary elections: Election programmes on television

Frequencies

label value n D v.%
A great deal 1 260 205 345
Somewhat 2 322 254 428
Not very much 3 87 69 11.6
4
5

Not at all 11 0.9 1.5
Can’t say 73 5.7 9.7
System missing (SYSMIS) . 517  40.7 -

1270 100.0 100.0

[P24_8] How much do you think the following influenced people’s voting
decision in the recent parliamentary elections: Election advertising on tele-
vision

Question

How much do you think the following influenced people’s voting decision in the recent parlia-
mentary elections: Election advertising on television

Frequencies
label value n % V. %
A great deal 1 56 4.4 7.4
Somewhat 2 235 185 31.2
Not very much 3 308 243 409
Not at all 4 47 3.7 6.2
Can’t say 5 107 84 142

System missing (SYSMIS) . 517 40.7 -
1270 100.0 100.0
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2. Variables

[P24_9] How much do you think the following influenced people’s voting
decision in the recent parliamentary elections: Candidate selectors on the
Internet

Question

How much do you think the following influenced people’s voting decision in the recent parlia-
mentary elections: Candidate selectors on the Internet

Frequencies
label value n % V. %
A great deal 1 54 4.3 7.2
Somewhat 2 171 13.5 227
Not very much 3 260 205 345
Not at all 4 75 59 100
Can’t say 5 193 152 256

System missing (SYSMIS) . 517  40.7 -
1270 100.0 100.0

[P24_10] How much do you think the following influenced people’s voting
decision in the recent parliamentary elections: Websites of parties or can-
didates

Question

How much do you think the following influenced people’s voting decision in the recent parlia-
mentary elections: Websites of parties or candidates

Frequencies
label value n % V. %
A great deal 1 19 1.5 2.5
Somewhat 2 143 11.3 19.0
Not very much 3 306 241 406
Not at all 4 81 64 108
Can’t say 5 204 16.1 27.1

System missing (SYSMIS) . 517 40.7 -
1270 100.0 100.0
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[P24_11] How much do you think the following influenced people’s voting
decision in the recent parliamentary elections: Campaign events organised
by parties or candidates

Question

How much do you think the following influenced people’s voting decision in the recent parlia-
mentary elections: Campaign events organised by parties or candidates

Frequencies
label value n % V. %
A great deal 1 43 34 5.7
Somewhat 2 272 214 36.1
Not very much 3 275 217 365
Not at all 4 48 3.8 6.4
Can’t say 5 115 9.1 153

System missing (SYSMIS) . 517  40.7 -
1270 100.0 100.0

[P24_12] How much do you think the following influenced people’s voting
decision in the recent parliamentary elections: Voting campaigns organised
by voluntary/civic organisations or interest groups

Question
How much do you think the following influenced people’s voting decision in the recent par-

liamentary elections: Voting campaigns organised by voluntary/civic organisations or interest
groups

Frequencies
label value n % V. %
A great deal 1 15 1.2 2.0
Somewhat 2 161 127 214
Not very much 3 351 276 46.6
Not at all 4 66 5.2 8.8
Can’t say 5 160 12,6 212

System missing (SYSMIS) . 517  40.7 -
1270 100.0 100.0
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[P24_13] How much do you think the following influenced people’s voting
decision in the recent parliamentary elections: Books, periodicals/magazines
and other literary sources

Question

How much do you think the following influenced people’s voting decision in the recent parlia-
mentary elections: Books, periodicals/magazines and other literary sources

Frequencies
label value n % V. %
A great deal 1 10 0.8 1.3
Somewhat 2 114 9.0 15.1
Not very much 3 361 284 479
Not at all 4 113 89 15.0
Can’t say 5 155 122 206

System missing (SYSMIS) . 517  40.7 -
1270 100.0 100.0

[P24_14] How much do you think the following influenced people’s voting
decision in the recent parliamentary elections: Participation in the activi-
ties of an organisation

Question

How much do you think the following influenced people’s voting decision in the recent parlia-
mentary elections: Participation in the activities of an organisation

Frequencies
label value n % V. %
A great deal 1 52 4.1 6.9
Somewhat 2 188 148 25.0
Not very much 3 267 210 355
Not at all 4 75 59 10.0
Can’t say 5 171 135 227

System missing (SYSMIS) . 517 40.7 -
1270 100.0 100.0
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[P25] Do you use the Internet?
Question

Do you use the Internet?

Frequencies
label value n % V. %
Yes 1 407 320 55.1
No 2 332 261 449
System missing (SYSMIS) . 531 418 —
1270 100.0 100.0

[P26_1] (IF USES THE INTERNET) Where do you use the Internet: At

home
Question

(IF USES THE INTERNET) Where do you use the Internet: At home

Frequencies
label value n % V. %
Not mentioned 0 477 37.6 63.3
Mentioned 1 276 21.7 36.7
System missing (SYSMIS) . 517 40.7 -
1270 100.0 100.0

[P26_2] (IF USES THE INTERNET) Where do you use the Internet: At

work
Question

(IF USES THE INTERNET) Where do you use the Internet: At work

Frequencies
label value n % V. %
Not mentioned 0 545 429 724
Mentioned 1 208 16.4 27.6

(continued on next page)
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2. Variables

(cont. from previous page)

label value n D v.%
System missing (SYSMIS) . 517  40.7 -

1270 100.0 100.0

[P26_3] (IF USES THE INTERNET) Where do you use the Internet: At
school, educational establishment, university

Question

(IF USES THE INTERNET) Where do you use the Internet: At school, educational establish-
ment, university

Frequencies
label value n % V. %
Not mentioned 0 674 531 89.5
Mentioned 1 79 6.2 10.5
System missing (SYSMIS) . 517 40.7 —

1270 100.0 100.0
[P26_4] (IF USES THE INTERNET) Where do you use the Internet: In a
public facility, e.g. library or youth centre
Question

(IF USES THE INTERNET) Where do you use the Internet: In a public facility, e.g. library or
youth centre

Frequencies
label value n % V. %
Not mentioned 0 697 549 926
Mentioned 1 56 4.4 7.4
System missing (SYSMIS) . 517 40.7 -

1270 100.0 100.0

[P26_5] (IF USES THE INTERNET) Where do you use the Internet: In an
Internet cafe

Question

(IF USES THE INTERNET) Where do you use the Internet: In an Internet cafe
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Frequencies
label value n % V. %
Not mentioned 0 742 584 985
Mentioned 1 11 0.9 1.5
System missing (SYSMIS) 517 40.7 -
1270 100.0 100.0

[P26_6] (IF USES THE INTERNET) Where do you use the Internet: At a

friend’s, aquintance’s or relative’s home

Question

(IF USES THE INTERNET) Where do you use the Internet: At a friend’s, aquintance’s or rela-

tive’s home

Frequencies
label value n % V. %
Not mentioned 0 679 535 902
Mentioned 1 74 5.8 9.8
System missing (SYSMIS) 517  40.7 -
1270 100.0 100.0

[P26_7] (IF USES THE INTERNET) Where do you use the Internet: By
wireless means of communication, e.g. palm pilot, communicator, GPRS.

Question

(IF USES THE INTERNET) Where do you use the Internet: By wireless means of communica-

tion, e.g. palm pilot, communicator, GPRS.

Frequencies
label value n % V. %
Not mentioned 0 733 577 973
Mentioned 1 20 1.6 2.7
System missing (SYSMIS) 517  40.7 —
1270 100.0 100.0
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[P27] (IF USES THE INTERNET) If you have an Internet access at home,
what kind of connection do you have?

Question

(IF USES THE INTERNET) If you have an Internet access at home, what kind of connection do
you have?

Frequencies

label value n % V. %
Dial-up connection 150 11.8 327
ISDN connection 31 2.4 6.8
ADSL or SDSL connection (broadband) 59 46 129
Cable modem 27 2.1 59
Wireless connection 5 0.4 1.1
Other type of connection 3 0.2 0.7
I don’t have Internet access at home 93 73 203
Can’t say 91 7.2 19.8
System missing (SYSMIS) . 811 639 -

1270 100.0 100.0

0NN N W

[P28] (IF USES THE INTERNET) If you use the Internet at work or in
your place of study, does the employer or the place of study restrict its use?

Question

(IF USES THE INTERNET) If you use the Internet at work or in your place of study, does the
employer or the place of study restrict its use?

Frequencies

label value n % V. %
Yes, there is a time restriction 14 1.1 3.1
Yes, access to some web sites is blocked 18 1.4 4.0
No, but there are user guidelines 67 53 147
No, the use is unrestricted 177 13.9 389
I don’t use the Internet at work or in my place of study 74 5.8 163
Can’t say 105 8.3 23.1
System missing (SYSMIS) . 815 642 -

1270 100.0 100.0

AN N W~
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[P29] (IF USES THE INTERNET) How often do you use the Internet?

Question

(IF USES THE INTERNET) How often do you use the Internet?

Frequencies
label value n % v. %
Daily I 190 150 46.7
A few times a week 2 124 9.8 305
Approximately once a week 3 47 37 115
Occasionally 4 46 36 113
System missing (SYSMIS) . 863 68.0

1270 100.0 100.0

[P30] (IF USES THE INTERNET) For how long do you usually use the
Internet at a time?

Question

(IF USES THE INTERNET) For how long do you usually use the Internet at a time?

Frequencies
label value n % V. %
Several hours 1 20 1.6 5.0
1-2 hours 70 5.5 17.3

30-50 minutes 141 11.1 34.9
Less than half an hour 173 13.6 42.8
System missing (SYSMIS) . 866 682 —

1270 100.0 100.0

B W

[P31] (IF USES THE INTERNET) How often did you follow issues related
to the parliamentary elections on the Internet?

Question

(IF USES THE INTERNET) How often did you follow issues related to the parliamentary elec-
tions on the Internet?

Frequencies
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label value n % V. %
Daily or almost daily 1 11 0.9 2.6
Often 2 19 1.5 4.5
Fairly often 3 29 2.3 6.9
Fairly rarely 4 63 50 149
Rarely 5 72 57 17.0
Not at all 6 229 180 54.1

System missing (SYSMIS) . 847 66.7 —
1270 100.0 100.0

[P32] (IF USES THE INTERNET) Did you use candidate selectors on the
Internet to find a suitable candidate?

Question

(IF USES THE INTERNET) Did you use candidate selectors on the Internet to find a suitable
candidate?

Frequencies
label value n % V. %
Used three or more candidate selectors 1 29 2.3 6.7
Used two candidate selectors 2 55 4.3 12.6
Used one candidate selector 3 69 54 158
Didn’t use any candidate selectors 4 283 223 649
System missing (SYSMIS) . 834 657

1270 100.0 100.0
[P33] (IF USES THE INTERNET AND USED CANDIDATE SELECTORS)
How much did the results of the candidate selectors influence your choice?

Question

(IF USES THE INTERNET AND USED CANDIDATE SELECTORS) How much did the results
of the candidate selectors influence your choice?

Frequencies
label value n % V. %
A great deal 1 22 1.7  11.1
Somewhat 2 34 2.7 17.2
Not very much 3 58 4.6 293

(continued on next page)
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(cont. from previous page)

label value n D V. %
Not at all 4 84 6.6 424
System missing (SYSMIS) . 1072 844 -

1270 100.0 100.0
[P34] (IF USES THE INTERNET) How often do you follow politics and
social issues on the Internet in general?
Question

(IF USES THE INTERNET) How often do you follow politics and social issues on the Internet
in general?

Frequencies
label value n % v. %
Daily or almost daily 1 15 1.2 34
Often 2 14 1.1 3.2
Fairly often 3 35 2.8 7.9
Fairly rarely 4 76 6.0 172
Rarely 5 103 8.1 233
Not at all 6 199 157 450

System missing (SYSMIS) . 828 652 —
1270 100.0 100.0

[P35] (IF USES THE INTERNET) How often do you visit the web pages of
the public administration (e.g. municipalities, ministries, tax administra-
tion) or use their services on the Internet?

Question

(IF USES THE INTERNET) How often do you visit the web pages of the public administration
(e.g. municipalities, ministries, tax administration) or use their services on the Internet?

Frequencies
label value n % v. %
Daily or almost daily 1 6 0.5 1.4
Often 2 23 1.8 52
Fairly often 3 54 43 122

(continued on next page)
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(cont. from previous page)

label value n D V. %
Fairly rarely 4 103 8.1 233
Rarely 5 113 89 255
Not at all 6 144 11.3 325
System missing (SYSMIS) . 827 65.1 —

1270 100.0 100.0

[P36_1] (IF USES THE INTERNET AND THE WEB PAGES OF PUBLIC

ADMIN.) Why do you use the web pages of the public administration: To
find information

Question

(IF USES THE INTERNET AND THE WEB PAGES OF PUBLIC ADMIN.) Why do you use the
web pages of the public administration: To find information

Frequencies
label value n % V. %
Not mentioned 0O 489 38,5 649
Mentioned 1 264  20.8 35.1
System missing (SYSMIS) . 517 407 -

1270 100.0 100.0

[P36_2] (IF USES THE INTERNET AND THE WEB PAGES OF PUBLIC
ADMIN.) Why do you use the web pages of the public administration: To
send e-mail to officials/authorities

Question

(IF USES THE INTERNET AND THE WEB PAGES OF PUBLIC ADMIN.) Why do you use the
web pages of the public administration: To send e-mail to officials/authorities

Frequencies
label value n % V. %
Not mentioned 0 713 56.1 94.7
Mentioned 1 40 3.1 5.3
System missing (SYSMIS) . 517 40.7 -

1270 100.0 100.0
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[P36_3] (IF USES THE INTERNET AND THE WEB PAGES OF PUBLIC
ADMIN.) Why do you use the web pages of the public administration: To
use the services (e.g. to fill in forms and applications)

Question

(IF USES THE INTERNET AND THE WEB PAGES OF PUBLIC ADMIN.) Why do you use the
web pages of the public administration: To use the services (e.g. to fill in forms and applications)

Frequencies
label value n % V. %
Not mentioned 0 632 498 83.9
Mentioned 1 121 9.5 16.1
System missing (SYSMIS) . 517 407 -

1270 100.0 100.0

[P36_4] (IF USES THE INTERNET AND THE WEB PAGES OF PUB-

LIC ADMIN.) Why do you use the web pages of the public administration:
Other

Question

(IF USES THE INTERNET AND THE WEB PAGES OF PUBLIC ADMIN.) Why do you use the
web pages of the public administration: Other

Frequencies
label value n % V. %
Not mentioned 0O 745 58.7 989
Mentioned 1 8 0.6 1.1
System missing (SYSMIS) . 517 40.7

1270 100.0 100.0

[P37] (IF USES THE INTERNET) How often have you contacted a politi-
cian (e.g. member of parliament, candidate, member of city council) via
e-mail or otherwise over the Internet?

Question

(IF USES THE INTERNET) How often have you contacted a politician (e.g. member of parlia-
ment, candidate, member of city council) via e-mail or otherwise over the Internet?
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Frequencies
label value n Do V. %
Daily or almost daily 1 0 0.0 0.0
Often 2 3 0.2 0.7
Fairly often 3 10 0.8 2.2
Fairly rarely 4 31 24 6.9
Rarely 5 41 3.2 9.2
Not at all 6 363 286 81.0

System missing (SYSMIS) . 822  64.7 -
1270 100.0 100.0

[P38_1] (IF USES THE INTERNET) What are your reasons for using the
Internet: Sending/receiving e-mail

Question

(IF USES THE INTERNET) What are your reasons for using the Internet: Sending/receiving
e-mail

Frequencies
label value n % V. %
Not mentioned 0 390 30.7 518
Mentioned 1 363 28.6 48.2
System missing (SYSMIS) . 517 40.7 —

1270 100.0 100.0
[P38_2] (IF USES THE INTERNET) What are your reasons for using the
Internet: Reading news and current affairs
Question

(IF USES THE INTERNET) What are your reasons for using the Internet: Reading news and
current affairs

Frequencies
label value n % V. %
Not mentioned 0 547 43.1 72.6
Mentioned 1 206 16.2 274
System missing (SYSMIS) 517 40.7 -

(continued on next page)
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(cont. from previous page)

label value n % V. %
1270 100.0 100.0

[P38_3] (IF USES THE INTERNET) What are your reasons for using the
Internet: Participation in political discussion groups

Question

(IF USES THE INTERNET) What are your reasons for using the Internet: Participation in
political discussion groups

Frequencies
label value n % V. %
Not mentioned 0O 744 58.6 98.8
Mentioned 1 9 0.7 1.2
System missing (SYSMIS) . 517 40.7

1270 100.0 100.0
[P38_4] (IF USES THE INTERNET) What are your reasons for using the
Internet: Participation in other discussion groups
Question

(IF USES THE INTERNET) What are your reasons for using the Internet: Participation in other
discussion groups

Frequencies
label value n % V. %
Not mentioned 0O 705 555 936
Mentioned 1 48 3.8 6.4
System missing (SYSMIS) . 517 407

1270 100.0 100.0

[P38_5] (IF USES THE INTERNET) What are your reasons for using the
Internet: Online banking services

Question

(IF USES THE INTERNET) What are your reasons for using the Internet: Online banking
services
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Frequencies
label value n % V. %
Not mentioned 0 435 343 578
Mentioned 1 318 250 422
System missing (SYSMIS) 517 40.7 -
1270 100.0 100.0

[P38_6] (IF USES THE INTERNET) What are your reasons for using the

Internet: Educational issues

Question

(IF USES THE INTERNET) What are your reasons for using the Internet: Educational issues

Frequencies
label value n % V. %
Not mentioned 0 608 479 80.7
Mentioned 1 145 114 193
System missing (SYSMIS) 517  40.7 —
1270 100.0 100.0

[P38_7] (IF USES THE INTERNET) What are your reasons for using the

Internet: Job issues

Question

(IF USES THE INTERNET) What are your reasons for using the Internet: Job issues

Frequencies
label value n % V. %
Not mentioned 0 516 40.6 68.5
Mentioned 1 237 187 31.5
System missing (SYSMIS) 517 40.7 -
1270 100.0 100.0
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[P38_8] (IF USES THE INTERNET) What are your reasons for using the

Internet: Entertainment and spare time

Question

(IF USES THE INTERNET) What are your reasons for using the Internet: Entertainment and

spare time
Frequencies
label value % V. %
Not mentioned 0 39.0 65.7
Mentioned 1 20.3 343
System missing (SYSMIS) 40.7 -
100.0 100.0

[P39] Do you think it would be good if people could vote on the Internet in

the parliamentary elections?

Question

Do you think it would be good if people could vote on the Internet in the parliamentary elec-

tions?
Frequencies
label value D V. %
Yes 1 193 325
No 2 213 36.0
Can’t say 3 187 31.5
System missing (SYSMIS) 40.7 -
100.0 100.0

[P40] If it were possible to vote on the Internet in the parliamentary elec-

tions, would you...

Question

If it were possible to vote on the Internet in the parliamentary elections, would you...

Frequencies
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label value n D v. %
Vote on the Internet 1 197 155 262
Vote in advance or on the election day 408 32.1 542
Not vote at all 48 3.8 6.4
Can’t say 100 79 133
System missing (SYSMIS) . 517 407 -

1270 100.0 100.0

EENEVS I \)

[P41] If it were possible to have a say via the Internet in issues that the
parliament is handling each week, would you have a say?

Question

If it were possible to have a say via the Internet in issues that the parliament is handling each
week, would you have a say?

Frequencies

label value n % v. %
I would have a say every week or almost every week 1 52 4.1 6.9
I would only have a say in interesting matters 2 236 186 313
I could sometimes have a say but this isn’t important 3 137 108 18.2
I wouldn’t have a say because MPs must make the 4 169 133 224
decisions

Can’t say 5 159 125 21.1
System missing (SYSMIS) . 517 40.7

1270 100.0 100.0

[P42A_1] Membership and participation in the activities of: Sports club,
including hunting and fishing clubs/association

Question

Membership and participation in the activities of: Sports club, including hunting and fishing
clubs/association

Frequencies
label value n D V. %
I don’t participate in its activities 1 344 27.1 51.7
I’m not a member, but have been previously 2 146 115 2109
I’m a member 3148 11.7 222

(continued on next page)
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(cont. from previous page)

label value n D V. %
I’m in a position of responsibility in it 4 28 2.2 4.2
System missing (SYSMIS) . 604 476 -

1270 100.0 100.0

[P42A_2] Membership and participation in the activities of: Cultural or
hobby organisation

Question

Membership and participation in the activities of: Cultural or hobby organisation

Frequencies
label value n % v. %
I don’t participate in its activities 1 424 334 68.7

I’m not a member, but have been previously
I’m a member 85 6.7 13.8
I’m in a position of responsibility in it 25 2.0 4.1
System missing (SYSMIS) . 653 514 -

1270 100.0 100.0

83 6.5 135

B W

[P42A_3] Membership and participation in the activities of: Village or neigh-
bourhood association

Question

Membership and participation in the activities of: Village or neighbourhood association

Frequencies
label value n D V. %
I don’t participate in its activities 1 541 42,6 88.0

I’m not a member, but have been previously

I’m a member

I’m in a position of responsibility in it .

System missing (SYSMIS) . 655 51.6 —
1270 100.0 100.0

32 2.5 5.2
33 2.6 54

B LN
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[P42A_4] Membership and participation in the activities of: Trade union

Question

Membership and participation in the activities of: Trade union

Frequencies
label value n % V. %
I don’t participate in its activities 1 259 204 394

I’m not a member, but have been previously
I’m a member 295 232 449
I’m in a position of responsibility in it 21 1.7 3.2
System missing (SYSMIS) . 613 483 -

1270 100.0 100.0

82 6.5 125

EESNVS I )

[P42A_5] Membership and participation in the activities of: Business or-
ganisation/association, professional or agricultural association

Question

Membership and participation in the activities of: Business organisation/association, profes-
sional or agricultural association

Frequencies
label value n % V. %
I don’t participate in its activities 1 523 412 839

I’m not a member, but have been previously
I’m a member 63 5.0 10.1
I’m in a position of responsibility in it 13 1.0 2.1
System missing (SYSMIS) . 647 509 -

1270 100.0 100.0

24 1.9 39

EESNVS I )

[P42A_6] Membership and participation in the activities of: Consumer or-
ganisation or motoring association

Question

Membership and participation in the activities of: Consumer organisation or motoring associ-
ation

Frequencies
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label value n D v. %
I don’t participate in its activities 1 568 447 925
I’m not a member, but have been previously 17 1.3 2.8
I’m a member 29 2.3 4.7
I’m in a position of responsibility in it 0 0.0 0.0
System missing (SYSMIS) . 656 51.7 -

1270 100.0 100.0

EENEVS I )

[P42A_7] Membership and participation in the activities of: Defence or
reserve association

Question

Membership and participation in the activities of: Defence or reserve association

Frequencies
label value n % V. %
I don’t participate in its activities 1 566 446 91.6

I’m not a member, but have been previously
I’m a member 36 2.8 5.8
I’m in a position of responsibility in it 2 0.2 0.3
System missing (SYSMIS) . 652 513 -

1270 100.0 100.0

14 1.1 2.3

EESNVS I )

[P42A_8] Membership and participation in the activities of: Humanitarian,
human rights, minority or immigrant organisation

Question

Membership and participation in the activities of: Humanitarian, human rights, minority or
immigrant organisation

Frequencies
label value n % V. %
I don’t participate in its activities 1 539 424 87.6

I’m not a member, but have been previously

I’m a member

I’m in a position of responsibility in it

System missing (SYSMIS) . 655 516 -
1270 100.0 100.0

24 1.9 39
49 39 8.0

EESNVS I )
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[P42A_9] Membership and participation in the activities of: Environmen-
tal, peace or animal rights organisation

Question

Membership and participation in the activities of: Environmental, peace or animal rights or-
ganisation

Frequencies
label value n % V. %
I don’t participate in its activities 1 558 439 0915

I’m not a member, but have been previously
I’m a member 24 1.9 3.9
I’m in a position of responsibility in it 1 0.1 0.2
System missing (SYSMIS) . 660 52.0 -

1270 100.0 100.0

27 2.1 4.4

A W

[P42A_10] Membership and participation in the activities of: Religious or-
ganisation or parish

Question

Membership and participation in the activities of: Religious organisation or parish

Frequencies
label value n Do V. %
I don’t participate in its activities 1 303 239 476

I’m not a member, but have been previously
I’'m a member 299 235 469
I’m in a position of responsibility in it 12 0.9 1.9
System missing (SYSMIS) . 633 498 -

1270 100.0 100.0

23 1.8 3.6

B LN

[P42A_11] Membership and participation in the activities of: Political party

Question

Membership and participation in the activities of: Political party

Frequencies
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label value n D v. %
I don’t participate in its activities 1 510 402 83.1
I’m not a member, but have been previously 34 2.7 5.5
I’m a member 59 4.6 9.6
I’m in a position of responsibility in it 11 0.9 1.8
System missing (SYSMIS) . 656 51.7 -

1270 100.0 100.0

EENEVS I )

[P42A_12] Membership and participation in the activities of: Health or-
ganisation/association (e.g. Finnish Diabetes Association)

Question

Membership and participation in the activities of: Health organisation/association (e.g. Finnish
Diabetes Association)

Frequencies
label value n % v. %
I don’t participate in its activities 1 515 406 828

I’m not a member, but have been previously
I’m a member 88 6.9 14.1
I’m in a position of responsibility in it | 0.1 0.2
System missing (SYSMIS) . 648 51.0 -

1270 100.0 100.0

18 1.4 2.9

EENEVS T )

[P42A_13] Membership and participation in the activities of: Scientific or
educational organisation/association, parent-teacher association

Question

Membership and participation in the activities of: Scientific or educational organisation/association,
parent-teacher association

Frequencies
label value n % v. %
I don’t participate in its activities 1 509 40.1 822
I’m not a member, but have been previously 2 53 4.2 8.6
I’m a member 3 51 4.0 8.2
I’m in a position of responsibility in it 4 6 0.5 1.0
System missing (SYSMIS) . 651 513 -

(continued on next page)
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(cont. from previous page)

label value n % V. %
1270 100.0 100.0

[P42A_14] Membership and participation in the activities of: Youth, pen-
sioner or women’s organisation

Question

Membership and participation in the activities of: Youth, pensioner or women’s organisation

Frequencies
label value n % v. %
I don’t participate in its activities 1 510 402 820

I’m not a member, but have been previously
I’m a member 58 4.6 9.3
I’m in a position of responsibility in it 8 0.6 1.3
System missing (SYSMIS) . 648 510 -

1270 100.0 100.0

46 3.6 7.4

B W

[P42A_15] Membership and participation in the activities of: Some other
voluntary/civic organisation

Question

Membership and participation in the activities of: Some other voluntary/civic organisation

Frequencies
label value n Do V. %
I don’t participate in its activities 1 470 37.0 832

I’m not a member, but have been previously
I’m a member 62 49 110
I’m in a position of responsibility in it 14 1.1 2.5
System missing (SYSMIS) . 705 555

1270 100.0 100.0

19 1.5 34

LS VSIS
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[P42B_1] Have you donated money to: Sports club, including hunting and
fishing clubs/association

Question

Have you donated money to: Sports club, including hunting and fishing clubs/association

Frequencies
label value n D v.%
No 1 364 28.7 79.1
Yes 2 96 7.6 209
System missing (SYSMIS) . 810 638

1270 100.0 100.0

[P42B_2] Have you donated money to: Cultural or hobby organisation

Question

Have you donated money to: Cultural or hobby organisation

Frequencies
label value n D V. %
No 1 362 285 8638
Yes 2 55 43 132
System missing (SYSMIS) . 853 672

1270 100.0 100.0

[P42B_3] Have you donated money to: Village or neighbourhood associa-
tion

Question

Have you donated money to: Village or neighbourhood association

Frequencies
label value n % V. %
No 1 374 294 96.6
Yes 2 13 1.0 3.4

(continued on next page)
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(cont. from previous page)

label value n D v.%
System missing (SYSMIS) . 883 695 —

1270 100.0 100.0

[P42B_4] Have you donated money to: Trade union

Question

Have you donated money to: Trade union

Frequencies
label value n D V. %
No I 39 312 945
Yes 2 23 1.8 5.5
System missing (SYSMIS) . 851 670 —

1270 100.0 100.0

[P42B_5] Have you donated money to: Business organisation/association,
professional or agricultural association

Question

Have you donated money to: Business organisation/association, professional or agricultural
association

Frequencies
label value n Do V. %
No 1 374 294 969
Yes 2 12 0.9 3.1
System missing (SYSMIS) . 884 69.6 -

1270 100.0 100.0

[P42B_6] Have you donated money to: Consumer organisation or motoring
association

Question

Have you donated money to: Consumer organisation or motoring association
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Frequencies
label value n % V. %
No 1 369 29.1 995
Yes 2 2 0.2 0.5
System missing (SYSMIS) 899  70.8 -
1270 100.0 100.0

[P42B_7] Have you donated money to: Defence or reserve association

Question

Have you donated money to: Defence or reserve association

Frequencies
label value n % V. %
No 1 345 272 90.3
Yes 2 37 2.9 9.7
System missing (SYSMIS) 888 69.9 —
1270 100.0 100.0

[P42B_8] Have you donated money to: Humanitarian, human rights, mi-

nority or immigrant organisation

Question

Have you donated money to: Humanitarian, human rights, minority or immigrant organisation

Frequencies
label value n % V. %
No 1 247 194 57.7
Yes 2 181 143 423
System missing (SYSMIS) 842 66.3 -
1270 100.0 100.0

[P42B_9] Have you donated money to: Environmental, peace or animal

rights organisation

Question

Have you donated money to: Environmental, peace or animal rights organisation

197



2. Variables

Frequencies
label value n Do V. %
No 1 309 243 78.6
Yes 2 84 6.6 214
System missing (SYSMIS) . 877 69.1

1270 100.0 100.0

[P42B_10] Have you donated money to: Religious organisation or parish

Question

Have you donated money to: Religious organisation or parish

Frequencies
label value n % v.%
No 1 278 219 632
Yes 2 162 12.8 36.8
System missing (SYSMIS) . 830 654 -

1270 100.0 100.0

[P42B_11] Have you donated money to: Political party

Question

Have you donated money to: Political party

Frequencies
label value n % v. %
No 1 351 27.6 921
Yes 2 30 24 7.9
System missing (SYSMIS) . 889 70.0 —

1270 100.0 100.0

[P42B_12] Have you donated money to: Health organisation/association
(e.g. Finnish Diabetes Association)

Question

Have you donated money to: Health organisation/association (e.g. Finnish Diabetes Associa-
tion)
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Frequencies
label value n % V. %
No 1 291 229 715
Yes 2 116 9.1 285
System missing (SYSMIS) 863  68.0 -
1270 100.0 100.0

[P42B_13] Have you donated money to: Scientific or educational organisa-

tion/association, parent-teacher association

Question

Have you donated money to: Scientific or educational organisation/association, parent-teacher

association

Frequencies
label value n % V. %
No 1 334 263 86.1
Yes 2 54 43 139
System missing (SYSMIS) 882 694 -
1270 100.0 100.0

[P42B_14] Have you donated money to: Youth, pensioner or women’s or-

ganisation
Question

Have you donated money to: Youth, pensioner or women’s organisation

Frequencies
label value n % V. %
No 1 351 27.6 90.9
Yes 2 35 2.8 9.1
System missing (SYSMIS) 884  69.6 -
1270 100.0 100.0
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[P42B_15] Have you donated money to: Some other voluntary/civic organ-
isation

Question

Have you donated money to: Some other voluntary/civic organisation

Frequencies
label value n % V. %
No 1 325 256 876
Yes 2 46 36 124
System missing (SYSMIS) . 899 708

1270 100.0 100.0

[P43_1] (OF VOTED) To what extent did the following influence your choice
of candidate: Candidate’s gender

Question

(IF VOTED) To what extent did the following influence your choice of candidate: Candidate’s
gender

Frequencies
label value n % v. %
Decisive factor in my choice 1 93 7.3 14.6
Rather a lot 2 112 88 17.6
Somewhat 3 108 85 17.0
Not at all 4 322 254 50.7
System missing (SYSMIS) . 635 500

1270 100.0 100.0

[P43_2] (IF VOTED) To what extent did the following influence your choice
of candidate: Candidate’s age

Question

(IF VOTED) To what extent did the following influence your choice of candidate: Candidate’s
age

Frequencies
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label value n D v. %
Decisive factor in my choice 1 45 3.5 7.2
Rather a lot 2 133 105 21.1
Somewhat 3 238 187 378
Not at all 4 213 168 339
System missing (SYSMIS) . 641 505 -

1270 100.0 100.0

[P43_3] (IF VOTED) To what extent did the following influence your choice

of candidate: Candidate’s educational background

Question

(IF VOTED) To what extent did the following influence your choice of candidate: Candidate’s

educational background

Frequencies

label value n D% v.%
Decisive factor in my choice 1 56 4.4 8.9
Rather a lot 2 187 147  29.7
Somewhat 3 206 162 328
Not at all 4 180 142 28.6
System missing (SYSMIS) . 641 505 -

1270 100.0 100.0

[P43_4] (IF VOTED) To what extent did the following influence your choice

of candidate: Candidate’s prior experience in politics

Question

(IF VOTED) To what extent did the following influence your choice of candidate: Candidate’s

prior experience in politics

Frequencies
label value n D% v.%
Decisive factor in my choice 1 123 9.7 193
Rather a lot 2 242 19.1 380
Somewhat 3 164 129 257
Not at all 4 108 85 17.0
System missing (SYSMIS) . 633 498 -

(continued on next page)
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(cont. from previous page)

label value n % V. %
1270 100.0 100.0

[P43_5] (IF VOTED) To what extent did the following influence your choice
of candidate: Candidate’s appearance and style

Question

(IF VOTED) To what extent did the following influence your choice of candidate: Candidate’s
appearance and style

Frequencies
label value n % V. %
Decisive factor in my choice 1 33 2.6 5.2
Rather a lot 2 149 11.7 237
Somewhat 3 268 21.1 425
Not at all 4 180 142 28.6

System missing (SYSMIS) . 640 504 -
1270 100.0 100.0

[P43_6] (IF VOTED) To what extent did the following influence your choice
of candidate: Candidate was well-known publicly

Question

(IF VOTED) To what extent did the following influence your choice of candidate: Candidate
was well-known publicly

Frequencies
label value n % V. %
Decisive factor in my choice 1 51 4.0 8.1
Rather a lot 2 152 120 242
Somewhat 3 225 177 359
Not at all 4 199 157 31.7
System missing (SYSMIS) . 643  50.6 -

1270 100.0 100.0
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[P43_7] (IF VOTED) To what extent did the following influence your choice
of candidate: Candidate’s views on different issues

Question

(IF VOTED) To what extent did the following influence your choice of candidate: Candidate’s
views on different issues

Frequencies
label value n D V. %
Decisive factor in my choice 1 305 240 475
Rather a lot 2 230 18.1 358
Somewhat 3 78 6.1 12.1
Not at all 4 29 2.3 4.5
System missing (SYSMIS) . 628 494

1270 100.0 100.0
[P43_8] (IF VOTED) To what extent did the following influence your choice
of candidate: Candidate represents the party you support

Question

(IF VOTED) To what extent did the following influence your choice of candidate: Candidate
represents the party you support

Frequencies
label value n /A
Decisive factor in my choice 1 288 2277 451
Rather a lot 2 191 15.0 299
Somewhat 3 96 7.6 15.0
Not at all 4 64 5.0 10.0
System missing (SYSMIS) . 631 49.7 -

1270 100.0 100.0

[P43_9] (IF VOTED) To what extent did the following influence your choice
of candidate: Candidate’s election campaign and election advertising

Question

(IF VOTED) To what extent did the following influence your choice of candidate: Candidate’s
election campaign and election advertising
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Frequencies
label value n % V. %
Decisive factor in my choice 1 17 1.3 2.7
Rather a lot 2 105 8.3 16.7
Somewhat 3 274 216 437
Not at all 4 231 182 36.8
System missing (SYSMIS) . 643  50.6

1270 100.0 100.0
[P43_10] (IF VOTED) To what extent did the following influence your choice
of candidate: Recommendations from friends, aquintances or relatives

Question

(IF VOTED) To what extent did the following influence your choice of candidate: Recommen-
dations from friends, aquintances or relatives

Frequencies
label value n % V. %
Decisive factor in my choice 1 21 1.7 33
Rather a lot 2 39 3.1 6.2
Somewhat 3 98 7.7 15.6
Not at all 4 469 369 748

System missing (SYSMIS) . 643  50.6 —
1270 100.0 100.0

[P43_11] (IF VOTED) To what extent did the following influence your choice

of candidate: Comments and support for the candidate by a voluntary/civic
organisation

Question

(IF VOTED) To what extent did the following influence your choice of candidate: Comments
and support for the candidate by a voluntary/civic organisation

Frequencies
label value n % v. %
Decisive factor in my choice 1 3 0.2 0.5

(continued on next page)
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(cont. from previous page)

label value n % V. %
Rather a lot 2 23 1.8 3.7
Somewhat 3 93 7.3 14.9
Not at all 4 506 39.8 81.0
System missing (SYSMIS) . 645 508 —

1270 100.0 100.0

[P44] Have your parents ever advised you to use your vote or set an example

for you by voting themselves?

Question

Have your parents ever advised you to use your vote or set an example for you by voting them-

selves?

Frequencies

label value n D V. %
Yes, very often 1 92 7.2 13.8
Yes, fairly often 2 102 80 153
Yes, but only rarely 3 206 162 309
Never 4 267 21.0 400
System missing (SYSMIS) . 603 475 —

1270 100.0 100.0

[P45_1] Opinion on party leaders. Rate the following leaders on a scale
from 0 (strongly dislike) to 10 (strongly like): Paavo Lipponen (SDP)

Question

Opinion on party leaders. Rate the following leaders on a scale from 0O (strongly dislike) to 10

(strongly like): Paavo Lipponen (SDP)

Frequencies
label value n % V. %
Strongly dislike 0 52 4.1 6.9
1 29 2.3 3.9
2 37 2.9 4.9
3 38 3.0 5.0

(continued on next page)
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(cont. from previous page)

label value n % V. %

4 45 3.5 6.0
5 78 6.1 104
6 51 4.0 6.8
7 95 75 12.6
& 133 105 177
9 65 5.1 8.6

Strongly like 10 33 2.6 4.4
Can’t say 11 97 7.6 129
Haven’t heard of the party leader 12 0 0.0 0.0
System missing (SYSMIS) . 517 40.7

1270 100.0 100.0

[P45_2] Opinion on party leaders: Anneli Jidtteenmiki (KESK)
Question

Opinion on party leaders: Anneli Jddtteenmdki (KESK)

Frequencies

label value n Do V. %

Strongly dislike 0 79 6.2 105
1 41 32 54
2 49 3.9 6.5
3 57 4.5 7.6
4 66 5.2 8.8
5 95 75 12.6
6 61 4.8 8.1
7 84 6.6 11.2
8 69 54 9.2
9 39 3.1 5.2

Strongly like 10 18 1.4 2.4

Can’t say 11 95 7.5 12.6

Haven’t heard of the party leader 12 0 0.0 0.0

System missing (SYSMIS) . 517 40.7

1270 100.0 100.0

[P45_3] Opinion on party leaders: Ville Itili (KOK)
Question
Opinion on party leaders: Ville Itdild (KOK)
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Frequencies
label value n Do V. %
Strongly dislike 0 23 1.8 3.1
1 30 24 4.0
2 47 3.7 6.2
3 64 5.0 8.5
4 63 5.0 8.4
5 122 9.6 16.2
6 93 73 124
7 84 6.6 11.2
8 73 5.7 9.7
9 29 23 3.9
Strongly like 10 14 1.1 1.9
Can’t say 11 110 8.7 14.6
Haven’t heard of the party leader 12 1 0.1 0.1
System missing (SYSMIS) 517  40.7 —
1270 100.0 100.0
[P45_4] Opinion on party leaders: Suvi-Anne Siimes (VAS)
Question
Opinion on party leaders: Suvi-Anne Siimes (VAS)
Frequencies
label value n D V. %
Strongly dislike 0 34 2.7 4.5
1 29 23 3.9
2 45 35 6.0
3 48 3.8 6.4
4 68 54 9.0
5 109 86 145
6 90 7.1 12.0
7 95 75 12.6
8 71 5.6 94
9 40 3.1 5.3
Strongly like 10 19 1.5 2.5
Can’t say 11 103 8.1 137
Haven’t heard of the party leader 12 2 0.2 0.3
System missing (SYSMIS) 517 40.7 -
1270 100.0 100.0
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[P45_5] Opinion on party leaders: Jan-Erik Enestam (RKP)

Question

Opinion on party leaders: Jan-Erik Enestam (RKP)

Frequencies
label value n % V. %
Strongly dislike 0 59 4.6 7.8
1 43 34 5.7
2 54 4.3 7.2
3 74 5.8 9.8
4 86 68 114
5 91 72 121
6 82 6.5 109
7 66 5.2 8.8
8 45 3.5 6.0
9 16 1.3 2.1
Strongly like 10 5 0.4 0.7
Can’t say 11 126 9.9 16.7
Haven’t heard of the party leader 12 6 0.5 0.8
System missing (SYSMIS) . 517  40.7 -
1270 100.0 100.0
[P45_6] Opinion on party leaders: Osmo Soininvaara (VIHR)
Question
Opinion on party leaders: Osmo Soininvaara (VIHR)
Frequencies
label value n % V. %
Strongly dislike 0 67 5.3 8.9
1 57 4.5 7.6
2 59 4.6 7.8
3 70 5.5 9.3
4 69 54 9.2
5 99 7.8 13.1
6 73 5.7 9.7
7 68 54 9.0
8 48 3.8 6.4

(continued on next page)
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(cont. from previous page)

label value n D V. %

9 23 1.8 3.1
Strongly like 10 7 0.6 0.9
Can’t say 11 111 87 147
Haven’t heard of the party leader 12 2 0.2 0.3
System missing (SYSMIS) . 517 40.7 —

1270 100.0 100.0

[P45_7] Opinion on party leaders: Bjarne Kallis (KD)
Question

Opinion on party leaders: Bjarne Kallis (KD)

Frequencies
label value n Do V. %
Strongly dislike 0 79 6.2 105
1 48 3.8 6.4
2 56 4.4 7.4
3 73 5.7 9.7
4 80 6.3 10.6
5 89 7.0 118
6 59 4.6 7.8
7 42 33 5.6
8 49 3.9 6.5
9 17 1.3 23
Strongly like 10 6 0.5 0.8
Can’t say 11 137 10.8 18.2
Haven’t heard of the party leader 12 18 1.4 24
System missing (SYSMIS) . 517 40.7 —

1270 100.0 100.0

[P46_1] Which of the following groups do you feel you primarily belong to:
Working class

Question

Which of the following groups do you feel you primarily belong to: Working class

Frequencies
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label

value n % V. %

Not mentioned 0 573 45.1 76.1
Mentioned 1 180 142 239
System missing (SYSMIS) 517  40.7 -
1270 100.0 100.0

[P46_2] Which of the following groups do you feel you primarily belong to:

Lower middle class

Question

Which of the following groups do you feel you primarily belong to: Lower middle class

Frequencies
label value n % V. %
Not mentioned 0 632 498 839
Mentioned 1 121 9.5 16.1
System missing (SYSMIS) 517  40.7 -
1270 100.0 100.0

[P46_3] Which of the following groups do you feel you primarily belong to:

Upper middle class

Question

Which of the following groups do you feel you primarily belong to: Upper middle class

Frequencies
label value n % V. %
Not mentioned 0 625 492 83.0
Mentioned 1 128 10.1 17.0
System missing (SYSMIS) 517  40.7 —
1270 100.0 100.0

[P46_4] Which of the following groups do you feel you primarily belong to:

Upper class

Question

Which of the following groups do you feel you primarily belong to: Upper class
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Frequencies
label value n % V. %
Not mentioned 0 746 58.7 99.1
Mentioned 1 7 0.6 0.9
System missing (SYSMIS) . 517 407

1270 100.0 100.0

[P46_5] Which of the following groups do you feel you primarily belong to:
Employers

Question

Which of the following groups do you feel you primarily belong to: Employers

Frequencies
label value n % V. %
Not mentioned 0O 747 588 992
Mentioned 1 6 0.5 0.8
System missing (SYSMIS) . 517 40.7

1270 100.0 100.0

[P46_6] Which of the following groups do you feel you primarily belong to:
Employees

Question

Which of the following groups do you feel you primarily belong to: Employees

Frequencies
label value n G v.%
Not mentioned 0 623 49.1 827
Mentioned 1 130 102 17.3
System missing (SYSMIS) . 517 40.7 -

1270 100.0 100.0
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[P46_7] Which of the following groups do you feel you primarily belong to:
Entrepreneurs

Question

Which of the following groups do you feel you primarily belong to: Entrepreneurs

Frequencies
label value n % V. %
Not mentioned 0 69 548 924
Mentioned 1 57 4.5 7.6
System missing (SYSMIS) . 517 40.7

1270 100.0 100.0

[P46_8] Which of the following groups do you feel you primarily belong to:
People with low income

Question

Which of the following groups do you feel you primarily belong to: People with low income

Frequencies
label value n % V. %
Not mentioned 0O 609 48.0 809
Mentioned 1 144 11.3 19.1
System missing (SYSMIS) . 517 407

1270 100.0 100.0

[P46_9] Which of the following groups do you feel you primarily belong to:
People with average income

Question

Which of the following groups do you feel you primarily belong to: People with average income

Frequencies
label value n % V. %
Not mentioned 0 607 47.8 80.6

(continued on next page)
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(cont. from previous page)

label

value % V. %

Mentioned 146 115 194
System missing (SYSMIS) 517  40.7 -
1270 100.0 100.0

[P46_10] Which of the following groups do you feel you primarily belong

to: People with large income

Question

Which of the following groups do you feel you primarily belong to: People with large income

Frequencies
label value n % V. %
Not mentioned 0 742 584 98.5
Mentioned 1 11 0.9 1.5
System missing (SYSMIS) 517  40.7 —
1270 100.0 100.0

[P46_11] Which of the following groups do you feel you primarily belong

to: Can’t say

Question

Which of the following groups do you feel you primarily belong to: Can’t say

Frequencies
label value n % V. %
Not mentioned 0 717 565 952
Mentioned 1 36 2.8 4.8
System missing (SYSMIS) 517  40.7 -
1270 100.0 100.0

[P47] Respondent’s housing tenure

Question
Respondent’s housing tenure
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Frequencies
label value n Do V. %
Rented housing 1 265 209 356
Owner occupied housing 2 457 360 613
Part-ownership housing/right-of-occupancy housing 3 14 1.1 1.9
Other 4 9 0.7 1.2
System missing (SYSMIS) 525 413

[P48] Living arrangements
Question

Living arrangements

Frequencies

label value

1270 100.0 100.0

Living alone 1
Living with partner/spouse 2
Living with partner/spouse and children 3
Living with children as a single parent 4
Living with parent(s) 5
Living in shared housing, with room-mate(s) or 6
friend(s)

Other

System missing (SYSMIS)

\]

199 157 269
238 187 322
213 16.8  28.8
36 2.8 4.9
34 2.7 4.6
11 0.9 1.5

530 417

[KIELI] Language of the interview
Question

Language of the interview

1270 100.0 100.0

Frequencies
label value n % V. %
Finnish 1 1065 83.9 839
Swedish 2 205 16.1 16.1
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ANS_PV

[PAINOKIE] Weight variable based on language ratio
Question

Weight variable based on language ratio

Descriptive statistics

statistic value
number of valid cases 1270
minimum 0.35
maximum 2.55
mean 1.00
standard deviation 0.30

[WEIGHTS] Updated weight variable, main questionnaire
Question

Updated weight variable, main questionnaire

Descriptive statistics

statistic value
number of valid cases 1270
minimum 0.11
maximum 4.67
mean 1.00
standard deviation 0.54

[ANS_PV] Responded to self-administered questionnaire
Question

Responded to self-administered questionnaire

Frequencies
label value n % V. %
No 0 517 40.7 407
Yes 1 753 593 593

1270 100.0 100.0
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[PVWEIGHT] Updated weight variable, self-administered questionnaire
Question

Updated weight variable, self-administered questionnaire

Descriptive statistics

statistic value
number of valid cases 753
minimum 0.04
maximum 5.00
mean 1.00
standard deviation 0.90
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Chapter 3

Indexes

3.1 Variables in the order of occurrence

FSD study number [FSD_NOJ .. ... e 11
FSD edition number [FSD _VR] ... 11
FSD processing level [FSD_PRO] ... ... e 12
FSD case id [FSD _ID ] ... e e 12
Study id [SURVE Y ] .o 12
Questionnaire number [LOMAKE] . ... . 13
Respondent’s gender [Q1] . ... 13
Respondent’s age [Q2] .. ...t 13
Is the respondent the household head? [Q3] ............ . i, 14
Respondent’s economic activity and occupational status [Q4_1] .......... ... ... .. ... ... 14
If the respondent is retired, former economic activity and occupational status [Q4_2] ...... 15
Municipality of residence [QS_1] .. ..oooiiiiii i e 15
Type of neighbourhood [Q5_2] .. ...ttt e 15
Respondent’s level of education [Q6] ...........o i 16

Total annual gross income of the respondent’s household (including social benefits) [Q7] .. 16
Number of people aged over 16 in the household [Q8_1] .......... ... ... o i i i 17
Number of people aged between 7 and 16 in the household [Q8_2] ...................... 17

Number of people aged between 7 and 17 in the household (Swedish questionnaire) [Q8_2B]
18

Number of people aged under 7 in the household [Q8_3] ........ ... ..o .. 18
Total number of persons in the household [Q8_4] ..... ... .. i 18
Household composition [QO] . ...t 19

(IF R IS NOT HOUSEHOLD HEAD) Economic activity and occupational status of the house-
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hold head [QLO L] ..ot e 19
If the household head is retired, former economic activity and occupational status [Q10_2] .20
Respondent’s employment status [Q11] ..o 20
Respondent’s employment status (in the Swedish questionnaire) [QI1B] ................. 21
Who is responsible for everyday shopping in the household? [Q12] ...................... 21
Type of municipality [Q13] ... 22
Province (according to the old division) [Q14] ........ .. i 22
Major region (NUTS 2) [Q1S] o e 22
Region (NUTS 3) [Q16] . ..o e 23

If the parliamentary elections were held now, which party or group would you vote for? [Q17_1]
24

If the parliamentary elections were held now, which party or group would you vote for secon-

darily? [Q L7 2] e e 24
Which party or group did you vote for in the previous parliamentary elections? [Q18] ..... 25
How often did you discuss matters related to the parliamentary elections with someone during
the election campaign? [Q19] .. ... . 26
How often do you discuss politics with others? [Q20] ............ ... ... ... o ... 26

How much attention did you pay to media coverage of the parliamentary elections: Television
debates and party leader interviews [Q21_1] ... ... . i 26

How much attention did you pay to media coverage of the parliamentary elections: Television
news and current affairs programmes [Q21_2] ......... .. i 27

How much attention did you pay to media coverage of the parliamentary elections: Television
entertainment programmes featuring politicians [Q21_3] ....... ... ... .. o il 27

How much attention did you pay to media coverage of the parliamentary elections: Radio

progammes [Q21 4] ... .. 28
How much attention did you pay to media coverage of the parliamentary elections: Newspaper
articles [Q 21 S oot 28
How much attention did you pay to media coverage of the parliamentary elections: Web news
covering elections [Q21_6] ... 29
How much attention did you pay to media coverage of the parliamentary elections: Web sites
of the candidates and political parties [Q21_7] ... ... iiii i 29
How much attention did you pay to media coverage of the parliamentary elections: Candidate
selectors on the Internet [Q21_8] ...t 30
How much attention did you pay to media coverage of the parliamentary elections: Television
advertisements [Q21 O] ... i 30
How much attention did you pay to media coverage of the parliamentary elections: Newspaper
advertisements [Q21_10] ... i e 30
How interested are you in politics? [Q22] ...t e e 31



3.1. Variables in the order of occurrence

During the last election campaign, did you talk to other people to persuade them to vote for a

particular party or candidate? [Q23_1] ... e 31
(IF YES) How often did you try to persuade others? [Q23_2] ..............ccoiiiiio... 32
Did you show your support for a particular party or candidate by, for example, attending election
events or putting up a poster? [Q24_1] ... 32
(IF YES) How often did you participate in these kind of support activities? [Q24_2] ....... 32
During the last election campaign, were you contacted by a candidate or anyone from a party to
persuade you to vote for them? [Q25] ... e 33
What has been the most important issue facing Finland in the past four years? (open-ended
question classified) [Q26] .. ... 33
How good or bad a job has the Government done in dealing with the most important issue
(G26)7 [Q2T] oottt 34
Thinking about the general performance of the Government, how good or bad a job has it done
over the past four years? [Q28] ... ... i 34
How satisfied are you with the way democracy works in Finland? [Q29] ................. 34

Some people say that it doesn’t make any difference who is in power. Others say that it makes
a big difference who is in power. How much difference would you say it makes? [Q30] ....35

Some people say that no matter who people vote for, it won’t make any difference to what
happens. Others say that who people vote for can make a big difference to what happens. What

would you say? [Q3 1] ... 35
Democracy may have its problems but it is better than any other form of government [Q32] 36
Did you vote four years ago, in the 1999 parliamentary elections? [Q33] ................. 36
(IF VOTED) The candidate of which political party or group did you vote for? [Q34] ...... 37
(IF VOTED) How good or bad a job has the party you voted for done in the past four years?
Q3 ot e 37
Thinking about the Finnish parliamentary elections, how well would you say that the elections,
in practice, ensure that the views of the MPs represent those of the voters? [Q36] ......... 38

Would you say that any of the parties in Finland represent your views reasonably well? [Q37]
38

(IF YES) Which party represents your views best? [Q38] ..., 38
Regardless of how you feel about the parties, would you say any of the individual party leaders
represent your views reasonably well? [Q39] ... ... . i 39
(IF YES) Which party leader represents your views best? [Q40] ......................... 39
Do you think yourself as close to any particular party? [Q41] ....... ... ...t 40
(IF YES) Which party: Social Democratic Party of Finland (SDP) [Q41A_1] ............. 40
(IF YES) Which party: Centre Party of Finland (KESK) [Q41A_2] ........... ... . ... 41
(IF YES) Which party: National Coalition Party (KOK) [Q41A_3] .............. ... .. .. 41
(IF YES) Which party: Left Alliance (VAS) [Q41A_4] ... ... 41
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(IF YES) Which party: Swedish People’s Party in Finland (RKP) [Q41A_5] .............. 42
(IF YES) Which party: Green League (VIHR) [Q41A_6] ... 42
(IF YES) Which party: Christian Democrats (KD) [Q41A_7] ...t 42
(IF YES) Which party: True Finns (PS) [Q41A_8] ... it 43
(IF YES) Which party: Some other party [Q41A_9] ... ..o 43
(IF YES) Which party: Can’t or don’t want to say [Q41A_10] ............ ...t 43

(IF MENTIONED MORE THAN ONE PARTY) Which party do you feel closest to? [Q41B]
44

(If Q41=2 or 3, or Q41A=Can’t say) Do you feel a little closer to one of the political parties

than the others? [Q41C] ... i e e e 44
(IF YES) Which party do you feel closest to? [Q41D] ...........oo ... 45
(IF MENTIONED A PARTY) Do you feel very close to this party, somewhat close, or not very
CloSe? [QATE] .. i 45

Opinion on political parties. Rate the following parties on a scale from 0 (strongly dislike) to
10 (strongly like). Say if you haven’t heard of the party or feel you do not know enough about

it: National Coalition Party (KOK) [Q42_1] ... .. oo 46
Opinion on political parties: Left Alliance (VAS) [Q42_2] ... .ot 46
Opinion on political parties: Swedish People’s Party in Finland (RKP) [Q42_3] ........... 47
Opinion on political parties: Social Democratic Party of Finland (SDP) [Q42_4] .......... 47
Opinion on political parties: Green League (VIHR) [Q42_5] ... ..., 48
Opinion on political parties: Christian Democrats (KD) [Q42_6] ........... ... ... ..... 49
Opinion on political parties: Centre Party of Finland (KESK) [Q42_7] ................... 49

In politics people sometimes talk of left and right. Where would you place the National Coali-
tion Party (KOK) on a scale from O to 10 where O means the left and 10 means the right?
QA ] o 50

Using the same scale, where would you place: Left Alliance (VAS) [Q43_2] .............. 50

Using the same scale, where would you place: Swedish People’s Party in Finland (RKP) [Q43_3]
51

Using the same scale, where would you place: Social Democratic Party of Finland (SDP)

(A3 ] oo 52
Using the same scale, where would you place: Green League (VIHR) [Q43_5] ............ 52
Using the same scale, where would you place: Christian Democrats (KD) [Q43_6] ........ 53

Using the same scale, where would you place: Centre Party of Finland (KESK) [Q43_7] ...53

Have you, during the past five years, done any of the following to express your political views:
Contacted a politician or authority [Q44_1] ... ... 54

Have you, during the past five years, done any of the following to express your political views:
Participated in a protest march or demonstration [Q44_2] ...t 54
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Have you, during the past five years, done any of the following to express your political views:

Cooperated with other like-minded people [Q44_3] ...t 55
How much respect is there for individual freedom and human rights in Finland these days?
[QA S 55
How widespread would you say corruption, for instance accepting bribes among politicians, is
InFinland? [Q40] . ... 56
In politics people sometimes talk of left and right. Where would you place yourself on a scale
from O to 10 where 0 means the left and 10 means the right? [Q47] ...................... 56
Which political party does Paavo Lipponen represent? [Q48] .......... ...t .. 57

Which of the following countries is a permanent member of the United Nations (UN) Security
Council? [QA0] ..o 57

Wages earned by employees are taxable income in Finland. We would like to ask you about
state taxation. Let us presume that Virtanen earns 2,000 euros a month and Herranen 5,000.
Which of the following statements is closest to the truth? [Q50] ...................... ... 58

On the whole, how satisfied or dissatisfied are you with your personal financial situation? [Q51]
58

On the whole, how satisfied or dissatisfied are you with your life? [Q52] ................. 58
How do you think the following are now, compared to the past two years: Economic situation
InFinland [Q53 1] ..o e 59
How do you think the following are now, compared to the past two years: Your personal or
family’s financial situation [QS53_2] .. ...ttt 59
How do you think the following are now, compared to the past two years: Employment situation
N Finland [Q53 3] oo 60
How do you think the following are now, compared to the past two years: Your personal or
family’s employment situation [QS53_4] ... 60
How do you expect the following to be two years from now, compared to the present situation:
Economic situation in Finland [QS54_1] ... ... e 61
How do you expect the following to be two years from now, compared to the present situation:
Your personal or family’s financial situation [Q54_2] ...... ... ... i 61
How do you expect the following to be two years from now, compared to the present situation:
Employment situation in Finland [Q54_3] . ... .. 61
How do you expect the following to be two years from now, compared to the present situation:
Your personal or family’s employment situation [Q54_4] ............ ... ... 62
How stable is your political party identification? [Q55] .......... ..., 62

How many different political parties have you voted for in parliamentary elections so far? [Q56]
63

Which social class would you say you belong to? [QS57] ..., 63

Which political party did your father support when you were young? (open-ended question
classified) [QO8] ..ottt 63
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Which political party did your mother support when you were young? (open-ended question

classified) [0 ..ottt 64
Which of the following groups would you say you belong to? [Q60] ..................... 64
Which party has the largest number of seats in the newly elected Parliament?? [Q61] ...... 65

Which party has the second largest number of seats in the newly elected Parliament? [Q62] 65
Which party has the third largest number of seats in the newly elected Parliament? [Q63] .. 66
Which party has the fourth largest number of seats in the newly elected Parliament? [Q64] . 66

Sometimes politics seems so complicated that I can’t really understand what is going on [Q65_1]
67

I have no say in what the government and parliament decide [Q65_2] .................... 67
In my opinion, I understand important political issues quite well [Q65_3] ................ 67
There is at least one party which tries to promote my interests [Q65_4] .................. 68

Through political parties, citizens’ opinions will be taken into consideration in decision-making
100 7 T P 68

Parties have drifted further and further away from the problems of ordinary people [Q65_6] 69

It doesn’t really matter which parties form the government, policy decisions will be the same
[0S 7] oo 69

My vote has no influence on the result of elections [Q65_8] ....................... .. .. 69
Important political questions should more frequently be decided by a referendum [Q65_9] .70
Results of a referendum should be binding [Q65_10] ................ ... 70
People do not usually admit that they have not voted if they are asked about it [Q65_11] ... 71

Nowadays a lot of people do not vote in elections for some reason or other. Did you vote or
not in these parliamentary elections? If you did vote, did you vote in advance or on the election
day? [QO0] ...t 71

(IF DID NOT VOTE) Why did you not vote? (open-ended question classified) [Q67] ... ... 71
(IF DID NOT VOTE) How self-evident was it to you that you were not going to vote? [Q68] 72

(IF VOTED) To what extent did the following influence your choice of party in these elections:
Performance of the party’s representatives in election programmes on television [Q69_1] .. 72

(IF VOTED) To what extent did the following influence your choice of party in these elections:
Party looks after the interests of the occupational group I belong to [Q69_2] .............. 73

(IF VOTED) To what extent did the following influence your choice of party in these elections:
Good party leader [Q69_3] .. ..o 73

(IF VOTED) To what extent did the following influence your choice of party in these elections:
I’m a stable supporter of this party [Q69_4] ... 74

(IF VOTED) To what extent did the following influence your choice of party in these elections:
Party has good policy on many current issues [Q69_5] ....... ... ... .o L. 74

(IF VOTED) To what extent did the following influence your choice of party in these elections:
Party has competent people to form policies [Q69_6] ........ ... ... . L. 75
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(IF VOTED) To what extent did the following influence your choice of party in these elections:
Performance of the party during the past parliamentary term [Q69_7] .................... 75

(IF VOTED) To what extent did the following influence your choice of party in these elections:
Succesful election campaign of the party [Q69_8] ... ... i 76

(IF VOTED) To what extent did the following influence your choice of party in these elections:
In my opinion, the leader of this party is the best candidate to become prime minister [Q69_9]
76

(IF VOTED) To what extent did the following influence your choice of party in these elections:

Desire to influence which parties will be in the coalition government [Q69_10] ........... 77
(IF VOTED) When did you decide on the party you voted for? [Q70] .................... 77
(IF VOTED) When did you decide which candidate to vote for? [Q71] ................... 78
(IF VOTED) For your voting choice, which one was the more important: the party or the candi-
date? [Q7 2] oot e 78
(IF VOTED) Was the candidate you voted for known to you? [Q73] ..................... 79
(IF VOTED) Did you vote for a candidate who is of the same gender as you? [Q74] ....... 79
(IF VOTED) What was the age of the candidate you voted for? [Q75] .................... 79
(IF VOTED) Have you previously voted for the same candidate in parliamentary elections?
[Q 70 e e 80
(IF VOTED) The candidate of which party did you vote for in these parliamentary elections?
Q7] 80
(IF VOTED) How easy or difficult was it for you to choose the party the candidate of which you
VOted 01 [Q 78] oot e 81
(IF VOTED) How easy or difficult was it for you to find a suitable candidate? [Q79] ....... 81
Are you going to vote in the next parliamentary elections? [Q80] ........................ 82
Do you belong to any church or religious community? [Q81] ................. ... ... . .. 82
Would you describe yourself as... [Q82] ..ot 83
Respondent’s year of birth [Q83] ... ..o e 83
Respondent’s basic education [Q84] ....... ... 83
Respondent’s marital status [Q85] ... ... 84

Does the respondent belong to any trade union or professional association and if yes, how
actively does R participate in its activities? [Q86] ............... i 84

(IF BELONGS TO TRADE UNION OR PROF. ASSOCIATION) Which of the following cen-
tral organisations does the respondent’s trade union or professional association belong to? [Q87]
85

Does someone else in the respondent’s household belong to any trade union or professional
assoCiation? [QB 8] ... i e 85

Does the respondent belong to any other business or employer’s association besides trade union
or professional association? [Q89] . ... ... o 86
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Respondent’s employment status [Q90_1] ....... ... i 86
Employment status of the respondent’s spouse [Q90_2] ....... ..., 87
Respondent’s profession [QO1_1] ... e 87
Profession of the respondent’s spouse [Q91_2] ....... ... i 88
Type of the respondent’s employer: Public sector [Q92_1] .......... ... ....coiiii... 88
Type of the respondent’s employer: Private sector [Q92_2] .........cvviiiiiiiiiiiinnn. 88
Type of the respondent’s employer: Both the public and the private sectors [Q92_3] ....... 89
Type of the respondent’s employer: So called third sector [Q92_4] ....................... 89
Type of the respondent’s employer: Not in working life [Q92_5] ........................ 89
Type of the respondent’s employer: Can’t say [Q92_6] ......... ..., 90
In which sector does your spouse work: Public sector [Q93_1] .......................... 90
In which sector does your spouse work: Private sector [Q93_2] .................. L. 90
In which sector does your spouse work: Both public and private sector [Q93_3] ........... 91
In which sector does your spouse work: So called third sector [Q93_4] ................... 91
In which sector does your spouse work: Not in working life [Q93_5] .................... 91
In which sector does your spouse work: Can’tsay [Q93_6] ...........ccoviiiiiiiiinn. 92
Have you been unemployed in the past 12 months? [Q94_1] ........ ... .. ... . . ... 92
(IF HAS BEEN UNEMPLOYED) For how many months altogether have you been unemployed
in the past 12 months? [QO4 2] ... o o e 92
Respondent’s mother tongue [Q95_1] .. ... 93
Spouse’s mother tongue [QO95_2] ... e 93
Which language(s) do you use at home? [Q96] ....... ... .. i 93
Is your present municipality of residence also your home municipality? [Q97_1] .......... 94
(IF Q97_1=2) What is your home municipality? [Q97_2] ....... ..o, 94
Were you born in your home municipality and have you lived there all your life? [Q98] ....95
(IF Q98=2) When did you move to your present home municipality? [Q99] ............... 95
How many home municipalities have you had during your life? [Q100] .................. 95
What is your place of birth (municipality)? [Q101] ...... ... ... o i 96
Do youlive... [QLO2] ... e 96
Respondent’s electoral district [Q103] ... e 97

How important are the following issues to you: Safeguarding the level of health care [P1_1] 97

How important are the following issues to you: Safeguarding the level of care for the elderly
150 0 PP 98

How important are the following issues to you: Reducing unemployment [P1_3] .......... 98

How important are the following issues to you: Improving the circumstances of the poor [P1_4]
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99

How important are the following issues to you: Preparing for the population ageing [P1_5] 99
How important are the following issues to you: Fighting crime [P1_6] .................. 100
How important are the following issues to you: Fighting drug abuse [P1_7] .............. 100
How important are the following issues to you: Cutting national debt [P1_8] ............ 100

How important are the following issues to you: Improving the income of the unemployed [P1_9]
101

How important are the following issues to you: Safeguarding good public services [P1_10] 101
How important are the following issues to you: Lowering taxes [P1_11] ................. 102

How important are the following issues to you: Preventing the public sector from growing
130 2 P 102

How important are the following issues to you: Reducing regional disparity [P1_13] ..... 103

How important are the following issues to you: Improving the circumstances of the retired

13 20 S P 103
How important are the following issues to you: Improving the circumstances of families with
children [Pl _15] ... o 103
How important are the following issues to you: Promoting entrepreneurship [P1_16] ..... 104

How important are the following issues to you: Making environmental protection more effective

150 S P 104
How important are the following issues to you: Promoting gender equality [P1_18] ...... 105
How important are the following issues to you: Improving housing conditions [P1_19] ... 105

How important are the following issues to you: Strengthening traditional values and morals

Pl 20 e 106
How important are the following issues to you: Improving public order [P1_21] ......... 106
How important are the following issues to you: Strengthening religious values [P1_22] ... 107

How important are the following issues to you: Controlling excessive internationalisation [P1_23]
107

How important are the following issues to you: Controlling the entry of refugees [P1_24] . 107

How important are the following issues to you: Controlling the entry of foreign labour [P1_25]
108

How important are the following issues to you: Increasing development cooperation [P1_26]
108

How important are the following issues to you: Influencing government composition [P1_27]
109

How important are the following issues to you: Influencing the choice of Prime Minister [P1_28]
109

How important are the following issues to you: Improving the circumstances of minorities
[P 2] e 110
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How important are the following issues to you: Limiting the influence of policy and adminis-
tration so that people are better able to decide for themselves [P1_30] ................... 110

How important are the following issues to you: Controlling market forces [P1_31] ....... 111

How important are the following issues to you: Strengthening the integration of the European
Union [Pl 3] . 111

How important are the following issues to you: Promoting Finland’s interests in the European
Union [Pl 38 oo 112

How much important information did you get for your voting choice from: Family members,
parents or relatives [P2_1] .. ... 112

How much important information did you get for your voting choice from: Work colleagues or
fellow students [P2_ 2] ... 113

How much important information did you get for your voting choice from: Other friends and
aquintances [P _ 3] .. ... e 113

How much important information did you get for your voting choice from: News and current
affairs articles in newspapers [P2_4] .. ... 114

How much important information did you get for your voting choice from: Election advertising
N NEeWSPAPETS [P 5] oo e 114

How much important information did you get for your voting choice from: News and current
affairs programmes on the radio [P2_6] ....... ... i 115

How much important information did you get for your voting choice from: Election programmes
onthe radio [P 7] ... o e 115

How much important information did you get for your voting choice from: Election advertising
onthe radio [P 8] ...t 116

How much important information did you get for your voting choice from: News and current
affairs programmes on television [P2_O] ....... ... i 116

How much important information did you get for your voting choice from: Election programmes
on television [P2_ 10 . ... i 117

How much important information did you get for your voting choice from: Election advertising
on television [P2 L1 ... 117

How much important information did you get for your voting choice from: Candidate selectors
onthe Internet [P2_12] ... 118

How much important information did you get for your voting choice from: Websites of parties
or candidates [P _13] ..ot 118

How much important information did you get for your voting choice from: Campaign events
organised by parties or candidates [P2_14] ........ ... . i 119

How much important information did you get for your voting choice from: Voting campaigns
organised by voluntary/civic organisations or interest groups [P2_15] ................... 119

How much important information did you get for your voting choice from: Books, periodi-
cals/magazines or other literary sources [P2_16] ........ ... ... . ... 120

Have you done or feel you might do any of the following: Write to a letter to the editor [P3_1]
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120

Have you done or feel you might do any of the following: Contact political decision-makers on
AN ISSUE [P 2] o 120
Have you done or feel you might do any of the following: Sign a petition [P3_3] ......... 121

Have you done or feel you might do any of the following: Join a consumer boycott [P3_4] 121

Have you done or feel you might do any of the following: Participate in peaceful demonstrations

11320 T P 122
Have you done or feel you might do any of the following: Demonstrate civil disobedience by
participating in illegal, non-violent activities [P3_6] ....................... L. 122
Have you done or feel you might do any of the following: Participate in the kind of demonstra-
tions that have previously involved violence [P3_7] ..., 123
Have you done or feel you might do any of the following: Use violence to reach political goals
1320 T S P 123
Anyone can influence political decisions, if they wantto [P4_1] ..................... ... 123
There was at least one suitable candidate for me in the parliamentary elections [P4_2] ....124
One can usually trust the government to make the right decisions [P4_3] ................ 124
By voting people can have a say in how thingsarerun [P4_4] ....................... ... 125
Electoral alliances between parties are good because they make it easier for small parties to
reach parliament [P4_S] . ... ... 125
Electoral alliances should not be allowed, so that the voters would know better which party they
are casting their votes for [P4_6] ... 126
Decisions made by politicians have no effect on my life [P4_7] ........................ 126
What Finland needs are strong leaders who can restore law and order [P4_8] ............ 126
It is people’s own business whether they want to use their right to vote or not [P4_9] ..... 127
I think voting is a civic duty [P4_10] ... e 127

In the parliamentary elections, there was no suitable candidate with good chances of getting
elected in my constituency [P4_11] ... 128

My party of choice had a good chance of winning at least one seat to parliament [P4_12] . 128

I can’t influence my or my family’s economic situation by voting [P4_13] ............... 129
Personalisation of politics i1s mainly a good thing [P4_14] ......... ... ... .. ... 129
When I vote it is the issues that matter, not the person [P4_15] ......................... 129

In terms of consensus, it would be good if as many parties as possible take part in governmental
cooperation [P4_16] . ... 130

When the government consists of several parties, it is difficult to know which one is responsible
for the decisions made [P4_17] ..o 130

The government should comprise either only bourgeois parties or only left-wing parties [P4_18]
131
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Parties should have announced clearly during the election campaign which parties they are
willing to form a coalition government with [P4_19] ....... .. ... ... .. ... ... 131

It is impossible for parties to announce their choice of coalition partners before the results of

the elections are clear [P4_20] ... 132
Members of parliament ought to vote in parliament according to their own views and not ac-
cording to the party line [P4_21] ... ... 132
Finland’s NATO membership should have been discussed during the election campaign so that
voters would have known the policy of each party on thisissue [P5_1] .................. 133
The issue of Finland’s NATO membership is so complicated that we can leave the decisions to
political leaders [PS_2] .. ...t e 133
Finland should remain outside Nato [P5_3] ... ..o e 134
Finland should leave the EU [P5_4] ... ... e 134
EU membership is a good thing for Finland [P5_5] .......... ... oL, 135
Every woman should have the right to artificial insemination [P6_1] .................... 135

Only heterosexuals in a permanent relationship should have the right to artificial insemination

1 3T 135
Artificial insemination should be publicly funded like other health care [P6_3] ........... 136
In the coming years, Finland should actively seek labour force from abroad [P6_4] ....... 136
Even more than now, it should be possible at workplaces to have local bargaining on pay and
conditions of employment [P6_5] .......... o 137
The whole area of Finland should be kept populated even if it meant great financial sacrifices to
SOCIEtY [PO 6] . oo e 137
Finnish judicial system treats all citizens fairly [P6_7] ......... ... ... o i 138
Studying Swedish should be voluntary at all levels of the education system [P6_8] ....... 138
Buying sexual services should be made punishable by law [P6_9] ...................... 139

Same-sex couples in registered partnerships should have the right to adopt children [P6_10] 139

In your opinion, which of the following would be the best combination for major parties in the

coalition government? [P7] . ... . e 139
What is the best way to organise Finland’s defence? [P8] ........ ... ... ... ... ... ..., 140
Should Finland hold a referendum on the country’s NATO membership? [P9] ............ 140
Should the office of the President of Finland be abolished? [P10] ....................... 141

Are the difficulties immigrants are experiencing in adapting to the Finnish society caused more
by the Finns or by the immigrants themselves? [P11] ......................... .. ..., 141

How to best guarantee equal public health care for all Finns regardless of their place of resi-
dence, financial circumstances or disability (choose 3): Increase state funding of public health
1333 57 P 142

How to best guarantee equal public health care for all Finns regardless of their place of resi-
dence, financial circumstances or disability (choose 3): Increasing cooperation between munic-
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ipalities in service provision [P12_2] ... 142

How to best guarantee equal public health care for all Finns regardless of their place of resi-
dence, financial circumstances or disability (choose 3): Redetermine what services municipali-
ties should prioritize [P12_3] ... ..o e 143

How to best guarantee equal public health care for all Finns regardless of their place of resi-
dence, financial circumstances or disability (choose 3): Raise local government taxes to provide
funding for health care [P12_4] ... ... ... e 143

How to best guarantee equal public health care for all Finns regardless of their place of resi-
dence, financial circumstances or disability (choose 3): Increase patient fees [P12_5] .. ... 143

How to best guarantee equal public health care for all Finns regardless of their place of resi-
dence, financial circumstances or disability (choose 3): Privatise services [P12_6] ........ 144

How to best guarantee equal public health care for all Finns regardless of their place of resi-
dence, financial circumstances or disability (choose 3): Train more doctors and other health care
personnel [Pl 7] ..o o e 144

How to best guarantee equal public health care for all Finns regardless of their place of resi-
dence, financial circumstances or disability (choose 3): Make service production more effective
150 7200 PP 145

How to best guarantee equal public health care for all Finns regardless of their place of resi-
dence, financial circumstances or disability (choose 3): Reduce unnecessary visits to health care
P L2 ] o 145

How to best guarantee equal public health care for all Finns regardless of their place of resi-
dence, financial circumstances or disability (choose 3): Some other way [P12_10] ....... 146

How to best guarantee equal public health care for all Finns regardless of their place of resi-
dence, financial circumstances or disability (choose 3): Can’tsay [P12_11] .............. 146

What do you think are the most important reasons for serious crimes committed by young
people (choose 3): General insecurity [P13_1] ... ... . i 146

What do you think are the most important reasons for serious crimes committed by young
people (choose 3): Indifference/disregard of parents [P13_2] ........................... 147

What do you think are the most important reasons for serious crimes committed by young
people (choose 3): Lack of discipline in schools [P13_3] .............................. 147

What do you think are the most important reasons for serious crimes committed by young
people (choose 3): Too lenient punishments [P13_4] ... ... ... .. .o i i i 148

What do you think are the most important reasons for serious crimes committed by young
people (choose 3): Broken homes [P13_5] ...... ... i i i 148

What do you think are the most important reasons for serious crimes committed by young
people (choose 3): Insufficient provision of youth work [P13_6] ........................ 148

What do you think are the most important reasons for serious crimes committed by young
people (choose 3): Unemployment of young people [P13_7] ...t 149

What do you think are the most important reasons for serious crimes committed by young
people (choose 3): Substance abuse [P13_8] ... 149

What do you think are the most important reasons for serious crimes committed by young
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people (choose 3): Violent movies and computer games [P13_9] ....................... 150

What do you think are the most important reasons for serious crimes committed by young
people (choose 3): Other [P13_10] . ...t e 150

What do you think are the most important reasons for serious crimes committed by young
people (choose 3): Can’tsay [P13_11] ... ..o i 150

What means can be used to significantly reduce long-term unemployment (choose 2 most im-
portant): Education and learning new skills [P14_1] ............ ... i i L. 151

What means can be used to significantly reduce long-term unemployment (choose 2 most im-
portant): Creating new jobs [P14_2] ... .. . 151

What means can be used to significantly reduce long-term unemployment (choose 2 most im-
portant): Making it financially beneficial for employers to hire an unemployed person [P14_3]
152

What means can be used to significantly reduce long-term unemployment (choose 2 most im-
portant): Increasing flexibility of working life [P14_4] ....... .. ... ... il 152

What means can be used to significantly reduce long-term unemployment (choose 2 most im-
portant): Other [P14_ 5] ... .. 152

What means can be used to significantly reduce long-term unemployment (choose 2 most im-
portant): Can’t say [P14_6] . ... 153

The situation where men and women receive equal pay for equal work can be achieved by: New
legislation [P1S _ 1] ..o e 153

The situation where men and women receive equal pay for equal work can be achieved by:
Trade union power [P15_2] ... e 154

The situation where men and women receive equal pay for equal work can be achieved by:
Local bargaining on conditions of employment [P15_3] ............. ... ... ... ... .. 154

The situation where men and women receive equal pay for equal work can be achieved by:
Provision of instruction and information [P15_4] ........ .. i 154

The situation where men and women receive equal pay for equal work can be achieved by:
Some other means (P15 S ... o 155

The situation where men and women receive equal pay for equal work can be achieved by: No
means are necessary [P15_6] ... ... oo 155

The situation where men and women receive equal pay for equal work can be achieved by:
Can’t say [Pl 7] e 156

Possible tax cuts should primarily be targeted at (choose 3 most important targets): All income
earners (P16 L] ... 156

Possible tax cuts should primarily be targeted at (choose 3 most important targets): Employees
with low income [P16_ 2] ... i 156

Possible tax cuts should primarily be targeted at (choose 3 most important targets): All pension-
ers and retired people [P16_3] ... ..o o e 157

Possible tax cuts should primarily be targeted at (choose 3 most important targets): Pension-
ers/retired people with low income [P16_4] ....... ... . i i i 157
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Possible tax cuts should primarily be targeted at (choose 3 most important targets): Families
with children on low income [P16_5] ... ... 158

Possible tax cuts should primarily be targeted at (choose 3 most important targets): Employer
contributions in low-income industries [P16_6] ....... ... 158

Possible tax cuts should primarily be targeted at (choose 3 most important targets): Lowering

corporate taxes in general [P16_7] . ... 158
Possible tax cuts should primarily be targeted at (choose 3 most important targets): Lowering
vehicle taxes [P1O_8] ..o i 159
Possible tax cuts should primarily be targeted at (choose 3 most important targets): Lowering
value-added taxation on food [P16_9] ... ..o i 159
Possible tax cuts should primarily be targeted at (choose 3 most important targets): Other
P L6 0] o e 159
Possible tax cuts should primarily be targeted at (choose 3 most important targets): Can’t say
1030 T PR 160
In your opinion, which social security benefits should primarily be increased during the coming
electoral term (choose 3 at most): Financial aid for students [P17_1] .................... 160

In your opinion, which social security benefits should primarily be increased during the coming
electoral term (choose 3 at most): Family allowance and child home care allowance [P17_2]
161

In your opinion, which social security benefits should primarily be increased during the coming
electoral term (choose 3 at most): Maternity, paternity and parental allowance [P17_3] ... 161

In your opinion, which social security benefits should primarily be increased during the coming
electoral term (choose 3 at most): Unemployment allowance [P17_4] ................... 161

In your opinion, which social security benefits should primarily be increased during the coming
electoral term (choose 3 at most): National pension (state retirement pension) and other pensions
P L S e 162

In your opinion, which social security benefits should primarily be increased during the coming
electoral term (choose 3 at most): Housing allowance [P17_6] ......................... 162

In your opinion, which social security benefits should primarily be increased during the coming
electoral term (choose 3 at most): Social assistance (minimum income) [P17_7] ......... 163

In your opinion, which social security benefits should primarily be increased during the coming
electoral term (choose 3 at most): Sickness allowance [P17_8] .......... ... ... ....... 163

In your opinion, which social security benefits should primarily be increased during the coming
electoral term (choose 3 at most): Pensioners’ care allowance, other care and rehabilitation
allowances (P17 _ O] ... o 164

In your opinion, which social security benefits should primarily be increased during the coming
electoral term (choose 3 at most): Resources should be targeted at improving services [P17_10]
164

In your opinion, which social security benefits should primarily be increased during the coming
electoral term (choose 3 at most): Can’tsay [P17_11] ... ... ... oo i i, 164

Are you at present or have you ever been an elected official in a municipal body? [P18] ...165
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Thinking about your childhood environment, how important a role did politics play in it? [P19]
165

How much has your attitude towards participating in elections changed during your life? [P20]
166

How much has your attitude towards other forms of political participation (e.g. demonstrations,
signing petitions) changed during your life? [P21] ........... . ... i, 166

What do you think your own generation’s attitude towards political participation is like? [P22]
167

What is your own attitude towards political participation like? [P23] .................... 167

How much do you think the following influenced people’s voting decision in the recent parlia-
mentary elections: News and current affairs articles in newspapers [P24_1] .............. 168

How much do you think the following influenced people’s voting decision in the recent parlia-
mentary elections: Election advertising in newspapers [P24_2] ......................... 168

How much do you think the following influenced people’s voting decision in the recent parlia-
mentary elections: News and current affairs programmes on the radio [P24_3] ........... 169

How much do you think the following influenced people’s voting decision in the recent parlia-
mentary elections: Election programmes on the radio [P24_4] .......................... 169

How much do you think the following influenced people’s voting decision in the recent parlia-
mentary elections: Election advertising on the radio [P24_5] ........................... 170

How much do you think the following influenced people’s voting decision in the recent parlia-
mentary elections: News and current affairs programmes on television [P24_6] .......... 170

How much do you think the following influenced people’s voting decision in the recent parlia-
mentary elections: Election programmes on television [P24_7] ......................... 171

How much do you think the following influenced people’s voting decision in the recent parlia-
mentary elections: Election advertising on television [P24_8] .......................... 171

How much do you think the following influenced people’s voting decision in the recent parlia-
mentary elections: Candidate selectors on the Internet [P24_9] ...................... ... 172

How much do you think the following influenced people’s voting decision in the recent parlia-
mentary elections: Websites of parties or candidates [P24_10] .......................... 172

How much do you think the following influenced people’s voting decision in the recent parlia-
mentary elections: Campaign events organised by parties or candidates [P24_11] ........ 173

How much do you think the following influenced people’s voting decision in the recent par-
liamentary elections: Voting campaigns organised by voluntary/civic organisations or interest

groups (P24 2] . 173
How much do you think the following influenced people’s voting decision in the recent parlia-
mentary elections: Books, periodicals/magazines and other literary sources [P24_13] ..... 174
How much do you think the following influenced people’s voting decision in the recent parlia-
mentary elections: Participation in the activities of an organisation [P24_14] ............. 174
Do you use the Internet? [P25] . ... o i 175
(IF USES THE INTERNET) Where do you use the Internet: At home [P26_1] .......... 175
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(IF USES THE INTERNET) Where do you use the Internet: At work [P26_2] ........... 175

(IF USES THE INTERNET) Where do you use the Internet: At school, educational establish-
ment, university [P26_3] ... ... 176

(IF USES THE INTERNET) Where do you use the Internet: In a public facility, e.g. library or
youth centre [P26_4] . ... 176

(IF USES THE INTERNET) Where do you use the Internet: In an Internet cafe [P26_5] ..176
(IF USES THE INTERNET) Where do you use the Internet: At a friend’s, aquintance’s or

relative’s home [P26_6] ... i e 177
(IF USES THE INTERNET) Where do you use the Internet: By wireless means of communi-
cation, e.g. palm pilot, communicator, GPRS. [P26_7] ........ ... . ..o i il 177
(IF USES THE INTERNET) If you have an Internet access at home, what kind of connection
do you have? (P27 ... 178
(IF USES THE INTERNET) If you use the Internet at work or in your place of study, does the
employer or the place of study restrictits use? [P28] ........... .. ... L 178
(IF USES THE INTERNET) How often do you use the Internet? [P29] ................. 179

(IF USES THE INTERNET) For how long do you usually use the Internet at a time? [P30] 179
(IF USES THE INTERNET) How often did you follow issues related to the parliamentary

elections on the Internet? [P31] ... 179
(IF USES THE INTERNET) Did you use candidate selectors on the Internet to find a suitable
candidate? (P32 ... 180
(IF USES THE INTERNET AND USED CANDIDATE SELECTORS) How much did the re-
sults of the candidate selectors influence your choice? [P33] .......... ... ... . ... ... 180
(IF USES THE INTERNET) How often do you follow politics and social issues on the Internet
ingeneral? (P34 ] .. o e 181

(IF USES THE INTERNET) How often do you visit the web pages of the public administration
(e.g. municipalities, ministries, tax administration) or use their services on the Internet? [P35]
181

(IF USES THE INTERNET AND THE WEB PAGES OF PUBLIC ADMIN.) Why do you use
the web pages of the public administration: To find information [P36_1] ................ 182

(IF USES THE INTERNET AND THE WEB PAGES OF PUBLIC ADMIN.) Why do you use
the web pages of the public administration: To send e-mail to officials/authorities [P36_2] 182

(IF USES THE INTERNET AND THE WEB PAGES OF PUBLIC ADMIN.) Why do you
use the web pages of the public administration: To use the services (e.g. to fill in forms and

applications) [P36_3] ... ... 183
(IF USES THE INTERNET AND THE WEB PAGES OF PUBLIC ADMIN.) Why do you use
the web pages of the public administration: Other [P36_4] .................. ... ... ... 183

(IF USES THE INTERNET) How often have you contacted a politician (e.g. member of par-
liament, candidate, member of city council) via e-mail or otherwise over the Internet? [P37]
183

(IF USES THE INTERNET) What are your reasons for using the Internet: Sending/receiving
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e-mail [P38 1] ... . 184

(IF USES THE INTERNET) What are your reasons for using the Internet: Reading news and
current affairs [P38 2] ... i 184

(IF USES THE INTERNET) What are your reasons for using the Internet: Participation in
political discussion groups [P38_3] ... .. 185

(IF USES THE INTERNET) What are your reasons for using the Internet: Participation in other
discussion groups [P38_4] .. ... i 185

(IF USES THE INTERNET) What are your reasons for using the Internet: Online banking
SEIVICES [P S oottt 185

(IF USES THE INTERNET) What are your reasons for using the Internet: Educational issues
11520 < T PP 186

(IF USES THE INTERNET) What are your reasons for using the Internet: Job issues [P38_7]
186

(IF USES THE INTERNET) What are your reasons for using the Internet: Entertainment and
spare time [P38_8] ... ... 187

Do you think it would be good if people could vote on the Internet in the parliamentary elec-
HONS? (P3O 187

If it were possible to vote on the Internet in the parliamentary elections, would you... [P40] 187

If it were possible to have a say via the Internet in issues that the parliament is handling each
week, would you have a say? [P41] ... 188

Membership and participation in the activities of: Sports club, including hunting and fishing
clubs/association [P4A2A L] ... 188

Membership and participation in the activities of: Cultural or hobby organisation [P42A_2] 189

Membership and participation in the activities of: Village or neighbourhood association [P42A_3]
189

Membership and participation in the activities of: Trade union [P42A_4] ................ 190

Membership and participation in the activities of: Business organisation/association, profes-
sional or agricultural association [P42A_5] ... ... .. 190

Membership and participation in the activities of: Consumer organisation or motoring associa-
ton [PA42A 6] ..o 190

Membership and participation in the activities of: Defence or reserve association [P42A_7] 191

Membership and participation in the activities of: Humanitarian, human rights, minority or im-
migrant organisation [P42A_8] . ... 191

Membership and participation in the activities of: Environmental, peace or animal rights organ-
180N (P42 A O] 192

Membership and participation in the activities of: Religious organisation or parish [P42A_10]
192

Membership and participation in the activities of: Political party [P42A_11] ............. 192

Membership and participation in the activities of: Health organisation/association (e.g. Finnish
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Diabetes Association) [P42A _12] ... 193

Membership and participation in the activities of: Scientific or educational organisation/association,
parent-teacher association [P42A_13] ... 193

Membership and participation in the activities of: Youth, pensioner or women’s organisation
LPA 2 A LA 194

Membership and participation in the activities of: Some other voluntary/civic organisation [P42A_15]
194

Have you donated money to: Sports club, including hunting and fishing clubs/association [P42B_1]
195

Have you donated money to: Cultural or hobby organisation [P42B_2] .................. 195
Have you donated money to: Village or neighbourhood association [P42B_3] ............ 195
Have you donated money to: Trade union [P42B_4] ......... ... . i i 196

Have you donated money to: Business organisation/association, professional or agricultural as-
sociation [PA2B S .. o e 196

Have you donated money to: Consumer organisation or motoring association [P42B_6] .. 196
Have you donated money to: Defence or reserve association [P42B_7] .................. 197

Have you donated money to: Humanitarian, human rights, minority or immigrant organisation

[P 2B 8] e 197
Have you donated money to: Environmental, peace or animal rights organisation [P42B_9] 197
Have you donated money to: Religious organisation or parish [P42B_10] ............... 198
Have you donated money to: Political party [P42B_11] ...... ... ... oo .. 198
Have you donated money to: Health organisation/association (e.g. Finnish Diabetes Associa-
tON) [PA2B 12 o 198
Have you donated money to: Scientific or educational organisation/association, parent-teacher
association [P42B 18] ..o 199
Have you donated money to: Youth, pensioner or women’s organisation [P42B_14] ...... 199
Have you donated money to: Some other voluntary/civic organisation [P42B_15] ........ 200
(IF VOTED) To what extent did the following influence your choice of candidate: Candidate’s
gender [PA3 1] .. 200
(IF VOTED) To what extent did the following influence your choice of candidate: Candidate’s
Age [P ] 200
(IF VOTED) To what extent did the following influence your choice of candidate: Candidate’s
educational background [P43_3] ... 201

(IF VOTED) To what extent did the following influence your choice of candidate: Candidate’s
prior experience in politics [P43_4] .. ... 201

(IF VOTED) To what extent did the following influence your choice of candidate: Candidate’s
appearance and style [P43_ 5] .. ... e 202

(IF VOTED) To what extent did the following influence your choice of candidate: Candidate
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was well-known publicly [P43_6] ... 202
(IF VOTED) To what extent did the following influence your choice of candidate: Candidate’s
views on different issues [P43_ 7] ... 203

(IF VOTED) To what extent did the following influence your choice of candidate: Candidate
represents the party you support [P43_8] ... ..o 203

(IF VOTED) To what extent did the following influence your choice of candidate: Candidate’s
election campaign and election advertising [P43_9] ........ ... ... L. 203

(IF VOTED) To what extent did the following influence your choice of candidate: Recommen-

dations from friends, aquintances or relatives [P43_10] ............ ... ..., 204
(IF VOTED) To what extent did the following influence your choice of candidate: Comments
and support for the candidate by a voluntary/civic organisation [P43_11] ................ 204
Have your parents ever advised you to use your vote or set an example for you by voting
themselves? (P44 ] . ... 205
Opinion on party leaders. Rate the following leaders on a scale from O (strongly dislike) to 10
(strongly like): Paavo Lipponen (SDP) [P45_1] ... 205
Opinion on party leaders: Anneli Jidtteenmiki (KESK) [P45_2] ....................... 206
Opinion on party leaders: Ville Itdld (KOK) [P45_3] ... ... 206
Opinion on party leaders: Suvi-Anne Siimes (VAS) [P45_4] ... .. .. ... ... 207
Opinion on party leaders: Jan-Erik Enestam (RKP) [P45_5] ...... ... o it 208
Opinion on party leaders: Osmo Soininvaara (VIHR) [P45_6] .......................... 208
Opinion on party leaders: Bjarne Kallis (KD) [P45_7] ... 209

Which of the following groups do you feel you primarily belong to: Working class [P46_1] 209

Which of the following groups do you feel you primarily belong to: Lower middle class [P46_2]
210

Which of the following groups do you feel you primarily belong to: Upper middle class [P46_3]
210

Which of the following groups do you feel you primarily belong to: Upper class [P46_4] . 210
Which of the following groups do you feel you primarily belong to: Employers [P46_5] .. 211
Which of the following groups do you feel you primarily belong to: Employees [P46_6] ..211
Which of the following groups do you feel you primarily belong to: Entrepreneurs [P46_7] 212

Which of the following groups do you feel you primarily belong to: People with low income
[P ] 212

Which of the following groups do you feel you primarily belong to: People with average income
P40 O e 212

Which of the following groups do you feel you primarily belong to: People with large income
[PA6 10 .t 213

Which of the following groups do you feel you primarily belong to: Can’t say [P46_11] .. 213
Respondent’s housing tenure [P47] ... ... o 213



3.1. Variables in the order of occurrence

Living arrangements [P48] .. ... o 214
Language of the interview [KIELI] ...... ... . et 214
Weight variable based on language ratio [PAINOKIE] ...................... ... .. ... 215
Updated weight variable, main questionnaire [WEIGHTS] ............................. 215
Responded to self-administered questionnaire [ANS_PV] .................... ... ..... 215
Updated weight variable, self-administered questionnaire [PVWEIGHT] ................ 216
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3.2 Variables in alphabetical order

Anyone can influence political decisions, if they wantto ................ ... ... ... ... 123

Are the difficulties immigrants are experiencing in adapting to the Finnish society caused more

by the Finns or by the immigrants themselves? .......... ... .. iiiiiiiiiiiiiiinnn... 141
Are you at present or have you ever been an elected official in a municipal body? ........ 165
Are you going to vote in the next parliamentary elections? ................ ... ... ... ... 82
Artificial insemination should be publicly funded like other health care ................. 136
Buying sexual services should be made punishable by law .......................... ... 139
By voting people can have a say in how thingsarerun ................................. 125
Decisions made by politicians have no effectonmy life ............................... 126
Democracy may have its problems but it is better than any other form of government ... ... 36

Did you show your support for a particular party or candidate by, for example, attending election

EVENLS OF PULLING UP @ POSIET? .ottt ettt ettt ettt et e et eeees 32
Did you vote four years ago, in the 1999 parliamentary elections? ....................... 36
Do you belong to any church or religious community? ............. ... ... ... 82
Do you live... oo 96
Do you think it would be good if people could vote on the Internet in the parliamentary elec-
1810 11 PP 187
Do you think yourself as close to any particular party? ............ ..o, 40
Do you use the Internet? ........ ... .. e 175

Does someone else in the respondent’s household belong to any trade union or professional
ASSOCIAIONT . . o oottt e e 85

Does the respondent belong to any other business or employer’s association besides trade union
or professional assOCIaAtION? .. ... ... ... ...ttt e 86

Does the respondent belong to any trade union or professional association and if yes, how
actively does R participate in itS aCtiVities? .. .........uttttetteee ettt 84

During the last election campaign, did you talk to other people to persuade them to vote for a
particular party or candidate? ......... ... . e 31

During the last election campaign, were you contacted by a candidate or anyone from a party to
persuade you to vote for them? . ... 33

Electoral alliances between parties are good because they make it easier for small parties to
reach parliament . . ... ... . ... e 125

Electoral alliances should not be allowed, so that the voters would know better which party they

are casting their votes for ... ... . 126
Employment status of the respondent’s SPOUSE . ...........couutiiieiiiieenneeeannn. 87
EU membership is a good thing for Finland .......... ... ... .. ... . .. 135

Even more than now, it should be possible at workplaces to have local bargaining on pay and
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conditions of eMPlOYMENt . ...ttt e 137
Every woman should have the right to artificial insemination ........................... 135
Finland should leave the EU . ... ... ... e 134
Finland should remain outside Nato ............. ... 134

Finland’s NATO membership should have been discussed during the election campaign so that

voters would have known the policy of each party on thisissue ......................... 133
Finnish judicial system treats all citizens fairly ........... ... ... .. ... 138
FSD case 1d ... ..o e 12
FSD edition NUMDET ... ... e 11
FSD processing level . ... e 12
FSD study nUmMDbeT . ... ... 11
Have you been unemployed in the past 12 months? ...................... ... ... ... 92
Have you donated money to: Business organisation/association, professional or agricultural as-
SOCTALION . .« ettt ettt et e et e e e e e e e e e e e e e 196
Have you donated money to: Consumer organisation or motoring association ............ 196
Have you donated money to: Cultural or hobby organisation ........................... 195
Have you donated money to: Defence or reserve association ....................o.o.... 197
Have you donated money to: Environmental, peace or animal rights organisation ......... 197

Have you donated money to: Health organisation/association (e.g. Finnish Diabetes Associa-
1503 o) 1 AP 198

Have you donated money to: Humanitarian, human rights, minority or immigrant organisation
197

Have you donated money to: Political party .......... ... .. . i i, 198
Have you donated money to: Religious organisation or parish .......................... 198

Have you donated money to: Scientific or educational organisation/association, parent-teacher
ASSOCIALION .« . ottt ettt ettt ettt e e e e 199

Have you donated money to: Some other voluntary/civic organisation ................... 200

Have you donated money to: Sports club, including hunting and fishing clubs/association . 195

Have you donated money to: Trade union .............. ... ... 196
Have you donated money to: Village or neighbourhood association ..................... 195
Have you donated money to: Youth, pensioner or women’s organisation ................. 199

Have you done or feel you might do any of the following: Contact political decision-makers on
AILISSUC .« ottt ettt ettt et et et e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 120

Have you done or feel you might do any of the following: Demonstrate civil disobedience by
participating in illegal, non-violent activities .................oiiiiiiiiiiiieenn. 122

Have you done or feel you might do any of the following: Join a consumer boycott ....... 121
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Have you done or feel you might do any of the following: Participate in peaceful demonstrations
122

Have you done or feel you might do any of the following: Participate in the kind of demonstra-
tions that have previously involved violence .................ciiiiiiiiiiiiiiinnn... 123

Have you done or feel you might do any of the following: Sign a petition ................ 121

Have you done or feel you might do any of the following: Use violence to reach political goals
123

Have you done or feel you might do any of the following: Write to a letter to the editor ... 120

Have you, during the past five years, done any of the following to express your political views:
Contacted a politician or authOrity ............. i i 54

Have you, during the past five years, done any of the following to express your political views:
Cooperated with other like-minded people ........ ... ... 55

Have you, during the past five years, done any of the following to express your political views:
Participated in a protest march or demonstration .................. .. . i i 54

Have your parents ever advised you to use your vote or set an example for you by voting
themSelVeS? ... 205

Household composition . ....... ..o e 19

How do you expect the following to be two years from now, compared to the present situation:
Economic situation in Finland .......... ... . . . 61

How do you expect the following to be two years from now, compared to the present situation:
Employment situation in Finland .......... .. . 61

How do you expect the following to be two years from now, compared to the present situation:
Your personal or family’s employment Situation ................ccoeeiieeiinniiniiinnnn. 62

How do you expect the following to be two years from now, compared to the present situation:
Your personal or family’s financial situation ............... .. i 61

How do you think the following are now, compared to the past two years: Economic situation
I FInland . ..o 59

How do you think the following are now, compared to the past two years: Employment situation
InFINland . ..o 60

How do you think the following are now, compared to the past two years: Your personal or
family’s employment SItUAtION . ... ... e 60

How do you think the following are now, compared to the past two years: Your personal or
family’s financial STtUAION ... ... ... e 59

How good or bad a job has the Government done in dealing with the most important issue

(G20) 7 et e 34
How important are the following issues to you: Controlling excessive internationalisation . 107
How important are the following issues to you: Controlling market forces ............... 111
How important are the following issues to you: Controlling the entry of foreign labour ... 108
How important are the following issues to you: Controlling the entry of refugees ......... 107

240



3.2. Variables in alphabetical order

How important are the following issues to you:

How important are the following issues to you: Fighting crime

How important are the following issues to you: Fighting drug abuse

How important are the following issues to you:

How important are the following issues to you:

Cutting national debt ................... 100
......................... 100
.................... 100

Improving housing conditions ........... 105
Improving publicorder ................. 106

How important are the following issues to you: Improving the circumstances of families with

children
How important are the following issues to you:
How important are the following issues to you:
How important are the following issues to you:
How important are the following issues to you:
How important are the following issues to you:
How important are the following issues to you:

How important are the following issues to you:

....................................... 103
Improving the circumstances of minorities 110
Improving the circumstances of the poor ...99
Improving the circumstances of the retired 103

Improving the income of the unemployed . 101

Increasing development cooperation ..... 108
Influencing government composition ... .. 109
Influencing the choice of Prime Minister . 109

How important are the following issues to you: Limiting the influence of policy and adminis-
tration so that people are better able to decide for themselves 110

How important are the following issues to you: Lowering taxes

How important are the following issues to you: Making environmental protection more effective
104

How important are the following issues to you: Preparing for the population ageing ....... 99
How important are the following issues to you: Preventing the public sector from growing 102
How important are the following issues to you: Promoting entrepreneurship ............. 104

How important are the following issues to you: Promoting Finland’s interests in the European

URNION . .o e 112
How important are the following issues to you: Promoting gender equality .............. 105
How important are the following issues to you: Reducing regional disparity ............. 103
How important are the following issues to you: Reducing unemployment ................. 98
How important are the following issues to you: Safeguarding good public services ....... 101
How important are the following issues to you: Safeguarding the level of care for the elderly 98
How important are the following issues to you: Safeguarding the level of health care ...... 97
How important are the following issues to you: Strengthening religious values ........... 107

How important are the following issues to you: Strengthening the integration of the European
UNION . .ot e 111
How important are the following issues to you: Strengthening traditional values and morals 106
How interested are you in pOlitiCS? . ......conutttiii e 31

How many different political parties have you voted for in parliamentary elections so far? ..63
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How many home municipalities have you had during your life? ......................... 95

How much attention did you pay to media coverage of the parliamentary elections: Candidate
selectors on the Internet ... .. ... .. ... i e 30

How much attention did you pay to media coverage of the parliamentary elections: Newspaper
AAVETHISEIMENLS . . .o ittt ettt ettt et e et ettt ettt et e e e e e e e 30

How much attention did you pay to media coverage of the parliamentary elections: Newspaper
ATEICIES ..ot 28

How much attention did you pay to media coverage of the parliamentary elections: Radio
PIOZAMINES . . . v v vttt ettt ettt ettt et e et ettt et e et e e e e e e et e 28

How much attention did you pay to media coverage of the parliamentary elections: Television
AAVETHISEIMENLS . . ..ottt ettt ettt e e et e e e e e 30

How much attention did you pay to media coverage of the parliamentary elections: Television
debates and party leader INEIVIEWS . ... ......outiiiiiii it 26

How much attention did you pay to media coverage of the parliamentary elections: Television
entertainment programmes featuring politicians .............. ..., 27

How much attention did you pay to media coverage of the parliamentary elections: Television
news and current affairs programmes ............... i 27

How much attention did you pay to media coverage of the parliamentary elections: Web news
COVETING ClECLIOMNS . ..ttt ettt e et e e e e e 29

How much attention did you pay to media coverage of the parliamentary elections: Web sites
of the candidates and political parties ........... ...ttt 29

How much do you think the following influenced people’s voting decision in the recent parlia-
mentary elections: Books, periodicals/magazines and other literary sources .............. 174

How much do you think the following influenced people’s voting decision in the recent parlia-
mentary elections: Campaign events organised by parties or candidates ................. 173

How much do you think the following influenced people’s voting decision in the recent parlia-
mentary elections: Candidate selectors on the Internet ................................. 172

How much do you think the following influenced people’s voting decision in the recent parlia-
mentary elections: Election advertising in NEWSPAPETS ... ......etteeeeeeeeennnnnnnnnnn. 168

How much do you think the following influenced people’s voting decision in the recent parlia-
mentary elections: Election advertising on television ................. ... ... ... 171

How much do you think the following influenced people’s voting decision in the recent parlia-
mentary elections: Election advertisingontheradio ............ ... ... ... ... 170

How much do you think the following influenced people’s voting decision in the recent parlia-
mentary elections: Election programmes on television ................ccooviiiiiiiinna.. 171

How much do you think the following influenced people’s voting decision in the recent parlia-
mentary elections: Election programmes ontheradio ..........................oooo... 169

How much do you think the following influenced people’s voting decision in the recent parlia-
mentary elections: News and current affairs articles in newspapers ...................... 168

How much do you think the following influenced people’s voting decision in the recent parlia-
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mentary elections: News and current affairs programmes on television .................. 170

How much do you think the following influenced people’s voting decision in the recent parlia-
mentary elections: News and current affairs programmes on theradio ................... 169

How much do you think the following influenced people’s voting decision in the recent parlia-
mentary elections: Participation in the activities of an organisation ...................... 174

How much do you think the following influenced people’s voting decision in the recent par-
liamentary elections: Voting campaigns organised by voluntary/civic organisations or interest
EEOUPS - . ettt ettt ettt ettt et e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 173

How much do you think the following influenced people’s voting decision in the recent parlia-
mentary elections: Websites of parties or candidates ...................coiiiiiiii.... 172

How much has your attitude towards other forms of political participation (e.g. demonstrations,
signing petitions) changed during your life? ............ ... . ... il 166

How much has your attitude towards participating in elections changed during your life? . 166

How much important information did you get for your voting choice from: Books, periodi-
cals/magazines or other literary SOUICES .. ...ttt 120

How much important information did you get for your voting choice from: Campaign events
organised by parties or candidates . .............. i e 119

How much important information did you get for your voting choice from: Candidate selectors
onthe INternet . ....... ... i 118

How much important information did you get for your voting choice from: Election advertising
TN NEWSPAPETS - . ettt ettt ettt ettt e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 114

How much important information did you get for your voting choice from: Election advertising
ON LEIEVISION .. ... 117

How much important information did you get for your voting choice from: Election advertising
ONthe TAAIO . ... e e 116

How much important information did you get for your voting choice from: Election programmes
ON tRIEVISION ...ttt e e e e 117

How much important information did you get for your voting choice from: Election programmes
ontheradio ....... ... 115

How much important information did you get for your voting choice from: Family members,
PArents OF TEIALIVES . .. ...ttt ettt ettt et ettt e et 112

How much important information did you get for your voting choice from: News and current
affairs articles 1IN NEWSPAPETS . ... ..ttt e e i 114

How much important information did you get for your voting choice from: News and current
affairs programmes on television ........... ... i i e 116

How much important information did you get for your voting choice from: News and current
affairs programmes onthe radio ............o i 115

How much important information did you get for your voting choice from: Other friends and
AQUINTANICES v vttt ettt ettt et e e e ettt et e e et e e e e et e e 113

How much important information did you get for your voting choice from: Voting campaigns
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organised by voluntary/civic organisations or Interest Zroups . ..............ceeeuuuee... 119

How much important information did you get for your voting choice from: Websites of parties
OF CaNAIAALES . . .. oottt ettt e e e e e 118

How much important information did you get for your voting choice from: Work colleagues or
fRllOW STUAENLS . . ..ottt ettt e e e e 113

How much respect is there for individual freedom and human rights in Finland these days? 55

How often did you discuss matters related to the parliamentary elections with someone during

the election campaign? .. ... ...ttt e 26
How often do you discuss politics with others? ........... ... ... oo ... 26
How satisfied are you with the way democracy works in Finland? ....................... 34
How stable is your political party identification? ......... ... ... ..., 62

How to best guarantee equal public health care for all Finns regardless of their place of resi-
dence, financial circumstances or disability (choose 3): Can’tsay ....................... 146

How to best guarantee equal public health care for all Finns regardless of their place of resi-
dence, financial circumstances or disability (choose 3): Increase patient fees ............. 143

How to best guarantee equal public health care for all Finns regardless of their place of resi-
dence, financial circumstances or disability (choose 3): Increase state funding of public health
142

How to best guarantee equal public health care for all Finns regardless of their place of resi-
dence, financial circumstances or disability (choose 3): Increasing cooperation between munic-
1palities 1N SETVICE PIOVISION . . ...ttt ettt ettt ettt e e e e e e ee e 142

How to best guarantee equal public health care for all Finns regardless of their place of resi-
dence, financial circumstances or disability (choose 3): Make service production more effective
145

How to best guarantee equal public health care for all Finns regardless of their place of resi-
dence, financial circumstances or disability (choose 3): Privatise services ................ 144

How to best guarantee equal public health care for all Finns regardless of their place of resi-
dence, financial circumstances or disability (choose 3): Raise local government taxes to provide
funding for health care ....... ... ... . e 143

How to best guarantee equal public health care for all Finns regardless of their place of resi-
dence, financial circumstances or disability (choose 3): Redetermine what services municipali-
ties Should PriOTItiZE . ... ..o et ettt ettt 143

How to best guarantee equal public health care for all Finns regardless of their place of resi-
dence, financial circumstances or disability (choose 3): Reduce unnecessary visits to health care
145

How to best guarantee equal public health care for all Finns regardless of their place of resi-
dence, financial circumstances or disability (choose 3): Some otherway ................. 146

How to best guarantee equal public health care for all Finns regardless of their place of resi-
dence, financial circumstances or disability (choose 3): Train more doctors and other health care
PEISOMNEL . . ..ttt et e 144
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How widespread would you say corruption, for instance accepting bribes among politicians, is

InFInland? .o 56
I can’t influence my or my family’s economic situation by voting ....................... 129
I have no say in what the government and parliamentdecide ............................ 67
I think voting is a CIVIC dULY ... ... it et 127

(IF BELONGS TO TRADE UNION OR PROF. ASSOCIATION) Which of the following cen-
tral organisations does the respondent’s trade union or professional association belong to? . 85

(IF DID NOT VOTE) How self-evident was it to you that you were not going to vote? .. ... 72

(IF DID NOT VOTE) Why did you not vote? (open-ended question classified) ............ 71
(IF HAS BEEN UNEMPLOYED) For how many months altogether have you been unemployed
in the past 12 months? ... ... .. 92
If it were possible to have a say via the Internet in issues that the parliament is handling each
week, would you have a say? . ... e 188
If it were possible to vote on the Internet in the parliamentary elections, would you... .....187
(IF MENTIONED A PARTY) Do you feel very close to this party, somewhat close, or not very
ClOS T . e 45
(IF MENTIONED MORE THAN ONE PARTY) Which party do you feel closest to? ... ... 44
(If Q41=2 or 3, or Q41A=Can’t say) Do you feel a little closer to one of the political parties
than the Others? ... ... ... 44
(IF Q97_1=2) What is your home municipality? ..............ccciiiiiiieeeeenennnn.. 94
(IF Q98=2) When did you move to your present home municipality? ..................... 95
(IF R IS NOT HOUSEHOLD HEAD) Economic activity and occupational status of the house-
hold head . ... ..o i e 19
If the household head is retired, former economic activity and occupational status ......... 20

If the parliamentary elections were held now, which party or group would you vote for? ... 24

If the parliamentary elections were held now, which party or group would you vote for secon-

arily ? oo 24
If the respondent is retired, former economic activity and occupational status ............. 15
(IF USES THE INTERNET AND THE WEB PAGES OF PUBLIC ADMIN.) Why do you use
the web pages of the public administration: Other ..................... ... ... ... ... 183
(IF USES THE INTERNET AND THE WEB PAGES OF PUBLIC ADMIN.) Why do you use
the web pages of the public administration: To find information ........................ 182
(IF USES THE INTERNET AND THE WEB PAGES OF PUBLIC ADMIN.) Why do you use
the web pages of the public administration: To send e-mail to officials/authorities ........ 182

(IF USES THE INTERNET AND THE WEB PAGES OF PUBLIC ADMIN.) Why do you
use the web pages of the public administration: To use the services (e.g. to fill in forms and
APPLICALIONS) . . oottt ittt e 183

(IF USES THE INTERNET AND USED CANDIDATE SELECTORS) How much did the re-
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sults of the candidate selectors influence your choice? ................................. 180
(IF USES THE INTERNET) Did you use candidate selectors on the Internet to find a suitable
Candidate? ... ... 180
(IF USES THE INTERNET) For how long do you usually use the Internet at a time? .. ... 179
(IF USES THE INTERNET) How often did you follow issues related to the parliamentary
elections on the Internet? . ... ... ... . e 179
(IF USES THE INTERNET) How often do you follow politics and social issues on the Internet
1N ZENETAl? Lo 181
(IF USES THE INTERNET) How often do you use the Internet? ....................... 179

(IF USES THE INTERNET) How often do you visit the web pages of the public administration
(e.g. municipalities, ministries, tax administration) or use their services on the Internet? .. 181

(IF USES THE INTERNET) How often have you contacted a politician (e.g. member of parlia-
ment, candidate, member of city council) via e-mail or otherwise over the Internet? ...... 183

(IF USES THE INTERNET) If you have an Internet access at home, what kind of connection
dO YyOoU have? ... 178

(IF USES THE INTERNET) If you use the Internet at work or in your place of study, does the
employer or the place of study restrict its US€? ..........oueiieeeeeennniiiiiiiiinnn.. 178

(IF USES THE INTERNET) What are your reasons for using the Internet: Educational issues
186

(IF USES THE INTERNET) What are your reasons for using the Internet: Entertainment and
SPATE TIITIE . oo vttt ettt ettt et et e e e e e e e e e e e 187

(IF USES THE INTERNET) What are your reasons for using the Internet: Job issues .... 186
(IF USES THE INTERNET) What are your reasons for using the Internet: Online banking

SEIVICES .« e e ettt ettt e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 185
(IF USES THE INTERNET) What are your reasons for using the Internet: Participation in other
dISCUSSION GIOUPS . . vt vttt ettt ettt e et ettt e e e ettt ettt 185
(IF USES THE INTERNET) What are your reasons for using the Internet: Participation in
political diSCUSSION GLOUPS . . .« e vttt ittt ettt et e e e e e 185
(IF USES THE INTERNET) What are your reasons for using the Internet: Reading news and
current affairs . ... ... e 184
(IF USES THE INTERNET) What are your reasons for using the Internet: Sending/receiving
E-MNALL . ... e 184
(IF USES THE INTERNET) Where do you use the Internet: At a friend’s, aquintance’s or
relative’s hOmE . . ... 177
(IF USES THE INTERNET) Where do you use the Internet: Athome .................. 175
(IF USES THE INTERNET) Where do you use the Internet: At school, educational establish-
MENE, UNIVEISILY . ..ottt ettt ettt e e ettt et e e 176
(IF USES THE INTERNET) Where do you use the Internet: At work ................... 175

(IF USES THE INTERNET) Where do you use the Internet: By wireless means of communi-
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cation, e.g. palm pilot, communicator, GPRS. ....... ... ... .. ... 177
(IF USES THE INTERNET) Where do you use the Internet: In a public facility, e.g. library or
YOULN COMETE . . oottt ettt ettt ettt et e e e e e e e e et ettt 176
(IF USES THE INTERNET) Where do you use the Internet: In an Internet cafe .......... 176
(IF VOTED) Did you vote for a candidate who is of the same gender as you? ............. 79

(IF VOTED) For your voting choice, which one was the more important: the party or the candi-
dae T o e 78

(IF VOTED) Have you previously voted for the same candidate in parliamentary elections? 80

(IF VOTED) How easy or difficult was it for you to choose the party the candidate of which you
voted fOr? 81

(IF VOTED) How easy or difficult was it for you to find a suitable candidate? ............. 81
(IF VOTED) How good or bad a job has the party you voted for done in the past four years? 37

(IF VOTED) The candidate of which party did you vote for in these parliamentary elections?
80

(IF VOTED) The candidate of which political party or group did you vote for? ............ 37
(IF VOTED) To what extent did the following influence your choice of candidate: Candidate
represents the party YOU SUPPOTT . . ...ttt ettt ettt e e e e eeeee s 203
(IF VOTED) To what extent did the following influence your choice of candidate: Candidate
was well-known publicly . ......... e 202
(IF VOTED) To what extent did the following influence your choice of candidate: Candidate’s
P 200
(IF VOTED) To what extent did the following influence your choice of candidate: Candidate’s
appearance and SEYIe ... ....... .. e 202

(IF VOTED) To what extent did the following influence your choice of candidate: Candidate’s
educational background . ........ .. e 201

(IF VOTED) To what extent did the following influence your choice of candidate: Candidate’s
election campaign and election advertiSing ..............oveiieiiiniiiiiiiinnnen.. 203

(IF VOTED) To what extent did the following influence your choice of candidate: Candidate’s

GONACT . ..ottt 200
(IF VOTED) To what extent did the following influence your choice of candidate: Candidate’s
prior experience in POLILICS .. ... e e 201

(IF VOTED) To what extent did the following influence your choice of candidate: Candidate’s
views on different ISSUES . ... ..ottt e 203

(IF VOTED) To what extent did the following influence your choice of candidate: Comments
and support for the candidate by a voluntary/civic organisation ......................... 204

(IF VOTED) To what extent did the following influence your choice of candidate: Recommen-
dations from friends, aquintances or relatives ................oiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie... 204

(IF VOTED) To what extent did the following influence your choice of party in these elections:
Desire to influence which parties will be in the coalition government ..................... 77
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(IF VOTED) To what extent did the following influence your choice of party in these elections:
Good party leader ... ... ...ttt 73

(IF VOTED) To what extent did the following influence your choice of party in these elections:
I’'m a stable supporter of this party .............oui i 74

(IF VOTED) To what extent did the following influence your choice of party in these elections:
In my opinion, the leader of this party is the best candidate to become prime minister ... ... 76

(IF VOTED) To what extent did the following influence your choice of party in these elections:
Party has competent people to form policies ..............ooiiiiiiiiiiiiiii ... 75

(IF VOTED) To what extent did the following influence your choice of party in these elections:
Party has good policy on many CUrrent iSSUES . ... ........eeeeeeeeeeennmnnnnnnnnnnnnnnn. 74

(IF VOTED) To what extent did the following influence your choice of party in these elections:
Party looks after the interests of the occupational group I belongto ...................... 73

(IF VOTED) To what extent did the following influence your choice of party in these elections:
Performance of the party during the past parliamentary term ............................ 75

(IF VOTED) To what extent did the following influence your choice of party in these elections:

Performance of the party’s representatives in election programmes on television .......... 72
(IF VOTED) To what extent did the following influence your choice of party in these elections:
Succesful election campaign of the party ..............oo ittt 76
(IF VOTED) Was the candidate you voted for knowntoyou? ........................... 79
(IF VOTED) What was the age of the candidate you voted for? .......................... 79
(IF VOTED) When did you decide on the party you voted for? .......................... 77
(IF VOTED) When did you decide which candidate to vote for? ......................... 78
(IF YES) How often did you participate in these kind of support activities? ............... 32
(IF YES) How often did you try to persuade others? ...................coiiiiiieeea.... 32
(IF YES) Which party: Can’t or don’t want to SQY ...........ouuuuruiiiineeeeeeeeeennnnn. 43
(IF YES) Which party: Centre Party of Finland (KESK)) .......... ... ... ... ... ..., 41
(IF YES) Which party: Christian Democrats (KD) .......... ... ... i, 42
(IF YES) Which party do you feel closest to? ..ot 45
(IF YES) Which party: Green League (VIHR) ....... ... ... i i 42
(IF YES) Which party leader represents your views best? ........... ... 39
(IF YES) Which party: Left Alliance (VAS) . ... e 41
(IF YES) Which party: National Coalition Party (KOK) ........... ... ... .. ... ... 41
(IF YES) Which party represents your views best? ..............iiiiiiiiiiniieennn. 38
(IF YES) Which party: Social Democratic Party of Finland (SDP) ....................... 40
(IF YES) Which party: Some other party ............coo i, 43
(IF YES) Which party: Swedish People’s Party in Finland (RKP) ........................ 42
(IF YES) Which party: True Finns (PS) ...... ... 43



3.2. Variables in alphabetical order

Important political questions should more frequently be decided by a referendum ......... 70
In my opinion, I understand important political issues quite well ......................... 67

In politics people sometimes talk of left and right. Where would you place the National Coali-
tion Party (KOK) on a scale from 0 to 10 where 0 means the left and 10 means the right? .. 50

In politics people sometimes talk of left and right. Where would you place yourself on a scale

from O to 10 where 0 means the left and 10 means the right? ......................... ... 56
In terms of consensus, it would be good if as many parties as possible take part in governmental
COOPETALION . .t e ettt ettt et ettt e e ettt e e e e e e e e et ettt e e 130
In the coming years, Finland should actively seek labour force from abroad ............. 136

In the parliamentary elections, there was no suitable candidate with good chances of getting

elected IN MY CONSHITUCTICY ...\ v vttt ettt ettt ettt et e e e et ee e 128
In which sector does your spouse work: Both public and private sector ................... 91
In which sector does your spouse wWork: Can’t say ............c.eeeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinnan. 92
In which sector does your spouse work: Not in working life ............................. 91
In which sector does your spouse work: Private sector ................. .. ... . ... 90
In which sector does your spouse work: Public sector ................ ... ... . ... 90
In which sector does your spouse work: So called third sector ........................... 91

In your opinion, which of the following would be the best combination for major parties in the
coalition GOVEIMMENT? .. ... ...ttt ettt e ettt ettt ee e 139

In your opinion, which social security benefits should primarily be increased during the coming
electoral term (choose 3 at most): Can’t SAY .......uuutiinne ettt 164

In your opinion, which social security benefits should primarily be increased during the coming
electoral term (choose 3 at most): Family allowance and child home care allowance ...... 161

In your opinion, which social security benefits should primarily be increased during the coming
electoral term (choose 3 at most): Financial aid for students ............................ 160

In your opinion, which social security benefits should primarily be increased during the coming
electoral term (choose 3 at most): Housing allowance ................................. 162

In your opinion, which social security benefits should primarily be increased during the coming
electoral term (choose 3 at most): Maternity, paternity and parental allowance ........... 161

In your opinion, which social security benefits should primarily be increased during the coming
electoral term (choose 3 at most): National pension (state retirement pension) and other pensions
162

In your opinion, which social security benefits should primarily be increased during the coming
electoral term (choose 3 at most): Pensioners’ care allowance, other care and rehabilitation
ALIOWANCES . . oottt 164

In your opinion, which social security benefits should primarily be increased during the coming
electoral term (choose 3 at most): Resources should be targeted at improving services .... 164

In your opinion, which social security benefits should primarily be increased during the coming
electoral term (choose 3 at most): Sickness allowance ....................c.ciiiiiia.. 163
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In your opinion, which social security benefits should primarily be increased during the coming
electoral term (choose 3 at most): Social assistance (minimum income) ................. 163

In your opinion, which social security benefits should primarily be increased during the coming

electoral term (choose 3 at most): Unemployment allowance ........................... 161
Is the respondent the household head? ........... ... . ... 14
Is your present municipality of residence also your home municipality? .................. 94

It doesn’t really matter which parties form the government, policy decisions will be the same
69

It is impossible for parties to announce their choice of coalition partners before the results of

the elections are Clear . .......... ...ttt e 132
It is people’s own business whether they want to use their right to voteornot ............ 127
Language of the INterVIEW ... ...ttt et e e 214
Living arrang@ements . . ... ...ttt 214
Major region (NUTS 2) ..o e 22

Members of parliament ought to vote in parliament according to their own views and not ac-
cording to the party 1ine . ........ ... i e 132

Membership and participation in the activities of: Business organisation/association, profes-
sional or agricultural assOCIAtION . ...ttt 190

Membership and participation in the activities of: Consumer organisation or motoring associa-

15703 1 PP 190
Membership and participation in the activities of: Cultural or hobby organisation ........ 189
Membership and participation in the activities of: Defence or reserve association ........ 191

Membership and participation in the activities of: Environmental, peace or animal rights organ-
Y 1510 4 192

Membership and participation in the activities of: Health organisation/association (e.g. Finnish

Diabetes ASSOCIAtION) . ...ttt t ettt ettt e et e e 193
Membership and participation in the activities of: Humanitarian, human rights, minority or im-
MIZrant OrZANISALION . . ... vvttttt ettt et ettt ettt ettt e e e e e 191
Membership and participation in the activities of: Political party ....................... 192
Membership and participation in the activities of: Religious organisation or parish ....... 192

Membership and participation in the activities of: Scientific or educational organisation/association,
parent-teaCcher asSOCIAtION ... ... ...ttt ettt ettt e et et e e e 193

Membership and participation in the activities of: Some other voluntary/civic organisation 194

Membership and participation in the activities of: Sports club, including hunting and fishing
ClUDS/ASSOCIALION . ...\ttt et et 188

Membership and participation in the activities of: Trade union ......................... 190
Membership and participation in the activities of: Village or neighbourhood association .. 189

Membership and participation in the activities of: Youth, pensioner or women’s organisation
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194

Municipality of r€SIAENCE . . ... e 15
My party of choice had a good chance of winning at least one seat to parliament ......... 128
My vote has no influence on the result of elections ................ ..., 69

Nowadays a lot of people do not vote in elections for some reason or other. Did you vote or
not in these parliamentary elections? If you did vote, did you vote in advance or on the election

Ay oo e 71
Number of people aged between 7 and 16 in the household ............................. 17
Number of people aged between 7 and 17 in the household (Swedish questionnaire) ....... 18
Number of people aged over 16 inthe household ........................ .. ... ... ..., 17
Number of people aged under 7 in the household .............. .. ... ... ... ... ... 18
On the whole, how satisfied or dissatisfied are you with your life? ....................... 58

On the whole, how satisfied or dissatisfied are you with your personal financial situation? ..58
One can usually trust the government to make the right decisions ....................... 124

Only heterosexuals in a permanent relationship should have the right to artificial insemination
135

Opinion on party leaders: Anneli Jddtteenmidki (KESK) ........ .. ... . ... ... 206
Opinion on party leaders: Bjarne Kallis (KD) ......... ... i 209
Opinion on party leaders: Jan-Erik Enestam (RKP) ......... .. .. ... . ... ... 208
Opinion on party leaders: Osmo Soininvaara (VIHR) ....... ... ... .. ... .. .. 208
Opinion on party leaders. Rate the following leaders on a scale from O (strongly dislike) to 10
(strongly like): Paavo Lipponen (SDP) ....... ..o e 205
Opinion on party leaders: Suvi-Anne Siimes (VAS) ..., 207
Opinion on party leaders: Ville Itald (KOK) ....... ... 206
Opinion on political parties: Centre Party of Finland (KESK) ............... .. ... .. ... 49
Opinion on political parties: Christian Democrats (KD) ............. ... ... .. ... ... 49
Opinion on political parties: Green League (VIHR) ......... ... ... ... .. 48
Opinion on political parties: Left Alliance (VAS) ....... . i 46

Opinion on political parties. Rate the following parties on a scale from 0 (strongly dislike) to
10 (strongly like). Say if you haven’t heard of the party or feel you do not know enough about

it: National Coalition Party (KOK) ... i 46
Opinion on political parties: Social Democratic Party of Finland (SDP) .................. 47
Opinion on political parties: Swedish People’s Party in Finland (RKP) ................... 47
Parties have drifted further and further away from the problems of ordinary people ........ 69

Parties should have announced clearly during the election campaign which parties they are
willing to form a coalition government with .......... ... ... . . . i 131
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People do not usually admit that they have not voted if they are asked aboutit ............ 71
Personalisation of politics is mainly a good thing .............. ... ... . i, 129

Possible tax cuts should primarily be targeted at (choose 3 most important targets): All income
T2 4 11 PP 156

Possible tax cuts should primarily be targeted at (choose 3 most important targets): All pension-
ers and retired PEOPIE . ... ... 157

Possible tax cuts should primarily be targeted at (choose 3 most important targets): Can’t say
160

Possible tax cuts should primarily be targeted at (choose 3 most important targets): Employees
WIth [JOW INCOME . . .. ..o e 156

Possible tax cuts should primarily be targeted at (choose 3 most important targets): Employer
contributions in low-income INAUSIIIES .. ... ... 158

Possible tax cuts should primarily be targeted at (choose 3 most important targets): Families
with children on low Income . ......... ... . i 158

Possible tax cuts should primarily be targeted at (choose 3 most important targets): Lowering
corporate taxes in @eNeral . ........ ... ...t e 158

Possible tax cuts should primarily be targeted at (choose 3 most important targets): Lowering
value-added taxation on food ....... ... . 159

Possible tax cuts should primarily be targeted at (choose 3 most important targets): Lowering
VEhICIE tAXES . ... 159

Possible tax cuts should primarily be targeted at (choose 3 most important targets): Other . 159

Possible tax cuts should primarily be targeted at (choose 3 most important targets): Pension-

ers/retired people with low income ............. o i 157
Profession of the respondent’s SPOUSE .. .......ouii i 88
Province (according to the old division) ...t 22
QUEStIONNAITE NMUIMDET . . ..\ttt ettt e e e e e 13

Regardless of how you feel about the parties, would you say any of the individual party leaders

represent your views reasonably well? ... ... 39
Region (NUTS 3) .o e e 23
Responded to self-administered quUestionnaire ................ccooiiiiiieninnneennnn... 215
ReSpondent’s age ... ... 13
Respondent’s basic €dUCatiOn ... ...........iiiiiiiiiniiii e, 83
Respondent’s economic activity and occupational status ...................ooiiiiiia... 14
Respondent’s electoral diStriCt ... ..........ouiiieniininni it 97
Respondent’s employment Status . ... .......oueeeeennnniniiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeannns 20, 86
Respondent’s employment status (in the Swedish questionnaire) ......................... 21
Respondent’™s gender .. ...ttt 13
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Respondent’s housing tenure .......... .. ...ttt 213
Respondent’s level of education ...............iiiiiiiiiiiiii i, 16
Respondent’s marital Status . ... e 84
Respondent’s MOther tONGUE . ... 93
Respondent’s profesSion .. ... ........eeeeeee e e ettt et 87
Respondent’s year of birth .......... ... e 83
Results of a referendum should be binding ........... ... ... . ... . . 70
Same-sex couples in registered partnerships should have the right to adopt children ...... 139
Should Finland hold a referendum on the country’s NATO membership? ................ 140
Should the office of the President of Finland be abolished? ............................ 141

Some people say that it doesn’t make any difference who is in power. Others say that it makes
a big difference who is in power. How much difference would you say it makes? .......... 35

Some people say that no matter who people vote for, it won’t make any difference to what
happens. Others say that who people vote for can make a big difference to what happens. What
WOULd YOU SAY 7 oo 35

Sometimes politics seems so complicated that I can’t really understand what is going on ... 67

Spouse’s MOther tONZUE . ... ...ttt ettt 93
StUAY I ..o 12
Studying Swedish should be voluntary at all levels of the education system .............. 138

The government should comprise either only bourgeois parties or only left-wing parties .. 131

The issue of Finland’s NATO membership is so complicated that we can leave the decisions to
POlitical 1€AdETS ... ...\ttt 133

The situation where men and women receive equal pay for equal work can be achieved by:
AN L Y .« ottt ettt 156

The situation where men and women receive equal pay for equal work can be achieved by:
Local bargaining on conditions of employment ............... .. ... ... 154

The situation where men and women receive equal pay for equal work can be achieved by: New
LegiSIation . .. ... e 153

The situation where men and women receive equal pay for equal work can be achieved by: No
MEANS ATE NECESSATY . .+ v v v v et ettt e e et e e e e e ettt e e e e e e e ettt eieeae e e e e 155

The situation where men and women receive equal pay for equal work can be achieved by:
Provision of instruction and information ............. .. ... . i i 154

The situation where men and women receive equal pay for equal work can be achieved by:
Some other Means ............ . i 155

The situation where men and women receive equal pay for equal work can be achieved by:
Trade UNION POWET . ..o vttt ettt ettt et e e e e e e et e ettt ee s 154

The whole area of Finland should be kept populated even if it meant great financial sacrifices to
SOCTIEEY .. vttt ettt ettt e e e e e e e e e e e e e 137
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There is at least one party which tries to promote my interests .....................co.... 68
There was at least one suitable candidate for me in the parliamentary elections ........... 124

Thinking about the Finnish parliamentary elections, how well would you say that the elections,
in practice, ensure that the views of the MPs represent those of the voters? ............... 38

Thinking about the general performance of the Government, how good or bad a job has it done
over the past four Years? . .. ... ... 34

Thinking about your childhood environment, how important a role did politics play in it? . 165

Through political parties, citizens’ opinions will be taken into consideration in decision-making
68

Total annual gross income of the respondent’s household (including social benefits) ....... 16
Total number of persons in the household ........ ... ... ... .. . i 18
Type of MUNICIPAILY .. ..ottt e e e e 22
Type of neighbourhood . .. ......... . i e e 15
Type of the respondent’s employer: Both the public and the private sectors ............... 89
Type of the respondent’s employer: Can’tsay ............ouiiiiiiiiiiiieinnnn... 90
Type of the respondent’s employer: Not in working life ............... ... ... ... . .... 89
Type of the respondent’s employer: Private sector .............. .. ..., 88
Type of the respondent’s employer: Public sector ............ ... ... o it 88
Type of the respondent’s employer: So called third sector ........................ ... ... 89
Updated weight variable, main qUeSHONNAITE . ..........couueiieennnnniiiinnnenn.. 215
Updated weight variable, self-administered questionnaire ...................cccovvon.... 216
Using the same scale, where would you place: Centre Party of Finland (KESK) ........... 53
Using the same scale, where would you place: Christian Democrats (KD) ................ 53
Using the same scale, where would you place: Green League (VIHR) .................... 52
Using the same scale, where would you place: Left Alliance (VAS) ............. ... .. .. 50

Using the same scale, where would you place: Social Democratic Party of Finland (SDP) ..52
Using the same scale, where would you place: Swedish People’s Party in Finland (RKP) ...51

Wages earned by employees are taxable income in Finland. We would like to ask you about
state taxation. Let us presume that Virtanen earns 2,000 euros a month and Herranen 5,000.

Which of the following statements is closest to the truth? ............................... 58
Weight variable based on language ratio ...............ciiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii. 215
Were you born in your home municipality and have you lived there all your life? .......... 95

What do you think are the most important reasons for serious crimes committed by young
people (choose 3): Brokenhomes .......... .. .. i 148

What do you think are the most important reasons for serious crimes committed by young
people (Choose 3): Can’t SAY . ... ..utttt ittt ettt 150

254



3.2. Variables in alphabetical order

What do you think are the most important reasons for
people (choose 3): General insecurity

What do you think are the most important reasons for
people (choose 3): Indifference/disregard of parents

What do you think are the most important reasons for
people (choose 3): Insufficient provision of youth work

What do you think are the most important reasons for
people (choose 3): Lack of discipline in schools

What do you think are the most important reasons for
people (choose 3): Other

What do you think are the most important reasons for
people (choose 3): Substance abuse

What do you think are the most important reasons for
people (choose 3): Too lenient punishments

What do you think are the most important reasons for

serious

crimes

committed by young
146

committed by young
147

committed by young

committed by young
147

committed by young
150

committed by young
149

committed by young
148

committed by young
149

people (choose 3): Unemployment of young people

What do you think are the most important reasons for
people (choose 3): Violent movies and computer games

committed by young
150

What do you think your own generation’s attitude towards political participation is like? .. 167
What Finland needs are strong leaders who can restore law and order

What has been the most important issue facing Finland in the past four years? (open-ended

question classified) ......... .. 33
What is the best way to organise Finland’s defence? ..................... ... ... ..... 140
What is your own attitude towards political participation like? ......................... 167
What is your place of birth (municipality)? ........... i 96

What means can be used to significantly reduce long-term unemployment (choose 2 most im-
portant): Can’t say 153

What means can be used to significantly reduce long-term unemployment (choose 2 most im-
portant): Creating new jobs 151

What means can be used to significantly reduce long-term unemployment (choose 2 most im-
portant): Education and learning new skills 151

What means can be used to significantly reduce long-term unemployment (choose 2 most im-
portant): Increasing flexibility of working life 152

What means can be used to significantly reduce long-term unemployment (choose 2 most im-
portant): Making it financially beneficial for employers to hire an unemployed person . ... 152

What means can be used to significantly reduce long-term unemployment (choose 2 most im-
portant): Other 152

When I vote it is the issues that matter, not the person

When the government consists of several parties, it is difficult to know which one is responsible
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3. Indexes

for the decisions made . ...........oo i e 130
Which language(s) do you use athome? ............. ... i 93
Which of the following countries is a permanent member of the United Nations (UN) Security
CoUNCIL Y e 57
Which of the following groups do you feel you primarily belong to: Can’tsay ........... 213
Which of the following groups do you feel you primarily belong to: Employees .......... 211
Which of the following groups do you feel you primarily belong to: Employers .......... 211
Which of the following groups do you feel you primarily belong to: Entrepreneurs . ... ... 212

Which of the following groups do you feel you primarily belong to: Lower middle class ..210

Which of the following groups do you feel you primarily belong to: People with average income
212

Which of the following groups do you feel you primarily belong to: People with large income
213

Which of the following groups do you feel you primarily belong to: People with low income
212

Which of the following groups do you feel you primarily belong to: Upper class ......... 210
Which of the following groups do you feel you primarily belong to: Upper middle class .. 210
Which of the following groups do you feel you primarily belong to: Working class ....... 209
Which of the following groups would you say you belong to? ........................... 64
Which party has the fourth largest number of seats in the newly elected Parliament? ....... 66
Which party has the largest number of seats in the newly elected Parliament?? ............ 65
Which party has the second largest number of seats in the newly elected Parliament? ...... 65
Which party has the third largest number of seats in the newly elected Parliament? ........ 66
Which party or group did you vote for in the previous parliamentary elections? ........... 25

Which political party did your father support when you were young? (open-ended question

Classified) ... 63
Which political party did your mother support when you were young? (open-ended question
ClasSIfied) ..ot 64
Which political party does Paavo Lipponen represent? .............c.coeeeeeeeiennnnnnnnn. 57
Which social class would you say you belong to? ............cciiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinnnn. 63
Who is responsible for everyday shopping in the household? ............................ 21
Would you describe yourself as... ... ... e 83
Would you say that any of the parties in Finland represent your views reasonably well? ....38
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Appendix A

Abbreviations of Finnish Political Parties

DEVA Democratic Alternative

EKA Pensioners for the People

EKO Ecological Party

EPV Egological Party The Greens

EVY Party for Pensioners and Green Mutual Responsibility
IPU Humanity Party

KD Christian Democrats

KESK Keskustapuolue Center Party

KESK Suomen Keskusta Centre Party of Finland

KESK/LKP Center Party + Liberal Party

KIPU Ecological Party

KOK National Coalition Party

KTP For Peace and Socialism-Communist Worker’s Party
KVL Union for Democracy

LIB Liberals

LKP Liberal Party

LLP Natural Law Party

NAISL Womens’ Movement

NAISP Womens’ Party

NUORS Progressive Finnish Party

NUSU Progressive Finnish Party

PKP Constitutional People’s Party

POP Constitutional Party of Finland

PS True Finns

REM Reform Group

RKP Swedish People’s Party in Finland
RSES Independent Pensioners of Finland
SDP Social Democratic Party of Finland
SEP Finnish Pensioners’ Party

SKDL Democratic League of the People of Finland
SKL Christian League of Finland

SKP The Communist Party of Finland
SKYP Unification Party of the Finnish People
SMP Finnish Rural Party
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A. Abbreviations of Finnish Political Parties

SPK

STP

SYP

TPSL

VAS

VASL

VEV

VIHR Vihrei Liitto
VIHR Vihreit
VSL

YVP

Finnish Constitutional People’s Party
Socialist Workers’ Party

Private Entrepreneurs’ Party in Finland
Social Democratic Union of Workers and Small Farmers
Left Alliance

Left Alliance

Alternative Union

Green League

The Greens

Alliance for Free Finland

Joint Responsibility Party
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Questionnaires in Finnish
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KYSELYLOMAKE: FSD1260 EDUSKUNTAVAALITUTKIMUS 2003
QUESTIONNAIRE: FSD1260 FINNISH NATIONAL ELECTION STUDY 2003

FRAGEFORMULAR: FSD1260 RIKSDAGSVALUNDERSOKNING 2003

Tamd kyselylomake on osa ylld mainittua Yhteiskuntatieteelliseen tietoarkistoon arkistoitua
tutkimusaineistoa.

Kyselylomaketta hyodyntidvien tulee viitata sithen asianmukaisesti 1ihdeviitteelld.

Lisdtiedot: https://www.fsd.uta.fi/

This questionnaire forms a part of the above mentioned dataset, archived at the Finnish Social
Science Data Archive.

If the questionnaire is used or referred to in any way, the source must be acknowledged by
means of an appropriate bibliographic citation.

More information: https://www.fsd.uta.fi/en/

Detta frageformulir utgor en del av den ovanndmda dataméngden, arkiverad pa Finlands sam-
hillsvetenskapliga dataarkiv.

Om frageformuldret dr utnyttjat eller refererat till maste killan anges i form av bibliografisk
referens.

Mer information: https://www.fsd.uta.fi/sv/




EDUSKUNTAVAALITUTKIMUS 2003
VALMIS LOMAKE 13.3.2003

V1. Maassamme kaytiin hiljattain eduskuntavaalit. Kuinka usein vaalikampanjan aikana keskustelitte muiden
ihmisten kanssa vaaleihin liittyvista asioista? (KORTTI)

1 Paivittain tai lahes paivittain
2 Usein

3 Joskus

4 Harvoin

5 En koskaan

6 Eiosaa sanoa

V2. Jos ei ajatella vaalien laheisia aikoja, niin kuinka usein yleensa keskustelette politikasta muiden
ihmisten kanssa? (KORTTI)

1 Paivittain tai [ahes paivittain
2 Usein

3 Joskus

4 Harvoin

5 En koskaan

6 Eiosaa sanoa

V3. Kuinka paljon seurasitte eduskuntavaaleja eri tiedotusvalineista? (KORTTI)

1 HYVIN PALJON
2 MELKO PALJON
3 VAIN VAHAN

4 EN LAINKAAN

5 EI OSAA SANOA

TV:n vaalikeskustelut ja puoluejohtajien haastattelut

TV-uutiset ja ajankohtaisohjelmat

TV:n viihdeohjelmat, joissa poliitikkoja oli mukana

Radio-ohjelmat

Sanomalehtikirjoitukset

Vaaleja koskeva uutissointi internetissa (esim. sanomalehtien internetsivut)
Ehdokkaiden ja puolueiden kotisivut Internetissa

Ns. vaalikoneet Internetissa

TV-mainokset

Lehtimainokset

V4. Kuinka kiinnostunut olette politiikasta? (KORTTI)

1 Hyvin kiinnostunut

2 Jonkin verran kiinnostunut
3 Vain vahan kiinnostunut

4 Ei lainkaan kiinnostunut

5 Ei osaa sanoa



2

CSES1. Seuraavaksi asioista, joita jotkut ihmiset tekevat vaalien yhteydessa. Teitteko te jotakin seuraavista
asioista maaliskuun eduskuntavaaleissa?

CSES1a. Puhuitte toisten ihmisten kanssa suostutellaksenne heitd danestamaan tiettyd puoluetta tai
ehdokasta?

1 KYLLA
2 EN
3 Ei osaa sanoa

JOS KYLLA

CSES1aa. Kuinka usein toimitte nain? Suostuttelitteko...
LUETTELE

1 USEIN

2 SILLOIN TALLOIN
3 HARVOIN

4 Ei osaa sanoa

KAIKILTA

CSES1b. Osoititte tukeanne jollekin puolueelle tai ehdokkaalle, esimerkiksi kaymalla vaalitilaisuudessa,
kiinnittamalla vaalijulisteen tai muulla tavoin?

1 KYLLA
2 EN
3 Ei osaa sanoa

JOS KYLLA

CSES1bb. Kuinka usein toimitte nain?
LUETTELE

1 USEIN

2 SILLOIN TALLOIN
3 HARVOIN

4 Ei osaa sanoa

KAIKILTA

CSES2. Ottiko joku ehdokkaista tai jokin poliittisista puolueista teihin yhteyttd kevaan
eduskuntavaalikampanjan aikana aanenne saamiseksi?

1 KYLLA
2 El
3 Ei osaa sanoa

CSESS5. Mika on mielestéanne ollut Suomelle tarkein kysymys viimeksi kuluneiden neljan vuoden aikana?
[AVOIN KYSYMYS].

Sanoo jotain, mita
Ei osaa sanoa

JOS SANOI JONKUN
CSES6. Kun ajattelette tata kysymystd, miten hyvin tai huonosti hallitus on mielestdnne onnistunut sen
hoitamisessa viimeisen neljan vuoden aikana? (KORTTI)

1 ERITTAIN HYVIN

2 HYVIN

3 HUONOSTI

4 ERITTAIN HUONOSTI
5 El OSAA SANOA



KAIKILTA
CSES7. Enta mita mielta olette hallituksen toiminnasta kokonaisuudessaan? Kuinka hyvin tai huonosti se on
mielestanne suoriutunut tehtavistdan viimeksi kuluneiden neljan vuoden aikana? (KORTTI)

1 ERITTAIN HYVIN

2 HYVIN

3 HUONOSTI

4 ERITTAIN HUONOSTI
5 El OSAA SANOA

CSESS8. Oletteko yleensa ottaen erittain tyytyvainen, melko tyytyvainen, ette kovinkaan tyytyvainen vai ette
lainkaan tyytyvainen demokratian toimivuuteen Suomessa? (KORTTI)

1 ERITTAIN TYYTYVAINEN

2 MELKO TYYTYVAINEN

3 EN KOVINKAAN TYYTYVAINEN
4 EN LAINKAAN TYYTYVAINEN
5 El OSAA SANOA

CSES9. Joidenkin mielesta silld on paljon merkitystd kenen hallussa on poliittinen paatésvalta. Toisten
mielesta ei ole merkitystd kenen hallussa valta on. Kayttamalla oheista asteikkoa, mitd mieltd itse olette?
(KORTTI)

1 SILLA, KUKA ON VALLASSA, ON PALJON MERKITYSTA.

2

3

4

5 SILLA, KUKA ON VALLASSA, El OLE MITAAN MERKITYSTA.
6 El OSAA SANOA

CSES10. Joidenkin mielesta silla, keta aanestaa, ei ole vaikutusta asioiden kulkuun. Toisten mielesta silla,
keta aanestaa, on paljon merkitysta. Kayttamalla oheista asteikkoa, mita mielta itse olette? (KORTTI)

1 SILLA, KETA IHMISET AANESTAVAT, VOI OLLA PALJON VAIKUTUSTA ASIOIDEN KULKUUN
2

3

4

5 SILLA, KETA IHMISET AANESTAVAT, El OLE MITAAN VAIKUTUSTA ASIOIDEN KULKUUN

6 El OSAA SANOA

CSES11. Mité mielta olette seuraavasta vaittamasta?
Demokratialla voi olla ongelmansa, mutta se on parempi kuin muut hallitusmuodot. (KORTTI)

1 TAYSIN SAMAA MIELTA

2 JOKSEENKIN SAMAA MIELTA
3 JOKSEENKIN ERI MIELTA

4 TAYSIN ERI MIELTA

5 El OSAA SANOA

CSES12. Aanestitteké nelja vuotta sitten, vuoden 1999 eduskuntavaaleissa?
1 Kylla

2 En - siirry CSES15

3 Ei danioikeutta - siirry CSES15

4 Ei osaa sanoa - siirry CSES15

JOS AANESTI



CSES13. Minka puolueen tai ryhmittyman ehdokasta silloin danestitte?
AVOIN KYSYMYS

SDP (Suomen Sosialidemokraattinen Puolue)
KESK (Suomen Keskusta)

KOK (Kansallinen Kokoomus)
VAS (Vasemmistoliitto)

RKP (Ruotsalainen Kansanpuolue)
VIHR (Vihrea Liitto)

KD (Kristillisdemokraatit)

PS (Perussuomalaiset)

NUSU (Nuorsuomalaiset)

Joku muu ryhmittyma tai puolue

Ei osaa sanoa

Ei halua sanoa

JOS AANESTI

CSES14. Miten tuolloin &aanestdmanne puolue on viimeisten neljan vuoden aikana onnistunut
toiminnassaan? (KORTTI)

1 ERITTAIN HYVIN

2 HYVIN

3 HUONOSTI

4 ERITTAIN HUONOSTI
5 El OSAA SANOA

KAIKILTA

CSES15. Kun ajattelette Suomen eduskuntavaalien toimivuutta kaytannossa, kuinka hyvin vaalit turvaavat
mielestanne sen, ettd kansanedustajien mielipiteet edustavat danestajien mielipiteitéd — erittain hyvin, melko
hyvin, ei kovinkaan hyvin vai ei lainkaan hyvin? (KORTTI)

1 ERITTAIN HYVIN

2 MELKO HYVIN

3 El KOVINKAAN HYVIN
4 EI LAINKAAN HYVIN
5 El OSAA SANOA

CSES16. Oletteko sitad mieltd, etta jokin Suomen puolueista edustaa ndkemyksianne suhteellisen hyvin?

1 KYLLA
2 El
3 El OSAA SANOA

JOS KYLLA
CSES16a. Mika puolue edustaa nakemyksianne parhaiten? (KORTTI)

SDP (Suomen Sosialidemokraattinen Puolue)
KESK (Suomen Keskusta)

KOK (Kansallinen Kokoomus)

VAS (Vasemmistoliitto)

RKP (Ruotsalainen Kansanpuolue)

VIHR (Vihrea Liitto)

KD (Kristillisdemokraatit)

PS (Perussuomalaiset)

Joku muu puolue, mika

Ei osaa sanoa tai ei halua sanoa



KAIKILTA

CSES17. Vaikka olisitte puolueista mitd mieltd tahansa, sanoisitteko, ettd joku puoluejohtajista edustaa
nakemyksianne suhteellisen hyvin?

1 KYLLA
2 El
3 El OSAA SANOA

JOS KYLLA

CSESK17a. Kuka puoluejohtajista edustaa nakemyksianne parhaiten?
(KORTTI)

Jan-Erik Enestam
Anneli Jaatteenmaki
Ville Itala

Bjarne Kallis

Paavo Lipponen
Suvi-Anne Siimes
Timo Soini

Osmo Soininvaara
Joku muu

Ei osaa sanoa

KAIKILTA
CSES18. Katsotteko olevanne lahella jotakin poliittista puoluetta?

1 KYLLA
2 EN [Siirry kysymykseen CSES 18c]
3 El OSAA SANOA [SIIRRY KYSYMYKSEEN CSES 18c]

JOS KYLLA

CSES18a. Mita puoluetta?
AVOIN KYSYMYS

"MULTI"

SDP (Suomen Sosialidemokraattinen Puolue)

KESK (Suomen Keskusta)

KOK (Kansallinen Kokoomus)

VAS (Vasemmistaliitto)

RKP (Ruotsalainen Kansanpuolue)

VIHR (Vihrea Liitto)

KD (Kristillisdemokraatit)

PS (Perussuomalaiset)

Joku muu puolue, mika

Ei osaa sanoa, ei halua vastata [Siirry kysymykseen K18c]



JOS MAINITSI ENEMMAN KUIN YHDEN PUOLUEEN

CSES18b. Minka naista puolueista koette laheisimmaksi?
AVOIN KYSYMYS

"SINGLE"

SDP (Suomen Sosialidemokraattinen Puolue) [SIIRRY KYSYMYKSEEN CSES 18¢]
KESK (Suomen Keskusta) [SIIRRY KYSYMYKSEEN CSES 18e]

KOK (Kansallinen Kokoomus) [SIIRRY KYSYMYKSEEN CSES 18e]

VAS (Vasemmistoliitto) [SIRRY KYSYMYKSEEN CSES 18¢]

RKP (Ruotsalainen Kansanpuolue) [SIIRRY KYSYMYKSEEN CSES 18e]

VIHR (Vihrea Liitto) [SIIRRY KYSYMYKSEEN CSES 18¢]

KD (Kristillisdemokraatit) [SIIRRY KYSYMYKSEEN CSES 18e]

PS (Perussuomalaiset) [SIIRRY KYSYMYKSEEN CSES 18e]

Joku muu puolue, mika [SIIRRY KYSYMYKSEEN CSES 18¢]

Ei vastausta [SIIRRY KYSYMYKSEEN CSES19]

JOS CSES 18 = EI/EOS tai CSES18a = EOS
CSES18c. Koetteko olevanne hieman lahempana jotakin puoluetta muihin puolueisiin verrattuna?

1 KYLLA
2 EN[SIIRRY KYSYMYKSEEN CSES 19]
3 EI OSAA SANOA [SIIRRY KYSYMYKSEEN CSES 19]

JOS KYLLA

CSES18d. Mita puoluetta?
AVOIN KYSYMYS

SDP (Suomen Sosialidemokraattinen Puolue)
KESK (Suomen Keskusta)

KOK (Kansallinen Kokoomus)

VAS (Vasemmistoliitto)

RKP (Ruotsalainen Kansanpuolue)

VIHR (Vihrea Liitto)

KD (Kristillisdemokraatit)

PS (Perussuomalaiset)

Joku muu puolue, mika

Ei vastausta [siirry kysymykseen cses19]

CSES18e. Koetteko taman puolueen erittain laheiseksi, melko laheiseksi, vai ette kovinkaan laheiseksi?

1 ERITTAIN LAHEISEKSI

2 MELKO LAHEISEKSI

3 EN KOVINKAAN LAHEISEKSI
4 El OSAA SANOA



KAIKILTA

CSES19. Mita mielta olette seuraavista puolueista? (KORTTI)

Asettaisitteko puolueet asteikolle nollasta kymmeneen mainittuani puolueen nimen. Nolla tarkoittaa, ettette
pida puolueesta ollenkaan ja kymmenen, ettd pidatte puolueesta erittéin paljon. Kertokaa myods jos jokin
puolueista on sellainen, josta ette ole kuullut tai josta ette tieda tarpeeksi voidaksenne arvioida sita.
Ensimmainen puolue on Kansallinen kokoomus.

o 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
En pida ollenkaan Pidan erittain paljon

11 Ei osaa sanoa
12 Ei ole kuullut puolueesta

Kansallinen kokoomus
Vasemmistoliitto

Ruotsalainen kansanpuolue

Suomen sosiaalidemokraattinen puolue
Vihrea liitto

Suomen kristillisdemokraatit

Suomen keskusta

CSES20. Politikassa puhutaan joskus vasemmistosta ja oikeistosta. Kaytamme asteikkoa, jossa nolla
tarkoittaa laitimmaista vasemmistoa ja kymmenen laitimmaista oikeistoa. Mihin te asettaisitte Kansallisen
kokoomuksen talla asteikolla? (KORTTI)

01 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
vasemmisto oikeisto

11 Ei osaa sanoa
12 Ei ole kuullut puolueesta

CSES20b. Kayttden samaa asteikkoa, mihin asettaisitte Vasemmistoliiton?
CSES20c. Mihin asettaisitte Ruotsalaisen Kansanpuolueen?

CSES20d. Mihin asettaisitte Suomen sosiaalidemokraattisen puolueen?
CSES20e. Mihin asettaisitte Vihrean Liiton?

CSES20f. Mihin asettaisitte puolueen Kristillisdemokraatit?

CSES20g Mihin asettaisitte puolueen Suomen Keskustan?

CSES21. Oletteko viimeisten viiden vuoden aikana tehnyt jotakin seuraavista asioista ilmaistaksenne
poliittisen mielipiteenne?

CSES21a. Ottanut yhteytta poliitikkoon tai viranomaiseen henkildkohtaisesti, kirjeitse, tai muulla tavoin?

1 KYLLA
2EN
3 EI OSAA SANOA

CSES21b. Osallistunut protestiin, marssiin tai mielenosoitukseen?
1 KYLLA

2 EN

3 EI OSAA SANOA

CSES21c. Toiminut yhdessa muiden samoja asioita ajavien ihmisten kanssa?
1 KYLLA

2EN

3 EI OSAA SANOA



CSES22. Kuinka paljon mielestanne Suomessa kunnioitetaan nykyisin yksildnvapautta ja ihmisoikeuksia?
Kunnioitetaanko niitéd mielestanne ... (KORTTI)

1 ERITTAIN PALJON

2 MELKO PALJON

3 El KOVINKAAN PALJON
4 EI LAINKAAN

5 El OSAA SANOA

CSES23. Kuinka yleistéd korruptio, esimerkiksi lahjuksen ottaminen, on kasityksenne mukaan Suomen
poliitikkojen keskuudessa? (KORTTI)

1 ERITTAIN YLEISTA

2 MELKO YLEISTA

3 EI KOVINKAAN YLEISTA
4 EI LAINKAAN YLEISTA
5 El OSAA SANOA

CSES24. Politikassa puhutaan joskus vasemmistosta ja oikeistosta. Kdytamme asteikkoa, jossa nolla
tarkoittaa laitimmaista vasemmistoa ja kymmenen laitimmaista oikeistoa. Mihin te asettaisitte itsenne talla
asteikolla? (KORTTI)

0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
vasemmisto oikeisto

11 Ei osaa sanoa

CSES25. Mita puoluetta Paavo Lipponen edustaa?
(KORTTI)

Kokoomusta
SDP:ta
Keskustaa
Vasemmistoliittoa
Jokin muu

Ei osaa sanoa

CSES26. Mika seuraavista maista on Yhdistyneiden Kansakuntien (YK) turvallisuusneuvoston pysyva jasen?
(KORTTI)

Kanada
Japani

Venaja

Italia

Ei osaa sanoa

CSES27. Palkansaajien palkkatulo on veronalaista Suomessa. Haluaisimme kysya teiltd valtion
verotuksesta. Oletetaan, ettd Virtanen ansaitsee 2 000 euroa kuussa ja Herranen 5 000 euroa kuussa. Mika
seuraavista vaittamista teidan mielestanne on lahinna totuutta?

(KORTTI)

Virtanen ansaitsee 2 000 euroa kuussa
Herranen 5 000 euroa kuussa

Virtasen ja Herrasen veroprosentit ovat yhta korkeat.

Virtasen veroprosentti on korkeampi kuin Herrasen.

Herrasen veroprosentti on korkeampi kuin Virtasen.

Virtanen ei maksa lainkaan valtion tuloveroa, vain Herranen maksaa sita
Ei osaa sanoa



V6. Kuinka tyytyvainen tai tyytymaton olette omaan taloudelliseen tilanteeseenne?
(KORTTI)

1 Erittain tyytyvainen
2 Melko tyytyvainen

3 Melko tyytymaton

4 Erittain tyytymaton
5 Eiosaa sanoa

V7. Entéa kuinka tyytyvainen tai tyytymaton olette elamaanne yleensa?
(KORTTI)

1 Erittain tyytyvainen
2 Melko tyytyvainen

3 Melko tyytyméaton

4 Erittain tyytymaton
5 Eiosaa sanoa

V8. Jos ajattelette taaksepain kahta viimeista vuotta, ovatko seuraavat asiat talla hetkella mielestéanne
paremmin, huonommin vai samanlaiset kuin aikaisemmin?
(KORTTI)

Paremmin
Huonommin
Samanlaiset
Ei osaa sanoa

Suomen taloudellinen tilanne

Oma tai perheenne taloudellinen tilanne
Suomen tydllisyystilanne

Oma ja perheenjasenten tydllisyystilanne

V9. Enté jos ajattelette tilannetta kaksi vuotta tasta eteenpain. Uskotteko, ettd seuraavat asiat ovat silloin
paremmin, huonommin vai samanlaiset kuin nykyaan?
(KORTTI)

Paremmin
Huonommin
Samanlaiset
Ei osaa sanoa

Suomen taloudellinen tilanne

Oma tai perheenne taloudellinen tilanne
Suomen tydllisyystilanne

Oma ja perheenjasenten tydllisyystilanne

V12. Kuinka vakiintunut oma puoluekantanne on?
(KORTTI)

1 Taysin vakiintunut

2 Melko vakiintunut

3 Ei kovinkaan vakiintunut
4 Ei lainkaan vakiintunut
5 Eiosaa sanoa

V13. Osaatteko sanoa, kuinka monen eri puolueen ehdokkaita olette elamanne aikana danestanyt
eduskuntavaaleissa? (KORTTI)

1 Olen aina danestanyt saman puolueen ehdokkaita
2 Kahden tai kolmen eri puolueen ehdokkaita
3 Neljan tai useamman puolueen ehdokkaita
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4 Ei ole danestanyt koskaan
5 Eiosaa sanoa

V14. Mihin yhteiskuntaluokkaan katsotte Iahinna kuuluvanne? (KORTTI)

1 Tydvaenluokka

2 Alempi keskiluokka
3 Keskiluokka

4 Ylempi keskiluokka
5 Ylaluokka

6 Ei mikaan luokka

7 Ei osaa sanoa

V15. Mita poliittista puoluetta isdnne kannatti, kun itse olitte nuori?
AVOIN KYSYMYS

Sanoo jotain, mita

Isallani ei ollut pysyvaa puoluekantaa
Ei isaa kun oli nuori

Ei tieda

V16. Enta aitinne? Mita poliittista puoluetta han kannatti, kun itse olitte nuori?
AVOIN KYSYMYS

Sanoo jotain, mita

Aidillani ei ollut pysyvaa puoluekantaa
Ei aitia kun oli nuori

Ei tieda

V17. Mihin seuraavista ryhmista samastutte ensisijaisesti? (vain yksi vaihtoehto)
(KORTTI)

1 Suomalaiset yleensa

2 Suomenkieliset suomalaiset

3 Ruotsinkieliset suomalaiset

4 Muu kansallinen tai kielellinen ryhma
5 Ei osaa sanoa

V18. Tiedattekd, mitka ovat suuruusjarjestyksessa juuri valitun eduskunnan nelja paikkamaaraltdan suurinta
puoluetta?

V18a Suurin?

SDP (Suomen Sosialidemokraattinen Puolue)
KESK (Suomen Keskusta)

KOK (Kansallinen Kokoomus)

VAS (Vasemmistaliitto)

RKP (Ruotsalainen Kansanpuolue)

VIHR (Vihrea Liitto)

KD (Kristillisdemokraatit)

PS (Perussuomalaiset)

Joku muu puolue

Ei osaa sanoa

V18b Toiseksi suurin?

SDP (Suomen Sosialidemokraattinen Puolue)
KESK (Suomen Keskusta)

KOK (Kansallinen Kokoomus)

VAS (Vasemmistoliitto)

RKP (Ruotsalainen Kansanpuolue)
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VIHR (Vihrea Liitto)

KD (Kristillisdemokraatit)
PS (Perussuomalaiset)
Joku muu puolue, mika
Ei osaa sanoa

V18c Kolmanneksi suurin?

SDP (Suomen Sosialidemokraattinen Puolue)
KESK (Suomen Keskusta)

KOK (Kansallinen Kokoomus)

VAS (Vasemmistoliitto)

RKP (Ruotsalainen Kansanpuolue)

VIHR (Vihrea Liitto)

KD (Kristillisdemokraatit)

PS (Perussuomalaiset)

Joku muu puolue, mika

Ei osaa sanoa

V18d Neljanneksi suurin?

SDP (Suomen Sosialidemokraattinen Puolue)
KESK (Suomen Keskusta)

KOK (Kansallinen Kokoomus)

VAS (Vasemmistaliitto)

RKP (Ruotsalainen Kansanpuolue)

VIHR (Vihrea Liitto)

KD (Kristillisdemokraatit)

PS (Perussuomalaiset)

Joku muu puolue, mika

Ei osaa sanoa

V19. Mita mieltd olette seuraavista vaittamista. Oletteko tdysin samaa mieltd, osittain samaa mielta, osittain
eri mielta vai taysin eri mielta vaittdmien kanssa?
LUETTELE

1 Taysin samaa mielta
2 Osittain samaa mielta
3 Osittain eri mielta

4 Taysin eri mieltd

5 Eiosaa sanoa

Joskus politiikka vaikuttaa niin monimutkaiselta, ettd en oikein ymmarra, mita on tekeilla
Minulla ei ole mitdan sananvaltaa siihen, mitd maan hallitus ja eduskunta paattavat
Omasta mielestani ymmarran melko hyvin tarkeita poliittisia kysymyksia

On ainakin yksi puolue, joka aina yrittda ajaa minun etuani

Puolueiden kautta kansalaisten mielipiteet tulevat paatéksenteossa huomioon otetuksi
Puolueet ovat ajautuneet yha kauemmas tavallisen ihmisen ongelmista

On yhdentekevaa, mitka puolueet ovat hallituksessa, harjoitettava politiikka ei siitd muutu
Minun aanellani ei ole mitdan vaikutusta vaalien lopputulokseen

Tarkeat yhteiskunnalliset kysymykset pitaisi entista useammin paattaa kansanaanestyksella
Kansanaanestysten tulosten pitéisi olla sitovia

Ihmiset eivat kysyttdessa kovinkaan helposti myénna jattaneensa danestamatta
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CSES3. Nykyisin monet jattavat syystd tai toisesta &anestamattd vaaleissa. Jatittekd te naissa
eduskuntavaaleissa aanestamatta. Jos aanestitte, aanestitteké ennakkoon vai varsinaisena vaalipaivana?

1 Jatin talla kertaa danestamatta --> kysymys V21

2 Kavin danestdmassa ennakkoon --> kysymys V23

3 Kavin aanestamassa varsinaisena vaalipaivana --> kysymys V23
4 Ei halua sanoa

Kysymyksia niille, jotka eivat aanestaneet (V21 — V22)

V21. Miksi ette kaynyt 4dnestdmassa?
AVOIN KYSYMYS

Sanoo jotain, mita
Ei osa sanoa

V22. Kuinka itsestaan selvaa aanestamatta jattdminen oli Teille? (KORTTI)

1 ltsestaan selvaa - siirry V35

2 Aanestamassé kaynti kavi kylla mielessé, mutta ette harkinnut sité vakavasti - siirry V35
3 Harkitsitte vakavasti myds aanestdmassa kayntia -> siirry V35

4 En osaa sanoa - siirry V35

Kysymyksia niille, jotka dénestivit (V23 — V34)

V23. Kuinka paljon seuraavassa lueteltavat syyt vaikuttivat puoluevalintaanne naissa eduskuntavaaleissa?
(KORTTI)

1 Ratkaisevasti
2 Paljon

3 Jonkin verran
4 Eilainkaan

5 Eiosaa sanoa

Puolueen edustajien esiintyminen television vaaliohjelmissa

Puolue ajaa sen ammattiryhman etuja, johon itse kuulun

Puolueella on hyva puheenjohtaja

Olen puolueen vakituinen kannattaja

Puolueella on hyva linja monissa viime aikoina esilla olleissa kysymyksissa
Puolueella on patevia henkil6itéd hoitamaan maassa harjoitettavaa politiikkaa
Puolueen toiminta edellisen vaalikauden aikana

Puolueen onnistunut vaalikampanja

Puolueen puheenjohtaja oli mielestani sopivin paaministeriksi

Halu vaikuttaa maan tulevaan hallituskoostumukseen

V25. Missa vaiheessa paatitte puolueen, jonka ehdokasta aanestitte?
(KORTTI)

1 Samana paivana kun kavin ddnestdmassa
2 Joitakin paivia ennen danestamistani

3 Noin viikkoa kahta ennen danestamistani

4 Noin kuukautta kahta ennen danestamistani
5 Paatos oli selva jo viime vuoden puolella

6 Ei osaa sanoa

V26. Entd missa vaiheessa paatitte, ketd ehdokasta danestitte? (KORTTI)

1 Samana paivana kun kavin aanestamassa
2 Joitakin paivia ennen aanestamistani

3 Noin viikkoa kahta ennen danestamistani

4 Noin kuukautta kahta ennen danestamistani
5 P&atos oli selva jo viime vuoden puolella

6 Eiosaa sanoa
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V27. Kumpi asia oli loppujen lopuksi teille tarkedmpi danestaessanne, puolue vai ehdokas?
1 Puolue tarkedmpi

2 Ehdokas tarkeampi

3 Ei osaa sanoa

V28. Tunsitteko ehdokkaan, jota aanestitte? (KORTTI)

1 Tunsitte hanet henkildkohtaisesti

2 Ystavanne, tuttavanne tai sukulaisenne tuntee hanet henkildkohtaisesti
3 Tunsitte ehdokkaan toimintaa tiedotusvalineiden perusteella

4 Aénestitte ehdokasta vaalimainonnan perusteella

5 Valitsitte sopivan ehdokkaan tuntematta hanta tarkemmin

6 Eiosaasanoa

V29. Aanestittekd omaa sukupuoltanne olevaa ehdokasta

1 Kylla
2 Ei
3 Eiosaa sanoa

V30. Minka ikaistd ehdokasta danestitte? (KORTTI)

1 Aénestitte suurin piirtein ikaistdnne ehdokasta

2 Aanestitte selvasti itsednne nuorempaa ehdokasta
3 Adnestitte selvasti itsednne vanhempaa ehdokasta
4 Eiosaa sanoa

V31. Oletteko aikaisemmin aanestanyt samaa ehdokasta eduskuntavaaleissa?
1 Kylla

2 Ei

3 Eiosaa sanoa

V32. Mink& puolueen ehdokasta aanestitte nyt kaydyissa eduskuntavaaleissa?
ALA LUETTELE

1 Suomen sosialidemokraattinen puolue (SDP)
2 Suomen Keskusta (KESK)

3 Kansallinen Kokoomus (KOK)

4 Vasemmistoliitto

5 Ruotsalainen kansanpuolue (RKP)

6 Vihrea Liitto (VIHR)

7 Kristillisdemokraatit (KD)

8 Perussuomalaiset (PS)

9 Jokin muu puolue, mika

10 Ei halua sanoa

V33. Kuinka helppoa tai vaikeata teille oli valita puolue, minkd ehdokasta aanestitte?
(KORTTI)

Erittain helppoa

Melko helppoa

Melko vaikeata

Erittain vaikeata

En kiinnittdnyt mitddn huomiota puolueeseen valitessani ehdokkaan
Ei osaa sanoa

OO WON =
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V34. Kuinka helppoa tai vaikeata teille oli 16ytéda sopiva ehdokas? (KORTTI)
1 Erittdin helppoa

2 Melko helppoa

3 Melko vaikeata

4 Erittain vaikeata

5 Eiosaa sanoa

KAIKILTA
V35. Aiotteko kdyda ddnestdmassa seuraavissa eduskuntavaaleissa? (KORTTI)

1 Adnestan varmasti

2 Todennakobisesti aanestan
3 Todennakdisesti en danesta
4 Olen varma etten danesta

5 En osaa sanoa

T17. Kuulutteko johonkin kirkkoon tai uskonnolliseen yhteis66n? (KORTTI)

Evankelis-luterilaiseen kirkkoon

Ortodoksiseen kirkkoon

Muuhun kristilliseen kirkkoon tai yhteis66n

Muuhun uskonnolliseen yhteis66n

En kuulu kirkkoon tai muuhun uskonnolliseen yhteis66n
Ei osaa sanoa tai ei halua sanoa

T18. Kuinka uskonnollisena pidatte itseanne? (KORTTI)

1 En lainkaan uskonnollisena
2 En kovinkaan uskonnollisena
3 Jonkin verran uskonnollisena
4 Hyvin uskonnollisena

5 En osaa sanoa

6 En halua sanoa

TAUSTAMUUTTUJAT
T2. Syntymavuotenne

19

T3. Mika on peruskoulutuksenne? (KORTTI)
1 Osa kansa- tai peruskoulua

2 Kansakoulu

3 Peruskoulu

4 Osa lukiota

5 Ylioppilas

T5. Oletteko talla hetkella ...
LUETTELE

1 Naimaton

2 Avioliitossa tai muussa rekisterdidyssa parisuhteessa
3 Avoliitossa

4 Eronnut tai asumuserossa

5 Leski

6 Muu
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T7. Kuulutteko jasenena johonkin ammattiliittoon ja jos kuulutte, kuinka aktiivisesti toimitte siina?
(KORTTI)

1 En kuulu - Siirry T9

2 Kuulun mutta en osallistu toimintaan juuri lainkaan
3 Kuulun ja osallistun toimintaan jonkin verran

4 Kuulun ja osallistun toimintaan paljon

5 Ei osaa sanoa -> Siirry T9

JOST7=23TAl 4
T8. Mihin seuraavista ammatillisista keskusjarjestoista ammattilittonne kuuluu?
(KORTTI)

1 SAK

2 STTK

3 Akava

4 MTK

5 Jokin muu, mika
6 Ei osaa sanoa

T9. Kuuluuko joku muu kotitaloudestanne johonkin ammattilittoon? (KORTTI)

1 Ei kuulu

2 Kuuluu mutta han ei osallistu toimintaan juuri lainkaan
3 Kuuluu ja osallistuu toimintaan jonkin verran

4 Kuuluu ja osallistuu toimintaan paljon

5 Ei osaa sanoa

T10. Enta kuulutteko jadsenena johonkin muuhun, tydhon tai ammattiin liittyvaan jarjestdéon, kuin
ammattilittoon? (KORTTI)

1 En kuulu

2 Kuulun mutta en osallistu toimintaan juuri lainkaan
3 Kuulun ja osallistun toimintaan jonkin verran

4 Kuulun ja osallistun toimintaan paljon

5 Ei osaa sanoa

T12a. Mika seuraavista vaihtoehdoista sopii Teidan elamantilanteeseenne? (KORTTI)

1 Kokopaivatydssa (yli 35 tuntia viikossa)
2 Puolipaivatydssa (15- 34 tuntia viikossa)
3 Osa-aikatydssa (alle 15 tuntia viikossa)
4 Avustava perheenjasen perheyrityksessa
5 Tyo6ton

6 Opiskelija tai koululainen

7 Elakkeelld ian tai tydvuosien perusteella
8 Elakkeelld muusta syysta

9 Hoitaa kotitaloutta

10 Varusmies- tai siviilipalveluksessa

11 Vanhempainlomalla

12 Ei vastausta

JOS ON PUOLISO ELIT5 =2 TAI 3
T12b. Mika seuraavista vaihtoehdoista sopii puolisonne elamantilanteeseen? (KORTTI)

1 Kokopaivatydssa (yli 35 tuntia viikossa)
2 Puolipaivatytssa (15- 34 tuntia viikossa)
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3 Osa-aikatydssa (alle 15 tuntia viikossa)
4 Avustava perheenjasen perheyrityksessa
5 Ty6ton

6 Opiskelija tai koululainen

7 Elakkeella ian tai tydvuosien perusteella
8 Elakkeelld muusta syysta

9 Hoitaa kotitaloutta

10 Varusmies- tai siviilipalveluksessa

11 Vanhempainlomalla

12 Ei vastausta

T13a. Mika on Teidan nykyinen tai viimeisin ammattinne ?

JOS ON PUOLISO ELIT5 =2 TAI 3
T13b. Mika on Teidan puolisonne nykyinen tai viimeisin ammattinne ?

JOS TYOSSA
T13c. Milla sektoreilla Te tyoskentelette? (KORTTI)

1 Julkisella sektorilla

2 Yksityisella sektorilla

3 Seka julkisella etta yksityisella sektorilla

4 Ns. kolmannella sektorilla (esim. voittoa tuottamattomat jarjestét)
5 Ei mukana ty6elamassa

6 Ei osaa sanoa

JOS ON PUOLISO ELI T5 = 2 TAI 3 ja PUOLISO TYOSSA

T13d. Milla sektoreilla puolisonne tyoskentelee? (KORTTI)

1 Julkisella sektorilla

2 Yksityisella sektorilla

3 Seka julkisella etta yksityisella sektorilla

4 Ns. kolmannella sektorilla (esim. voittoa tuottamattomat jarjestot)

5 Ei mukana ty6elamassa
6 Ei osaa sanoa

T14. Oletteko ollut ty6ttdmana viimeisten 12 kuukauden aikana

1En
2 Kylla, yhteensa ___ kuukautta

T15. Kotitalouden tulot veroja vahentamatta?
T19a. Mika on aidinkielenne?

suomi

ruotsi

jokin muu kieli, mika

Ei vastausta

JOS ON PUOLISO ELIT5 =2 TAI 3

T19b. Mika on puolisonne aidinkieli?

suomi
ruotsi
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jokin muu kieli, mika
Ei vastausta

V39. Mita kielta tai mita kielia kotonanne kaytetaan?

1 Vain suomea

2 Vain ruotsia

3 Suomea ja ruotsia

4 Suomea ja jotain muuta kielta

5 Ruotsia ja jotain muuta kielta

6 Vain muita kielia kuin suomea tai ruotsia
7 Ei vastausta

T22. Onko nykyinen asuinkuntanne myos kotikuntanne?

1 Kylla - siirry T23
2 Ei > siirry kys T22b

T22b Mika on kotikuntanne?

T23. Seuraavaksi kysymme Teiltd edellisia kotikuntianne. Muuttoja kunnan sisalla ei siis huomioida.
Oletteko syntynyt nykyisessa kotikunnassanne ja asunut siella koko ikédnne?

1 Kylla - siirry kys T21
2 Ei > siirry T24

T24. Milloin muutitte nykyiseen kotikuntaanne?
Vuonna

T28. Kuinka monta eri kotikuntaa Teilla on kaiken kaikkiaan ollut elaméanne aikana?
JOS OLLUT LUKUISIA PYYDA ARVIO

Yhteensa kotikuntaa

T29. Mika on syntymakuntanne?

T21. Asutteko...
(tdman varmaan voisi haastattelija tayttaa)

1 Kaupungin keskustassa

2 Esikaupunkialueella tai kaupunkildhiéssa
3 Kuntakeskuksessa tai muussa taajamassa
4 Maaseudun haja-asutusalueella?

REKRY1 Kansallisen eduskuntavaalitutkimuksen tulokset tulevat nakyvasti esilla julkisessa keskustelussa
tutkimuksen valmistuttua. Osa suunnitelluista kysymyksista ei mahtunut tdman haastattelun aikatauluun,
mutta olisi hyvin tarkeaa, etta voisitte viela omassa rauhassa vastata oheiseen lisdkysymyslomakkeeseen ja
lahettaa sitten lomakkeen oheisessa kirjekuoressa tutkimuslaitokseen. Sopiiko tama Teille?

1 Suostuu
2 Ei suostu

Kirjaa haastateltavan nimi ja osoite:

MERKITSE LOMAKKEELLE TAMAN HAASTATTELUN TUNNUSNUMERO EHDOTTOMASTI






KYSELYLOMAKE: FSD1260 EDUSKUNTAVAALITUTKIMUS 2003
QUESTIONNAIRE: FSD1260 FINNISH NATIONAL ELECTION STUDY 2003

FRAGEFORMULAR: FSD1260 RIKSDAGSVALUNDERSOKNING 2003

Tamd kyselylomake on osa ylld mainittua Yhteiskuntatieteelliseen tietoarkistoon arkistoitua
tutkimusaineistoa.

Kyselylomaketta hyodyntidvien tulee viitata sithen asianmukaisesti 1ihdeviitteelld.

Lisdtiedot: https://www.fsd.uta.fi/

This questionnaire forms a part of the above mentioned dataset, archived at the Finnish Social
Science Data Archive.

If the questionnaire is used or referred to in any way, the source must be acknowledged by
means of an appropriate bibliographic citation.

More information: https://www.fsd.uta.fi/en/

Detta frageformulir utgor en del av den ovanndmda dataméngden, arkiverad pa Finlands sam-
hillsvetenskapliga dataarkiv.

Om frageformuldret dr utnyttjat eller refererat till maste killan anges i form av bibliografisk
referens.

Mer information: https://www.fsd.uta.fi/sv/
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Mielipiteita ajankohtaisista poliittisista kysymyksista

Seuraavassa on lueteltu erditd asioita ja tavoitteita, jotka nousivat esille vaaleissa. Miten tdrkeitd ne olivat teille?

Erittain Melko En Ei En
tarkea tarked juurikaan lainkaan osaa
tarkea tarkea sanoa
Terveydenhuollon ja sairaanhoidon tason turvaaminen............ 1 2 3 4 5
Vanhusten hoidon tason turvaaminen...............cccccceeeeeeeeeeeennee. 1 2 3 4 5
Tyottdomyyden vahentaminen .........c.ccoeeeivieiiie e 1 2 3 4 5
Kdyhien aseman parantaminen ............cccccoooiiiiiiieneieiiciieeen 1 2 3 4 5
Varautuminen vaeston ikaantymiseen ............cccccoeecvvieeeeeennns 1 2 3 4 5
Rikollisuuden vahentaminen ...............cooovvieeeeiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeee, 1 2 3 4 5
Toiminta huumeiden kayton vahentamiseksi .............ccccceeeenneee 1 2 3 4 5
Valtion velan pienentaminen..........cccccoooiiiiiiiiisicee 1 2 3 4 5
Ty6ttdmien toimeentulon parantaminen.............cccocccvvieeeeeeines 1 2 3 4 5
Julkisten palveluiden tason turvaaminen .........cccccccvevevvvevinennnn. 1 2 3 4 5
Verotuksen keventadminen ..........ccccccevvveveiiiiiiiiieiieeeeeeeeeeeeeee 1 2 3 4 5
Julkisen sektorin kasvun pysayttaminen .............ccoccoeeieennns 1 2 3 4 5
Alueellisten kehityserojen vahentaminen..............ccoccccveeeeeenn. 1 2 3 4 5
Elakelaisten aseman parantaminen...........cccccccvvvvvvvvivevvnnnnnnnnnn. 1 2 3 4 5
Lapsiperheiden aseman parantaminen.............cccccceeeeeciveeeennn. 1 2 3 4 5
Yrittdjyyden edellytysten parantaminen .............cccooccoinis 1 2 3 4 5
Toiminta luonnonsuojelun tehostamiseksi ..............cccccceeeeennne. 1 2 3 4 5
Naisten ja miesten tasa-arvon edistdminen ..................cccccee.. 1 2 3 4 5
Asumisolojen parantaminen............ccccceeveiiiiiiiiie e 1 2 3 4 5
Perinteisten arvojen ja moraalikasitysten vahvistaminen.......... 1 2 3 4 5
Kurin ja jarjestyksen lisddminen yhteiskunnassa..................... 1 2 3 4 5
Uskonnollisten arvojen vahvistaminen ...............cccccoiien. 1 2 3 4 5
Liiallisen kansainvalistymisen hillitseminen..................cccccee... 1 2 3 4 5
Pakolaisten maahantulon rajoittaminen ...............ccccccooiien. 1 2 3 4 5
Ulkomaalaisen tyévoiman maahantulon rajoittaminen............... 1 2 3 4 5
Kehitysyhteistydn lisGaminen...........cccccceeiiiiiiiee 1 2 3 4 5
Hallituksen kokoonpanoon vaikuttaminen..............c..cccccieee.n. 1 2 3 4 5
Vaikuttaminen siihen, kuka valitaan paaministeriksi ................. 1 2 3 4 5
Rodullisten tai muitten vahemmistdjen aseman parantaminen . 1 2 3 4 5
Politiikan ja hallinnon rajoittaminen niin, ettad ihmiset voivat
vapaammin itse paattda omista asioistaan .............................. 1 2 3 4 5
Markkinavoimien hillitseminen ............c.ooeeiiiiiiiiiiiiceeeeee 1 2 3 4 5
Euroopan unionin yhdentymisen vahvistaminen...................... 1 2 3 4 5
Suomen etujen ajaminen Euroopan unionissa.......................... 1 2 3 4 5
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Kansalaiset voivat vaalikampanjan aikana saada dénestyspaétoksen kannalta tarpeellista tietoa monista eri 1dhteista.
Misséd médrin te saitte oman dénestyspaatoksenne kannalta tirkeéta tietoa seuraavista lahteista?

Erittain Melko Melko Ei En
paljon paljon vahan lainkaan osaa
sanoa

Xt s Xt 4 Xt 5
Xt 3 Xt 4 Xt 5
Xt s Xt 4 XI5
Xt 3 Xt 4 Xt 5
Xt s Xt 4 XI5
Xt 3 Xt 4 Xt 5
Xt s Xt 4 Xt 5
Xi 3 Xt 4 Xt 5
Xt s Xt 4 XI5
Xt 3 Xt 4 Xt 5
Xis Xt 4 XI5
Xi 3 Xt 4 XI5
Xt s Xt 4 XI5
Xi 3 Xt 4 XI5
Xt s Xt 4 XI5
X1 3 X1 4 X1 5

Perheenjasenilta, vanhemmilta tai sukulaisilta..........................
Ty6- tai opiskelukavereilta............ccccooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii e
Muilta ystavilta ja tuttavilta .................ccocee.

Sanomalehtien uutis- ja ajankohtaisjutuista

Sanomalehdissa olleista vaalimainoksista .............cccccocieenns
Radion uutis- ja ajankohtaisohjelmista...........ccccccoiiinnnn.
Radion vaaliohjelmista ...........cccccoiiiiiii e,
Radiossa esitetyista vaalimainoksista.............ccccccoie.
TV:n uutis- ja ajankohtaisohjelmista...........cccccoooiiiniiciinnnne
TV:n vaaliohjelmista ...
TV:ssa esitetyista vaalimainoksista............cccccoveiiiniicciinnen.
Internetin vaalikoneista ...
Puolueiden tai ehdokkaiden internetsivuilta .................cccocc...
Puolueiden tai ehdokkaiden vaalitilaisuudet ..................cco.....
Kansalaisjarjestojen ja etujarjestdjen danestyskampanjoista ..

3 P s P B e e B e
3 O o P B o Y e R

N N D N N DN N DN DN DN DNDDNDDNDDNDdMDNDNDN

Kirjoista, aikakauslehdista ja muista kirjallisista lahteista ........

Seuraavassa on joukko erilaisia yhteiskunnallisen osallistumisen muotoja. Jos tuntisitte asian edistimisen todella
tarkedksi, niin mitd ndistd olette tehnyt tai saattaisitte tehd4?

Olette Ette ole tehnyt, Ette tekisi En
tehnyt mutta missaan osaa
saattaisitte tapauksessa  sanoa
tehda
Kirjoittaa yleistnosastoon ............cccccveeiiiiiiiiiiie e 1 2 3 4
Ottaa yhteytta poliittisiin paatdksentekijoihin jossakin
tarkedssa asiassa ..........ccccceeeeiiiii, 1 2 3 4
Kirjoittaa nimenne vetoomuksiin 1 2 3 4
Osallistua boikottiin, maksu- tai ostolakkoon .............cc............ 1 2 3 4
Osallistua rauhanomaisiin mielenosoituksiin ...............cccccee..... 1 2 3 4
Osoittaa kansalaistottelemattomuutta osallistumalla
vakivallattomaan laittomaan toimintaan ................ccccccciie 1 2 3 4
Osallistua sellaisiin mielenosoituksiin, joissa aiemmin on
ilmennyt vakivaltaisuutta .............ccccoceei i 1 2 3 4
Kayttaa vakivaltaa poliittisten paamaarien edistamiseksi ........ 1 2 3 4
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Mitd mieltd olette seuraavista vaittimisté. Oletteko tdysin samaa mieltd, osittain samaa mielté, osittain eri mieltd vai
taysin eri mieltd véittdmien kanssa?

Taysin  Jokseen- Jokseen-  Taysin En
samaa kin kin eri eri osaa
mielta samaa mielta mielta sanoa
mielta
Kuka tahansa pystyy vaikuttamaan poliittisiin paatoksiin,
JOS VAN halu@a ... 1 2 3 4 5
Eduskuntavaaleissa oli tarjolla ainakin yksi minulle mieluinen
ERAOKAS e 1 2 3 4 5
Yleens voi luottaa siihen, etti hallitus tekee oikeita paatoksia..... 1 2 3 4 5
Adnestamalla voi vaikuttaa asioihin .......ccocceeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 1 2 3 4 5
Puolueiden valiset vaaliliitot ovat myonteinen asia,
koska ne helpottavat pienpuolueiden eduskuntaan paasya........... 1 2 3 4 5
Vaaliliitot pitaisi kieltda, ettéd danestaja tietaisi paremmin,
minka puolueen hyvaksi hdnen d8nensa menee..............ccccccceeee 1 2 3 4 5
Poliitikkojen tekemilla paatoksilla ei ole mitdan vaikutusta omaan
EIAMBANT .o 1 2 3 4 5
Maamme kaipaa vahvoja johtajia, jotka kykenevat palauttamaan
yhteiskuntaamme kurin ja jarjestyksen .........ccccccecovieeeeeeieinnnnennn. 1 2 3 4 5
On jokaisen oma asia, kayttaakd han vaaleissa danioikeuttaan
VBT B 1ottt ettt ettt ettt r e r s 1 2 3 4 5
Pidan danestamassa kayntia kansalaisvelvollisuutena.................. 1 2 3 4 5

Eduskuntavaaleissa vaalipiirissani ei ollut tarjolla sellaisia

itselleni mieluisia ehdokkaita, joilla oli hyvat mahdollisuudet tulla

valituksi eduskuntaan .............ccooooviiiiiiiii i 1 2 3 4 5
Kannattamallani puolueella oli eduskuntavaaleissa hyvat

mahdollisuudet saada vaalipiiristani lapi ainakin yksi

KaNSANEAUSTA)A .....uuviieeiiiiiiiiiee e 1 2 3 4 5
En voi vaikuttaa omaan tai perheeni taloudelliseen tilanteeseen

AANESTAMAIIE .....ovooeooeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 1 2 3 4 5
Politiikan ns. henkildityminen on etupadssa hyva asia .................. 1 2 3 4 5
Aanestiessani asiat ratkaisevat, ei henkil® ..........cccoevveevveeeveeeennn. 1 2 3 4 5
Yhteisymmarryksen kannalta on hyva, jos mahdollisimman

monet puolueet ovat hallitusyhteistydssa keskenaan .................... 1 2 3 4 5
Kun hallitus koostuu lukuisista puolueista,

jaa epaselvaksi kuka on vastuussa tehdyista paatoksista ............ 1 2 3 4 5
Hallituksen tulisi koostua vain porvarillisista puolueista tai vain

vasemmistopUOIUEISTA ..........eevviiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee s 1 2 3 4 5

Puolueiden olisi pitdnyt vaalikampanjansa yhteydessa selvasti
ilmoittaa, mink& muiden puolueiden kanssa ne halusivat

muodostaa hallituKSeN ............oovvviiiiiee e 1 2 3 4 5
Puolueiden on mahdotonta ilmoittaa kantaansa mahdollisiin

hallituskumppaneihin ennen kuin vaalien tulos on selvinnyt .......... 1 2 3 4 5
Kansanedustajan pitda danestda eduskunnassa oman

mielipiteensad mukaisesti riippumatta ryhmansa kannasta ............. 1 2 3 4 5
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Mitd mieltd te olette seuraavista Suomen kansainvilisid suhteita koskevista vaittdmista?

Taysin  Jokseen- Jokseen-  Taysin

samaa kin kin eri eri
mielta samaa mielta mielta
mielta
Nato-kysymyksesta olisi pitanyt keskustella vaalikampanjan
yhteydessa niin, ettd aanestajat olisivat saaneet tietaa
puolueiden kannan Suomen mahdollisesta Nato-jasenyydesta. .... 1 2 3 4
Nato-kysymys on niin monimutkainen, etta ratkaisun voi jattaa
maan poliittisen johdon tehtavaksi. ...........ccccooeiiiiiiiiiis 1 2 3 4
Suomen tulee pysyttaytya Naton ulkopuolella.............ccccceeeiiienn. 1 2 3 4
Suomen tulisi erota Euroopan unionin jasenyydesta...................... 1 2 3 4
Euroopan unionin jadsenyys on suomelle myodnteinen asia............ 1 2 3 4

En
osaa
sanoa

Seuraavassa joukko yhteiskuntaa koskevia vdittaimid. Mitd mieltd olette ndista?

Taysin  Jokseen- Jokseen-  Taysin En
samaa kin kin eri eri osaa
mielta samaa mielta mielta sanoa
mielta
Kaikilla naisilla tulisi olla oikeus keinohedelmditykseen ................. 1 2 3 4 5
Ainoastaan vakituisessa parisuhteessa elavilla
heteroseksuaaleilla tulisi olla oikeus keinohedelmaditykseen .......... 1 2 3 4 5
Keinohedelmaityksen tulisi samalla tavalla kuin muun
terveydenhuollon tapahtua yhteiskunnan kustannuksella ............. 1 2 3 4 5
Suomen pitaa aktiivisesti hankkia tulevina vuosina lisaa
tydvoimaa ulkomailta...........ccceeiiiiiiiii e 1 2 3 4 5
Tybpaikoilla pitdé voida paikallisesti sopia entistd enemman
palkoista ja tydehdoista.............oooiiiiiiiiii e 1 2 3 4 5
Koko suomi on pidettava asuttuna, vaikka se merkitsisi
yhteiskunnalle suuria taloudellisia uhrauksia............ccccccoeiiieeeen. 1 2 3 4 5
Suomessa oikeuslaitos kohtelee kaikkia tasapuolisesti 1 2 3 4 5
Ruotsin kielen opiskelun tulee olla vapaaehtoista kaikilla koulun
BASOMIA ..o 1 2 3 4 5
Seksipalvelujen ostaminen pitaa tehda rangaistavaksi teoksi........ 1 2 3 4 5
Samaa sukupuolta olevien rekisterdityjen parien pitda voida
AdoPtoida aPSIA ... .. ————— 1 2 3 4 5
Miké seuraavista on mielestdnne paras yhdistelma padhallituspuolueiksi?
SDP — KOKOOMUS......uvvvvverrrrrerrrernrererneernnnns 1
Keskusta — KOKOOMUS .........cccoceeveeieenne. 2
SDP — Keskusta..........ccccoeeeeeeiiiiiiiieeeeeeee, 3
SDP — Keskusta — Kokoomus..................... 4
Enosaasanoa...........ccccccevviieieeeiiiiiiiien, 5
Miké on paras tapa hoitaa suomen maanpuolustus?
Hoidetaan itSenAiSEsti.........uuuvvvieiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie s 1
Kehitetdan pohjoismaiden yhteista puolustusta .......................... 2
Pyritdan kansainvaliseen aseriisuntaan ..............cccoccoiieeeinii. 3
Kehitetadn Euroopan unionille omat puolustusvoimat................. 4
Liitytd8N NatOON ....ccoooiiiiiiiiiie e 5
EN 0S88 SAN0@ .....voouviieeiee et 6
4 [ |
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9 Pitdako suomen mahdollisesta liittymisesti natoon jirjestdd kansandénestys?
KYIB e 1
Bl 2
En osaa sanoa.........ccccceeeeeeeeneennnnn. 3

10 Pitaako tasavallan presidentin virka lakkauttaa?
KYIB e 1
Bl 2
EN 0888 SaN0a..........c.cceveveueeeennnn. 3

11 Johtuvatko maahanmuuttajien sopeutumisongelmat suomessa yleensé ottaen enemmén suomalaisista vai
maahanmuuttajista itsestdan?
Johtuvat enemman suomalaisista..............ccccceeeeeel 1
Yhta paljon molemmista...........cccveeeieiiiiiiie 2
Johtuvat enemméan maahanmuuttajista itsestaan........ 3
EN 0S8 SAN0@.........cooovviiieiieeieee e 4

12 Miten taata jokaiselle suomalaiselle tasapuolinen julkinen terveydenhoito asuinpaikkaan, taloudelliseen tilanteeseen tai
vammaan katsomatta? Valitkaa miestdnne kolme tarkeinté keinoa seuraavista.
Lisaamalla valtion osuutta rahoituksesta ............cccoooeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiciccccce, 1
Lisdamalla kuntien yhteistydta palvelujen jarjestamisessa ............ccc.ccc.e.. 2
Maarittdmalla uudelleen kunnallisten palvelujen tarkeysjarjestys ................ 3
Nostamalla kunnallisveroa terveydenhuollon tarpeisiin.............cccccceeeeniiis 4
Korottamalla erilaisia potilasmaksuja ..........ccoocciieiiiiiiiiie e 5
YKSityiStAMAIE PaIVEIUJA .........c.eveviiieeciecicecie et 6
Kouluttamalla lisda 1aakareita ja muuta henkilékuntaa..............ccooceeeeniieenn. 7
Tehostamalla toiMINtAA............ceiriiieieiieee e 8
Vahentamalla turhia KAynteja.............ooooiiii e 9
JOKIN MUU KBINO ... 10
EN 0S8 SAN0A ... ...uuiiiicccccce e 11

13 Mitka seuraavista ovat mielestdnne tirkeimpié syitd nuorten tekemiin vakaviin rikoksiin?
Valitkaa kolme tarkeintd seuraavista.
Yleinen turvattomuus ..........ccoeveiiiiiiiiiie e, 1
Vanhempien piittaamattomuus.........ccccccvevvvevevenenenn.n. 2
Kurin puute kouluissa.............ccccue... .. 3
Liian lievat rangaistukset 4
Perheiden rikKin&iSyys ........ccceviiiiiiiiiiiiee e 5
Nuorisotydn VEN&AISYYS .......cueveiiiiiiiniiie e 6
NUOTiSOtyOHOMYYS ..vveevieiiiiieee e 7
PHINEIAEN KAYHS ..o seeeeeseees 8
Vakivaltaiset tietokonepelit ja elokuvat........................ 9
JOKIN MUU SYY ..o 10
EN 0Saa San0@..........oovivviiiiiieiie s 11

14 Miten pitkdaikaisty6ttomyyttd saadaan merkittévasti laskettua? Valitkaa seuraavista kaksi tarkeinté keinoa
Koulutuksella ja uutta oppimalla.............cccoeeiiiiiiiini e 1
Luomalla uusia tyopaikKoja ...........ccovuveriiiiiieii e 2
Tekemalla ty6ttdman palkkaaminen edulliseksi tydnantajalle....................... 3
LisBAMAIIA tyOeldm&N JOUSIOJA .........cvviviieriieiieeicieceeseete s 4
JOKIN MUU KBINO ...ttt 5
En osaa sanoa

n 5
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15 Miten péastddn tilanteeseen, jossa miehille ja naisille maksetaan samasta tydstd sama palkka?
Valitkaa seuraavista vaihtoehdoista kaksi tarkeinta.
Uudella lainsaadannolla..............ccoeeeeeeieiiiiiiiiceeeeeeeee, 1
Ammattiliittojen voimalla.............................. . 2
Sopimalla tyéehdoista paikallisesti 3
Valistuksella ja informaatiolla ..............ccccoviieiennnnene 4
JOKIN MUU KEINO ....oovveiiiiiiiee e 5
Ei tarvita mitdan keinoja ... 6
EN 0Saasan0a.......ccccceeevviiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeen 7
16 Mabhdolliset veronalennukset tulisi ensisijaisesti suunnata seuraaville ryhmille. Valitkaa mielesténne kolme térkeinta.
Kaikille tulonsaajille tasaisesti...........cccoceeveiiiiie i 1
Pienituloisille palkansaajille.............cccceeeeeiciiiiieee e 2
Kaikille elakel@isille ... 3
Pienituloisille elakelaisille ...............eeeeeiiiiiiiieeeeeeeceee e, 4
Pienituloisille lapsiperheille...............uuvviieiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieieieeeeeveeienens 5
Tybdnantajamaksuihin matalapalkkaisissa ammateissa............... 6
Yritysveron alentamiseen yleensa.........cccocceveviiiieiiieee e 7
Auto- ja moottoripydraveron alentamiseen...........c.ccoceeeeiiienenns 8
Arvonlisaveron alentamiseen ruoan hinnassa..........cccccceevvveveeees 9
JOKU MUU F'YNMA.....e e 10
EN 0S8 SAN0E .....cociiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeveeeeeeeeeeevevev e rer b aaaaarara—aa 11
17 Mitd seuraavista sosiaalietuuksista pitdd mielestidnne ensisijaisesti korottaa alkavalla vaalikaudella?
Valitkaa korkeintaan kolme tarkeintd
OPINOLUKI ... 1
Lapsilisét ja KONOIAON tUKI..........eveeveeveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseseeeseens 2
Aitiys-, isyys- ja vanhempainraha 3
TyOHOMYYSKOIVAUS .....eoeiieiiiiieeiee e 4
Kansaneldke ja muut eldkkeet .............ccooiiii 5
ASUMISTUKI . .....eocveee ettt e ettt e e eae e 6
ToimeentulotuKi..........ooooeiii 7
SaIrauUSPAIVArANA ......c.occiiiiiiiiie e 8
Hoito- ja kuntoutustuet ..............oeveiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeee 9
Resurssit on kohdennettava palvelujen parantamiseen.............. 10
EN 0S8 SAN0A .......ooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeieeeeeeeeee e aaaaa . 11
18 Oletteko nyt tai oletteko koskaan ollut kunnallisissa luottamustehtavissd (esimerkiksi lautakunnan jédsenend tai
valtuutettuna)?
Olen talla hetkella................oovevveereenene. 1
Olen ollut aikaisemmin ..............ccccoevene. 2
En ole ollut koskaan .............ccccceveuenen.... 3
EN 0Saa sanoa ...........cccceeuveveeeveeienenene, 4
19 Kun ajattelette nuoruutenne kasvuymparistod, kuinka suuri rooli politiikalla siind mielestdnne oli?
Hyvin suuri rooli............eeeeeeeeeieiiieiiieeenenes 1
Melko suuri ro0li..........ccceveeeveeieereee, 2
Melko pieni rooli ........c.ccceveeeeeveeeenerene. 3
Ei mitAan roolia ........c.ccceveueeeeveeeeeenene. 4
En 0saa sanoa.........cccceeevevieeeniens 5
| 6
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20 Kuinka paljon suhtautumisenne vaaleihin osallistumista kohtaan on muuttunut eliméanne varrella?
Muuttunut paljon mydnteisSemMmAEKSi..........coooiiiiiiiiiiiiiii e 1
Muuttunut jonkin verran myonteisemmaksi...........ocoeeeviiiiiniieeiniieeees 2
Ei ole muuttunut mydnteisemmaksi eika kielteisemmaksi....................... 3
Muuttunut jonkin verran kielteisemmaksi ..........cccceeeeeeiiiiiiiiiee e, 4
Muuttunut paljon KielteiSemMmEKSI ..........ccoeeiiiiiiiiiiii e 5
EN 0SB SANO@.......c.ccuiiviieeiitiictieie sttt sttt esens 6
21 Entd kuinka paljon suhtautumisenne muuhun poliittiseen osallistumiseen (esim. suora yhteydenotto viranomaisiin,
vetoomusten allekirjoittaminen, mielenosoituksiin osallistuminen) on muuttunut eldménne varrella?
Muuttunut paljon myonteiSemMmMAKSI.........cceeovuieiiiiiiiiiiie e 1
Muuttunut jonkin verran myonteisemmaksi.........cccccceevviiiieeeeeiiicciineeennn. 2
Ei ole muuttunut myonteisemmaksi eika kielteisemmaksi....................... 3
Muuttunut jonkin verran KielteisSemmakKsi .............eeeveiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieee, 4
Muuttunut paljon kielteiSemMmAEKSI ..........cooeeiiiiiiiiiiiii e 5
EN 0S8 SANOA .......cuoviveeeeeeeeeeeeteeeeeteee et ee et es e aeen et eaean s sene e 6
22 Miten arvioitte oman sukupolvenne yleensd suhtautuvan poliittiseen osallistumiseen?
Erittain myonteisesti...........ccccoeeiiiiiiinnnn. 1
Melko myodnteisesti.........cccceeeeereeieeenennnn. 2
Ei mydnteisesti eika kielteisesti.................. 3
Melko KielteiSesti.......c.ccovvevrerieriiiiieieiienias 4
Erittdin KielteiSesti ...........ccoovrrveerirriens 5
EN 0888 SAN0@........cocooeeeeeiereieieiee e 6
23 Miten itse suhtaudutte poliittiseen osallistumiseen?
Erittdin myoénteisesti............ccccccii. 1
Melko mySNnteiSesti ......cocvevererieeirerieeiiees 2
Ei myonteisesti eika kielteisesti.................. 3
Melko KielteiSesti..........cocvevirevvereiriicriirenias 4
EittAin KieHeiSesti.............orrrvverrreerrrreenns 5
EN 0888 SAN0A.........ccocveueeerereeeerereeeeiereaas 6
24 Kuinka paljon arvioitte seuraavien asioiden vaikuttaneen kansalaisten dénestdmiseen juuri kdydyissa
eduskuntavaaleissa?
Erittain Melko Melko Ei En
paljon paljon vahan lainkaan osaa
sanoa
Sanomalehtien uutis- ja ajankohtaisjutut ................ccccooeiiiiene. 1 2 3 4 5
Sanomalehdissa olleet vaalimainokset .............ccceeeeeeeeiiiiiiieeeeeee, 1 2 3 4 5
Radion uutis- ja ajankohtaisohjelmat ..............cccoooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiin. 1 2 3 4 5
Radion vaaliohjelmat..............oooiiiiii e 1 2 3 4 5
Radiossa esitetyt vaalimainokset ...........ccooooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiicceen 1 2 3 4 5
Tv:n uutis- ja ajankohtaisohjelmat................ccccoiii 1 2 3 4 5
Tv:n vaaliohjelmat............eeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieieieieeeeeeee e eeeeeeeeeeees 1 2 3 4 5
Tv:ssa esitetyistd vaalimainokset..............ccoooiiiiiiii 1 2 3 4 5
Internetin vaalikoneet.................ooiiiiiiiiiiic 1 2 3 4 5
Puolueiden ja ehdokkaiden internetsivut.............cccccoiiiiiis 1 2 3 4 5
Puolueiden tai ehdokkaiden vaalitilaisuudet .................cc..ccoo...... 1 2 3 4 5
Kansalaisjarjestdjen ja etujarjestéjen danestyskampanjoista ........ 1 2 3 4 5
Kirjoista, aikakauslehdisté ja muista kirjallisista lahteista ............. 1 2 3 4 5
Osallistuminen jarjestétoimintaan ............cccccooiiiii 1 2 3 4 5
| 7



25 Kaytittekd internetia?
KYIE oo 1
En i 2 > siirtykda kysymykseen 39 (dédnestaminen internetin vélityksella)
26 Missd kéytitte internetid? Voitte valita useita vaihtoehtoja.
[100] (o] o T TSP 1
o] o =11 )= TR 2
Koulussa, oppilaitoksessa, yliopiStoSSsa ...........ccceeiiiiiiiiiiieeieiieeee e 3
Julkisessa tilassa, esim. kirjastossa tai nuorisotalossa ...........c.cccoeeciiiiiiiiiie. 4
INtEINEt-KANVIIASSE .......vcvevececeeeeeeee et 5
Ystavan, tuttavan tai sukulaisen [uoN@ ............couvueeeiiiiiiiiiee e, 6
Langattoman viestimen avulla (esim. communicator, palm pilot, gprs) .............. 7
27 Mikali teilld on internet-liittyma kotona, millainen yhteys teilld on?
Normaali puhelinlittyma ja modeemi.............cc.ccoeeeee. 1
ISANTIEYIME ¢ 2
Adsl tai sdsl-littyma (laajakaista) ..........ccccevveeeernnnnen. 3
Kaapelimodeemi ...........ceveveeiiiiiiiiieiieeieieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeees 4
Langaton liittyma ... 5
Muu liittyma, MiK&? ....oooiiiiiiie e 6
Kotonani ei ole internet-liittymaa ..............cccccoeeene. 7
En 0Saa sanoa.........cccoooevuiiiiiiiiiie e 8
28 Jos kéytitte internetid tyOpaikallanne tai opiskelupaikassanne, onko internetin kayttdanne rajoitettu tydnantajan tai
oppilaitoksen taholta?
On, internetin kayttdaikaa on rajoitettu.............cceveiiiiieiii e
On, osa internetin kotisivuista on rajattu kaytdn ulkopuolelle
Ei, mutta internetin kayttoon liittyy ohjeistus ...
Ei, KAyttd ON vapaata...........oeiiiiiiiiiiii e
En kayta internetia tydssa enka opiskelupaikassa ......................
EN 0S88 SAN0E ....ciiiiiiiieeee e e
29 Kuinka usein kéytitte internetid?
PEIVItEAIN. ..o
Muutamia kertoja viikossa
Noin kerran ViikoSsa...........cccoocviiiiiiiee i,
Satunnaisesti..........oovriiiiiiii
30 Kuinka kauan yleensé kéytétte internetié kerralla?
Useita tunteja.......cooooeeeiiiiiiiiiee
T-21UNLA .o
30-50 minuuttia
alle puoli tuntia
31 Kuinka usein seurasitte eduskuntavaaleihin liittyvid kysymyksid internetin valityksella?
1
2
3
4
5
6
| 8
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32 Kaytitteko erilaisia internetin ns. vaalikoneita sopivan ehdokkaan 16ytdmiseksi?
Kaytin kolmea tai useampaa vaalikonetta................... 1
Kaytin kahta vaalikonetta.............cccooooi 2
Kaytin yhta vaalikonetta ...............coccoooeverrveereereeenn. 3
En kayttanyt vaalikonetta ............ccoo, 4 > siirtykda kysymykseen 34
33 Miten paljon vaalikoneiden tulokset vaikuttivat ehdokasvalintaanne?
Erittain paljon ... 1
Melko Palion..........ouviiiiieeie e 2
Ei kovinkaan paljon..........cccoceviiiiiiiiiee e 3
Eilainkaan ...........oooovviiiieiieeeecee e 4
34 Kuinka usein seuraatte politiikkaa ja yhteiskunnallisia asioita internetin vélitykselld yleensd?
Paivittain tai 1ahes paivittain...............ccooooe. 1
USBIN e 2
MEIKO USEIN.....eiiiiiiiiiiiiie e 3
MelKO harvoiN.............uuuueueiieiiiiieeeeees 4
HarVOIN ... 5
[ 121 = = J 6
35 Kuinka usein kdytte julkishallinnon (esim. kunnat, verottaja, ministeriot, kela) kotisivuilla tai asioitte heidén kanssaan
internetin vilityksella?
Paivittain tai lahes PAIVItEEIN ............co..ovveveeeeeeeeeenan. 1
USBIN e 2
MEIKO USEIN......voveeveieeeeeeeeeeee e 3
Melko harvoin.........coooeveveieiei e, 4
[ £=1 V0 T o K 5
Enlainkaan ... 6 = siirtykdd kysymykseen 37
36 Minké vuoksi kdytitte julkishallinnon kotisivuja? Voitte valita useita vaihtoehtoja.
Loytaakseni tietoa........ccooeuviiiiii i 1
Lahettdakseni viranomaisille sahkdpostia...........cccceeeeiieinnnnn. 2
Kayttdakseni internetin avulla julkishallinnon palveluita
(esim. anomusten tai muiden lomakkeiden tayttd)................... 3
MUU SYY, MIKB ... 4
37 Kuinka usein olette ottanut yhteytté poliitikkoon (esim. kansanedustaja tai vaaliehdokas, kaupunginvaltuutettu,
lautakuntien jésenet) sdhkopostilla tai muuten internetin valitykselld?
Paivittain tai lahes paivittain...........ccccooeiiiiiiiiiiiinnnn, 1
[0 7T DO 2
MEIKO USEIN......uuuuiiiiiii e 3
MEIKO NAIVOIN. .......cveiveieeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 4
HAIVOIN ..o 5
Enlainkaan .........coooovviieieiieeeeecee e 6
| 9 |
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Seuraavassa on lueteltu joitakin internetin kayttotarkoituksia. Mité niisté kaytatte henkilokohtaisesti?
Voitte valita useita vaihtoehtoja.

Sahkopostin vastaanottaminen/lahettaminen...............ccccceee.. 1
Uutisten ja ajankohtaisten asioiden luku .............ccccccoieieiiinniis 2
Osallistuminen internetin poliittisiin keskusteluryhmiin ................ 3
Osallistuminen internetin muihin keskusteluryhmiin.................... 4
Pankkiasioiden hoitaminen.............ccccceveeiiciiiiieee e 5
Koulutukseen liittyvat asiat...........ccceeeieiiiiie 6
TYSNEN lIttyVAL ASIAL.........veoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeereeeee e ee e e e 7
Viihde ja vapaa-aika.........ccooceeeiiiiiiiiiee 8

Olisiko mielesténne hyvé asia, ettd eduskuntavaaleissa voisi ddnestdd internetin valityksella?

KYIB oo 1
Bl 2
Enosaasanoa................... 3

Aanestéisin internetin ValityKSell&. ..........coc.coovevevieeeeeeceeeeeeeeee e 1
Aénestaisin ennakkoon tai vaalipdivana perinteiselld tavalla.................. 2
EN BAnest&isi [aiNKaan .............ccc.ooveueiveeeeiecieeeeee e 3
EN 0S88 SAN0A ...t e ettt teeae e eaeeeeeas 4

Jos internetin avulla voisi ddnestdmaélld ilmaista mielipiteensd eduskunnan késittelyssd oleviin kysymyksiin viikoittain,
miten te menettelisitte?

Aanestéisin internetin valitykselld joka viikko tai I&hes joka VIIKKO ..............cccovoveierivcierieeeeeeeee e 1
Aanestéisin internetin valitykselld vain kun eduskunta késittelisi minua kiinnostavia asioita................ 2
Voisin aanestaa internetin valityksella satunnaisesti, mutta asia ei ole minulle tarkea........................ 3
En kayttaisi internetia, silld kansanedustajien kuuluu paattda asioista...........ooccvieeiiiiiniicce 4
e LT Yo=Y o Vo Y= YRR 5

10 u
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42 Seuraavat kysymykset koskevat erilaisia jérjestoji, joiden toiminnassa ihmiset ovat mukana.
a Oletteko jollain tavalla ollut mukana kyseisen tyyppisen jarjestdon toiminnassa.
Jos olette ollut mukana niin mill tavalla.
b Merkitkdd myds oletteko lahjoittanut rahaa jérjestdjen toimintaan. Tavallisia jisenmaksuja ei lasketa lahjoituksiksi.

a. toimintaan osallistuminen b. lahjoittanut
rahaa
enole
jasen, olen
en ole mutta jarjeston
mukana  olen ollut luotta-
toimin- aikai- olen  mustehta-
nassa semmin jasen vissa ei kylla
urheiluseura, ulkoiluseura, mukaan luettuina metsastys- ja
Kalastusseurat.............ceeeiiiiiiiiiiiie e, 1 2 3 4 1 2
kulttuuri- tai harrastusjanestod ...........ccccccviiiiiii e 1 2 3 4 1 2
kyla- tai kaupunginosayhdistys..........ccccceeiiiiiiiie, 1 2 3 4 1 2
ammattiliitto tai —yhdistys ...........cccoo i 1 2 3 4 1 2
liiketoimintaan liittyva jarjestd, ammattiin liittyva yhdistys
(muu kuin ammattiliitto tai —yhdistys), maatalousseura..... 1 2 3 4 1 2
kuluttajajarjesto tai autoiluyhdiStys .............ooveeeeerreeennn. 1 2 3 4 1 2
maanpuolustus- tai reservildisjarjestod ............cccccceeiiiiie. 1 2 3 4 1 2
humanitaariseen apuun, ihmisoikeuksiin, vahemmistéihin tai
maahanmuuttajiin littyVa JAGESO .........oeveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeen. 1 2 3 4 1 2
ymparistéjarjestd, rauhanjarjesto tai elainten oikeuksiin
[ty VA JATESEO. ..o 1 2 3 4 1 2
uskonnollinen jarjesto tai seurakunta .............cccceeeeeiiiiiinneen... 1 2 3 4 1 2
Polittinen PUOIUE .........oooi i 1 2 3 4 1 2
terveyden tilaan liittyva jarjesto (esim. diabetesliitto)................ 1 2 3 4 1 2
tieteellinen tai kasvatuksellinen jarjesto,
(koulun) vanhempainyhdistys............cccccciiiiiiiiiiiinee e 1 2 3 4 1 2
nuoriso-, elakelais- tai naisjarjestd .........cccccviiiiiiiiiee. 1 2 3 4 1 2
joku muu vapaaehtoisjarjestd, joka ei ole tullut mainituksi ....... 1 2 3 4 1 2

43 Missd médrin seuraavat asiat vaikuttivat sithen, ketd ehdokasta dédnestitte?
Jos ette ddnestdneet siirtykdd suoraan kysymykseen 46

Ratkai- Melko Jonkin Ei

sevasti paljon verran lainkaan
Ehdokkaan sukupuoli ...................... 1 2 3 4
Ehdokkaan sukupuoli ...................... 1 2 3 4
Ehdokkaan ika ...............cco..orrveenne.. 1 2 3 4
Ehdokkaan koulutustausta 1 2 3 4
Ehdokkaan aiempi kokemus politiikasta ..............ccccccvvnene 1 2 3 4
Ehdokkaan ulkoinen olemus ja tyyli ........cccccooiiiiiiiinnne. 1 2 3 4
Ehdokkaan julkinen tunnettuus ............cccccoviiiniiiiininnninnnn. 1 2 3 4
Ehdokkaan ndkemykset ja kannanotot .....................cceil 1 2 3 4
Ehdokas edusti kannattamaasi puoluetta .......................... 1 2 3 4
Ehdokkaan vaalikampanjointi ja vaalimainonta .................. 1 2 3 4
Ystavasi, tuttavasi tai lahiomaisesi suosittelu ..................... 1 2 3 4
Kansalaisjarjestdjen kannanotot ja tuki ehdokkaalle .......... 1 2 3 4

44 Ovatko vanhempanne koskaan tarjonneet teille ohjeita tai malleja siité, ettd vaaleissa pitdd kdyda danestdmassa?

Kylla, hyvin usein .........cccccceevnneen. 1 Kylla, mutta vai harvoin ................. 3
Kylld, melko usein ........cccccecevene.ee. 2 Eilainkaan ..........ccccoeoeeeveeeeennnnn. 4
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45 Kuinka paljon piditte eri puolueiden puheenjohtajista?

Asettakaa jokainen puheenjohtaja asteikolle nollasta kymmeneen.

Nolla tarkoittaa, ettd ette pidd kyseisestd puheenjohtajasta lainkaan.

Kymmenen tarkoittaa, ettd piddtte hinestd erittdin paljon.

11 En osaa sanoa
12 En ole kuullutkaan puheenjohtajasta
En pida lainkaan Pidan erittain paljon

Paavo Lipponen 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
(Sdp) 11 12
Anneli Jaatteenmaki 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
(Kesk) 11 12
Ville Itala Ko X1 X2 Kz X4 XIs Kle X7 Kls Xlo X 10
(Kok) 11 12
Suvi-Anne Siimes Ko X1 X2 Kz X4 XIs Kle X7 Kls Ko X 10
(Vas) 11 12
Jan-Erik Enestam Ko X1 X2 Xlzs K4 KIs Xlse X7 Xls Xlo X 10
(Rkp) 11 12
Osmo Soininvaara Ko X1 K2 Kz K4 Xls KXle X7 XKls X o 10
(Vihr) 11 12
Bjarne Kallis Ko X1 Xl Xla Xl XIs Xle X7 XIs Xlo Xl 10
(KD) 11 12
46 Mihin seuraavista ryhmisté katsotte ensisijaisesti kuuluvanne?

TYOVAESED....veeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeen 1 N LA1LE=T: LSOO 7

Alempi keskiluokka..........c.c............ 2 Pienituloiset..........ccovvvvvveveieiiieiennnnn, 8

Ylempi keskiluokka............c........... 3 KeskituloiSet................cooovevveeeennnn. 9

YIAIUOKKA. ... SUUTIUIOISE ........ooveeeeen 10

Tyodnantajat .........cccoeeviieeiiiiieee En osaa sanoa.........ccccceeeeieennn. 11

Palkansaajat
47 Asutteko?

VUOKI@-8SUNNOSSA .....vuuieiieieeiicee et e e e e e e e e e e et es 1

Omistamassanne tai perheenne omistamassa asunnossa..................... 2

Asumisoikeus- tai osaomistusasunnossa

JOKU MUUL...coiiii
48 Asutteko?

YKSIN 1

Yhdessa kumppanin tai puolison kanssa, ei lapsia .........cccccceeeeiiiiiiiiie e 2

Yhdessa kumppanin tai puolison seka lasten kanssa ..............cccccc 3

Yksinhuoltajana omien lasten KanSSa ...........ooccueiiiiiiiiiiiiiie e 4

Yhdessa vanhempien tai jomman kumman vanhemman kanssa ...........c.cccccceeeeeennens 5

Yhdessa kdmppakaverin tai —kavereiden kanssa (solu tms.) ........ccccccevviiiiieeceeinns 6

Jokin muu, mika 7
49 Mika on syntyméavuotenne?
50
51 Asuinkuntanne?

KITOKSET VASTAUKSISTA JA YHTEISTYOSTA
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KYSELYLOMAKE: FSD1260 EDUSKUNTAVAALITUTKIMUS 2003
QUESTIONNAIRE: FSD1260 FINNISH NATIONAL ELECTION STUDY 2003

FRAGEFORMULAR: FSD1260 RIKSDAGSVALUNDERSOKNING 2003

Tamd kyselylomake on osa ylld mainittua Yhteiskuntatieteelliseen tietoarkistoon arkistoitua
tutkimusaineistoa.

Kyselylomaketta hyodyntidvien tulee viitata sithen asianmukaisesti 1ihdeviitteelld.

Lisdtiedot: https://www.fsd.uta.fi/

This questionnaire forms a part of the above mentioned dataset, archived at the Finnish Social
Science Data Archive.

If the questionnaire is used or referred to in any way, the source must be acknowledged by
means of an appropriate bibliographic citation.

More information: https://www.fsd.uta.fi/en/

Detta frageformulir utgor en del av den ovanndmda dataméngden, arkiverad pa Finlands sam-
hillsvetenskapliga dataarkiv.

Om frageformuldret dr utnyttjat eller refererat till maste killan anges i form av bibliografisk
referens.

Mer information: https://www.fsd.uta.fi/sv/




RIKSDAGSVALSUNDERSOKNING 2003
FRAGEFORMULAR 13.03.2003

V1. Det var nyligen riksdagsval i Finland. Hur ofta under valkampanjen diskuterade Ni saker, som
hade med valet att géra, med andra manniskor? [KORT]

1 Dagligen eller nastan dagligen
2 Ofta

3 Ibland

4 Sallan

5 Aldrig

8 Vet gj

V2. Om ni bortser fran valrérelsen, hur ofta diskuterar Ni i allmanhet politik med andra? [KORT]

1 Dagligen eller nastan dagligen
2 Ofta

3 Ibland

4 Sallan

5 Aldrig

8 Vet gj

V3. | vilken man foljde Ni med valet i olika medier? [KORT]

1 Mycket

2 Ganska mycket
3 Lite

4 Inte alls

8 Vet €]

TVs valdebatter och partiledarintervjuer
TV-nyheter & aktualitetsprogram
TV-underhallning med politiker

Radioprogram

Tidningsskriverier (aven pa Internet)

Partiers och kandidaters hemsidor pa Internet
S.k. valmaskiner pa Internet

TV-reklam

Tidningsreklam

V4. Hur intresserad ar Ni av politik? [KORT]
1 Mycket intresserad

2 Ganska intresserad

3 Bara lite intresserad

4 Inte alls intresserad

8 Vet €]



CSES 1. Har ar en lista pa saker som vissa manniskor gor i samband med val. Gjorde Ni nagot av
féljande under arets valrorelse?

CSES1a. Talade med manniskor for att forsdka dvertala dem att rosta pa ett bestdmt parti eller en
bestamd kandidat?

1Ja
2 Nej

8 Vet €]

CSES 1aa. [OM JA] Hur ofta gjorde Ni det? [LAS]
1 Ofta

2 Nagra ganger

3 Sallan

8 Vet gj

CSES 1b. [ALLA] Stodde Ni ett visst parti eller en viss kandidat genom att t.ex. delta i mote, satta
upp valaffisch eller pa nagot annat satt?

1Ja
2 Nej

8 Vet gj

CSES 1bb. [OM JA] Hur ofta gjorde Ni det? [LAS]
1 Ofta

2 Nagra ganger

3 Sallan

8 Vet €]

CSES 2. [ALLA] Blev Ni under arets valrorelse kontaktad av ndgon kandidat eller av nagon fran ett
politiskt parti som ville évertyga Er om hur Ni skulle résta?

1Ja

2 Nej

8 Vet gj

CSES 5. Vilken har enligt Er uppfattning varit den viktigaste fragan for Finland under de senaste
fyra aren? [OPPEN FRAGA]

CSES 6. Nar Ni tanker pa den har fragan, hur tycker Ni att regeringen har skétt den under de
senaste fyra aren? [KORT]

1 Mycket bra
2 Bra

3 Daligt

4 Mycket daligt

8 Vet €]



CSES 7. Och vad tycker Ni om regeringens verksamhet som helhet? Hur bra eller daligt har den
enligt dig skott sina uppgifter under de senaste fyra aren? [KORT]

1 Mycket bra
2 Bra

3 Daligt

4 Mycket daligt

8 Vet €]

CSES 8. Pa det hela taget, ar Ni mycket n6jd, ganska ndjd, inte sarskilt ndjd eller inte alls néjd
med det satt pa vilket demokratin fungerar i Finland? [KORT]

1 Mycket nojd
2 Ganska nojd
3 Inte sarskilt n6jd
4 Inte alls ndjd

8 Vet gj

CSES 9. [SE RESPONDENTKORTET] Enligt vissa spelar det stor roll vem som sitter vid makten.
Andra menar att det inte spelar nagon roll vem som sitter vid makten. Om Ni anvander skalan pa
kortet, vilken ar Er uppfattning?

1 Vem som sitter vid makten har stor betydelse
2

3

4

5 Vem som sitter vid makten har ingen betydelse

8 Vet €]

CSES 10. Somliga sager att oavsett vem folk rostar pa har det ingen betydelse for vad som
hander. Andra sager att vem folk rdstar pa kan ha betydelse fér vad som hander. Om Ni anvander
skalan pa kortet, vilken ar Er uppfattning? [KORT]

1 Vem folk rostar pa kan ha stor betydelse
2

3

4

5 Vem folk réstar pa har ingen betydelse

8 Vet €]

CSES 11. | vilken utstrackning haller Ni med foljande pastaende?
Demokrati kan ha sina problem, men den ar battre an andra styrelseskick. [KORT]

1 Starkt enig
2 Enig

3 Oenig

4 Starkt oenig

8 Vet gj



CSES 12. Réstade Ni i foregaende riksdagsval ar 19997?
1 Ja

2 Nej > Ga vidare till CSES 15

3 Inte rostratt > Ga vidare till CSES 15

8 Vet ej > Ga vidare till CSES 15

CSES 13. [OM JA PA CSES12] Vilket parti eller valférbund réstade Ni p&?
[OPPEN FRAGA]

Finlands socialdemokratiska parti
Centern i Finland
Samlingspartiet
Vansterférbundet

Svenska folkpartiet i Finland
Grona forbundet
Kristdemokraterna i Finland
Sannfinlandarna

Ungfinska partiet

Annat parti eller valférbund

Vet gj
Vill inte svara

CSES 14. Hur har det parti Ni rostade pa i detta val enligt Er skott sig under de senaste fyra aren?
[KORT]

1 Mycket bra
2 Bra

3 Daligt

4 Mycket daligt

8 Vet €]

CSES 15. [ALLA] Med tanke pa hur finlandska val fungerar i praktiken, i vilken utstrackning tycker
Ni att valen ser till att riksdagsledamoternas asikter avspeglar vad valjarna vill? [KORT]

1 Mycket bra
2 Ganska bra
3 Inte speciellt bra
4 Inte alls bra

8 Vet gj
CSES 16. Skulle Ni vilja sdga att nagot av partierna i Finland representerar Era asikter nagorlunda
val?

1Ja
2 Nej

8 Vet gj



CSES 16a. (OM JA PA CSES16) Vilket parti representerar Era asikter bast? [KORT]

Finlands socialdemokratiska parti
Centern i Finland
Samlingspartiet
Vansterforbundet

Svenska folkpartiet i Finland
Groéna forbundet
Kristdemokraterna i Finland
Sannfinlandarna

Annat parti, vilket?

OCoOoONOOTPhWN -

98 Vet ej, vill inte svara

CSES 17. [ALLA] Oavsett vad Ni tycker om partierna, skulle Ni vilja sdga att nagon partiledare
representerar Era asikter ndgorlunda val?

1 Ja
2 Nej

8 Vet gj

CSES 17a. (OM JA PA F17) Vilken partiledare representerar Era &sikter bést?
[OPPEN FRAGA]

Jan-Erik Enestam
Anneli Jaatteenmaki
Ville Itala

Bjarne Kallis

Paavo Lipponen
Suvi-Anne Siimes
Timo Soini

Osmo Soininvaara

Nagon annan
Vet gj

CSES 18. [ALLA] Uppfattar Ni Er vanligtvis som staende nara nagot speciellt parti?

1Ja
2 Nej [GA VIDARE TILL FRAGA 18C]

8 Vet ej [GA VIDARE TILL FRAGA 18C]
CSES 18a. Vilket parti ar det? [OPPEN FRAGA]

Finlands socialdemokratiska parti
Centern i Finland
Samlingspartiet
Vansterforbundet

Groéna forbundet

Svenska folkpartiet i Finland
Kristdemokraterna i Finland
Sannfinlandarna

Annat parti, vilket?

OCoONOOOPDWN -

98 vet ej, vill inte svara [GA VIDARE TILL FRAGA 18C]
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YTTERLIGARE TVA PARTIER NOTERAS MEN ENDAST OM RESPONDENTEN SJALV
NAMNER FLER AN ETT PARTI. FRAGA INTE OM YTTERLIGARE PARTIER.

CSES 18b. [OM MER AN ETT PARTI NAMNS] Vilket parti kdnner Ni Er std narmast?
[OPPEN FRAGA]

Finlands socialdemokratiska parti [GA VIDARE TILL FRAGA 18e]
Centern i Finland [GA VIDARE TILL FRAGA 18e]
Samlingspartiet [GA VIDARE TILL FRAGA 18¢]
Vansterférbundet [GA VIDARE TILL FRAGA 18¢]

Groéna férbundet [GA VIDARE TILL FRAGA 18e]

Svenska folkpartiet i Finland [GA VIDARE TILL FRAGA 18e]
Kristdemokraterna i Finland [GA VIDARE TILL FRAGA 18e]
Sannfinlandarna [GA VIDARE TILL FRAGA 18e]

Annat parti, vilket? [GA VIDARE TILL FRAGA 18e¢]

O©CoOoO~NOODWN -

97 Inget svar [GA VIDARE TILL FRAGA 19]

CSES 18c. [OM NEJ/VET EJ PA FRAGA 18 ELLER VET EJ PA FRAGA 18a) Ar det nagot parti
som Ni kanner Er sta lite narmare an de andra partierna?

1 Ja
2 Nej [GA VIDARE TILL F19]

8 Vet ej [GA VIDARE TILL F19]
CSES 18d. [OM JA] Vilket parti ar det? [OPPEN FRAGA]

Finlands socialdemokratiska parti
Centern i Finland
Samlingspartiet
Vansterforbundet

Groéna forbundet

Svenska folkpartiet i Finland
Kristdemokraterna i Finland
Sannfinlandarna

Annat parti, vilket?

O©Co~NOOOThWN-=-

98 vet ej, vill inte svara [GA VIDARE TILL FRAGA 19]
CSES 18e. Kanner Ni Er std mycket nara detta parti, ganska nara eller inte sarskilt nara?

1 Mycket néara
2 Ganska nara
3 Inte sarskilt nara

8 Vet €]

CSES 19. [ALLA] Jag skulle vilja veta vad Ni tycker om vart och ett av partierna. Kan Ni placera
partierna pa en skala mellan 0 och 10, dar O betyder att Ni inte gillar ett parti alls, medan 10
betyder att Ni gillar ett parti valdigt mycket. Om jag kommer till ett parti Ni inte kanner till, eller inte
vet tillrackligt mycket om for att bedéma, sag bara till. Det férsta partiet ar Samlingspartiet.

0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
Gillar inte alls Gillar valdigt mycket

11 Vet gj



12 Har inte hort talas om partiet

Samlingspartiet
Vansterforbundet

Svenska folkpartiet

Finlands socialdemokratiska parti
Grona forbundet
Kristdemokraterna i Finland
Centern i Finland

CSES 20. | politiken talar man ibland om vanster och hoger. Var skulle Ni placera partierna pa en
skala mellan 0 och 10 dar O star for vanster och 10 fér hdger?

0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
Vanster Hoger

11 Vet gj
12 Har inte hort talas om partiet

CSES 20b. Om du anvander samma skala, var skulle du placera Vansterforbundet?
CSES 20c. Var skulle du placera Svenska folkpartiet?

CSES 20d. Var skulle du placera Finlands socialdemokratiska parti?

CSES 20e. Var skulle du placera Grona forbundet?

CSES 20f. Var skulle du placera Kristdemokraterna i Finland?

CSES 20g. Var skulle du placera Centern i Finland?

CSES 21. Har Ni under de senaste fem aren gjort nagot av féljande saker for att uttrycka Era
politiska asikter?

CSES 21a. Kontaktat en politiker eller myndighet antingen personligen, skriftligen eller pa nagot
annat satt?

1Ja
2 Nej

8 Vet €]
CSES 21b. Deltagit i en protestaktion, marsch eller demonstration?

1 Ja
2 Nej

8 Vet gj
CSES 21c. Samarbetat med manniskor med samma dvertygelse som Er sjalv?

1 Ja
2 Nej

8 Vet gj
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CSES 22. Hur stor respekt finns det i Finland nufértiden for individens frihet och manskliga
rattigheter? [KORT]

1 Mycket stor respekt

2 Ganska stor respekt

3 Inte sarskilt stor respekt
4 Ingen respekt alls

8 Vet gj

CSES 23. Hur vanligt ar det med korruption bland finlandska politiker, som att exempelvis ta
mutor? [KORT]

1 Mycket vanligt
2 Ganska vanligt
3 Inte sarskilt vanligt
4 Inte alls vanligt

8 Vet gj

CSES 24. | politiken talar man ibland om vanster och héger. Var skulle Ni placera Er sjalv pa en
skala mellan 0 och 10 dar 0 star for vanster och 10 fér hoger?

0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
Vanster Hdéger

11 Vet €]

CSES 25. Vilket parti representerar Paavo Lipponen? [obs!!!! KORT]

Samlingspartiet

Finlands socialdemokratiska parti (SDP)
Centern i Finland

Vansterforbundet

Vet g

CSES 26. Vilket av foljande lander &r permanent medlem av Férenta Nationernas (FN)
sakerhetsrad? [KORT]

Kanada

Japan

Ryssland

Italien

Vet g
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CSES 27. Lontagarnas inkomster beskattas i Finland. Vi vill fraga Er om statens beskattning.
Antag att Johansson fortjanar 2000 € per manad och Herrgard fortjanar 5000 € per manad. Vilket
av foljande pastaende stammer bast enligt Er uppfattning? [KORT]

Johansson fortjanar 2000 € per manad
Herrgard fortjanar 5000€ per manad

Johansson och Herrgard har lika hdg skatteprocent
Johansson betalar hégre skatteprocent an Herrgard
Herrgard betalar hogre skatteprocent an Johansson
Johansson betalar ingen statsskatt alls, endast Herrgard betalar

Vet g

V6. Hur ndjd eller missndjd ar Ni med Er egen ekonomiska situation? [KORT]

1 Mycket nojd
2 Ganska ngjd
3 Ganska missnojd
4 Mycket missnojd

8 Vet gj

V7. Och hur ngjd eller missndjd ar Ni med Ert liv i allmanhet? [KORT]

1 Mycket nojd
2 Ganska nojd
3 Ganska missnojd
4 Mycket missnojd

8 Vet gj

V8. Om Ni tanker pa de senaste tva aren, anser Ni att foljande saker har blivit battre, samre eller
att de ar oférandrade jamfort med tidigare?

Battre Ofor. Samre Vet gj
Finlands ekonomiska situation 1 2 3 4
Er egen eller familjens ekonomiska situation 1 2 3 4
Finlands sysselsattningslage 1 2 3 4
Ert eget och familjemedlemmarnas sysselsattningslage 1 2 3 4

V9. Om Ni tanker tva ar framat i tiden, tror Ni att féljande saker da kommer att vara battre, samre
eller att de ar oférandrade jamfért med nu?

Battre Ofor. Samre Vet €]
Finlands ekonomiska situation 1 2 3 4
Er egen eller familjens ekonomiska situation 1 2 3 4
Finlands sysselsattningslage 1 2 3 4
Ert eget och familjmedlemmarnas sysselsattningslage 1 2 3 4
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V12. Hur stark anhangare av ett visst parti ar Ni? [KORT]

1 Mycket stark anhangare
2 Ganska stark anhangare
3 Inte sarskilt stark anhangare
4 Inte alls stark anhangare

8 Vet gj

V13. Kommer Ni ihag hur manga olika partiers riksdagskandidater Ni har réstat pa under Ert liv?
[KORT]

1 Jag har alltid rostat p4 samma partis kandidater
2 Tva eller tre olika partiers kandidater

3 Fyra eller fler olika partiers kandidater

4 Jag har aldrig rostat

8 Vet gj
V14. Vilken samhallsklass anser Ni Er narmast tillhéra? [KORT]

1 Arbetarklass

2 Lagre medelklass
3 Medelklass

4 Ovre medelklass
5 Overklass

6 Ingen klass

8 Vet gj

V15. Vilket politiskt parti understédde Er far nér Ni sjalv var ung? [OPPEN FRAGA]

91 Han hade ingen fast partistandpunkt
98 Hade ingen far nar jag var ung
99 Vet gj

V16. Och Er mor? Vilket politiskt parti understdédde hon nar Ni sjalv var ung?
[OPPEN FRAGA]

91 Hon hade ingen fast partistandpunkt
98 Hade ingen mor nar jag var ung
99 Vet gj

V17. Vilken av féljande grupper identifierar Ni er med i forsta hand (bara ett alternativ)?

1 Finlandare i allmanhet

2 Finsksprakiga finlandare

3 Svensksprakiga finlandare

4 Annan nationalitet eller spraklig grupp

8 Vet gj
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V18. Vet Ni vilka som ar de fyra stdrsta partierna i den nyligen valda riksdagen? Rakna upp dem i
storleksordning enligt antalet mandat.

V18a. Det storsta?

Finlands socialdemokratiska parti
Centern i Finland
Samlingspartiet
Vansterforbundet

Grona forbundet

Svenska folkpartiet i Finland
Kristdemokraterna i Finland
Sannfinlandarna

Annat parti, vilket?

Vet g

V18b. Det nast storsta?

Finlands socialdemokratiska parti
Centern i Finland
Samlingspartiet
Vansterforbundet

Grona forbundet

Svenska folkpartiet i Finland
Kristdemokraterna i Finland
Sannfinlandarna

Annat parti, vilket?

Vet €]

V18c. Det tredje storsta?

Finlands socialdemokratiska parti
Centern i Finland
Samlingspartiet
Vansterforbundet

Grona forbundet

Svenska folkpartiet i Finland
Kristdemokraterna i Finland
Sannfinlandarna

Annat parti, vilket?

Vet €]

V18d. Det fjarde storsta?

Finlands socialdemokratiska parti
Centern i Finland
Samlingspartiet
Vansterforbundet

Grona forbundet

Svenska folkpartiet i Finland
Kristdemokraterna i Finland
Sannfinlandarna

Annat parti, vilket?

Vet gj
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V19. Vad tycker Ni om féljande pastaenden? Ar Ni...? [LAS]

1 Helt av samma asikt

2 Delvis av samma asikt
3 Delvis av annan asikt
4 Helt av annan asikt

8 VET INTE

Ibland kénns det som om politiken ar sa komplicerad att jag inte riktigt forstar vad som hander
Jag kan inte paverka vad landets regering och riksdag beslutar om

Jag tycker att jag forstar viktiga politiska fragor ganska bra

Det finns atminstone ett parti som alltid férsdker representera mina intressen

Genom partierna beaktas medborgarnas asikter i beslutsfattandet

Partierna fjarmas allt mer fran vanliga manniskors problem

Det spelar ingen roll vilka partier som sitter i regeringen, den forda politiken férandras anda inte
Min rdst har ingen betydelse for valets slutresultat

Viktiga samhalleliga fragor borde oftare an tidigare avgoras i folkomrostningar
Folkomréstningsresultat borde vara bindande

Om nagon fragar erkanner folk inte speciellt latt att de inte har rostat

CSES3. Nufortiden ar det manga som av nagon anledning inte rostar i val. Lat Ni bli att rosta i
riksdagsvalet? Om Ni rostade, rostade Ni pa férhand eller pa valdagen?
1 Jag rostade inte denna gang - Ga vidare till fraga V21

2 Jag férhandsrostade - Ga vidare till fraga V23
3 Jag rostade pa valdagen - Ga vidare till fraga V23

Fragor till de som inte rostade (V21 - V22)

V21. Varfér gick Ni inte och réstade? [OPPEN FRAGA]

V22. Hur sjalvklart var det for Er att lata bli att rosta? [KORT]

1 Helt sjalvklart > Ga vidare till V35

2 Tanken att ga och résta foll mig in, men jag 6évervagde det inte seridst > V35
3 Jag 6vervagde seriost aven att ga och rosta > V35

8 Vetinte > V35

Fragor till de som rostade (V23 — V34)

V23. Vilket betydelse hade foljande uppraknade skal for ert partival i detta riksdagsval? [KORT]
1 Avgoérande betydelse

2 Stor betydelse

3 Viss betydelse

4 Ingen betydelse

8 Vet gj
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Partiernas upptradande i TVs valprogram

Partiet arbetar for den yrkesgrupp som jag sjalv tillhér

Partiet har en bra partiledare

Jag ar sedan lange anhangare av partiet

Partiet har en bra linje i manga av de fragor som har varit aktuella

Partiet har kompetenta personer som kan skdta den politik som bedrivs i landet
Partiets verksamhet under den senaste mandatperioden

Partiets lyckade valkampanj

Partiets ledare var enligt min mening en Iamplig statsminister

Jag ville paverka regeringens sammansattning

V25. Nar bestamde Ni Er for det parti som Ni rostade pa? [KORT]

1 Samma dag som jag rostade

2 Nagon dag innan jag rostade

3 En till tva veckor innan jag rostade

4 Entill tva manader innan jag rostade
5 Jag bestamde mig redan fore arsskiftet

8 Vet inte

V26. Och nar bestamde Ni Er for den kandidat som Ni rostade pa? [KORT]

1 Samma dag som jag réstade

2 Nagon dag innan jag rostade

3 En till tva veckor innan jag rostade

4 En till tva manader innan jag rostade

5 Jag bestamde mig redan foére arsskiftet

8 Vet inte

V27. Vad var egentligen viktigast for Er nar Ni rostade, parti eller kandidat?
1 Partiet viktigare
2 Kandidaten viktigare

8 Vet inte

V28. Kanner Ni den kandidat som Ni rostade pa? [KORT]

1 Kanner kandidaten personligen

2 Vanner, bekanta eller slaktingar kédnner kandidaten personligen
3 Kanner till kandidatens verksamhet genom media

4 Rostade pa en kandidat pa basis av valreklam

5. Valde en kandidat utan att kdnna till honom/henne narmare

8 Vet egj

V29. Rdéstade Ni pa en kandidat av samma kén som Ni sjalv?
1 Ja

2 Nej

8 Vet gj
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V30. Hur gammal &r den kandidat som Ni rostade pa? [KORT]

1 Ungefar lika gammal som jag sjalv
2 Betydligt yngre an jag sjalv
3 Betydligt aldre an jag sjalv

8 Vet gj

V31. Har Ni tidigare rostat pa samma kandidat i ett riksdagsval?
1 Ja
2 Nej

8. Vet gj

V32. Vilket parti representerade den kandidat som Ni rostade pa i riksdagsvalet?

[LAS INTE]
1 Finlands socialdemokratiska parti
Centern i Finland
Samlingspartiet
Vansterforbundet

Svenska folkpartiet i Finland
Groéna forbundet
Kristdemokraterna i Finland
Sannfinnlandarna

9 Annat parti, vilket

ONO P WN

99 Vill inte svara

V33. Hur latt eller svart var det for Er att valja det parti som Ni skulle rosta pa? [KORT]

1 Mycket latt

2 Ganska latt

3 Ganska svart

4 Mycket svart

5 Jag faste ingen vikt vid vilket parti den kandidat som jag valde representerade

8 Vet gj
V34. Hur latt eller svart var det for Er att hitta en lamplig kandidat? [KORT]

1 Mycket latt
2 Ganska latt
3 Ganska svart
4 Mycket svart
8 Vet egj

V35. Tanker Ni rosta i nasta riksdagsval? [KORT]

1 Jag rostar sakert

2 Troligtvis rostar jag

3 Troligtvis rostar jag inte
4 Jag rostar sakert inte

8 Vet gj
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B17. Ar Ni medlem av nagon kyrka eller nagot religiost samfund? [KORT]

1 Evangelisk-lutherska kyrkan

2 Ortodoxa kyrkan

3 Annan kristen kyrka eller samfund

4 Annat religiést samfund

5 Jag hor inte till kyrkan eller nagot annat religiést samfund

8 Vet ej, vill inte saga

B18. Hur religios ar Ni? [KORT]

1 Inte alls religits
2 Inte speciellt religios
3 Ganska religios
4 Mycket religios

8 Vet gj
9 Vill inte saga

BAKGRUNDSVARIABLER
B2. Fodelsear

19

B3. Vilken grundutbildning har Ni? [KORT]
1 Oauvslutad folk- eller grundskola

2 Folkskola

3 Grundskola

4 Oavslutad gymnasieutbildning

5 Student

B5. Ar Ni for tilifallet? [LAS]

1 Ogift

2 Gift eller i annat registrerat partnerskap
3 Sambo

4 Skild eller i hemskillnad

5 Anka/Ankling

6 Annat

B7. Ar Ni medlem av nagot fackférbund? Om ja, hur aktiv &r Ni i dess verksamhet?
[KORT]

1 Nej > Ga vidare till B9

2 Ja, men deltar nastan inte alls i dess verksamhet
3 Ja, och deltar lite i dess verksamhet

4 Ja, och deltar aktivt i dess verksamhet

8 Vet ej > Ga vidare till B9
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B8. [OM 2,3 ELLER 4 PA B7] Till vilken av féljande fackliga centralorganisationer hor ert
fackforbund? [KORT]

1 FFC

2 FTFC

3 Akava

4 MTK

5 Annan, vilken

8 Vet inte

B9. Ho6r nagon annan i Ert hushall till nagot fackférbund?
[KORT]

1 Nej

2 Ja, men han/hon deltar nastan inte alls i dess verksamhet
3 Ja och han/hon deltar lite i dess verksamhet

4 Ja och han/hon deltar aktivt i dess verksamhet

8 Vet gj

B10. Ar Ni medlem i nagot annat férbund med anknytning till Ert arbete eller yrke, férutom
fackférbundet?
[KORT]

1 Nej

2 Ja, men deltar nastan inte alls i dess verksamhet
3 Ja, och deltar lite i dess verksamhet

4 Ja, och deltar aktivt i dess verksamhet

8 Vet gj

B12a. Vilket av foljande alternativ stdmmer in pa Er livssituation?
[KORT]

1 Heltidsarbete (6ver 35 timmar per vecka)

2 Halvtidsjobb (15-35 timmar per vecka)

3 Deltidsarbete (under 15 timmar per vecka)

4 Assisterande familjemedlem i ett familjeféretag
5 Arbetslos

6 Studerande eller skolelev

7 Pensionerad pa grund av alder eller tjanstear
8 Pensionerad av annan orsak

9 Skéter hushallet

10 | militar- eller civiltjanstgdring

11 Féraldraledig

12 Inget svar
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B12b. [OM RESPONDENTEN AR GIFT ELLER SAMBOENDE, B5=2 ELLER 3]
Vad stammer in pa Er maka/make/sambos livssituation? [KORT]

1 Heltidsarbete (6ver 35 timmar per vecka)

2 Halvtidsjobb (15-35 timmar per vecka)

3 Deltidsarbete (under 15 timmar per vecka)

4 Assisterande familjemedlem i ett familjeféretag
5 Arbetslos

6 Studerande eller skolelev

7 Pensionerad pa grund av alder eller tjanstear
8 Pensionerad av annan orsak

9 Skoter hushallet

10 | militar- eller civiltjanstgoring

11 Foéraldraledig

12 Inget svar

B13a. Vilket ar Ert nuvarande eller senaste yrke? [OPPEN FRAGA]

B13b. [OM RESPONDENTEN AR GIFT ELLER SAMBOENDE, B5=2 ELLER 3]
Vilket &r Er maka/make/sambos nuvarande eller senaste yrke? [OPPEN FRAGA]

8 Vet gj
B13c. [OM ARBETE] Inom vilken sektor jobbar Ni? [KORT]

1 Offentliga sektorn

2 Privata sektorn

3 Bade offentliga och privata sektorn

4 Den s.k. tredje sektorn (t.ex. icke vinstdrivande organisation)
5 Inte med i arbetslivet

8 Vet gj

B13d. [OM RESPONDENTEN AR GIFT ELLER SAMBOENDE, B5=2 ELLER 3 OCH OM
HAN/HON ARBETAR]
Inom vilken sektor jobbar Er maka/make/sambo? [KORT]

1 Offentliga sektorn

2 Privata sektorn

3 Bade offentliga och privata sektorn

4 Den s.k. tredje sektorn (t.ex. icke vinstdrivande organisation)
5 Inte med i arbetslivet

8 Vet gj

B14. Har Ni varit arbetslos under de senaste 12 manaderna?

1 Nej
2 Ja, sammanlagt __ manader
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B15. Hushallets bruttoinkomst?

B19a. Vilket ar Ert modersmal?

1 finska
2 svenska
3 nagot annat sprak, vilket?

8 Inget svar

B19b. [OM RESPONDENTEN AR GIFT ELLER SAMBOENDE, B5=2 ELLER 3]
Vilket ar Er maka/make/sambos modersmal?

1 finska
2 svenska
3 nagot annat sprak, vilket?

8 Inget svar

V 39. Vilket eller vilka sprak anvands i Ert hem?

1 Bara finska

2 Bara svenska

3 Finska och svenska

4 Finska och nagot annat sprak

5 Svenska och nagot annat sprak

6 Bara annat sprak an finska eller svenska

B21. Var bor Ni? [fylls i av intervjuaren]

1 | centrum av en stad

2 | en forstad eller forort

3 | kommuncentrum eller annan tatort
4 | glesbygdsomraden

B22. Ar Ni skriven i Er nuvarande bostadskommun?
1 Ja
2 Nej > Om inte, i vilken kommun ar Ni skriven?

B23. Foljande fraga har att gora med tidigare hemkommuner. Om Ni har flyttat inom kommunen
tas det alltsa inte i beaktande. Ar Ni fédd och har bott hela Ert livi den kommun som Ni fér
narvarande ar skriven i?

1 Ja - avsluta intervjun
2 Nej

B24. [OM JA PA B23] Nar flyttade Ni till Er nuvarande hemkommun?

Ar
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B28 Hur manga kommuner har Ni sammanlagt varit skriven i under Ert liv?
[OM MANGA, BE OM EN UPPSKATTNING]

Sammanlagt kommuner

B29 | vilken kommun ar Ni fodd?

REKRY 1:

Resultaten fran den nationella riksdagsvalsundersdkningen kommer att diskuteras livligt i
offentligenheten efter att undersdkningen blivit klar. En del av de planerade fragorna hann vi inte
med i denna besoksintervju. Det vore darfor mycket viktigt att alla som deltagit i intervjun ocksa i
lugn och ro besvarar en enkat med tillaggsfragor och sedan skickar in den till forskningscentralen i
det bifogade kuvertet. Passar detta Er?

1Ja
2 Nej

Anteckna respondentens namn och adress:
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RIKSDAGSVALUNDERSOKNING — DROP OFF

1. Nedan namns ett antal sakfragor som diskuterades i samband med valet. Hur viktigt var
det for Er att..?

1 Mycket viktigt

2 Ganska viktigt

3 Inte speciellt viktigt
4 Inte alls viktigt

5 Vet gj

Trygga halso- och sjukvardens niva

Trygga aldrevardens niva

Minska arbetsl6sheten

Forbattra de fattigas situation

Forbereda samhallet for en aldrande befolkning
Minska kriminaliteten

Minska drogmissbruket

Minska statsskulden

Forbattra de arbetslésas utkomst

Trygga nivan pa offentlig service

Latta skattetrycket

Stoppa den offentliga sektorns tillvaxt

Minska utvecklingsskillnaderna mellan olika regioner
Forbattra pensionarernas stallning

Forbattra barnfamiljernas stallning

Forbattra forutsattningarna for foretagsamhet
Effektivisera miljéskyddet

Framja kvinnors och mans jamstalldhet

Forbattra boendeférhallanden

Forstarka traditionella varden och moraluppfattningar
Oka disciplin och ordning i samhallet

Forstarka de religidsa varderingarna

Dampa 6verdriven internationalisering

Begransa inflédet av flyktingar

Begransa inflédet av utlandsk arbetskraft

Oka utvecklingssamarbetet

Paverka regeringens sammansattning

Paverka vem som blir vald till statsminister

Forbattra etniska eller andra minoriteters stallning
Begransa politik och forvaltning sa att folk fritt far bestdamma éver sina liv
Dampa marknadskrafterna sa att de tjanar hela samhallet
Forstarka integrationen inom Europeiska unionen
Arbeta for Finlands sak i Europeiska unionen

2. Under valkampanjen kan medborgarna hamta fér rostningsbeslutet nédvandig
information fran olika informationskallor. | vilken utstrackning fick Ni for Ert rostningsbeslut
viktig information fran foljande kallor?

1 Valdigt mycket
2 Ganska mycket
3 Ganska lite

4 Inte alls



Familjemedlemmar, foraldrar eller sléktingar
Arbets- eller studiekamrater

Andra vanner eller bekanta

Tidningarnas nyheter och aktualitetsreportage
Valreklam i tidningar

Radions nyhets- och aktualitetsprogram
Radions valprogram

Valreklam i radio

TVs nyhets- och aktualitetsprogram

TVs valprogram

Valreklam i TV

S.k. valmaskiner pa internet

Partiernas eller kandidaternas internetsidor
Partiernas eller kandidaternas valtillstallningar
Medborgar- och intresseorganisationers valkampanjer
Bocker, tidskrifter och andra skriftliga kallor

3. Foljande pastadenden ror olika former for samhalleligt deltagande. Om Ni anser att
nagonting ar valdigt viktigt for Er, vilka av foljande saker har Ni gjort eller skulle Ni kunna
ténka Er att goéra?

1 Har gjort

2 Har inte gjort, men skulle kunna tanka mig att gora
3 Skulle aldrig gora

4 Vet gj

Skriva insandare

Ta kontakt med politiska beslutsfattare

Skriva under ett upprop

Delta i en bojkott, betalnings- eller kopstrejk

Delta i en fredlig demonstration

Uppvisa civil olydnad genom att delta i olaglig direkt aktion

Delta i sadana demonstrationer dar det tidigare har férekommit vald
Bruka vald for att uppna politiska mal

4. Vad tycker Ni om féljande pastaenden?

1 Helt av samma asikt

2 Delvis av samma asikt
3 Delvis av annan asikt
4 Helt av annan asikt

5 Vet gj

Vem som helst kan paverka politiska beslut om man bara vill

| riksdagsvalet fanns det atminstone en kandidat som tilltalade mig

| allmanhet kan man lita pa att regeringen fattar ratt beslut

Genom att rosta kan man paverka saker och ting

Valférbund mellan partier &r bra eftersom det gor det lattare for sma partier att bli
representerade i riksdagen.

Valférbund borde férbjudas sa att valjarna lattare kan bedéma vilket parti som gynnas av
deras roster

De beslut som politikerna fattar paverkar inte mitt liv



Vart land behover starka ledare som kan aterstalla disciplin och ordning i samhallet.
Det ar var och ens ensak om han/hon réstar eller inte

Jag tycker att det ar en medborgerlig plikt att ga och rosta

| riksdagsvalet fanns det inte i min valkrets nagon kandidat som tilltalade mig och
Det parti som jag ar anhangare av hade i min valkrets goda méjligheter att fa
atminstone en ledamot invald i riksdagen

Jag kan inte paverka min egen eller min familjs ekonomiska situation genom att rosta
Politikens sa kallade personifiering ar for det mesta en bra sak

Nar jag rostar avgoér sakfragor, inte person

Det ar bra med tanke pa samférstandet i vart land att s& manga partier som maijligt
samarbetar i regeringen

Nar regeringen bestar av manga partier blir det oklart vem som bar ansvaret fér den
forda politiken

Regeringen borde besta av antingen bara borgerliga partier eller bara vansterpartier
Partierna borde i valrorelsen klart ha deklarerat vilka partier de vill bilda regering
med.

Det ar omaijligt for partierna att ge besked om eventuella regeringspartners forran
valresultatet ar klart.

En riksdagsman bor rosta i enlighet med sin egen asikt oberoende av riksdagsgruppens
hallning.

5. Vad anser Ni om foljande pastdenden som har att géra med Finlands
internationella férhallanden?

1 Helt av samma asikt

2 Delvis av samma asikt
3 Delvis av annan asikt
4 Helt av annan asikt

5 Vet gj

Natofragan borde ha diskuterats i valrorelsen sa att valjarna skulle ha fatt veta vad
partierna anser om Finlands eventuella medlemskap.

Natofragan ar sa komplicerad att landets politiska ledning kan ta hand om
avgorandet.

Finland borde stanna utanfér NATO

Finland borde begara uttrade ur Europeiska Unionen

Medlemskap i Europeiska Unionen ar en positiv sak for Finland

6. Foljande pastaenden har att géra med samhallsfragor. Vad anser Ni om dem?

1 Helt av samma asikt

2 Delvis av samma asikt
3 Delvis av annan asikt
4 Helt av annan asikt

5 Vet gj

Alla kvinnor borde ha ratt till konstgjord befruktning.

Endast kvinnor som lever i ett fast heterosexuellt parférhallande borde ha ratt till
konstgjord befruktning.

Konstgjord befruktning borde i likhet med annan halsovard vara samhallsfinansierad.
Finland bor aktivt skaffa mer arbetskraft fran utlandet de kommande aren.

Loner och arbetsavtal bor avtalas lokalt pa arbetsplatserna i hégre grad &n nu.



Hela Finland bér hallas bebott &ven om det innebar stora ekonomiska uppoffringar for
samhallet.

Det finlandska rattssystemet behandlar alla jamlikt

Undervisningen i svenska i de finsksprakiga skolorna borde vara frivillig pa alla nivaer.
Det bor bli forbjudet att kbpa sexuella tjanster.

Homosexuella och lesbiska par som registrerat sitt parforhallande bér kunna adoptera
barn.

~

. Hur ser den basta regeringsbasen ut om vi raknar med de stora partierna?

SDP — Samlingspartiet

Centern — Samlingspartiet

SDP - Centern

SDP — Centern — Samlingspartiet
Vet gj

AR WON -

(o]

. Vilket ar det basta sattet att skota Finlands forsvar?

Skoéta det sjalvstandigt

Utveckla ett gemensamt férsvar i Norden

Strava efter internationell nedrustning

Utveckla Europeiska Unionens gemensamma forsvar
Ansluta landet till NATO

Vet gj

OO WN -

9. Ifall det blir aktuellt med ett finlandskt medlemskap i Nato, borde det i sa fall ordnas en
folkomréstning i fragan?

1 Ja
2 Nej
3 Vet egj

10. Borde landets presidentambete avskaffas?

1 Ja
2 Nej
3 Vet ej

11. Bland invandrarna finns det problem med att anpassa sig till Finland. Beror detta pa
finlandarna eller pa invandrarna sjalva, allmant taget?

1 Problemen beror mer péa finlandarna
2 Problemen beror lika mycket pa bada
3 Problemen beror mer pa invandrarna
4 Vet ej



12. Hur ska alla finlandare kunna garanteras en jamlik allman sjukvard
oberoende av bosattningsort, ekonomisk situation eller handikapp? Val de tre
alternativ du anser vara

viktigast:

Oka statens andel av finansieringen

Oka kommunernas samarbete inom halsovarden
omvardera prioriteringsordningen for de kommunala tjansterna
héja kommunalskatten och rikta medlen till halsovarden
hoja patientavgifterna

privatisera tjanster

utbilda fler lakare och annan sjukvardspersonal
effektivera verksamheten

minska pa onddiga halsostationsbestk

10 nagonting annat

11 vet €]

©Coo~NOOPRWN-=-

13. Vilka ar de framsta orsakerna till att ungdomar gor sig skyldiga till allvarliga brott? Valj
de tre viktigaste alternativen:

allman otrygghet

likgiltiga foraldrar

dalig disciplin i skolan

for lindriga straff

splittrade familjer

brist pa ungdomsarbete
ungdomsarbetslosheten
anvandningen av rusmedel
9 valdsamma dataspel och filmer
10 nagon annan orsak

11 vet gj

ONOO U WN =

14. Hur skall man minska langtidsarbetslésheten? Valj de tva viktigaste alternativen av
féljande:

utbildning och omskolning

skapa nya arbetsplatser

gora det formanligt for arbetsgivaren att anstalla en arbetslos
Oka flexibiliteten i arbetslivet

nagonting annat

vet g

OO WN -

15. Hur ska vi komma till ett Iage dar kvinnor och man far lika I6n fér samma jobb? Valj de
tva viktigaste alternativen:

ny lagstiftning

genom fackforbundens agerande
genom att inga lokala avtal
upplysning och information
nagonting annat

vet gj

OO wWN -



16. Hur borde eventuella skattelattnader anvandas i férsta hand? Valj de tre viktigaste
alternativen:

jamt férdelat pa alla I6ntagare
laginkomsttagare

alla pensionarer

pensionarer med lag inkomst
barnfamiljer med lag inkomst
arbetsgivaravgifterna i lagloneyrken
foretagsbeskattningen éverlag
bilar och motorcyklar
omsattningsskatt t.ex. pa mat
10 nagonting annat

11 vet g

O©CooONOOPWN-=-

17. Vilka av dessa sociala formaner borde i forsta hand 6kas under den kommande
valperioden? Valj hogst tre alternativ:

studiestodet

barnbidraget och hemvardsstddet

moderskaps-, faderskaps- och féraldrapenningen
arbetsléshetsersattningen

folkpensionen och andra pensioner
bostadsbidraget

utkomststodet

sjukdagpenning

vard- och rehabiliteringskostnader

10 resurser borde anvandas for att férbattra servicen
11 vet gj

O©CoONOOOPAWN -

18. Har Ni for narvarande eller har Ni nagon gang haft kommunala
fortroendeuppdrag (t.ex. som namnd- eller fullmaktigeledamot)?

1 Jag har for narvarande foértroendeuppdrag
2 Jag har tidigare haft fértroendeuppdrag
3 Nej, aldrig

19. Nar Ni tanker pa Er uppvaxtmiljé, hur stor roll tycker Ni att politiken spelade d&?

1 Mycket stor roll
2 Ganska stor roll
3 Vetinte

4 Ganska liten roll
5 Ingen roll alls

6 Vet gj



20. Hur har Er installning till val férandrats under Ert liv?

1 Forandrats mycket i positiv riktning

2 Forandrats delvis i positiv riktning

3 Har varken blivit mer positivt eller negativt
4 Foérandrats delvis i negativ riktning

5 Foérandrats mycket i negativ riktning

6 Vetegj

21. Hur har Er installning till politiskt deltagande férandrats under Ert liv (t.ex. att ta
direkt kontakt med myndighet, att skriva under ett upprop, att delta i en
demonstration)?

1 Forandrats mycket i positiv riktning

2 Forandrats delvis i positiv riktning

3 Har varken blivit mer positivt eller negativt
4 Forandrats delvis i negativ riktning

5 Fdérandrats mycket i negativ riktning

6 Vetegj

22. Hur beddmer Ni att Er egen generations allmanna installning till politiskt
deltagande ser ut?

1 Mycket positiv

2 Ganska positiv

3 Varken positiv eller negativ
4 Ganska negativ

5 Mycket negativ

6 Vetegj

23. Hur férhaller Ni Er till politiskt deltagande?

1 Mycket positiv

2 Ganska positiv

3 Varken positiv eller negativ
4 Ganska negativ

5 Mycket negativ

24. Hur mycket tror Ni att folk i allmanhet paverkades av foljande saker nar de
rostade i det riksdagsval som nyligen hélls?

1 Mycket

2 Ganska mycket
3 Lite

4 Inte alls

5 Vet gj



Tidningarnas nyheter och aktualitetsreportage
Valreklam i tidningar

Radions nyheter och aktualitetsprogram
Radions valprogram

Valreklam i radio

Nyhets- och aktualitetsprogram pa TV
Valprogram i TV

Valreklam i TV

S.k. valmaskiner pa internet

Partiernas eller kandidaternas internetsidor
Partiernas eller kandidaternas valtillstallningar
Medborgar- och intresseorganisationers valkampanjer
Bdcker, tidskrifter och andra skriftliga kallor

25. Anvander Ni Internet personligen?
1 ja
2 nej > Ga vidare till fraga 38 [rostning per Internet]

26. Var anvander Ni Internet? Ni kan valja flera alternativ.

hemma

pa jobbet

i en skola, vid ett laroverk eller universitet

i ett kommunalt utrymme, t.ex. i ett bibliotek eller en ungdomsgard
pa ett Internet-café

hos en van, bekant eller slakting

genom en tradlds apparat (t.ex. Communicator, Palm pilot, GPRS)

NO PR WN =

27. Om Ni har en Internet-anslutning hemma, hurdan férbindelse har Ni?

ett normalt telefonabonnemang och modem
en ISDN-anslutning

en ADSL- eller SDSL-anslutning (bredband)
ett kabelmodem

en tradlos anslutning

annan typ av anslutning, hurdan?

jag har ingen Internet-anslutning hemma
vet gj

ONOO O WN -

28. Om Ni anvander Internet i Ert jobb eller i era studier, har arbetsgivaren eller
laroinrattningen begransat Er Internet-anvandning?

1 ja, man har tidsmassiga begransningar pa Internet-anvandning
2 ja, vissa hemsidor pa Internet har uteslutits

3 nej, men vi har regler betraffande Internet-anvandning

4 nej, det ar fritt fram att anvanda Internet

5 jag anvander inte Internet i mitt arbete eller i en studieinrattning
6 vetej



29. Hur ofta anvander Ni Internet?

1 dagligen

2 nagra ganger i veckan

3 ungefar en gang i veckan
4 ibland

30. Hur lange brukar Ni anvanda Internet per gang?

1 flera timmar

2 1-2 timmar

3 30-50 minuter

4 mindre an en halv timme

31. Hur ofta foljde Ni med politiska fragor i anslutning till valrérelsen pa Internet?

dagligen eller nastan dagligen
ofta

ganska ofta

ganska sallan

sallan

aldrig

OO WN -

32. Anvande Ni s.k. valmaskiner pa Internet for att finna en lamplig kandidat?

1 Jag anvande mig av tre eller flera valmaskiner

2 Jag anvande mig av tva valmaskiner

3 Jag anvande mig av en valmaskin

4 Jag anvande mig inte av en valmaskin - Ga vidare till fraga 34

33. Hur mycket paverkade valmaskinernas resultat Ert kandidatval?

1 Valdigt mycket

2 Ganska mycket

3 Inte speciellt mycket
4 Inte alls

34. Hur mycket brukar Ni f6lja med politiska och samhalleliga fragor pa Internet i
allmanhet?

dagligen eller nastan dagligen
ofta

ganska ofta

ganska sallan

séllan

aldrig

Ok OWOWN -



35. Hur ofta utrattar Ni arenden med den offentliga foérvaltningen (t.ex. kommunerna,
skattemyndigheten, ministerierna, FPA) pa Internet eller bestker deras hemsidor?

1 dagligen eller nastan dagligen
2 ofta

3 ganska ofta

4 ganska saéllan

5 séllan

6 aldrig > Ga vidare till fraga 37

36. Varfor anvander Ni myndigheternas hemsidor? Ni kan valja flera svarsalternativ.

1 for att finna information

2 for att sdnda e-post till myndigheterna

3 for att anvanda den offentliga férvaltningens service med hjalp av Internet (t.ex. for
att fylla i ansdkningar och formular)

4 av annan orsak, vilken?

37. Hur ofta har Ni kontaktat en politiker (t.ex. en riksdagsledamot eller en
valkandidat, kommunfullmaktigeledamot, medlemmar i namnder) per e-post eller
annars pa Internet?

dagligen eller nastan dagligen
ofta

ganska ofta

ganska sallan

sallan

aldrig

OO WN -

38. | det foljande listas nagra syften som Internet kan anvands for. Vilka av dem
anvander Ni personligen? Ni kan valja fler alternativ.

Att lasa/sanda e-post (e-mail)

For att Iasa nyheter och aktualiteter

For att delta i politiska diskussionsgrupper pa Internet
For att delta i 6vriga diskussionsgrupper pa Internet
Att utratta bankarenden

Utbildningsrelaterade arenden

Arbetsrelaterade arenden

Underhallning och fritid

ONO PR WN =

39. Vore det bra om man kunde rosta via Internet i riksdagsval?

1 Ja
2 Nej
3 Vetegj



40. Om man kunde rosta via Internet i riksdagsval, hur skulle Ni sannolikt géra?

1 jag skulle roésta via Internet

2 jag skulle rosta pa férhand eller pa valdagen pa det traditionella sattet
3 jag skulle inte rdsta alls

4 vet g

41. Om valjarna kunde varje vecka genom omrdstning uttrycka sin asikt om de
fragor som riksdagen haller pa att behandla, hur skulle Ni géra?

1 Jag skulle résta via Internet varje vecka eller nastan varje vecka

2 Jag skulle résta via Internet endast nar riksdagen behandlar fragor som intresserar
mig

3 Jag kunde tanka mig att rosta via Internet da och d& men saken ar inte viktig for
mig

4 Jag skulle inte anvanda Internet, riksdagsledamaéterna bor fatta beslut om
fragorna.

5 Vet gj



Deltagande i foreningsverksamhet

42. Fodljande fragor har att géra med olika organisationer i vars verksamhet
manniskor engagerar sig. Beratta om Ni pa nagot satt har varit med i den aktuella
organisationens verksamhet och i sa fall pa vilket satt. Ange ocksa om Ni har donerat
pengar till organisationens verksamhet. Vanliga medlemsavgifter rdknas inte som
donation.

A. DELTAGIT | VERKSAMHETEN B. DONERAT
PENGAR
Har inte varit Ar inte Ar Har
med i medlem  medlem fortroende | Nej Ja
verksamheten  men har -uppdrag i
tidigare organisati
varit onen
Idrottsférening, friluftsférening (inkl. jakt-
och fiskeféreningar) 1 2 3 4 1 2
Kultur- eller fritidsintresseorganisation
1 2 3 4 1 2
Byalag eller stadsdelsférening
1 2 3 4 1 2
Fackforbund eller fackférening
1 2 3 4 1 2

Forening med professionell eller
yrkesmassig anknytning (annan an 1 2 3 4 1 2
fackférbund eller fackférening),
lantbruksforening

Konsumentorganisation eller
bilistférening 1 2 3 4 1 2

Forsvars- eller reservorganisation

Organisation som har att géra med
humanitart bistand, manniskorattsfragor, 1 2 3 4 1 2
minoriteter eller invandrare

Miljo-, freds- eller

djurskyddsorganisation 1 2 3 4 1 2
Religios organisation eller férsamling

1 2 3 4 1 2
Politiskt parti

1 2 3 4 1 2
Organisation som har att géra med
halsotillstand (t.ex. diabetesférbund) 1 2 3 4 1 2
Vetenskaplig eller pedagogisk
organisation, féraldraférening i skolan 1 2 3 4 1 2
Ungdoms-, pensionars- eller
kvinnoorganisation 1 2 3 4 1 2

Nagon annan organisation for frivillig
verksamhet som inte har ndmnts 1 2 3 4 1 2




43. | vilken utstrackning paverkar foljande saker vilken kandidat som Ni réstar pa?
OM NI INTE ROSTADE GA VIDARE TILL FRAGA 44

1 Avgoérande

2 Ganska mycket
3 Till viss del

4 Inte alls

5 Vet €]

Kon

Alder

Utbildning

Tidigare erfarenhet av politik

Utseende och stil

Kand via offentligheten sedan tidigare
Kandidatens synpunkter och stallningstagande
Partiet som kandidaten representerar (stddjer)
Kandidatens valkampanj och valreklam
Forslag fran vanner, bekanta eller slaktingar
Kandidater som medborgarorganisationer stodjer eller féreslar

44. Har Era foraldrar nagonsin givit Er anvisningar om eller fungerat som modell for att
man boér ga och rosta i val?

1 Ja, mycket ofta
2 Ja, ganska ofta
3 Ja, men sallan
4 Inte alls

5 Vet gj

45. Vad tycker Ni om partiernas partiledare? Kan Ni placera in partiledarna pa en
skala mellan 0 och 10, dar O betyder att Ni inte gillar partiledaren alls och 10 att Ni
gillar partiledaren valdigt. Ange aven om det ar nagon av partiledarna som Ni inte har
hort talas om inte vet tillrackligt mycket om for att bedéma.

0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
Gillar inte alls Gillar valdigt mycket

11 Vet gj
12 Har inte hort talas om partiet

Paavo Lipponen (Sdp)
Anneli Jaatteenmaki (Cent)
Ville Itala (Saml)
Suvi-Anne Siimes (Vanst)
Jan-Erik Enestam (Sfp)
Osmo Soininvaara (Grona)
Bjarne Kallis (KD)



46. Till vilken av foljande grupper anser Ni Er i forsta hand tillhéra?

1 Arbetarklass

2 Lagre medelklass

3 Hdgre medelklass

4 Overklass

5 Arbetsgivare

6 Lontagare

7 Foretagare

8 Laginkomsttagare

9 Medelinkomsttagare
10 Hoéginkomsttagare

47. Hur bor Ni?

Ensam

Tillsammans med sambo/maka/make utan barn
Tillsammans med sambo/maka/make med barn

Ensam med egna barn

Tillsammans med bada eller nagon av féraldrarna
Tillsammans med en eller flera rumskamrater (cell o.dyl.)
Annat, vad

NOoO g, WN -

48. Nar ar Ni fodd?

49. Ar Ni man eller kvinna?

1 Kvinna
2 Man

50. Bostadskommun?

Har tagits bort, skall ev. inkluderas.
V37. Bor Ni?

1 | hyresbostad
2 | bostad som Ni sjélv eller Er familj &ger
3 I bostadsriétt eller deldgobostad
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Updated weight variables for the Finnish National Election
Study datasets

The new weights were calculated using the same variables for each of the 2003-2019 Finnish
National Election Study datasets. The variables that were used included the respondent’s age and
gender (combined), constituency, party choice and whether R voted (combined), mother tongue,
and level of education.

Further information on how the data were collected and operationalised for each variable is detailed
below. The aim was to collect data on target population level (people residing in Finland, excluding
the Aland Islands, and entitled to vote in the Finnish parliamentary elections), but this could not be
achieved for all variables. In these cases, the closest possible match to the target population was
strived for.

The new weight variables were formed using the anesrake package.
Age — gender

Data on the target population distributions of age and gender were retrieved from the Statistics
Finland free-of-charge statistical database

(https://pxnet2.stat.fi/PXWeb/pxweb/fi/StatFin/StatFin vrm vaerak/statfin vaerak pxt 11rg.px/
table/tableViewLayoutl/). The target population was determined as people residing in Finland,
excluding the Aland Islands, at the end of the year preceding the parliamentary elections (e.g. for the
2003 Finnish National Election Study, the target population was Finland’s population on 31.12.2002).
Because the data do not include a separate category for people aged 18-19, it was estimated that
this age group accounted for 40% of the 15-19 age group. The age groups from the Statistics Finland
data were combined so that one category covers 10 years.

The final age groups are 18—-24, 25—34, 35-44, 45-54, 55—64, 65-75, 75—.

Constituency

The data on target population distribution in terms of constituency were retrieved from the Ministry
of Justice election information service (no data were collected for the Aland Islands constituency).
Below are links to the source material for each year:

2003 https://tulospalvelu.vaalit.fi/E2003/e/aanioikeutetut/kokomaa.htm
2007 https://tulospalvelu.vaalit.fi/E2007/e/aanaktiivisuus/aanestys1.htm
2011 https://tulospalvelu.vaalit.fi/E2011/e/aanaktiivisuus/aanestysl.htm
2015 https://tulospalvelu.vaalit.fi/E-2015/en/aoik kokomaa.html

2019 https://tulospalvelu.vaalit.fi/EKV-2019/en/aoik kokomaa.html

Party choice — whether R voted

The data on voters’ party choice were retrieved from the Ministry of Justice election information
service. The final number of votes for each party was divided by the total number of confirmed votes
to form a percentage result (rounded to the nearest hundredth percent). Then, the percentages



were multiplied by the voting activity of people residing in Finland who were entitled to vote (data
retrieved from the election information service’s voter turnout tab for each election).

Invalid ballots were not included in the calculations, because invalid ballots were not reported in
2003 and some of the datasets do not include any respondents who had returned an invalid ballot.

In the 2003 dataset, the share of votes received by True Finns was fairly small, so it was combined
with the category ‘Other’.

Below are links to the source material for each year:

2003 https://tulospalvelu.vaalit.fi/E2003/e/tulos/tulos _kokomaa.html
2007 https://tulospalvelu.vaalit.fi/E2007/e/tulos/tulos kokomaa.html
2011 https://tulospalvelu.vaalit.fi/E2011/e/tulos/tulos kokomaa.html
2015 https://tulospalvelu.vaalit.fi/E-2015/en/tulos kokomaa.html

2019 https://tulospalvelu.vaalit.fi/EKV-2019/en/tulos kokomaa.html

Mother tongue

Exact information on the target population distribution of mother tongue was not available for any
of the election years. The earliest information available on the mother tongue distribution of Finnish
citizens is from the end of 2004. Information on the mother tongue distribution (Finnish, Swedish,
and other) of people entitled to vote is available from the 2015 parliamentary elections onwards.

In the 2011 dataset, only eight people responded that they spoke some other language than Finnish
or Swedish as their mother tongue.

Below are links to the source material for each year:

2003 (31.12.2004) https://www.tilastokeskus.fi/til/vaerak/2004/vaerak 2004 2005-03-
18 tie 001.html (in Finnish)

2007 (31.12.2006)
https://www.theseus.fi/bitstream/handle/10024/19178/jamk 1199789501 4.pdf?sequence=28&isAl

lowed=y (in Finnish)

2011 (31.12.2010) https://www.stat.fi/til/vaerak/2010/vaerak 2010 2011-03-18 fi.pdf (in Finnish)

2015 (people entitled to vote in 2015, note that Finnish and Sami speakers were combined into one
category) https://www.stat.fi/til/evaa/2015/evaa 2015 2015-04-30 kat 001 en.html

2019 (people entitled to vote in 2019, note that Finnish and Sami speakers were combined into one
category) https://www.stat.fi/til/evaa/2019/02/evaa 2019 02 2019-04-29 kat 001 en.html

Level of education

Information on the level of education of people entitled to vote was retrieved from the background
analysis done by Statistics Finland on election candidates and elected MPs. Statistics Finland uses a
five-level scale for education: basic level, secondary level, lowest level of tertiary level, lower
university degree, and higher university degree.



In the Finnish National Election Studies, it is not possible to differentiate respondents who have
completed a lower university degree from those who have completed a higher university degree. As
such, these levels were combined when forming the weights.

2003 https://www.stat.fi/til/evaa/2003/evaa 2003 2004-05-31 kat 002 en.html
2007 https://www.stat.fi/til/evaa/2007/evaa 2007 2007-03-22 kat 001 en.html
2011 https://www.stat.fi/til/evaa/2011/evaa 2011 2011-04-29 kat 001 en.html
2015 https://www.stat.fi/til/evaa/2015/evaa 2015 2015-04-30 kat 001 en.html
2019 https://www.stat.fi/til/evaa/2019/02/evaa 2019 02 2019-04-29 kat 001 en.html







